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PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT
Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisables ou recyclables. 
Confiez celui-ci à votre revendeur ou à défaut dans un centre service agréé pour 
que son traitement soit effectué.

Prendre connaissance de la réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays en matière de 
protection de l'environnement liée à votre activité.

INTRODUCTION

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
Ce manuel contient des informations importantes et des instructions de fonctionnement 
pour les modèles de batterie 1200/1500.
Avant utilisation, lire toutes les instructions et les avertissements figurant sur le chargeur 

de batterie, la batterie, et le produit utilisant la batterie.
Conformez-vous scrupuleusement aux instructions et illustrations présentes dans ce document.

• La batterie outils Pellenc est un outil professionnel dont l’usage est réservé exclusivement aux outils 
Pellenc désignés compatibles.
• La société PELLENC décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages provoqués à la suite d’un usage 
impropre et différent de celui qui a été prévu.
• La société PELLENC décline également toute responsabilité en cas de dommages engendrés par 
l’utilisation de pièces ou d’accessoires n’étant pas d’origine.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Cher client,
Nous vous remercions de l’achat de la batterie outils Pellenc. Correctement utilisé et entretenu, cet outil 
vous procurera des années de satisfaction.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Your equipment comprises numerous materials which can be valorised or recycled. 
Entrust these to your reseller or to an approved service centre so that they can be 
processed.

Comply with the regulations in force in your country as concerns environmental protection 
associated with your activity.

INTRODUCTION

KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This manual contains important information and operating instructions for the 1200/1500 
battery models.
Before using the battery, read all instructions and warnings featured on the battery charger, 

the battery and the product using the battery.
Always comply with the instructions and illustrations in the manual.

• The Pellenc power tool battery is a professional tool reserved exclusively for compatible Pellenc tools.
• PELLENC declines all responsibility in case of damage caused by improper use and use other than for 
which it is intended.
• PELLENC also declines all responsibility in case of damage caused by the use of non-genuine parts or 
accessories.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Dear Customer,
Thank you for purchasing the Pellenc power tool battery. When correctly used and maintained, this tool will 
give you years of satisfaction.

UMWELTSCHUTZ
Ihr Gerät enthält zahlreiche, wiederverwertbare Stoffe. Geben Sie es bei 
Ihrem Händler oder in einem zugelassenen Servicebetrieb ab, damit die 
Abfallverarbeitung gewährleistet ist.

Sich nach den in Ihrem Land gültigen Umweltschutzvorschriften in Verbindung mit Ihrer 
Tätigkeit richten.

EINLEITUNG

DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUFBEWAHREN
Dieses Handbuch enthält wichtige Informationen und Betriebsanweisungen für die 
Batteriemodelle 1200/1500.
Vor der Verwendung dieses Batterieladegeräts lesen Sie bitte alle Anweisungen und 

Warnungen, die sich auf dem Ladegerät, der Batterie und dem Produkt, für das Sie die Batterie 
verwenden, befinden.
Beachten Sie strengstens die Instruktionen und Illustrationen in diesem Dokument.

• Die Pellenc-Gerätebatterie ist für den professionellen Einsatz konzipiert und darf nur für die Pellenc-
Geräte verwendet werden, für deren Einsatz sie vorgesehen ist.
• Die Firma PELLENC haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Nutzung entstehen.
• Bitte verwenden Sie nur PELLENC-Originalzubehör und Pellenc-Originalteile. Für Schäden, die durch 
die Verwendung anderer Teile und anderen Zubehörs entstehen, übernimmt die Fima PELLENC keine 
Haftung.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

Sehr geehrter Kunde,
Wir danken Ihnen für den Kauf der Pellenc-Gerätebatterie. Wenn diese Batterie korrekt bedient und 
gewartet wird, werden Sie jahrelang Freude daran haben.

PROTECCIÖN DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE
Su aparato contiene numerosos materiales valorizables o reciclables. Entréguelo a 
su distribuidor o en su defecto a un centro de asistencia autorizado para efectuar 
el tratamiento.

Informarse de la reglamentación, relacionada con su actividad, vigente en su país en materia 
de protección del entorno.

INTRODUCCIÓN

CONSERVAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Este manual contiene importantes informaciones e instrucciones de funcionamiento para 
los modelos de batería 1200/1500.
Antes de utilizar la batería, leer todas las instrucciones y las advertencias que figuran en el 

cargador de batería, la batería, y el producto que utiliza la batería.
Siga escrupulosamente las instrucciones e ilustraciones presentes en este documento.

• La batería para herramientas Pellenc es una herramienta profesional cuyo uso está reservado 
exclusivamente a las herramientas Pellenc compatibles.
• La empresa PELLENC no se responsabiliza en caso de daños debidos a uso inadecuado y diferente del 
previsto.
• La empresa PELLENC tampoco se responsabiliza en caso de daños causados por el uso de piezas o 
accesorios no originales.

IMPORTANTES INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Estimado cliente,
Le agradecemos su compra de la batería para herramientas Pellenc. Si la usa y la mantiene 
correctamente, esta herramienta le proporcionará años de satisfacción.

SALVAGUARDIA DELL’AMBIENTE
Questo apparecchio contiene numerosi materiali valorizzabili o riciclabili. 
Restituitelo al vostro rivenditore oppure presso un centro assistenza autorizzato 
per uno smaltimento adeguato.

Prendere conoscenza della normativa in vigore nel proprio paese in merito alla salvaguardia 
ambientale legata all’attività svolta.

INTRODUZIONE

CONSERVARE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI
Questo manuale contiene importanti informazioni e istruzioni di funzionamento per i modelli 
di batterie 1200/1500.
Prima di usare, leggere attentamente le istruzioni e le avvertenze presenti sul caricabatteria, 

la batteria e il prodotto che impiega la batteria.
Seguire scrupolosamente le istruzioni e le illustrazioni presenti nel documento.

• La batteria per attrezzi Pellenc è uno strumento professionale il cui uso è riservato esclusivamente agli 
attrezzi Pellenc designati compatibili.
• La società PELLENC declina ogni responsabilità in caso di danni provocati in seguito ad un uso 
improprio e diverso da quello previsto.
• La società PELLENC declina inoltre ogni responsabilità in caso di danni generati dall’uso di pezzi o 
accessori non originali.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI

Gentile Cliente,
La ringraziamo per aver acquistato la batteria per attrezzi Pellenc. Correttamente utilizzato e 
manutenzionato, questo attrezzo Le darà soddisfazione per anni.

PROTECÇÃO DO MEIO AMBIENTE
O seu aparelho contém inúmeros materiais valorizáveis ou recicláveis. Confie-o 
a um revendedor ou, na sua ausência, a um centro autorizado para que seja 
efectuado o seu processamento.

Conhecer a regulação em vigor no seu país no que se refere à protecção do ambiente 
relacionado com a sua actividade.

APRESENTAÇÃO

GUARDAR AS INSTRUÇÕES
Este manual contém informações importantes e instruções de funcionamento para a bateria 
modelos 1200/1500.
Antes de utilizar, leia todas as instruções e advertências que figuram no carregador de 

bateria, na bateria e o produto que utiliza a bateria.
Cumpra rigorosamente as instruções e indicações visuais apresentadas no presente documento.

• A bateria ferramentas Pellenc é uma ferramenta profissional cuja utilização é reservada exclusivamente 
às ferramentas Pellenc designadas compatíveis.
• A sociedade PELLENC declina qualquer responsabilidade em caso de danos provocados a seguir a uma 
utilização indevida e diferente daquela para a qual está prevista.
• A sociedade PELLENC também declina qualquer responsabilidade no caso de danos provocados pela 
utilização de peças ou acessórios que não sejam de origem.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES

Estimado cliente,
Agradecemo-lo pela compra da bateria ferramentas Pellenc. Utilizada e manutencionada correctamente, 
esta ferramenta proporcionar-lhe-á anos de satisfação.

MILIEUBESCHERMING
Uw apparaat bevat vele materialen die kunnen worden hergebruikt of gerecycled.
Lever ze in bij uw leverancier of een erkend recyclingcentrum voor hun verdere 
verwerking.

Kennis nemen van de in uw land geldende reglementering inzake de milieubescherming 
verbonden met uw activiteit.

INLEIDING

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES
Deze handleiding bevat belangrijke informatie en gebruiksinstructies voor het accumodel 
1200/1500.
Voordat u de acculader gebruikt, moet u alle instructies en waarschuwingen lezen, die staan 

vermeld op de acculader, de accu en het product dat op de accu werkt.
Volg de instructies nauwgezet en bekijk de afbeeldingen in dit document.

• De gereedschapsbatterij Pellenc is een professioneel gereedschap waarvan het gebruik uitsluitend is 
voorbehouden voor de gereedschappen Pellenc die hiervoor ontworpen zijn.
• De firma PELLENC wijst alle aansprakelijkheid af in geval van schade als gevolg van verkeerd gebruik of 
van gebruik zonder de voorschriften te volgen.
• De firma PELLENC wijst ook alle aansprakelijkheid af in geval van schade veroorzaakt door gebruik van 
niet-oorspronkelijke onderdelen of accessoires.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Geachte klant,
Wij danken u voor de aankoop van een gereedschapsbatterij Pellenc. Correct gebruikt en onderhouden zal 
dit gereedschap u jaren van voldoening schenken.

ZAŠTITA OKOLIŠA
Vaš alat sadrži brojne dijelove koje je moguće preraditi ili reciklirati. Predajte ga 
prodavatelju ili servisnom centru kako bi ga odgovarajuće obradili.

Imajte na umu propise na snazi u vašoj zemlji koji se odnose na zaštitu okoline u kojoj radite.

UVOD

SAČUVAJTE OVE UPUTE
Ovaj priručnik sadrži važne informacije i upute za rad za model baterije 1200/1500.
Prije uporabe pročitajte sve upute i upozorenja koja se nalaze na punjaču baterije, bateriji i 
proizvodu koji bateriju koristi.

Pozorno slijedite upute i ilustracije u ovom priručniku.

• Baterijski dodaci Pellenc su profesionalni alat koji su namijenjeni isključivo za kompatibilne Pellenc alate.
• Tvrtka PELLENC odbija svaku odgovornost za štete nastale uslijed neprikladne upotrebe alata ili 
upotrebe u svrhu za koju nije namijenjen.
• Tvrtka PELLENC također odbija svaku odgovornost za štete nastale uslijed upotrebe neoriginalnih 
dodataka za alat.

VAŽNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Poštovani korisniče,
Zahvaljujemo na kupnji alata Baterija. Uz pravilnu uporabu i održavanje, ovaj alat će vam omogućiti niz 
godina zadovoljne uporabe.

MILJØBESKYTTELSE
Apparatet indeholder mange dele som kan genbruges eller genvindes. Bring dem 
til din forhandler, eller på et autoriseret servicecenter til behandling.

Læs de gældende regler for miljøbeskyttelse for den pågældende aktivitet.

INTRODUKTION

OPBEVAR DISSE INSTRUKSER
Denne vejledning indeholder vigtige informationer, og driftsinstrukser for 1200/1500 
batterimodellerne.
Før batteriopladeren tages i brug, læs alle instruktioner og advarsler, der er angivet på 

batteriopladeren, på batteriet og på produktet der anvender batteriet.
Overhold nøje alle anvisninger og illustrationer i dette dokument.

• Pellenc-batteriet til redskaber er et professionelt redskab, der udelukkende må bruges til de anførte 
kompatible Pellenc-redskaber.
• Firmaet PELLENC fralægger sig ethvert ansvar i tilfælde at beskadigelser, der skyldes ukorrekt eller 
forkert anvendelse i forhold til den tilladte brug.
• Firmaet PELLENC fralægger sig desuden også ethvert ansvar i tilfælde at beskadigelser, der skyldes 
anvendelse af uoriginale dele eller ekstraudstyr.

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKSER

Kære kunde,
Tak, fordi du har valgt et batteri fra Pellenc. Det sikrer mange års optimal ydelse, hvis det bruges og 
vedligeholdes korrekt.

YMPÄRISTÖNSUOJELU
Laitteenne sisältää useita hyödynnettäviä tai kierrätettäviä materiaaleja. 
Palauttakaa se jälleenmyyjällenne tai, jollei sellaista ole, valtuutettuun 
huoltokorjaamoon tehokkaan jätehuollon varmistamiseksi.

JOHDANTO

Ota selvää omassa maassa voimassa olevista määräyksistä, jotka koskevat toimintaasi 
liittyvää ympäristönsuojelua.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET
Tämä käyttöopas sisältää tärkeitä tietoja ja ohjeita akkumallien 1200/1500 toiminnasta.
Lue akkulaturista, akusta ja akulla toimivasta tuotteesta kaikki ohjeet ja varoitukset ennen 
käyttöä.

Noudata tarkasti tässä asiakirjassa olevia ohjeita ja kuvia.

• Pellenc-työkalu on ammattimainen työkalu, ja sen käyttö on sallittu yksinomaan yhteensopiviksi 
ilmoitettujen Pellenc-työkalujen yhteydessä.
• PELLENC-yhtiö ei ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka johtuvat epäasianmukaisesta, suunnitellusta 
käyttötarkoituksesta poikkeavasta käytöstä.
• PELLENC-yhtiö ei myöskään ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka ovat syntyneet muiden kuin alkuperäisten 
varaosien tai lisälaitteiden käytöstä.

TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Arvoisa asiakas!
Kiitos, että ostit Pellenc-akun työkaluja varten. Oikein käytettynä ja huollettuna työkalusta on sinulle iloa 
vuosiksi.

ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΟΣ
Η συσκευή σας περιέχει πολυάριθμα αξιοποιήσιμα ή ανακυκλώσιμα υλικά. 
Παραδώστε την στο μεταπωλητή σας ή σε ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο τεχνικής 
εξυπηρέτησης για να αναλάβει την επεξεργασία της.

Διαβάστε τους κανονισμούς που ισχύουν στη χώρα σας στο θέμα της προστασίας του 
περιβάλλοντος σε σχέση με την δραστηριότητά σας.

ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΗ

ΔΙΑΤΗΡΗΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ
Το εγχειρίδιο αυτό περιέχει σημαντικές πληροφορίες και οδηγίες λειτουργίας των μοντέλων 
μπαταρίας 1200/1500.
Προ της χρήσης, διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες και προειδοποιήσεις που αναφέρονται πάνω 

στο φορτιστή της μπαταρίας, στη μπαταρία και στο προϊόν που χρησιμοποιεί τη μπαταρία.
Τηρείτε αυστηρά τις οδηγίες και εικονογραφήσεις που υπάρχουν σε αυτό το έγγραφο.

• Η μπαταρία εργαλείων Pellenc είναι ένα επαγγελματικό εργαλείο που προορίζεται μόνο για τα εργαλεία 
Pellenc που χαρακτηρίζονται συμβατά.
• Η εταιρεία PELLENC παραιτείται από κάθε ευθύνη σε περίπτωση ζημιών που προκλήθηκαν ύστερα από 
ακατάλληλη χρήση και διαφορετική από αυτή για την οποία προορίζεται.
• Η εταιρεία PELLENC παραιτείται επίσης από κάθε ευθύνη σε περίπτωση ζημιών που προκλήθηκαν από 
τη χρήση μη γνήσιων ανταλλακτικών ή αξεσουάρ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

Αγαπητέ πελάτη,
Σας ευχαριστούμε που αγοράσατε την μπαταρία εργαλείων Pellenc. Αν το χρησιμοποιείτε και το συντηρείτε 
σωστά, το εργαλείο αυτό θα σας παρέχει ικανοποίηση για χρόνια.

KÖRNYEZETVÉDELEM
Készüléke számos értékesíthető vagy újrahasznosítható anyagot tartalmaz. 
Kezelésének kivitelezése érdekében adja át a készüléket viszonteladójának, vagy 
egy megbízott szolgáltatási központnak.

Tájékozódjon az Ön által végzett tevékenységre vonatkozó, az adott országban érvényben 
lévő környezetvédelmi szabályozásokkal kapcsolatban.

BEVEZETÉS

ŐRIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASÍTÁSOKAT
A jelen kézikönyv a 1200/1500 akkumulátormodellekre vonatkozó fontos információkat és 
használati utasításokat tartalmaz.
Használat előtt olvassa el az akkumulátortöltőn, az akkumulátoron és az akkumulátort 

használó készüléken feltüntetett összes utasítást és figyelmeztetést.
Pontosan kövesse a dokumentumban szereplő utasításokat és ábrákat.

• A Pellenc szerszám-akkumulátor egy professzionális szerszám, melynek használata kizárólag a 
kompatibilisnek megjelölt Pellenc szerszámokkal lehetséges.
• A PELLENC Company mentesíti magát a felelõsségtõl minden kár esetében, melyet a helytelen, vagy a 
nem rendeltetésszerû használat okozott.
• A PELLENC Company szintén mentesíti magát a felelõsségtõl minden kár esetében, melyet a m eredeti 
alkatrészek vagy tartozékok használata okozott.

FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

Kedves vásárló!
Köszönjük, hogy egy Pellenc szerszám-akkumulátort vásárolt. Helyes használat és karbantartás mellett ezt 
a szerszámot éveken át megelégedéssel használhatja.

OCHRONA ŚRODOWISKA
Urządzenie zawiera wiele wartościowych materiałów lub nadających się do 
recyklingu. Urządzenie należy przekazać sprzedawcy lub do autoryzowanego 
centrum serwisowego w celu przetworzenia.

Zapoznaj się z przepisami obowiązującymi w Twoim kraju, które dotyczą ochrony środowiska 
i są związane z prowadzonymi pracami.

WSTĘP

INSTRUKCJĘ NALEŻY ZACHOWAĆ 
Niniejszy podręcznik zawiera najważniejsze informacje oraz instrukcje dotyczące działania 
modeli akumulatorów 1200/1500.
Przed użyciem, należy przeczytać wszystkie instrukcje i ostrzeżenia znajdujące się na 

ładowarce akumulatora, akumulatorze oraz na produkcie wykorzystującym akumulator.
Należy postępować ściśle według zaleceń instrukcji i ilustracji zamieszczonych w tym dokumencie.

• Akumulator do narzędzi Pellenc jest profesjonalnym narzędziem przeznaczonym wyłącznie do 
użytkowania z odpowiednimi narzędziami Pellenc.
• Firma PELLENC nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności w przypadku uszkodzeń spowodowanych 
użytkowaniem niewłaściwym i niezgodnym z przeznaczeniem.
• Firma PELLENC nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności w razie szkód spowodowanych stosowaniem 
nieoryginalnych części lub akcesoriów.

WAŻNE PRZEPISY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Szanowny Kliencie,
Dziękujemy za zakup akumulatora do narzędzi Pellenc. Przy prawidłowym użytkowaniu i konserwacji ten 
produkt będzie Państwu dobrze służył przez wiele lat.

MILJØVERN
Utstyret inneholder mange gjenbruksmaterialer. Gi det tilbake til forhandleren eller 
til et godkjent servicesenter for riktig behandling.

INNLEDNING

Vær oppmerksom på landets gjeldende miljøvernsbestemmelser tilknyttet din virksomhet.

OPPBEVAR DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE
Denne veiledningen inneholder viktige opplysninger og driftsveiledninger for batterimodellene 
1200/1500.
Før bruk må du lese alle instrukser og advarsler som er merket på batteriladeren, batteriet 

og det produktet som bruker batteriet.
Instruksjonene og illustrasjonene i dette dokumentet skal overholdes nøyaktig.

• Pellenc verktøysbatteri er et profesjonelt verktøy som kun skal brukes på Pellenc verktøy angitt som 
kompatible.
• Selskapet PELLENC frasier seg ethvert ansvar i tilfelle skade forårsaket på grunn av feil bruk som 
avviker fra forutsett bruk.
• Selskapet PELLENC avviser også alt ansvar i tilfelle skader forårsaket av bruk av deler eller tilbehør som 
ikke er originalutstyr.

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

Kjære kunde,
Vi takker deg for kjøpet av et Pelulenc verktøysbatteri. Hvis dette verktøyet brukes og vedlikeholdes riktig, 
vil det gi deg mange års tilfredsstillelse.

MILJÖSKYDD
Din apparat innehåller många material som kan uppvärderas eller återvinnas. 
Lämna in den hos återförsäljaren eller på en auktoriserad uppsamlingsplats, så att 
den behandlas på ett miljövänligt sätt.

Underrätta dig om de bestämmelser som gäller i ditt land i fråga om miljöskydd för din 
verksamhet.

INLEDNING

FÖRVARA INSTRUKTIONERNA
Den här handboken innehåller viktig information och driftsinstruktioner för batterimodellerna 
1200/1500.
Innan batteriladdaren används, läs igenom samtliga instruktioner och varningarna som finns 

på batteriladdaren, batteriet och produkten som använder batteriet.
Följ noggrant instruktionerna och illustreringarna som finns i dokumentet.

• Batteriet för Pellenc-verktyg är ett professionellt verktyg som endast ska användas för kompatibla 
Pellenc-verktyg.
• Bolaget PELLENC avsäger sig allt ansvar för skador som förorsakats av en felaktig eller olämplig 
användning.
• Bolaget PELLENC avsäger sig även allt ansvar för skador som förorsakats av användning av 
komponenter eller tillbehör som inte är originaldelar.

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Bästa kund !
Vi tackar dig för köpet av batteriet för Pellenc-verktyg. Verktyget kommer att hålla länge om det används 
och underhålls riktigt.

OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÉHO PROSTREDIA
Váš prístroj obsahuje rôzne zhodnotiteľné a recyklovateľné hmoty. Odovzdajte 
prístroj vašemu predajcovi alebo poprípade schválenému stredisku služieb, aby 
bolo provedené jeho zpracovanie.

ÚVOD

Oboznámte sa s predpismi týkajúcimi sa ochrany životného prostredia, ktoré platia vo vašej 
krajine pre vašu činnosť.

TIETO POKYNY SI USCHOVAJTE
Tento návod obsahuje dôležité informácie a prevádzkové pokyny pre model akumulátora 
1200/1500.
Pred použitím si prečítajte všetky pokyny a upozornenia uvedené na nabíjačke akumulátorov, 

na akumulátore a na výrobku, v ktorom sa daný akumulátor používa.
Dôsledne dodržiavajte pokyny a rešpektuje nákresy uvedené v tomto dokumente.

• Akumulátor pre nástroje Pellenc je profesionálnym nástrojom, ktorý sa smie používať výhradne iba 
s kompatibilnými nástrojmi spoločnosti Pellenc.
• Pellenc neručí za poškodenie náradia v prípade jeho nesprávneho použitia.
• Pellenc neručí ani za škody spôsobené používaním neoriginálnych súčiastok alebo príslušenstva.

DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

Vážený zákazník!
Ďakujeme vám, že ste si zakúpili akumulátor pre nástroje Pellenc. Keď sa tento nástroj správne používa a 
udržiava, budete s ním mnoho rokov spokojní.

ZAŠČITA OKOLJA
Vaš aparat vsebuje številne vredne materiale ali materiale, primerne za 
reciklažo. Po izteku njegove življenjske dobe ga zaupajte svojem prodajalcu oz. 
pooblaščenemu centru za predelavo odpadnega orodja, da bo na ustrezen način 

recikliran.
Seznanite se s predpisi vaše države, ki se nanašajo na varovanje okolja v zvezi z vašo 
dejavnostjo.

UVOD

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA
Priročnik vsebuje pomembne informacije in navodila za delovanje modela akumulatorja 
1200/1500.
Pred uporabo preberite vsa navodila in opozorila, ki se nahajajo na akumulatorskem 

polnilniku, akumulatorju in izdelku, ki uporablja akumulator.
Natančno se držite navodil in ilustracij, ki jih vsebuje ta dokument.

• Baterija orodij Pellenc je profesionalno orodje, katerega uporaba je rezervirana izključno za orodja 
Pellenc, ki so zasnovana tako, da so z njo kompatibilna.
• Podjetje PELLENC zavrača vso odgovornost v primeru škode, do katere bi prišlo zaradi nepravilne ali 
drugačne uporabe od predvidene.
• Podjetje PELLENC prav tako zavrača vsako odgovornost v primeru škode, do katere bi prišlo zaradi 
uporabe neoriginalnih delov ali dodatkov.

POMEMBNA VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

Spoštovani kupec,
zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup baterije. Če ga boste pravilno uporabljali in vzdrževali, vam bo to 
orodje dolga leta zvesto služilo.

OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÍHO PROSTŘEDÍ
Váš přístroj obsahuje různé zhodnotitelné a recyklovatelné hmoty. Odevzdejte 
přístroj vašemu prodejci nebo případně schválenému středisku služeb, aby bylo 
provedeno jeho zpracování.

ÚVOD

Seznamte se s platnými zákonnými předpisy pro ochranu životního prostředí, které platí pro 
vaši pracovní činnost.

TENTO NÁVOD PEČLIVĚ USCHOVEJTE.
Tato příručka obsahuje důležité informace a pokyny pro používání modelů baterie 1200/1500.
Před prvním použitím nabíječky prostudujte pečlivě všechny bezpečnostní pokyny a výstražné 
štítky na nabíječce, na baterii a na výrobku fungujícím na baterii.

Dodržujte důsledně pokyny a ilustrace uvedené v tomto dokumentu.

• Baterie k pracovním nástrojům značky Pellenc je profesionální nástroj, který je určený výhradně k použití 
s kompatibilními pracovními nástroji Pellenc.
• Společnost PELLENC odmítá veškerou odpovědnost v případě škod způsobených na základě 
nevhodného a odlišného užívání než je to, pro které byl nástroj určen.
• Společnost PELLENC zároveň odmítá veškerou odpovědnost v případě škod způsobených používáním 
náhradních dílů nebo doplňků, které nemají originální výrobní značku.

DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

Vážený kliente,
Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili baterii k pracovním nástrojům značky Pellenc. Pokud je baterie správně 
používaná a udržovaná, bude fungovat řadu let k vaší plné spokojenosti.

ÇEVRE KORUMA
Cihazınız sayısız değerlendirilibilir veya yeniden kazanılabilir malzeme 
içermektedir. Gerekli işlemlerin yapılabilmesi için cihazı bayinize, eğer bayi yoksa 
yetkili bir merkeze götürünüz.

İşiniz kapsamında çevre korunmasına yönelik olarak ülkenizin yürürlüğünde bulunan 
düzenlemeleri öğrenin.

GIRIŞ

BU TALİMATLARI MUHAFAZA EDİN
Bu kitapçık, 1200/1500 akü modelleri için çalıştırma talimatları ve önemli bilgiler içermektedir.
Kullanım öncesinde, akü şarj cihazı, akü ve aküyü kullanan ürüne yönelik talimatların ve 
uyarıların tamamını okuyun.

Lütfen, bu belgede mevcut olan talimatlara ve şekillere titizlikle uyun.

• Pellenc cihaz bataryasının kullanımı sadece uyumlu olarak tanımlanmış Pellenc cihazlarına yöneliktir.
• PELLENC şirketi temiz ve öngörülen şekilde olmayan kullanımlar sonucu oluşacak hasarlarda hiçbir 
sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.
• PELLENC şirketi ayrıca orijinal parça veya aksesuarların kullanılması sonucu oluşabilecek hasarlarda da 
hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmeyecektir

ÖNEMLİ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI

Değerli müşteri,
Pellenc alet bataryasını aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz. Düzgün şekilde kullanıldığında ve bakımı doğru 
yapıldığında bu cihaz sizleri seneler boyunca memnun bırakacaktır.
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SÉCURITÉ DE LA ZONE DE TRAVAIL
1– Conserver la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée.
2– Ne pas faire fonctionner les outils électriques en atmosphère explosive, par exemple en présence de 
liquides inflammables, de gaz ou de poussières.
3– Maintenir les enfants et les personnes présentes à l'écart pendant l'utilisation de l'outil.

Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants), dont 
les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées 
d’expériences ou de connaissances, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une 
personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ GÉNÉRAUX POUR L’OUTIL

AVERTISSEMENT Lire tous les avertissements de sécurité et toutes les instructions.
Conserver tous les avertissements et toutes les instructions pour pouvoir s'y reporter 
ultérieurement.

Tout au long de ce guide de l’utilisateur, vous trouverez des mises en garde et des renseignements 
intitulés : REMARQUE, AVERTISSEMENT / ATTENTION.

Une REMARQUE fournit des renseignements complémentaires, éclaircit un point ou explique une étape à 
suivre dans son détail.

La mise en garde AVERTISSEMENT ou ATTENTION est utilisée pour identifier une procédure qui, si 
négligée ou incorrectement exécutée, peut entraîner des dommages matériels et/ou corporels graves.

La mise en garde G indique que si les procédures ou instructions ne sont pas respectées, les dommages 
ne seront pas couverts par la garantie et les frais de réparation seront à la charge du propriétaire.

Sur l’outil, des signaux de sécurité rappellent également les consignes à adopter en matière de sécurité. 
Localisez et lisez ces signaux avant d’utiliser l’outil. Remplacez immédiatement tout signal partiellement 
illisible ou endommagé.

Se reporter à la rubrique «SIGNAUX DE SÉCURITÉ» pour le schéma de localisation des signaux de 
sécurité apposés sur l’outil.

Aucune partie de ce manuel ne peut être reproduite sans autorisation écrite de la société PELLENC. Les 
illustrations présentes dans ce manuel sont données à titre indicatif et ne sont en aucun cas contractuelles. 
La société PELLENC se réserve le droit d’apporter à ses produits toute modification ou amélioration qu’elle 
juge nécessaire sans devoir les communiquer aux clients déjà en possession d’un modèle similaire. Ce 
manuel fait partie intégrante de l’outil et doit l’accompagner en cas de cession.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given 
supervision or preliminary instructions by a person responsible for their safety.

KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE TOOL

CAUTION Read all the safety measures and all the instructions.
Retain all the safety measures and instructions for later reading.

WORK AREA SAFETY
1– Keep the work area clean and well lit.
2– Do not use electric tools in an explosive atmosphere, for example in the presence of flammable liquids, 
gases or dust.
3– Keep children and persons present away when using the tool.

All through this user guide you will find advisory notes and information entitled: REMARK, CAUTION / 
WARNING.

A REMARK provides additional information, clarifies a point or explains a step to be followed in detail.

The CAUTION and WARNING advisories are used to define a procedure which, if neglected or incorrectly 
performed, may lead to serious damage to the equipment and/or personal injury.

This advisory: G indicates that if the procedures or instructions are not complied with, any damage will not 
be covered by the warranty and the owner will be responsible for the repair costs.

Safety indications are also given on the tool; they remind you of the safety precautions to be taken. Identify 
and read these indications before using the tool. Immediately replace any indications that may become 
partially illegible or deteriorated.

Refer to the «SAFETY INDICATIONS» heading in order to identify the location of the safety 
indications on the tool.

No part of this manual may be reproduced without the written consent of PELLENC. The illustrations 
given in this manual are for information purposes and are in no way contractual. PELLENC reserves the 
right to make any modification or improvement to its products as deemed necessary without informing 
customers already in possession of a similar model. This manual forms an integral part of the tool and must 
accompany the tool if it changes hands.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Das Gerät ist nicht für die Nutzung durch Personen (inkl. Kinder) mit reduzierten körperlichen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten bzw. durch Personen ohne Erfahrungen oder Kenntnisse 
vorgesehen, außer wenn sie von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Personen überwacht 
werden oder vorher unterrichtet wurden.

DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUFBEWAHREN

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FÜR DAS WERKZEUG

WARNUNG Alle Sicherheitshinweise und alle Anweisungen müssen gelesen werden.
Alle Sicherheitshinweise und alle Anweisungen müssen zur späteren Einsichtnahme 
aufbewahrt werden.

SICHERHEIT IM ARBEITSBEREICH.
1– Sorgen Sie für einen sauberen und gut beleuchteten Arbeitsbereich.
2– Elektrisches Werkzeug nie in einer explosiven Atmosphäre in Betrieb setzen wie z.B. in Gegenwart von 
brennbaren Flüssigkeiten, Gas oder Staub.
3– Während der Verwendung des Werkzeugs dafür sorgen, dass Kinder und Personen genügend Abstand 
bewahren.

Diese Bedienungsanleitung enthält Warnungen und Informationen, die mit HINWEIS, WARNUNG / 
ACHTUNG bezeichnet sind.

Ein HINWEIS gibt zusätzliche Informationen, erläutert einen Punkt oder enthält ausführliche Erklärungen 
eines Arbeitsschrittes.

Mit den Begriffen WARNUNG oder ACHTUNG werden Verfahren gekennzeichnet, deren Mißachtung oder 
falsche Durchführung zu Sachschäden und/oder schweren Verletzungen führen kann.

Die Warnung G weist darauf hin, dass durch Mißachtung der Verfahren oder Anweisungen entstandene 
Schäden von der Garantie ausgenommen sind und die Reparaturkosten zu Lasten des Eigentümers 
gehen.

Auch am Werkzeug weisen Sicherheitsaufkleber auf Vorsichtsmaßnahmen hin, die aus Gründen 
der Sicherheit zu treffen sind. Lokalisieren Sie diese Sicherheitszeichen vor der Inbetriebnahme des 
Werkzeugs und nehmen Sie diese zur Kenntnis. Teilweise oder völlig unleserliche Sicherheitszeichen 
müssen sofort ersetzt werden.

In der Rubrik «SICHERHEITSZEICHEN» finden Sie das Lokalisierungsschema der auf dem 
Werkzeug angebrachten Sicherheitszeichen.

Nachdruck, Vervielfältigung oder Wiedergabe, auch auszugsweise, dieses Handbuchs bedarf der 
schriftlichen Genehmigung der Firma PELLENC. Die in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Abbildungen 
sind unverbindlich und dienen nur der Information. Die Firma PELLENC behält sich das Recht vor, ihre 
Produkte abzuändern oder zu verbessern, wenn sie dies für erforderlich hält, ohne Kunden darüber zu 
informieren, die ein ähnliches Modell besitzen. Dieses Handbuch ist Bestandteil des Werkzeugs und muss 
bei dessen Verkauf mitgeliefert werden.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

El uso de este aparato no está previsto para personas (incluidos los niños) cuyas capacidades 
físicas, sensoriales o mentales son reducidas, o personas sin experiencia o conocimientos, a 
menos de que se hayan podido beneficiar, a través de una persona responsable de su seguridad, 
de vigilancia o instrucciones previas.

CONSERVAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD GENERAL PARA LA HERRAMIENTA

ADVERTENCIA Leer todas las advertencias e instrucciones de seguridad.
Conservar todas las advertencias e instrucciones para referencia futura.

SEGURIDAD DE LA ZONA DE TRABAJO
1– Conservar la zona de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada.
2– No hacer funcionar las herramientas eléctricas en atmósfera explosiva, por ejemplo, en presencia de 
líquidos inflamables, de gas o de polvos.
3– Mantener a los niños y las personas presentes lejos al utilizar la herramienta.

A lo largo de esta guía del usuario, encontrará varios avisos e informaciones denominados : 
OBSERVACIÓN, ADVERTENCIA / CUIDADO.

Una OBSERVACIÓN proporciona informaciones adicionales, aclara un punto o explica un paso que hay 
que seguir detalladamente.

El aviso ADVERTENCIA o CUIDADO se utiliza para identificar un procedimiento que, si fuera descuidado 
o incorrectamente ejecutado, podría causar daños materiales y/o corporales graves.

El aviso G indica que si no se respetan los procedimientos o instrucciones en cuestión, los posibles daños 
no serán cubiertos por la garantía y los gastos de reparación correrán a cargo del propietario.

En la herramienta, unas señales de seguridad también recuerdan las medidas a adoptar en materia de 
seguridad. Localice y observe estas señales antes de utilizar esta herramienta. Cambie inmediatamente 
cualquier señal parcialmente ilegible o dañada.

Remitirse al capítulo «SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD» para el esquema de localización de las señales 
de seguridad colocadas en la herramienta.

No se puede reproducir ninguna parte de este manual sin el acuerdo previo por escrito de la empresa 
PELLENC. Las ilustraciones presentes en este manual se dan a título indicativo y no son en ningún caso 
contractuales. La empresa PELLENC se reserva el derecho de hacer cualquier modificación o mejora 
que considere oportuna sin tener que informar de ello a los clientes que ya tienen un modelo similar. Este 
manual forma parte integrante de la herramienta y debe acompañarla en caso de cederla.

IMPORTANTES INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Quest'apparecchio non è destinato ad essere utilizzato da persone, (bambini compresi) con 
ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o da persone prive di esperienza o conoscenza, 
salvo se hanno potuto usufruire, attraverso una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza, di una 
sorveglianza o di istruzioni preliminari.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA GENERALI PER L’USO DELL’ATTREZZO

AVVERTENZA Leggere tutte le avvertenze di sicurezza e tutte le istruzioni.
Conservare tutte le avvertenze e tutte le istruzioni per poterle consultare in un secondo 
momento.

SICUREZZA DELLA ZONA DI LAVORO
1– Mantenere la zona di lavoro pulita e ben illuminata.
2– Non far funzionare gli apparecchi elettrici in atmosfera esplosiva, per esempio in presenza di liquidi 
infiammabili, di gas o di polveri.
3– Tenere lontani i bambini e le persone presenti durante l’uso dello strumento. 

Nella presente Guida dell’Utilizzaotre, sono riportate avvertenze e informazioni utili con il titolo: 
OSSERVAZIONE, AVVERTENZA / ATTENZIONE.

Un’OSSERVAZIONE fornisce informazioni complementari, chiarisce un punto o illustra una tappa da 
seguire dettagliatamente.

Le AVVERTENZE o messaggi di ATTENZIONE sono utilizzati per identificare una procedura che, se 
trascurata o eseguita in modo sbagliato, può comportare danni materiali o gravi infortuni dell’utilizzatore.

L’avvertenza G indica che se le procedure o istruzioni non sono rispettate, i danni non saranno coperti 
dalla garanzia e le spese di riparazione saranno a carico del proprietario.

Sull’attrezzo, i segnali di sicurezza ricordano anche le istruzioni da adottare in merito alla sicurezza. 
Localizzare e leggere questi segnali prima di utilizzare l’attrezzo. Sostituire immediatamente qualsiasi 
segnale parzialmente illeggibile o danneggiato.

Consultare la rubrica «SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA» per lo schema di posizionamento dei segnali di 
sicurezza riportati sull’attrezzo.

Nessuna parte di questo manuale può essere riprodotta senza l’autorizzazione scritta della società 
PELLENC. Le illustrazioni presentate in questo manuale sono fornite a titolo indicativo e non sono in alcun 
caso contrattuali. La società PELLENC si riserva il diritto di modificare o migliorare i suoi prodotti come 
riterrà necessario, senza doverlo comunicare ai suoi clienti, già in possesso di un modello analogo. Il 
presente manuale fa parte integrante dell’attrezzo e deve accompagnarlo in caso di cessione.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTESISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI

Este aparelho não está preparado para ser usado por pessoas (as crianças) com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou por pessoas sem experiência ou conhecimento, 
excepto se tenham tido possibilidade de beneficiar, através de uma pessoa responsável pela sua 
segurança, de uma vigilância ou de instruções prévias.

GUARDAR AS INSTRUÇÕES

AVISOS GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA PARA A FERRAMENTA

AVISO Ler todas as advertências de segurança e todas as instruções. 
Guardar todas as advertências e todas as instruções para uma consulta posterior.

SEGURANÇA DA ZONA DE TRABALHO
1– Manter a zona de trabalho limpa e desimpedida.
2– Não operar as ferramentas eléctricas em atmosfera explosiva, por exemplo na presença de líquidos 
inflamáveis, de gás ou poeiras.
3– Manter as crianças e pessoas afastadas durante a utilização da ferramenta.

Durante a leitura deste guia do utilizador, vai encontrar avisos e informações intituladas: OBSERVAÇÃO, 
AVISO, CUIDADO.

Uma OBSERVAÇÃO fornece informações complementares, elucida um ponto ou explica uma etapa a 
seguir em pormenor.

A informação AVISO ou CUIDADO é utilizada para identificar um procedimento que, se for negligenciado 
ou incorrectamente executado, pode provocar danos materiais e/ou corporais graves.

A informação G indica que se os procedimentos ou instruções não forem respeitadas, os danos não serão 
cobertos pela garantia e as despesas de reparação ficarão a cargo do proprietário.

Na ferramenta, sinais de segurança lembram também as recomendações a adoptar em matéria de 
segurança. Localizar e ler esses sinais antes de utilizar a ferramenta. Substituir imediatamente qualquer 
sinal parcialmente ilegível ou danificado.

Refira-se à rubrica «SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA» para o esquema de localização dos sinais de 
segurança apostos na ferramenta.

Não se pode reproduzir nenhuma parte deste manual sem a autorização escrita da sociedade 
PELLENC. As ilustrações presentes neste manual são fornecidas a título indicativo e em nenhum caso 
são contratuais. A sociedade PELLENC reserva-se o direito de introduzir nos seus produtos quaisquer 
modificações ou melhorias que julgar necessárias sem ter de as comunicar aos clientes que já se 
encontram em poder de um modelo similar. Este manual faz parte integrante da ferramenta e deve 
acompanhá-la em caso de cessão.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES

Dit apparaat is niet voorzien om gebruikt te worden door personen (inclusief kinderen) waarvan de 
fysieke, sensoriële of mentale mentaliteiten beperkt zijn of door personen die niet over ervaring 
of kennis beschikken, behalve indien ze onder controle staan van of vooraf instructies gekregen 
hebben van een persoon die instaat voor hun veiligheid.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR HET INSTRUMENT

WAARSCHUWING Lees alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen en alle instructies.
Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en alle instructies zodat u ze later opnieuw kunt raadplegen.

VEILIGHEID VAN DE WERKZONE
1– Houd de werkzone schoon en zorg voor voldoende verlichting.
2– Gebruik het elektrisch gereedschap niet in een explosieve omgeving, bijv. in aanwezigheid van 
ontvlambare vloeistoffen, gassen of stoffen.
3– Houd kinderen en andere personen uit de buurt tijdens het gebruik van het gereedschap.

In deze gebruikershandleiding vindt u waarschuwingen en informatie onder de titels: OPMERKING, 
WAARSCHUWING / LET OP.

Een OPMERKING geeft aanvullende informatie, geeft een nadere verklaring over een punt of legt een 
werkwijze uitvoerig uit.

Waarschuwingen, WAARSCHUWING of LET OP, dienen om procedures aan te geven die als zij 
onachtzaam of onjuist worden uitgevoerd kunnen leiden tot materiële schade of lichamelijk letsel.

De waarschuwing GARANTIE G geeft aan dat als bepaalde procedures of aanwijzingen niet worden 
gevolgd, de schade niet zal worden gedekt door de garantie en dat de reparatie op kosten van de eigenaar 
gedaan wordt.

Het apparaat kan ook veiligheidsvoorschriften geven die de gebruiker herinneren aan de te volgen 
veiligheidsprocedures. Zoek deze voorschriften op en lees ze door voordat u het gereedschap gebruikt. 
Vervang gedeeltelijk onleesbare of beschadigde voorschriften op het apparaat onmiddellijk.

Raadpleeg de rubriek «VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN» voor een schema waarop de plaatsen van de 
veiligheidssignalen op het gereedschap worden aangegeven.

Geen enkel gedeelte van deze handleiding mag worden verveelvoudigd zonder de schriftelijke 
toestemming van de firma PELLENC. Illustraties in deze handleiding worden uitsluitend ter informatie 
verstrekt en kunnen in geen geval als bindend worden beschouwd. De firma PELLENC behoudt zich 
het recht voor de kenmerken van zijn producten naar eigen goeddunken op ieder moment te wijzigen 
of verbeteren zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving aan klanten die reeds in bezit zijn van een soortgelijk 
model. Deze handleiding maakt volledig deel uit van het gereedschap en moet in geval van verkoop 
worden meeverkocht.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

SIGURNOST RADNOG PROSTORA
1– Radni prostor mora biti čist i dobro osvijetljen.
2– Električne uređaje ne uključujte u eksplozivnom okruženju, na primjer, u blizini zapaljivih tekućina, plina 
ili prašine.
3– Tijekom upotrebe uređaja neka se djeca i druge osobe drže podalje od uređaja.

Nije predviđeno da ovaj uređaj koriste osobe (uključujući i djecu) čije su fizičke, osjetilne ili 
mentalne sposobnosti ograničene ili osobe bez iskustva i znanja, osim ako su prethodno, 
zahvaljujući osobi odgovornoj za njihovu sigurnost, već radile pod nadzorom ili dobile upute.

SAČUVAJTE OVE UPUTE

OPĆA SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA ZA ALAT

UPOZORENJE Pročitajte sva sigurnosna upozorenja i sve upute.
Sačuvajte sva upozorenja i sve upute kako biste ih mogli ponovno konzultirati.

U ovom korisničkom priručniku pronaći ćete mnoga upozorenja i obavijesti sa sljedećim naslovima: 
NAPOMENA, UPOZORENJE/POZORNOST.

NAPOMENA donosi dodatne informacije, nešto podrobnije objašnjava ili donosi pojedinosti etape koja 
slijedi.

Upozorenja kao što su UPOZORENJE ili POZORNOST koriste se da bi skrenula pozornost na postupke 
koji, ako se zanemare ili ne izvrše ispravno, mogu izazvati materijalnu štetu i/ili nanijeti ozbiljne ozljede.

Upozorenje JAMSTVO G označava postupke ili upute koje morate slijediti jer u protivnom štete nastale 
uslijed nepoštivanja navedenog neće biti obuhvaćene jamstvom, već će trošak popravka snositi vlasnik.

Na samom alatu nalaze se sigurnosna upozorenja koja treba imati na umu radi sigurnosti. Pronađite i 
pročitajte ova upozorenja prije uporabe alata. Smjesta uklonite sva samo djelomično čitljiva ili oštećena 
upozorenja.

U odjeljku «SIGURNOSNI SIGNALI» pronađite shemu rasporeda sigurnosnih upozorenja na alatu.

Nije dopuštena reprodukcija nijednog dijela ovog priručnika bez pismenog dopuštenja tvrtke PELLENC. 
Priložene ilustracije služe samo kao referenca i ne predstavljaju nikakvu obvezu. Tvrtka PELLENC 
pridržava pravo izmjene ili poboljšanja svojih proizvoda prema vlastitom nahođenju, a bez obveze 
obavještavanja kupaca koji već imaju sličan model alata. Ovaj priručnik sastavni je dio alata i mora biti 
priložen uz alat u slučaju ustupanja.

VAŽNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Apparatet må ikke bruges af personer (indbefattet børn) med nedsatte fysiske, sanselige og 
mentale evner, eller af personer uden erfaring eller kendskab til apparatet, med mindre de er under 
overvågning af en person der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed, eller hvis de har modtaget de 
væsentlige instruktioner.

OPBEVAR DISSE INSTRUKSER

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER VEDRØRENDE REDSKABET

ADVARSEL Læs alle sikkerhedsforskrifterne og alle instrukser.
Opbevar alle instrukser forskrifter og instrukser til senere henvisning.

ARBEJDSOMRÅDETS SIKKERHED
1– Arbejdsområdet skal holdes ren og godt belyst.
2– De elektriske redskaber må ikke anvendes på områder, hvor der er fare for eksplosion, for eksempel i 
nærheden af brændbare væsker, gas eller støv.
3– Hold børn og tilstedeværende på god afstand under brug af redskabet.

I denne brugervejledning, finder du advarsler og oplysninger med følgende betegnelser : BEMÆRK, 
ADVARSEL/ PAS PÅ.

BEMÆRK giver yderligere oplysninger, klarlægger et punkt eller forklarer et efterfølgende trin i detaljer.

ADVARSEL eller PAS PÅ bruges for at understrege en operation som kan medføre alvorlige beskadigelser 
og/eller kvæstelser hvis den tilsidesættes eller foretages på ukorrekt vis.

GARANTI G angiver at hvis procedurerne eller instruktionerne ikke følges, vil det medføre bortfald af 
garantien, skaderne dækkes ikke og reparationsomkostningerne er på ejerens regning.

Der er også sikkerhedssymboler på redskabet, der minder om de nødvendige sikkerhedsforskrifter. Find 
frem og læs disse symboler før redskabet tages i brug. Udskift omgående symbolerne, der ikke længere 
kan tydes eller der er beskadiget.

Der henvises til afsnittet «SIKKERHEDSSYMBOLER» for skemaet der lokaliserer 
sikkerhedssymbolerne, der er anbragt på redskabet.

Det er forbudt at gengive en hvilken som helst del af denne manual uden forudgående skriftlig 
bemyndigelse af firmaet PELLENC. Figurerne, der findes i denne manual er udelukkende vejledende og 
kan under ingen omstændigheder anses som kontraktmæssige. Firmaet PELLENC forbeholder sig retten 
til at foretage de ændringer eller forbedringer, som firmaet skønner nødvendige, uden at meddele dem til 
de kunder, der allerede er i besiddelse af en tilsvarende model. Denne manual er en integrerende del af 
redskabet, og skal følge med det i tilfælde af salg eller lån.

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKSER

TYÖKALUN YLEISET TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET

VAROITUS Lue kaikki turvallisuusvaroitukset ja ohjeet.
Säilytä varoitukset ja ohjeet niin, että niitä voidaan katsoa uudelleen myöhemmin.

Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkilöiden (mukaan lukien lapset) käyttöön, joiden 
fyysiset, aisti- tai henkiset valmiudet ovat rajoittuneet, eikä henkilöille, joilla ei ole tarvittavaa 
kokemusta tai tietämystä, paitsi jos he ovat voineet hankkia turvallisuudesta vastaavan henkilön 
välityksellä ennalta vaadittavan valvonnan tai ohjeistuksen.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET

TYÖALUEEN TURVALLISUUS
1– Pidä työalue puhtaana ja hyvin valaistuna.
2– Älä käytä sähkötyökaluja räjähtävässä ilmapiirissä, esimerkiksi syttyvien nesteiden, kaasujen tai pölyjen 
läheisyydessä.
3– Pidä läsnä olevat lapset ja muut henkilöt loitolla työkalun käytön aikana.

Tässä käyttäjän oppaassa esiintyy varoituksia ja tietoja, jotka on varustettu seuraavin otsikoin: 
HUOMAUTUKSESSA, VAROITUS / VAARA.

Näistä HUOMAUTUKSESSA annetaan lisätietoja, selvennetään jotain kohtaan ja selvitetään yksi vaihe 
yksityiskohtaisesti.

Vaaraan viittaava VAROITUS tai VAARA käytetään puhuttaessa menettelyistä, joiden laiminlyönti tai 
virheellinen toteutus voi aiheuttaa vakavia aineellisia ja/tai henkilövahinkoja.

Vaaraan viittaava T tarkoittaa, että jollei menettelyjä tai ohjeita noudateta, takuu ei korvaa vahinkoja, ja 
korjauskulut on omistajan itsensä maksettava.

Myös työkalussa olevat kilvet muistuttavat noudatettavista turvallisuusohjeista. Etsi ja lue nämä 
kilvet ennen laitteen käyttöä. Vaihda välittömästi kaikki kilvet, jota ovat osittain lukukelvottomia tai 
vahingoittuneita.

Katso kohdasta TURVAKILVET kaavio laitteeseen merkittyjen turvallisuuskilpien sijainnista.

Mitään tämän ohjekirjan osia saa ei saa jäljentää ilman PELLENC-yhtiön kirjallista lupaa. Ohjekirjassa 
esiintyvät kuvat on annettu ainoastaan tiedoksi, eivätkä ne ole sopimuksellisesti velvoittavia. PELLENC-
yhtiö varaa oikeuden tehdä tuotteisiinsa parhaaksi katsomansa muutokset tai parannukset tarvitsematta 
ilmoittaa tästä asiakkaille, joilla on hallussaan jo samanlainen malli. Tämä ohjekirja on erottamaton osa 
työkalua ja se on annettava eteenpäin luovutettavan työkalun mukana.

TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Η συσκευή αυτή δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από άτομα (και παιδιά) με μειωμένη κινητική, 
αισθητήρια και νοητική ικανότητα ή από μη εξειδικευμένα άτομα χωρίς την παρουσία ενός 
υπεύθυνου ασφαλείας/επίβλεψης και χωρίς την τήρηση των οδηγιών χρήσης.

ΔΙΑΤΗΡΗΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ Διαβάστε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας, καθώς και όλες τις 
οδηγίες.
Φυλάξτε το φυλλάδιο με τις προειδοποιήσεις και τις οδηγίες για να μπορείτε να το 
συμβουλεύεστε, όποτε χρειάζεται.

ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΣΤΟΝ ΧΩΡΟ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑΣ
1– Διατηρείτε το χώρο εργασίας καθαρό και με καλό φωτισμό.
2– Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία σε περιβάλλον με ουσίες που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν 
έκρηξη, όπως εύφλεκτα υγρά, αέρια ή σκόνες.
3– Κατά τον χειρισμό του εργαλείου, φροντίζετε να απομακρύνετε τα παιδιά και όλους τους 
παρευρισκόμενους.

Σε όλο αυτό τον οδηγό χρήστη, θα συναντήσετε προειδοποιήσεις και πληροφορίες υπό τον τίτλο: 
ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ, ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ / ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ.

Μια ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΗ παρέχει συμπληρωματικές πληροφορίες, διευκρινίζει ή επεξηγεί ένα βήμα μιας 
διαδικασίας με λεπτομέρειες.

Η ένδειξη ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ή ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ χρησιμοποιείται για τον προσδιορισμό μιας διαδικασίας η οποία, 
αν παραμεληθεί ή εκτελεστεί λανθασμένα, μπορεί να επιφέρει σοβαρές υλικές ή/και σωματικές ζημιές.

Το εικονόγραμμα G υποδεικνύει ότι αν δεν τηρηθούν οι διαδικασίες ή οδηγίες, οι ζημιές δεν θα καλύπτονται 
από την εγγύηση και τα έξοδα επιδιόρθωσης θα επιβαρύνουν τον ιδιοκτήτη.

Πάνω στο εργαλείο σας, θα βρείτε σήματα ασφαλείας και βοηθητικά σήματα για τη χρήση τα οποία σας 
υπενθυμίζουν και αυτά τους κανόνες που θα πρέπει να υιοθετήσετε ως προς την ασφάλεια. Εντοπίστε και 
διαβάστε αυτά τα σήματα πριν χρησιμοποιήστε τη μηχανή σας. Αντικαταστήστε αμέσως τα δυσανάγνωστα 
ή κατεστραμμένα σήματα.

Αναφερθείτε στην ενότητα «ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ» για το σχεδιάγραμμα εντοπισμού των σημάτων 
ασφαλείας πάνω στο εργαλείο.

Απαγορεύεται η αναπαραγωγή οποιουδήποτε μέρους αυτού του εγχειριδίου χωρίς προηγούμενη γραπτή 
άδεια της PELLENC. εικονογραφήσεις που περιέχονται στο παρόν εγχειρίδιο δίνονται ενδεικτικά και δεν 
έχουν σε καμία περίπτωση συμβατικό χαρακτήρα. Η εταιρεία PELLENC διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να φέρει 
στα προϊόντα της οποιαδήποτε τροποποίηση ή βελτίωση που θεωρεί αναγκαία χωρίς να οφείλει να τη 
γνωστοποιήσει στους πελάτες που κατέχουν ένα παρόμοιο μοντέλο. Το εγχειρίιδο αυτό αποτελεί μέρος του 
εργαλείου και θα πρέπει να το συνοδεύει σε περίπτωσης παραχώρησης.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

Ez a készülék nem alkalmas arra, hogy korlátozott fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességekkel, 
hiányos tapasztalatokkal vagy ismeretekkel rendelkező személyek (beleértve a gyerekeket is) 
használják, kivéve, ha a biztonságukért felelős személy felügyelete alatt állnak, vagy betartják a tőle 
kapott, a készülék használatával kapcsolatos utasításokat.

TARTSA BE EZEKET AZ ELŐÍRÁSOKAT

A SZERSZÁMRA VONATKOZÓ ÁLTALÁNOS BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉS 

FIGYELEM! Olvasson el minden biztonsági figyelmeztetést és minden utasítást.
Őrizze meg a figyelmeztetéseket és utasításokat, mert később még szüksége lehet rá.

A MUNKATERÜLET BIZTONSÁGA
1– Akadálymentes és jól megvilágított területen folytassa a munkavégzést.
2– Az elektromos eszközöket ne működtesse robbanó közegben, például gyúlékony folyadékok, gáz vagy 
por közelében.
3– A gyermekeket és a jelenlévő személyeket tartsa távol a szerszám használata során.

Ez a használati utasítás szintén ad tanácsokat és információkat, melyeket a MEGJEGYZÉS vagy a 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS / FELHÍVÁS címszavak alatt talál meg.

A MEGJEGYZÉS további információkkal szolgál bizonyos részek pontosabb megértéséhez vagy egyes 
lépések részletes leírását tartalmazza.

A FIGYELMEZTETÉS / FELHÍVÁS egyes munkameneteknél szerepel, melyek közben - helytelen 
használat esetén - komolyan rongálódhat a felszerelés és/vagy komoly testi sérülést okozhatunk 
magunknak.

A GARANCIA G címszó jelzi, hogy a folyamat nem tartozik az engedélyezett eljárások közé és ellenkezik 
az utasításokkal, ezáltal gyártó nem vállal garanciát érte, és a tulajdonosnak kell fedeznie minden javítási 
költséget.

A biztonsági jelzések szintén figyelmeztetik a felhasználót a biztonsági óvintézkedések betartására. 
Azonosítsa a jelzéseket és cselekedjen az útmutatásuk szerint, mielõtt használná a szerszámot! Azonnal 
cserélje ki bármilyen a károsodott, vagy részben sérült jelzéseket!

Olvassa el a BIZTONSÁGI JELZÉSEKrõl szóló részt, ahol megtalálja a szerszámon található 
jelzések pontos leírását.

Semmilyen része ennek az utasításnak nem használható semmilyen célra a PELLENC Company 
engedélye nélkül. Illusztrációk informatív jellegûek, és semmi esetben sem szerzõdésesek. A PELLENC 
Company fenntartja minden jogát bármely termékének szükség szerinti módosítására vagy fejlesztésére a 
hasonló modell tulajdonosainak tájékoztatása nélkül. Ez az útmutató a szerszám fontos tartozéka, és csak 
együtt adhatók el.

FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

Urządzenie nie może być używane przez osoby (w tym również dzieci) z ograniczeniem fizycznym, 
czuciowym lub mentalnym, nie posiadające doświadczenia lub wiedzy, chyba że zostały, na 
początku, przyuczone i poinstruowane w zakresie obsługi urządzenia przez osoby odpowiedzialne 
za ich bezpieczeństwo.

PRZESTRZEGAĆ PONIŻSZYCH INSTRUKCJI

OGÓLNE OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZNEGO UŻYTKOWANIA NARZĘDZIA

OSTRZEŻENIE Przeczytać wszystkie zalecenia bezpieczeństwa i instrukcje obsługi.
Zachować wszystkie zalecenia bezpieczeństwa i instrukcje do późniejszego wglądu.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO W MIEJSCU PRACY
1– Miejsce pracy powinno być czyste i dobrze oświetlone.
2– Nie uruchamiać narzędzi elektrycznych w atmosferze zagrożonej wybuchem, na przykład w pobliżu 
płynów łatwopalnych, gazów lub pyłów.
3– Dzieci i inne osoby powinny przebywać w bezpiecznej odległości w czasie użytkowania narzędzia.

W całej instrukcji można napotkać przydatne ostrzeżenia i informacje oznaczone słowem: INFORMACJA, 
OSTRZEŻENIE / UWAGA.

INFORMACJA dostarcza uzupełniających informacji do danego punktu lub objaśnia szczegółowo dany 
etap.

Napisy ostrzegawcze: OSTRZEŻENIE lub UWAGA są wykorzystywane do identyfikacji procedury, która 
w przypadku zaniedbania lub nieprawidłowego wykonania może spowodować poważne uszkodzenia 
wyposażenia i/lub obrażenia ciała.

Ostrzeżenie G informuje, że jeżeli procedury lub instrukcje nie są przestrzegane, uszkodzenia nie są 
objęte gwarancją i koszty naprawy ponosi właściciel.

Oznakowanie na narzędziu przypomina o zaleceniach dotyczących bezpieczeństwa. Przed użyciem 
narzędzia należy znaleźć to oznakowanie i zapoznać się z nim. Należy niezwłocznie wymienić każdy 
nieczytelny lub uszkodzony symbol.

Patrz rubryka „SYMBOLE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA” na schemacie lokalizacji symboli bezpieczeństwa 
umieszczonych na narzędziu.

Żadna część tej instrukcji nie może być kopiowana bez pisemnej zgody firmy PELLENC. Ilustracje zostały 
zamieszczone w instrukcji w celach informacyjnych i nie stanowią oferty handlowej. Firma PELLENC 
zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania w swoich produktach modyfikacji lub usprawnień, które uzna za 
niezbędne bez obowiązku powiadamiania o nich klientów posiadających już podobny model. Niniejsza 
instrukcja stanowi integralną część narzędzia i musi być do niego dołączona w przypadku sprzedaży.

WAŻNE PRZEPISY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

GENERELLE SIKKERHETSADVARSLER FOR VERKTØYET

ADVARSEL Les alle sikkerhetsadvarslene og alle instruksjonene.
Oppbevar alle advarsler og instruksjoner for å kunne konsultere dem senere.

Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet til å skulle brukes av personer (deriblant barn) med fysiske eller 
psykiske funksjonshemminger, eller av personer helt uten erfaring eller kunnskaper, unntatt under 
tilsyn eller etter forutgående opplæring via hjelp fra en person som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet.

OPPBEVAR DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

SIKKERHET I ARBEIDSOMRÅDET
1– Arbeidsområdet skal være rent og med god belysning.
2– Elektroverktøyer skal ikke settes i gang i eksplosjonsfarlige atmosfærer, for eksempel i nærheten av 
brennbare væsker, gass eller støv.
3– Barn og andre personer til stede skal ikke oppholde seg i nærheten når verktøyet er i bruk.

I denne brukerveiledningen finner du advarsler og opplysninger med overskriften: BEMERKNING, 
ADVARSEL / MERK!.

En BEMERKNING gir tilleggsopplysninger som belyser et punkt eller forklarer en etappe som skal følges 
nøyaktig.

Forsiktighetsregelen ADVARSEL eller MERK! anvendes for å identifisere en prosedyre som hvis den 
forsømmes eller utføres på feil måte kan medføre alvorlige materielle og/eller kroppsskader.

Forsiktighetsregelen G angir at hvis prosedyrene og instruksjonene ikke overholdes, vil skadene ikke 
dekkes av garantien og reparasjonsomkostningene må bæres av eieren.

Sikkerhetsmerkene på verktøyet angir også de instruksene som må følges med hensyn til sikkerhet. 
Lokaliser og les disse merkene før du tar i bruk verktøyet. Alle uleselige eller skadede sikkerhetsmerker 
skal skiftes ut umiddelbart.

Se rubrikken «SIKKERHETSMERKER» for å finne skjemaet over hvor sikkerhetsmerkene er plassert 
på verktøyet.

Denne veiledningen eller deler av den kan ikke reproduseres uten skriftlig tillatelse fra selskapet 
PELLENC. Illustrasjoner som finnes i denne veiledningen er veiledende, og uansett ikke kontraktmessige. 
Selskapet PELLENC forbeholder seg retten til å foreta endringer eller forbedringer på deres produkter hvis 
selskapet anser dette som nødvendig, uten at selskapet skal behøve å melde fra om dette til kunder som 
allerede har en liknende modell. Denne veiledningen er en vesentlig bestanddel av verktøyet og skal følge 
med dette i tilfelle overdragelse.

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

Den här apparaten har inte förutsetts for en användning av personer (inklusive barn) med fysiska, 
mentala eller sensoriella funktionshinder eller med otillräcklig erfarenhet och/eller kompetenser, 
förutom om de övervakas av en person som ansvarar för deras säkerhet eller om de fått 
instruktioner om hur apparaten används.

FÖRVARA INSTRUKTIONERNA

ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER FÖR VERKTYGET

VARNING Läs igenom alla säkerhetsföreskrifter och instruktioner.
Förvara alla föreskrifter och alla instruktioner för framtida behov.

SÄKERHET I ARBETSOMRÅDET
1– Håll arbetsområdet rent och väl belyst.
2– Sätt inte igång elektriska verktyg i explosiv atmosfär, till exempel om det finns antändbara vätskor, gaser 
eller damm.
3– Håll barn och andra personerna på avstånd under användningen av verktyget.

I användarhandboken finns varningar och upplysningar som kallas: ANMÄRKNING, VARNING / 
OBSERVERA.

En ANMÄRKNING ger ytterligare information, belyser en viss punkt eller förklarar i detalj en etapp som bör 
följas.En ANMÄRKNING ger ytterligare information, belyser en viss punkt eller förklarar i detalj vad som bör 
göras.

Under VARNING och OBSERVERA beskrivs förfaranden som skall efterlevas mycket noggrant. Om de 
utförs slarvigt eller felaktigt, kan de medföra materiella skador och/eller allvarliga kroppsskador.

Varningen GARANTI G anger att om metoderna eller instruktionerna inte följs till punkt och pricka, så 
täcker garantin inte de eventuella skadorna och ägaren får själv stå för reparationskostnaderna.

På verktyget finns även säkerhetssignaler som påminner om viktiga säkerhetsregler. Sök upp och läs 
dessa texter innan du använder verktyget. Byt omedelbart ut signaler som blivit delvis oläsliga eller 
skadade.

Se rubriken «SÄKERHETSSIGNALER» som visar var de olika säkerhetssignalerna finns på 
verktyget.

Ingen del av denna manual får kopieras utan skriftlig tillåtelse av PELLENC. De bilder som finns i 
manualen ges i upplysningssyfte och är under inga omständigheter bindande. Bolaget PELLENC 
förbehåller sig rätten att göra de ändringar eller förbättringar det anser nödvändiga, utan att behöva 
meddela dessa till kunder som redan förfogar över en liknande modell. Manualen är en del av själva 
verktyget och måste överlåtas tillsammans med verktyget till en annan användare.

VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

VŠEOBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIE TÝKAJÚCE SA NÁSTROJA

UPOZORNENIE Prečítajte si všetky bezpečnostné upozornenia a všetky pokyny.
Všetky upozornenia a pokyny si uchovajte pre prípad ďalšej potreby.

Toto zariadenie nesmú používať osoby (vrátane detí), ktoré majú zníženú fyzickú, senzorickú 
alebo mentálnu schopnosť, alebo osoby, ktoré nemajú na to skúsenosti alebo vedomosti, okrem 
prípadov, keď im pri tom pomáha osoba zodpovedná za ich bezpečnosť, dozor alebo osoba, ktorá 
ich vopred poučí o používaní tohto zariadenia.

TIETO POKYNY SI USCHOVAJTE

BEZPEČNOSŤ PRACOVNÉHO PRIESTORU
1– Pracovný priestor musí byť čistý a dobre osvetlený.
2– Elektrické nástroje nezapínajte vo výbušnom prostredí, napríklad v prítomnosti horľavých kvapalín, 
plynov alebo prachu.
3– Počas používania nástroja sa deti a ostatné osoby musia nachádzať v dostatočnej vzdialenosti od 
nástroja.

Tento návod na použitie obsahuje tiež rady a informácie, ktoré nájdete pod pokynmi POZNÁMKY alebo 
UPOZORNENIE.

POZNÁMKY obsahujú dalšie informácie k lepšiemu porozumeniu jednotlivých častí, alebo podrobný opis 
jednotlivých krokov.

UPOZORNENIE sa vyskytuje pri postupoch, kde by v prípade nesprávneho použitia mohlo dôjst k 
poškodeniu prístroja a/alebo k vážnym úrazom.

Heslo ZÁRUKA znamená «G», že ide o nepovolené postupy, ktoré sú v rozpore s návodom a pokynmi, a 
preto výrobca odmieta záruku, a majitel’ musí hradiť sám náklady prípadnej opravy.

Bezpečnostné predpisy tiež upozornujú spotrebiteľa na dodržanie ochranných opatrení. Identifikujte 
znaky ešte pred používaním prístroja a postupujte podla nich. Okamžite vymeňte čiastočne alebo celkom 
poškodené znaky!

Preèítajte si èast o BEZPEÈNOSTNÝCH ZNAKOCH, kde nájdete presný opis znakov, ktoré sa 
vyskytujú na prístroji.

Žiadna čast tohto návodu nemôže byť použitá bez povolenia Pellenc. Ilustrácie majú informačný a nie 
zmluvný charakter. Pellenc si vyhradzuje právo na zmenu alebo inováciu svojich produktov, ak to považuje 
za potrebné, bez toho, aby o tom informoval majiteľov podobných modelov. Tento návod je dôležitou 
súcastou prístroja a môže byt predaný len spolu s ním.

DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

VARNOST NA OBMOČJU DELA
1– Poskrbite, da bo delovno območje čisto in dobro osvetljeno.
2– Električnih orodij ne vključujte v eksplozivnem ozračju, na primer v prisotnosti vnetljivih tekočin, plinov ali 
prahu.
3– Pazite, da bodo v času uporabe orodja prisotni otroci in odrasli na varni razdalji.

Ta aparat ni predviden za to, da bi ga uporabljale osebe (vključno z otroki) z omejenimi fizičnimi, 
čutnimi ali duševnimi sposobnostmi, ali osebe, ki nimajo primernih izkušenj ali znanj, razen v 
primeru, ko jih nadzoruje ali jih je ustrezno poučila oseba, odgovorna za njihovo varnost.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA

SPLOŠNA VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA V ZVEZI Z ORODJEM

OPOZORILO Preberite vsa varnostna opozorila in vsa navodila.
Shranite vsa opozorila in vsa navodila, da jih boste lahko še kasneje prebrali.

V tem priročniku za uporabnika so navedena opozorila in informacije pod naslovi: OPOMBA, OPOZORILO 
/ POZOR.

OPOMBA podaja dodatne informacije, pojasni določeno točko ali podrobno razloži določeno etapo.

Opozorilo z imenom OPOZORILO ali POZOR se uporablja za identifikacijo postopka, ki lahko privede do 
hudih poškodb materiala in/ ali telesnih poškodb, če ga zanemarite ali nepravilno izvedete.

Opozorilo GARANCIJA G pomeni, da v primeru, ko ne upoštevate postopkov ali navodil, škode ne bo krila 
garancija in bodo stroški popravila šli v breme lastnika.

Na orodju varnostni znaki opozarjajo na navodila, ki jih morate upoštevati zaradi varnosti. Poiščite in 
preberite te znake, preden uporabite orodje. Takoj zamenjajte vsak znak, ki je nečitljiv ali poškodovan.

Glej rubriko »VARNOSTNI ZNAKI«, ki prikazuje namestitev varnostnih znakov na orodju.

Nobenega dela tega priročnika se ne sme reproducirati brez pisnega soglasja podjetja PELLENC. 
Ilustracije v tem priročniku so informativnega značaja in v nobenem primeru nimajo pogodbene veljave. 
Podjetje PELLENC si pridržuje pravico, da na svojih izdelkih izvrši vsako spremembo ali izboljšavo, ki jo 
smatra za potrebno, ne da bi moralo o tem obvestiti kupce, ki že imajo v svoji lasti podoben model. Ta 
priročnik je sestavni del orodja in mu mora biti priložen v primeru, da orodje zamenja lastnika.

POMEMBNA VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

OBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PŘEDPISY PRO NÁSTROJ

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Pečlivě si prostudujte výstražné štítky, bezpečnostní pokyny a 
instrukce v návodu k použití.
Bezpečnostní pokyny a návod k použití pečlivě uschovejte pro další použití.

Toto zařízení není určené k tomu, aby je používaly osoby (což platí i pro děti) se sníženými 
fyzickými, smyslovými nebo mentálními schopnostmi či osoby bez potřebných zkušeností nebo 
znalostí s výjimkou případu, kdy byly předem poučeny o používání zařízení a pracují pod dohledem 
osoby, která odpovídá za jejich bezpečnost.

TENTO NÁVOD PEČLIVĚ USCHOVEJTE.

BEZPEČNOST V PRACOVNÍM PROSTORU
1– Dbejte na to, aby byl pracovní prostor za všech okolností čistý a dobře osvětlený.
2– S elektrickými nástroji zásadně nepracujte ve výbušné atmosféře, například v místech, kde se nacházejí 
hořlavé kapaliny, plyn nebo prach.
3– Během používání nástroje dbejte na to, aby se v okolí pracovního prostoru nezdržovaly děti či jiné 
osoby.

Při pročítání této příručky pro uživatele narazíte na upozornění a informace následovně pojmenované: 
POZNÁMKA, VÝSTRAHA / POZOR.

POZNÁMKA poskytuje doplňkové informace, objasňuje daný bod nebo detailně vysvětluje postup, který je 
třeba dodržet.

Upozornění VÝSTRAHA nebo POZOR je používáno k určení procedury, která může v případě 
zanedbaného nebo nesprávně provedeného postupu vést ke hmotným škodám a/nebo k vážným tělesným 
úrazům.

Upozornění ZÁRUKA udává «G», že v případě nedodržování postupů a instrukcí nejsou vzniklé škody 
kryty zárukou a výdaje za opravu budou hrazeny majitelem.

Bezpečnostní signály na nástroji taktéž připomínají předpisy, které je třeba dodržovat v oblasti bezpečnosti. 
Lokalizujte a čtěte tyto signály před tím, než nástroj použijete. Okamžitě vyměňte signál, který je částečně 
nečitelný nebo poškozený.

Odkázat se na rubriku «BEZPEČNOSTNÍ SIGNÁLY» pro konzultaci schématu, na kterém jsou 
zobrazeny bezpečnostní signály umístěné na nástroji.

Žádná část této příručky nemůže být reprodukována bez písemného svolení společnosti PELLENC. 
Ilustrace uvedené v této příručce jsou uvedeny pouze pro informaci a nejsou v žádném případě smluvní. 
Společnost PELLENC si vyhrazuje právo provádět na svých výrobcích veškeré změny nebo vylepšení, 
které se jí zdají nezbytné, aniž by byla povinna sdělovat je klientům, kteří již podobný model vlastní. Tato 
příručka je nedílnou součástí nástroje a musí k němu být přiložena v případě jeho postoupení.

DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

ALET IÇIN GENEL GÜVENLIK UYARILARI

UYARI Güvenlik uyarılarını ve tüm talimatları okuyun.
Tüm uyarıları ve talimatları ileride ihtiyacınız olduğunda başvurmak üzere muhafaza edin.

Bu cihaz fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel engeli olan (erişkin veya çocuk) veya cihaz hakkında hiçbir 
tecrübe veya bilgisi olmayan şahıslar tarafından, güvenliklerinden sorumlu bir kişinin gözetimi 
altında olmadıkları veya bu kişi tarafından cihazın kullanımı konusunda eğitilmedikleri takdirde 
kullanılmamalıdır.

BU TALİMATLARI MUHAFAZA EDİN

ÇALIŞMA ALANININ EMNIYETI
1– Çalışma alanının temiz tutulmasını ve iyi aydınlatılmış olmasını sağlayın.
2– Alev alıcı sıvılar, gazlar veya tozlar gibi patlayıcı bulunan atmosfer içinde elektrikli aletleri kullanmayın.
3– Aleti kullanırken, çocukların ve ortamda bulunan kişilerin aletten uzakta durmalarını sağlayın.

Bu kullanıcı kılavuzunun içerisinde, uyarılar ve GÖZLEM, UYARI / DİKKAT başlıklı bilgiler bulunmaktadır.

Bir GÖZLEM ek bilgiler sunar, bir noktayı aydınlığa kavuşturur veya detaylı olarak uygulanması gereken bir 
safhayı açıklar.

UYARI veya DİKKAT uyarıları, önemsenmeyen veya doğru olarak gerçekleştirilmeyen bir sürecin, 
materyaller ve/veya beden üzerinde ciddi hasarlara sebep olabileceğini belirtmek için kullanılır.

G uyarısı, bu prosedürlere veya talimatlara uyulmazsa hasarların garanti kapsamında olmayacağını ve 
tamir masraflarının cihaz sahibine ait olacağını belirtir.

Cihaz üzerinde, güvenlik işaretleri de ayrıca güvenlik için uyulması gereken talimatları hatırlatmaktadır. 
Cihazı kullanmadan önce bu işaretlerin yerlerini belirleyin ve bunları okuyun. Kısmen okunaksız veya 
hasarlı her türlü işareti derhal değiştirin.

Cihaz üzerinde bulunan işaretlerinin yerlerinin belirtildiği şema için «GÜVENLİK İŞARETLERİ» 
başlığına bakınız.

Bu kullanım kılavuzunun hiç bir kısmı PELLENC şirketinin yazılı onayı olmadan yeniden üretilemez. Bu 
kullanım kılavuzunda sunulan şekilli anlatımlar bilgi mahiyetinde verilmiştir ve hiçbir şekilde akdi değildirler. 
PELLENC şirketi, gerekli gördüğü değişiklik veya iyileştirmeyi, benzer bir modele sahip olan müşterilere 
iletme zorunluluğu olmaksızın ürünlerine uygulayabilme hakkını saklı tutmaktadır. Bu kullanım kılavuzu 
cihazın bütünleyici parçasıdır ve cihazın birine verilmesi durumunda cihazla birlikte verilmelidir.

ÖNEMLİ GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI
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MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ LIÉES A L’USAGE DU CHARGEUR
1– Pendant son fonctionnement, la température du chargeur peut atteindre 60 °C. Aucune matière 
inflammable ne doit se trouver à moins de 1.5 mètres du chargeur et de la batterie.
2– Placez le chargeur hors de portée des enfants et sur un support non combustible.
3– Ne pas gêner son refroidissement.
4– Le chargeur livré avec la batterie est destiné à la recharge de celle-ci. Ne pas charger des batteries non 
rechargeables.
5– Le lieu de charge doit être équipé d’un extincteur de classe D (pour feux métaux) en état de marche.
6– Si le cordon de sortie est coupé ou endommagé, le chargeur complet doit être ramené au distributeur 
agréé auprès duquel l’outil a été acheté.
7– Recharger uniquement avec le chargeur indiqué par le fabricant. Un chargeur adapté à un type de bloc-
batteries peut présenter un risque d’incendie s’il est utilisé avec un autre bloc-batteries.
8– Ce chargeur est conçu pour charger les batteries outils Pellenc au lithium.
9– Ne pas l’utiliser à d’autres fins.
10– Il convient de surveiller les enfants, pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec le chargeur.
11– Vérifiez que le câble ne peut pas être plié et qu’il ne touche pas des surfaces chaudes ou des bords 
tranchants.
12– Assurez une bonne aération pendant la charge.
13– Ne jamais recouvrir le chargeur.
14– Ce chargeur ne doit pas être utilisé à l’extérieur.
15– Attention à ne pas exposer la prise d’alimentation à l’eau.
16– Ne jamais mettre en charge une batterie endommagée.
17– Le branchement au réseau doit être conforme aux réglementations électriques nationales 
(EN60204-1).
18– Vérifiez le câblage du chargeur avant toute utilisation. Ne jamais utiliser le chargeur si le câblage est 
endommagé.
19– Pendant la charge de la batterie, placer le chargeur sur un support ininflammable, à plus de 1.5 m de 
tout objet inflammable.

SÉCURITÉ ÉLECTRIQUE
1– Ne jamais modifier le connecteur ni toute autre partie de l'appareil, de quelque façon que ce soit.
2– Ne pas maltraiter le cordon. Ne jamais utiliser le cordon pour porter, tirer ou débrancher l'appareil. 
Maintenir le cordon à l’écart de la chaleur, du lubrifiant, des arêtes ou des parties en mouvement.
3– Si les cordons d'entrée et/ou de sortie sont coupés ou endommagés, ramener l'appareil complet au 
distributeur agréé auprès duquel il a été acheté.
4– Ne pas introduire dans l'appareil d'objets métalliques tels que trombones, pièces, clés, clous, vis ou 
autres petits objets métalliques pouvant créer un court-circuit entre ses composants.
5– Ne pas immerger l'appareil dans l’eau.

SÉCURITÉ DES PERSONNES
1– Rester vigilant, regarder ce que vous êtes en train de faire et faire preuve de bon sens dans votre 
utilisation de l’appareil. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil lorsque vous êtes fatigué ou sous l’emprise de drogues, 
d’alcool ou de médicaments.

MAINTENANCE ET ENTRETIEN
1– Faire entretenir l’appareil par un distributeur agréé PELLENC utilisant uniquement des pièces de 
rechange identiques.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ GÉNÉRAUX POUR L’OUTIL

SAFETY MEASURES ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THE CHARGER
1– When the charger is operating, its temperature can reach 60 °C (140 °F). There must be no flammable 
material less than 1.5 meters (4.92 ft) from the charger or the battery.
2– Keep the charger and the battery out of reach of children and on an inflammable surface.
3– Do not prevent it from cooling.
4– The charger delivered with the battery is intended exclusively for recharging the battery. Do not charge 
non-rechargeable batteries.
5– The charging location must be equipped with a class D fire extinguisher (for metal fire) in working order.
6– If the output lead is cut or damaged, the complete charger must be returned to the authorized distributor 
from where the tool was purchased.
7– Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type of 
battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.
8– This charger is designed to charge the Pellenc tool lithium batteries.
9– Do not use it for any other purposes.
10– Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the charger.
11– Check that the cable cannot be fold and does not contact hot surfaces or sharp edges.
12– Provide for proper ventilation during charging.
13– Do not cover the charger.
14– This charger must not be used outdoors.
15– Caution: do not expose the power supply connector to water.
16– Never charge a damaged battery.
17– Connection to the mains shall comply with the national electrical regulations (EN60204-1).
18– Check the charger wiring prior to any use. Never use the charger if the wiring is damaged.
19– During battery charging, place the charger on a non-flammable support, at more than 1.5 m (4.92 ft) 
from any flammable object.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY
1– Never modify the connector or any other part of the device in any way whatsoever.
2– Do not misuse the power cord. Never use the power cord to carry, pull or disconnect the device. Keep the 
power cord away from heat, lubricant, sharp edges or moving parts.
3– If the input and/or output cords are torn or damaged, bring the entire device back to the authorised 
distributor it was purchased from.
4– Do not introduce any metal objects into the device such as paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or 
other small metal objects likely to short circuit its components.
5– Do not immerse the device in water.

PERSONAL SAFETY
1– Remain vigilant, watch what you are doing and use common sense when using the device. Do not use the 
device if you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication.

MAINTENANCE AND UPKEEP
1– Have the device serviced by an approved PELLENC dealer, using only identical spare parts.

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE TOOL

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN IN VERBINDUNG MIT DER BENUTZUNG DER LADEGERÄTS
1– Während des Ladevorgangs wird das Ladegerät heiß, seine Temperatur kann bis auf 60 °C ansteigen. 
Halten Sie Ladegerät und Batterie fern von entzündlichen Werkstoffen, der Sicherheitsabstand muss 1,5 m 
betragen.
2– Bewahren Sie Ladegerät und Batterie für Kinder unzugänglich und auf einer nicht brennbaren Unterlage 
auf.
3– Decken Sie das Ladegerät nicht ab, damit est ungehindert abkühlen kann.
4– Das mit der Batterie gelieferte Ladegerät ist ausschließlich zum Aufladen dieser Batterie geeignet. Es 
eignet sich nicht zum Aufladen von nicht aufladbaren Batterien.
5– Der Aufladebereich muss mit einem funktionierenden Feuerlöscher der Klasse D (für Metallbrände) 
ausgestattet sein.
6– Wenn das Kabel am Ausgang des Ladegeräts beschädigt ist, muss das komplette Ladegerät zum 
Vertriebshändler zurückgebracht werden, wo es gekauft wurde.
7– Aufladen nur mit dem vom Hersteller angegebenen Ladegerät. Es besteht Brandgefahr, wenn das 
Ladegerät eines Batterietyps zum Laden eines anderen Batterietyps verwendet wird.
8– Das Ladegerät ist für Aufladen der Lithiumbatterien von Pellenc-Werkzeugen ausgelegt.
9– Nicht für andere Zwecke verwenden.
10– Kinder müssen überwacht werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Ladegerät spielen.
11– Überprüfen Sie, dass das Kabel nicht umgebogen werden kann und keine heißen Flächen oder scharfen 
Kanten berührt.
12– Sorgen Sie während des Ladevorgangs für eine gute Belüftung.
13– Das Ladegerät niemals zudecken.
14– Das Ladegerät darf nicht im Freien verwendet werden.
15– Darauf achten, dass der Netzstecker nicht mit Wasser in Berührung kommt.
16– Niemals eine beschädigte Batterie aufladen.
17– Der Anschluss an das Netz muss nach den nationalen elektrotechnischen Vorschriften erfolgen (EN60204-
1).
18– Vor dem Gebrauch die Kabelführung des Ladegeräts überprüfen. Das Ladegerät niemals verwenden, 
wenn das Kabel beschädigt ist.
19– Während des Ladevorgangs der Batterie das Ladegerät auf eine nicht brennbare Unterlage in mehr als 
1,5 m Abstand von entzündlichen Gegenständen stellen.

ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT
1– Niemals den Steckverbinder oder andere Teile des Geräts auf welche Weise auch immer verändern.
2– Niemals das Kabel schlecht behandeln. Niemals das Kabel zum Tragen, Ziehen oder zum Herausziehen 
des Gerätesteckers verwenden. Das Kabel von Hitze, Schmiermittel, Kanten oder bewegenden Teilen 
fernhalten.
3– Sollte das Eingangs- oder Ausgangskabel abgeschnitten oder beschädigt sein, das vollständige Gerät 
zum zugelassenen Vertreiber zurückbringen, bei dem Sie es gekauft haben.
4– Keine Metallgegenstände in das Gerät stecken, wie z.B. Büroklammern, Teile, Schlüssel, Nägel, 
Schrauben oder kleine Metallgegenstände, da diese einen Kurzschluss auslösen können.
5– Nicht das Gerät in Wasser tauchen.

SICHERHEIT DER PERSONEN
1– Seien Sie stets wachsam beim Arbeiten und achten Sie auf das, was Sie gerade tun, außerdem sollten 
Sie sachgemäß mit dem Gerät umgehen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht bei Ermüdung oder unter dem 
Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten.

WARTUNG UND INSTANDHALTUNG
1– Das Werkzeug durch einen PELLENC Vertragshändler warten lassen, der ausschließlich identische 
Ersatzteile verwendet.

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FÜR DAS WERKZEUG

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD RELATIVAS AL USO DEL CARGADOR
1– Durante su funcionamiento, la temperatura del cargador puede alcanzar 60 °C., así que no debe haber 
ninguna materia inflamable a menos de 1.5 metros del cargador y de la batería.
2– Dejar el cargador y la batería fuera del alcance de los niños y sobre un soporte incombustible.
3– No estorbar su enfriamiento.
4– El cargador suministrado con la batería está destinado exclusivamente para la recarga de la batería. No 
recargar batería no recargables.
5– El lugar de carga debe estar equipado con un extintor de clase D (para fuegos metales) en estado de 
funcionamiento.
6– Si el cable de salida está cortado o dañado, se debe llevar el cargador completo al distribuidor autorizado 
que le vendió la herramienta.
7– La recarga debe hacerse únicamente con el cargador indicado por el fabricante. Un cargador indicado 
para un tipo de batería puede crear un riesgo de incendio si se emplea con otra batería.
8– Este cargador está concebido para la carga de las baterías de litio de las herramientas Pellenc.
9– No se debe utilizar con otras finalidades.
10– Hay que vigilar que los niños no jueguen con el cargador.
11– Verifique que el cable no se pueda doblar y que no toque superficies calientes o bordes cortantes.
12– Garantice que se dé una buena ventilación durante la carga.
13– Nunca se debe cubrir el cargador.
14– Este cargador no se debe utilizar en el exterior.
15– Tenga cuidado de no exponer la toma de alimentación al agua.
16– Nunca se debe poner a cargar una batería dañada.
17– La conexión a la red se debe realizar conforme a las reglamentaciones eléctricas nacionales (EN60204-1).
18– Verifique el cableado del cargador antes de cualquier uso. Nunca se debe utilizar el cargador si el 
cableado está dañado.
19– Durante la carga de la batería, coloque el cargador sobre un soporte ininflamable, a más de 1,5 m de 
cualquier objeto inflamable.

SEGURIDAD ELÉCTRICA
1– Nunca modificar el conector ni ninguna otra parte del aparato, de ninguna forma.
2– No maltratar el cable. Nunca utilizar el cable para llevar, tirar o desconectar el aparato. Mantener el 
cable lejos del calor, lubricante, aristas o partes en movimiento.
3– Si los cables de entrada y/o de salida están cortados o dañados, llevar el aparato completo al 
distribuidor aprobado con el que se ha comprado.
4– No introducir en el aparato objetos metálicos como presillas, piezas, llaves, clavos, tornillos ni otros 
objetos metálicos que puedan crear un cortocircuito entre sus componentes.
5– No sumergir la batería en agua.

SEGURIDAD DE LAS PERSONAS
1– Permanecer vigilante, ver lo que está haciendo y mostrar sentido común en la utilización del aparato. 
No utilizar el aparato cuando está cansado o bajo el efecto de drogas, alcohol o medicamentos.

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA
1– Haga que un distribuidor aprobado PELLENC le dé mantenimiento al cargador utilizando sólo piezas de 
recambio idénticas.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD GENERAL PARA LA HERRAMIENTA

MISURE DI SICUREZZA LEGATE ALL’USO DEL CARICABATTERIE
1– Durante il funzionamento, la temperatura del caricatore può raggiungere 60 °C. Nessun materiale 
infiammabile deve trovarsi a meno di 1,5 metri dal caricatore e dalla batteria.
2– Tenere il caricatore e la batteria al di fuori della portata dei bambini e su un supporto non combustibile.
3– Non disturbarne il raffreddamento.
4– Il caricabatteria fornito con la batteria è destinato esclusivamente alla ricarica di quest’ultima. Non caricare 
batterie non ricaricabili.
5– Il luogo di carica deve essere munito di un estintore di classe D (per incendi di metalli) funzionante.
6– Se il cavo di uscita è tagliato o danneggiato, il caricatore completo deve essere riportato al distributore 
autorizzato presso il quale è stato acquistato l’attrezzo.
7– Ricaricare solo con il caricabatteria indicato dal fabbricante. Un caricabatteria adatto ad un tipo di batteria 
può causare rischi d’incendio qualora sia utilizzato con un altro tipo di batteria.
8– Questo caricabatterie è stato progettato per caricare le batterie degli strumenti Pellenc al litio.
9– Non usare per altri scopi.
10– E' opportuno sorvegliare i bambini, per assicurarsi che non giochino con il caricabatterie.
11– Verificare che il cavo non sia piegato e che non tocchi superfici calde o bordi taglienti.
12– Garantire una corretta ventilazione durante la carica.
13– Non ricoprire mai il caricabatterie.
14– Questo caricabatterie non deve essere usato all'esterno.
15– Attenzione a non mettere la presa di alimentazione a contatto con l'acqua.
16– Non mettere mai in carica una batteria danneggiata.
17– Il collegamento alla rete deve essere conforme alle normative elettriche nazionali. (EN60204-1) 
18– Verificare il cablaggio del caricabatterie prima di qualsiasi utilizzo. Non utilizzare mai il caricabatterie se il 
cablaggio è danneggiato.
19– Durante la carica della batteria, collocare il caricabatterie su un supporto ininfiammabile, ad oltre 1,5 m da 
qualsiasi oggetto infiammabile.

SICUREZZA ELETTRICA
1– Non modificare mai, in alcun modo, il connettore né qualsiasi altra parte dell’apparecchio.
2– Non maltrattare il cavo. Non usare mai il cavo per trasportare, tirare o scollegare l’apparecchio. 
Mantenere il cavo lontano da fonti di calore, dal lubrificante, dagli spigoli o dalle parti in movimento. 
3– Se i cavi d’entrata e/o di uscita sono tagliati o danneggiati, riportare l’apparecchio completo al 
distributore autorizzato presso il quale è stato acquistato.
4– Non introdurre nell’apparecchio oggetti metallici come graffette, monete, chiavi, chiodi, viti o altri piccoli 
oggetti metallici che possono creare un cortocircuito tra i componenti.
5– Non immergere l’apparecchio nell’acqua.

SICUREZZA DELLE PERSONE
1– Rimanere vigili, osservare il proprio lavoro e dimostrare buon senso nell’uso dell’apparecchio. Non 
utilizzare l’apparecchio quando si è stanchi o sotto l’influenza di stupefacenti, alcolici o medicinali.

CURA E MANUTENZIONE
1– Per la manutenzione rivolgersi ad un distributore autorizzato PELLENC che utilizza solo pezzi di 
ricambio identici.

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA GENERALI PER L’USO DELL’ATTREZZO

MEDIDAS DE SEGURANÇA RELACIONADAS COM A UTILIZAÇÃO DO CARREGADOR
1– Durante o funcionamento, a temperatura do carregador pode atingir 60 °C. Nenhuma matéria inflamável 
deve encontrar-se a menos de 1,5 metros do carregador e da bateria.
2– Coloque o carregador e a bateria fora do alcance das crianças e sobre um suporte não combustível.
3– Não impeça o seu arrefecimento.
4– O carregador entregue com a bateria destina-se somente ao recarregamento deste. Não carregue baterias 
que não são recarregáveis.
5– O local de carregamento deve estar equipado com um extintor de incêndio classe D (para incêndios de 
metais) a trabalhar.
6– Se o cordão de saída estiver cortado ou danificado, o carregador completo deve ser devolvido ao 
distribuidor homologado junto do qual a ferramenta foi comprada.
7– Recarregar somente com o carregador designado pelo fabricante. Um carregador adequado para um tipo 
de bateria pode provocar um risco de incêndio quando utilizado com outro tipo de bateria.
8– Este carregador destina-se a carregar as baterias de lítio das ferramentas Pellenc.
9– Não utilizar para outro fim que não o destinado.
10– E necessário vigiar as crianças, de modo a garantir que não usam o carregador para brincar.
11– Confirme se o cabo não está dobrado e se não está a tocar em superfícies quentes ou com extremidades 
afiadas.
12– Durante o carregamento deve haver uma boa ventilação.
13– Nunca tapar o carregador.
14– Este carregador não deve ser utilizado em exteriores.
15– Atenção, não tente colocar a ficha de alimentação em contacto com água.
16– Nunca carregar uma bateria danificada.
17– A ligação à rede eléctrica deve ser efectuada em conformidade com as normas eléctricas nacionais. 
(EN60204-1)
18– Verifique o cabo do carregador antes de o utilizar. Nunca utilizar o carregador no caso do cabo estar 
danificado.
19– Durante o carregamento da bateria, colocar o carregador sobre um suporte não inflamável, a mais de 1,5 
m de qualquer objecto inflamável.

SEGURANÇA ELÉCTRICA
1– Nunca modificar o conector ou qualquer outra parte do aparelho, seja de que forma for.
2– Não danificar o cabo. Nunca utilizar o cabo para transportar, retirar ou desligar a ferramenta. Manter o 
cabo afastado do calor, de lubrificante, arestas ou peças em movimento.
3– Se os cabos de entrada e/ou saída estão cortados ou danificados, levar o aparelho completo ao 
distribuidor autorizado onde o aparelho foi comprado.
4– Não introduzir no conversor objectos metálicos, tais como trombones, moedas, chaves, pregos e 
parafusos ou outros pequenos objectos metálicos que possam criar um curto-circuito entre os seus 
compostos.
5– Não imergir o painel em água.

SEGURANÇA DAS PESSOAS
1– Manter-se atento à forma como operar e proceda com bom senso quando utilizar a ferramenta. Não 
utilizar a ferramenta quando estiver cansado ou sob o efeito de drogas, álcool ou medicamentos.

ASSISTÊNCIA E CONSERVAÇÃO
1– Efectuar a manutenção da ferramenta por um distribuidor autorizado PELLENC, utilizando apenas 
peças de substituição idênticas.

AVISOS GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA PARA A FERRAMENTA

VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN BIJ GEBRUIK VAN DE LADER
1– Als de lader in bedrijf is kan hij een temperatuur bereiken van 60 °C. Er mag zich geen ontvlambaar 
materiaal bevinden binnen een cirkel van 1.5 meter van de lader en de accu.
2– Installeer de lader en de accu buiten bereik van kinderen op een brandbestendige ondergrond
3– Zorg dat het apparaat normaal kan afkoelen.
4– De accu mag alleen met de meegeleverde lader worden opgeladen. Laad geen niet heroplaadbare 
batterijen op.
5– De plaats waar de accu wordt opgeladen, moet uitgerust zijn met een werkende brandblusser klasse D 
(voor metaalbranden).
6– Als het netsnoer is ingesneden of beschadigd, moet u de lader met alle accessoires terugbrengen naar 
de officiële distributeur waar u het apparaat hebt gekocht.
7– Uitsluitend bijladen met de lader die door de fabrikant wordt aanbevolen. Een lader die voor een bepaald 
type accu bedoeld is, kan brand veroorzaken als het met een ander type accupack wordt gebruikt.
8– Deze lader is ontworpen om lithiumbatterijen of batterijen van Pellenc-gereedschap op te laden.
9– Niet voor andere doeleinden gebruiken.
10– Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om te vermijden dat ze met de lader spelen.
11– Controleer of de kabel niet geplooid is en niet tegen warme oppervlakken of snijdende randen raakt.
12– Zorg voor een goede verluchting tijdens het laden.
13– De lader nooit bedekken.
14– Deze lader mag niet buiten gebruikt worden.
15– Stel de stekker niet bloot aan water.
16– Nooit een beschadigde batterij laden.
17– De aansluiting op het netwerk moet in overeenstemming zijn met de nationale elektrische regels 
(EN60204-1).
18– Controleer de kabel van de lader voor elk gebruik. Gebruik de lader nooit als de kabel beschadigd is.
19– Tijdens het laden van de batterij plaatst u de lader op een niet-ontvlambare steun op meer dan 1,5 m van 
elk ontvlambaar voorwerp.

ELEKTRISCHE VEILIGHEID
1– Nooit de schakelaar of een ander deel van het toestel wijzigen, op welke manier dan ook. 
2– Gebruik het snoer niet op een verkeerde manier. Gebruik het snoer nooit om het gereedschap te 
dragen, te trekken of uit te schakelen. Houd het snoer uit de buurt van warmtebronnen, smeermiddelen, 
scherpe randen of bewegende onderdelen.
3– Indien de inkomende en/of uitgaande snoeren zijn doorgeknipt of beschadigd, breng het volledige 
toestel naar de bevoegde verdeler waar u het heeft gekocht. 
4– Geen paperclips, onderdelen, sleutels, spijkers, schroeven of andere kleine metalen voorwerpen in het 
apparaat plaatsen die een kortsluiting zouden kunnen vormen tussen onderdelen .
5– Het apparaat niet in het water onderdompelen.

VEILIGHEID VAN PERSONEN
1– Blijf aandachtig, kijk naar wat u doet en gebruik het gereedschap zoals het hoort. Gebruik het 
gereedschap niet als u moe bent of onder invloed van drugs, alcohol of geneesmiddelen.

ONDERHOUD
1– Laat het gereedschap door een bevoegde PELLENC-verdeler onderhouden en gebruik uitsluitend 
originele reserveonderdelen.

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR HET INSTRUMENT

SIGURNOSNE MJERE PRILIKOM UPORABE PUNJAČA
1– Tijekom rada temperatura punjača može dostići 60 °C. Na udaljenosti manjoj od 1,5 m od punjača i 
baterije ne smiju se nalaziti zapaljive tvari.
2– Postavite punjač izvan dohvata djece i na nezapaljivu površinu.
3– Ne ometajte hlađenje punjača.
4– Punjač isporučen s baterijom namijenjen je punjenju te baterije. Ne punite nepunjive baterije.
5– Na mjestu punjenja mora se nalaziti aparat za gašenje požara klase D (za zapaljivi metal) u ispravnom 
stanju.
6– Ako je izlazni kabel prerezan ili oštećen, potrebno je čitav punjač odnijeti ovlaštenom distributeru kod 
kojega je alat kupljen.
7– Punite samo punjačem koji je preporučio proizvođač. Punjač prilagođen određenoj vrsti baterijskog 
bloka može dovesti do požara ako se koristi s drugim baterijskim blokom.
8– Namjena je ovog punjača punjenje litijskih baterija za alate Pellenc.
9– Ne upotrebljavajte ga u druge svrhe.
10– Potrebno je paziti da se s punjačem ne igraju djeca.
11– Pazite da kabel nije savijen te da nije u dodiru s vrućim površinama ili oštrim rubovima.
12– Osigurajte dobro provjeravanje tijekom punjenja.
13– Ne pokrivajte punjač.
14– Punjač nije namijenjen za upotrebu na otvorenom.
15– Pazite da se utikač ne namoči.
16– Ne punite oštećene baterije.
17– Mrežni priključak mora biti u skladu s nacionalnim propisima za električne uređaje (EN60204-1).
18– Provjerite kabel punjača prije upotrebe. Ne koristite se punjačem ako su kabeli oštećeni.
19– Tijekom punjenja baterija punjač postavite na nezapaljivu podlogu, na udaljenost od najmanje 1,5 m od 
zapaljivih tvari.

MJERE OPREZA U VEZI S ELEKTRIČNOM STRUJOM
1– Ne radite nikakve izmjene na utikaču ili bilo kojem drugom dijelu uređaja.
2– Ne vucite kabel. Kabel ne upotrebljavajte za nošenje, vučenje ili iskapčanje uređaja. Kabel držite podalje 
od izvora topline, maziva, oštrih bridova ili pokretnih dijelova.
3– Ako su ulazni i/ili izlazni kabeli prerezani ili oštećeni, kompletan uređaj donesite ovlaštenom distributeru 
od kojega ste ga kupili.
4– Ne umećite u uređaj metalne predmete kao što su spajalice, komadići metala, ključevi, vijci ili drugi 
metalni predmeti koji mogu uzrokovati kratki spoj dijelova uređaja.
5– Ne uranjajte uređaj u vodu.

SIGURNOST OSOBA
1– Budite na oprezu, sagledajte što trebate učiniti i razumno upotrebljavajte svoj uređaj. Ne upotrebljavajte 
uređaj kada ste umorni, pod utjecajem droge, alkohola ili lijekova.

ODRŽAVANJE I SERVISIRANJE
1– Uređaj servisirajte isključivo kod ovlaštenog servisera tvrtke PELLENC i rabite isključivo iste rezervne 
dijelove.

OPĆA SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA ZA ALAT

SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER FOR BRUG AF OPLADER
1– Opladeren kan opnå en temperatur på 60 °C under funktionen. Sørg for at holde brændbare materialer 
på en afstand af mindst 1,5 meter fra opladeren og fra batteriet.
2– Opladeren og batteriet skal opbevares utilgængelige for børn og stilles på et ikke brandfarligt underlag.
3– Afkølingen skal ske ubesværet.
4– Opladeren, der er leveret med redskabet, er udelukkende ment til opladning af selve batteriet. Oplad kun 
genopladelige batterier.
5– Opladningsstedet skal være forsynet med en ildslukker af D-klasse (til metalbrand) i god driftsstand.
6– Hvis udgangskablet er beskåret eller beskadiget, skal hele opladeren bringes tilbage til den autoriserede 
forhandler, der har solgt apparatet.
7– Ladningen skal udelukkende udføres med den oplader, der er angivet af fabrikanten. En oplader der er 
egnet til en bestemt type batteri blok kan risikere at forårsage brand hvis den anvendes med en forskellig 
batteri blok.
8– Laderen er udelukkende ment til opladning af pellenc batterier.
9– Den må ikke anvendes til andre brug.
10– Det tilrådes at holde øje med børn, så de ikke leger med apparatet.
11– Kontroller, at ledningen ikke er udsat for bøjninger eller at den berører varme flader eller skarpe kanter.
12– Sørg for, at der er tilstrækkelig luftstrømning under opladningen.
13– Laderen må aldrig dækkes til.
14– Laderen er ikke ment til udendørs brug.
15– Sørg for at forsyningsstikket ikke kommer i kontakt med vand.
16– Et beskadiget batteri må aldrig oplades.
17– Forbindelsen til forsyningsnettet skal stemme overens med de nationale elektriske regler (EN60204-1).
18– Kontroller laderens ledning før brug. Laderen må aldrig anvendes hvis ledningen er defekt.
19– Under batteriets opladning, skal laderen anbringes på en brandsikker flade og på en afstand på mindst 1,5 
m fra brandfarlige genstande.

ELEKTRISK SIKKERHED
1– Stikforbindelsen, og alle andre dele af apparatet må aldrig ændres på nogen måde.
2– Ledningen skal ikke mishandles. Ledningen skal ikke bruges for at transportere, trække eller frakoble 
redskabet. Ledningen skal holdes på god afstand fra varme dele, smøremidler, skarpe kanter og dele i 
bevægelse.
3– Hvis indgangs- og/eller udgangsledningerne er klippet eller beskadiget, skal hele udstyret bringes 
tilbage til den godkendte forhandler, hvor apparatet blev købt. 
4– Må der ikke indføres metalgenstande, såsom clips, mønter, nøgler, søm, skruer eller andre små 
metalgenstande, der kan forårsage kortslutning mellem komponenterne.
5– Apparatet må ikke sættes ned i vandet.

PERSONLIG SIKKERHED
1– Vær forsigtig, hold øje med arbejdet, du er ved at udføre, og udvis sund fornuft, når du bruger 
redskabet. Brug aldrig redskabet, hvis du er træt, eller har indtaget alkohol, rusmidler eller medicin.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG EFTERSYN
1– Vedligeholdelse af redskabet må udelukkende udføres af en forhandler, der er godkendt af PELLENC, og 
kun med identiske reservedele.

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER VEDRØRENDE REDSKABET

LATURIN KÄYTTÖÖN LIITTYVIÄ TURVATOIMENPITEITÄ
1– Käytön aikana laturin lämpötila voi saavuttaa 60 °C. Mitään palavaa materiaalia ei saa olla alle 1,5 
metrin etäisyydellä laturista ja akusta.
2– Pidä laturi poissa lasten ulottuvilta, palamattomalla alustalla.
3– Älä häiritse sen jäähtymistä.
4– Akun kanssa toimitettu laturi on tarkoitettu nimenomenaan kyseisen akun lataukseen. Älä lataa paristoja, 
joita ei ole tarkoitettu ladattaviksi.
5– Latauspaikassa on oltava käyttökuntoinen D-paloluokan sammutin (palavana materiaalina metalli). 
6– Jos laturin tulojohto on katkennut tai vahingoittunut, koko laturi on vietävä valtuutetun jakelijan luo, jolta se 
on ostettu.
7– Lataa ainoastaan valmistajan ilmoittamilla laturilla. Akkuosaan erityisesti sovitettu laturi voi aiheuttaa riskin 
muunlaisten akkuosien kanssa.
8– Tämä laturi on suunniteltu lataamaan Litiumia sisältäviä Pellenc-työkaluakkuja.
9– Älä käytä sitä muihin tarkoituksiin.
10– Lapsia on valvottava, etteivät he leiki laturilla.
11– Varmista, ettei kaapeli pääse taittumaan eikä koskettamaan kuumia tai leikkaavia rajoja.
12– Huolehdi riittävästi ilmanvaihdosta latauksen aikana.
13– Älä koskaan peitä laturia.
14– Tätä laturia ei saa käyttää ulkotiloissa.
15– Älä päästä vettä virransyöttöliitäntään.
16– Älä koskaan lataa vahingoittunutta akkua.
17– Sähkökytkennän on oltava kansallisten määräysten mukainen (EN 60204-1).
18– Varmista laturin kaapelointi aina ennen käyttöä. Älä koskaan käytä laturia, jos kaapelit ovat vahingoittuneet.
19– Aseta laturi akun latauksen ajaksi palamattomalla alustalle yli 1,5 metrin päähän syttyvistä kohteista.

SÄHKÖTURVALLISUUS
1– Älä koskaan muuta laitteen liitintä tai mitään muutakaan osaa millään tavalla.
2– Älä käytä johtoa väärin. Älä koskaan käytä johtoa työkalun kantamiseen, vetämiseen tai virran 
katkaisemiseen. Pidä johto loitolla lämmöstä, voiteluaineesta, reunoista tai liikkuvista osista.
3– Jos virtajohto/ulostulojohto katkeaa tai vahingoittuu, vie koko laite valtuutetulle jakelijalle, jolta olet sen 
ostanut.
4– Älä laita laitteeseen metalliesineitä, kuten klemmareita, osia, avaimia, nauloja, ruuveja tai muita pieniä 
metalliesineitä, jotka voivat aiheuttaa oikosulun sen osien välillä.
5– Älä upota laitetta veteen.

HENKILÖTURVALLISUUS
1– Ole tarkkana ja katso sitä, mitä olet tekemässä ja käytä maalaisjärkeä. Älä käytä työkalua ollessasi 
väsynyt, huumeiden, alkoholin tai lääkkeiden vaikutuksen alaisena.

KUNNOSSAPITO JA HUOLTO
1– Anna hyväksytyn PELLENC-jakelijan huoltaa työkalu käyttäen ainoastaan samanlaisia varaosia.

TYÖKALUN YLEISET TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET

ΜΕΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ
1– Κατά τη διάρκεια λειτουργίας, η θερμοκρασία του φορτιστή μπορεί να φθάσει τους 60 °C. κανένα 
εύφλεκτο υλικό δεν πρέπει να βρίσκεται σε απόσταση μικρότερη του 1,5 μέτρου από το φορτιστή και την 
μπαταρία.
2– Τοποθετήστε το φορτιστή και την μπαταρία μακριά από τα παιδιά και πάνω σε μια μη καύσιμη βάση.
3– Μην παρεμποδίζετε τη ψύξη του.
4– Ο φορτιστής που παραδίδεται με την μπαταρία προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για την επαναφόρτισή της. Μην 
φορτίζετε μη επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες.
5– Ο χώρος φόρτωσης πρέπει να είναι εξοπλισμένος με έναν πυροσβεστήρα κλάσης D (για πυρκαγιές 
μετάλλων).
6– Εάν το καλώδιο εξόδου είναι κομμένο ή χαλασμένο, θα πρέπει να φέρετε για επισκευή, στον 
εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο από τον οποίο αγοράσατε το εργαλείο, ολόκληρο το φορτιστή.
7– Να επαναφορτίζετε την μπαταρία μόνο με το φορτιστή που ενδείκνυται από τον κατασκευαστή.Ένας 
φορτιστής που προορίζεται για ένα συγκεκριμένο τύπο μπαταρίας εγκυμονεί κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς αν 
χρησιμοποιηθεί με ένα διαφορετικό μπλοκ μπαταρίας.
8– Ο φορτιστής αυτός προορίζεται για τη φόρτιση της μπαταρίας λιθίου των εργαλείων Pellenc.
9– Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται για άλλο σκοπό.
10– Σας συνιστούμε να επιβλέπετε τα παιδιά για να διατηρήσετε τον φορτιστή μακριά τους.
11– Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καλώδιο δεν μπορεί να διπλωθεί και ότι δεν έρχεται σε επαφή με θερμές ή αιχμηρές 
επιφάνειες.
12– Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο αερισμός του χώρου είναι επαρκής κατά τη διάρκεια της φόρτισης.
13– Μην καλύπτετε ποτέ τον φορτιστή.
14– Ο φορτιστής αυτός δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται στην ύπαιθρο.
15– Η πρίζα τροφοδοσίας ρεύματος δεν πρέπει σε καμία περίπτωση να έρθει σε επαφή με νερό.
16– Μην φορτίζετε ποτέ μπαταρίες που έχουν υποστεί βλάβη.
17– Η σύνδεση στο δίκτυο πρέπει να συμμορφώνεται με τους τοπικούς ηλεκτρολογικούς κανονισμούς. 
(EN60204-1) 
18– Φροντίστε να ελέγχετε την καλωδίωση του φορτιστή πριν από κάθε χρήση. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ τον 
φορτιστή, εάν η καλωδίωση του έχει υποστεί φθορές.
19– Κατά τη φόρτιση της μπαταρίας, ο φορτιστής πρέπει να βρίσκεται επάνω σε μη αναφλέξιμη επιφάνεια και 
σε απόσταση 1,5 μέτρων από οποιοδήποτε εύφλεκτο αντικείμενο.

ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΟ ΡΕΥΜΑ
1– Μην τροποποιείτε ποτέ το βύσμα ούτε και κανένα άλλο τμήμα του εργαλείου, κατά κανέναν τρόπο.
2– Μην κακομεταχειρίζεστε το καλώδιο. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το καλώδιο για να μεταφέρετε, να 
τραβήξετε ή να αποσυνδέσετε το εργαλείο. Διατηρήστε το καλώδιο μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας, 
λιπαντικά, αιχμηρά αντικείμενα ή κινούμενα μέρη.
3– Αν τα καλώδια εισόδου ή/και εξόδου κοπούν ή φθαρούν, μεταφέρετε το εργαλείο πλήρες στον διανομέα 
όπου το αγοράσατε. 
4– Μην εισάγετε στο εργαλείο μεταλλικά αντικείμενα όπως συνδετήρες χαρτιών, κέρματα, κλειδιά, καρφιά, 
βίδες ή άλλα μικρά αντικείμενα ικανά να προκαλέσουν βραχυκύκλωμα μεταξύ των στοιχείων του.
5– Μην βυθίζετε το εργαλείο στο νερό.

ΑΤΟΜΙΚΗ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ
1– Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο, κοιτάζετε αυτό που κάνετε και επιδεικνύετε φρόνηση κατά τη χρήση του. 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το εργαλείο αν είστε κουρασμένοι ή βρίσκεστε υπό την επήρεια ναρκωτικών, αλκοόλ ή 
φαρμάκων.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗ
1– Αναθέστε την επισκευή του εργαλείου σε κάποιον εγκεκριμένο διανομέα της PELLENC που 
χρησιμοποιεί μόνο ταυτόσημα ανταλλακτικά.

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟ

A TÖLTŐ HASZNÁLATÁVAL KAPCSOLATOS BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK
1– Működése alatt a töltő hőmérséklete elérheti a 60 °C-ot. Semmilyen gyúlékony anyagot ne hagyjon a 
töltőhöz és az akkumulátorhoz 1,5 méternél közelebb.
2– Helyezze a töltőt és az akkumulátort gyermekektől távol, egy nem gyúlékony tartóra.
3– Ne akadályozza meg a lehülését.
4– Az akkumulátorhoz mellékelt töltő kizárólag ennek az akkumulátornak a töltésére szolgál. A nem 
újratölthető akkumulátorokon ne végezzen töltést.
5– A töltés helye fel kell legyen szerelve egy működőképes D tűzosztályú tűzoltó készülékkel (fémek tüzei).
6– Ha a kimeneti kábel el van vágva vagy sérült, vigye vissza a teljes töltőt ahhoz a hivatalos 
forgalmazóhoz, akitől vásárolta a szerszámot..
7– Az akkumulátort kizárólag a gyártó által megjelölt töltővel töltse fel. Egy bizonyos akkumulátorblokkhoz 
készült töltő tűzveszélyes lehet, ha más akkumulátorblokkok töltéséhez használja.
8– Ez a töltő Pellenc szerszámok lítium akkumulátorainak töltésére szolgál.
9– Ne használja más célra.
10– A gyermekekre ügyelni kell, hogy ne játszhassanak a töltővel.
11– Ellenőrizze, hogy a vezeték nem törik meg és nem érint meleg felületeket, vagy éles szegélyeket.
12– A töltés alatt biztosítson megfelelő szellőzést.
13– Soha ne takarja le a töltőt.
14– Ezt a töltőt nem szabad kültéren használni.
15– Figyelem, a töltő csatlakozóját ne érje víz.
16– Sérült akkumulátort soha ne tegyen a töltőre.
17– A hálózati csatlakozásnak meg kell felelnie a nemzeti elektromos szabványoknak.(EN60204-1)
18– Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze a töltő vezetékét. Ne használja a töltőt, ha a vezeték sérült.
19– Az akkumulátor töltése alatt tegye a töltőt nem éghető felületre, 1,5 m-nél nagyobb távolságra minden 
éghető tárgytól.

ELEKTROMOS BIZTONSÁG
1– Soha ne módosítsa semmilyen módon a csatlakozót vagy a készülék bármilyen más részét.
2– A tápvezetéket kezelje óvatosan. Soha ne használja a vezetéket a szerszám hordozására, húzására 
vagy a konnektorból való kihúzásra. Tartsa a tápvezetéket hőtől, kenőanyagtól, éles szélektől vagy 
mozgásban lévő részektől távol.
3– Ha a bemeneti és/vagy kimeneti vezetékek el vannak vágva vagy meg vannak sérülve, vigye a teljes 
készüléket ahhoz a hivatalos forgalmazóhoz, amelytől vásárolta.
4– Ne helyezzen a készülékbe fémből készült tárgyakat, például gemkapcsot, pénzérmét, kulcsot, szöget, 
csavart vagy egyéb kisméretű fémtárgyat, ami rövidzárlatot okozhat.
5– Ne merítse a készüléket vízbe.

SZEMÉLYI BIZTONSÁG
1– Legyen óvatos, figyeljen az éppen végzett munkára, valamint a készülék használata közben legyen 
mindig megfontolt. Ne használja a szerszámot, ha fáradt, kábítószer, alkohol vagy gyógyszerek hatása 
alatt áll.

KARBANTARTÁS
1– A készülék karbantartását hivatalos PELLENC forgalmazónál végeztesse, kizárólag az eredetieknek 
megfelelő cserealkatrészek felhasználásával.

A SZERSZÁMRA VONATKOZÓ ÁLTALÁNOS BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉS 

ŚRODKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA ZWIĄZANE Z UŻYTKOWANIEM ŁADOWARKI
1– W czasie działania temperatura ładowarki może osiągać 60 °C. Żaden materiał łatwopalny nie może 
znajdować się w odległości mniejszej niż 1,5 metra od ładowarki i akumulatora.
2– Umieść ładowarkę i akumulator w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci na niepalnej powierzchni.
3– Nie utrudniaj chłodzenia urządzenia.
4– Ładowarka dostarczona z akumulatorem jest przeznaczona wyłącznie do ładowania tego akumulatora. Nie 
ładuj akumulatorów, które nie nadają się do tego celu.
5– Miejsce ładowania musi być wyposażone w sprawną gaśnicę klasy D (pożary metali).
6– Jeżeli przewód zostanie przecięty lub uszkodzony, całą ładowarkę należy przekazać autoryzowanemu 
dystrybutorowi, u którego została zakupiona.
7– Akumulatory należy ładować wyłącznie ładowarką zalecaną przez producenta. Ładowarka dostosowana do 
jednego akumulatora, grozi pożarem w przypadku użytkowania z innym akumulatorem.
8– Ładowarka przeznaczona jest do ładowania akumulatorów litowych narzędzi Pellenc.
9– Nie używać do innych celów.
10– Należy dopilnować, aby dzieci nie wykorzystywały ładowarki do zabawy.
11– Sprawdzić czy kabel nie zostanie zagięty oraz czy nie dotyka gorącej powierzchni lub ostrej krawędzi.
12– Zapewnić prawidłową wentylację podczas ładowania.
13– Nigdy nie zakrywać ładowarki.
14– Ładowarka nie może być używana na zewnątrz.
15– Uważać, by do gniazda zasilania nie dostała się woda.
16– Nigdy nie ładować uszkodzonego akumulatora.
17– Podłączenie do sieci zasilającej musi zostać wykonane zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami dotyczącymi 
instalacji elektrycznych.(EN60204-1)
18– Sprawdzić kabel ładowarki przed każdym użyciem. Nigdy nie używać ładowarki jeżeli kabel jest 
uszkodzony.
19– Podczas ładowania akumulatora, ustawić ładowarkę na niepalnej podstawie, w odległości ponad 1,5 m od 
łatwopalnego przedmiotu.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO ELEKTRYCZNE
1– Nigdy i w żaden sposób nie modyfikować złącza, ani innych elementów urządzenia.
2– Dbać o stan przewodu zasilającego. Nigdy nie używać przewodu do przenoszenia, ciągnięcia lub 
odłączania urządzenia. Utrzymywać przewód z dala od źródeł ciepła, smaru, ostrych krawędzi lub części w 
ruchu.
3– Jeżeli przewody dochodzące lub wychodzące są przecięte lub uszkodzone, należy oddać całe 
urządzenie do autoryzowanego dystrybutora, u którego zostało kupione.
4– Nie wkładać do urządzenia przedmiotów metalowych, takich jak spinacze, monety, klucze, gwoździe, 
śrubki lub inne małe metalowe przedmioty, które mogą doprowadzić do zwarcia styków.
5– Nie zanurzaj urządzenie akumulatora w wodzie.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO OSÓB
1– Zachować ostrożność - zwracać uwagę na wykonywane czynności i zachować zdrowy rozsądek 
podczas użytkowania urządzenia. Nie używać urządzenia będąc zmęczonym lub pod wpływem 
narkotyków, alkoholu lub leków.

KONSERWACJA I CZYSZCZENIE
1– Konserwację urządzenia powinien wykonywać upoważniony dystrybutor PELLENC stosując wyłącznie 
identyczne części zamienne.

OGÓLNE OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZNEGO UŻYTKOWANIA NARZĘDZIA

SIKKERHETSTILTAK TILKNYTTET BRUK AV LADEREN
1– Når den er i bruk, kan ladertemperaturen nå 60 °C. Brannfarlige stoffer skal befinne seg minst 1.5 meter 
fra laderen og batteriet.
2– Sett laderen slik at den er utilgjengelig for barn og på et ikke brennbart underlag.
3– Sørg for at den avkjøles.
4– Laderen som leveres med batteriet er beregnet på å lade dette opp. Ikke lad opp uoppladbare batterier.
5– Ladestedet skal være utstyrt med klasse D brannslukker (for metallbrann) i driftstilstand.
6– Hvis uttaksledningen er kuttet eller skadet, skal hele laderen tas med til godkjent forhandler hvor verktøyet 
ble kjøpt.
7– Opplades igjen kun med laderen angitt av fabrikanten. En lader tilpasset én type batteriblokk kan forårsake 
brannfare hvis den brukes med en annen batteriblokk.
8– Denne laderen er beregnet til å lade opp Pellenc litium verktøysbatterier.
9– Skal ikke brukes i andre øyemed.
10– Hold tilsyn med barna slik at de ikke leker med laderen.
11– Sjekk at ledningen ikke foldes og at den ikke berører varme overflater eller skarpe kanter.
12– Sørg for god lufting under ladningen.
13– Aldri dekke til laderen.
14– Denne laderen skal ikke brukes utendørs.
15– Kraftforsyningskontakten skal ikke komme i kontakt med vann.
16– Aldri lad opp et skadet batteri.
17– Tilkoblingen til lysnettet skal tilfredsstille landets elektrotekniske standard (EN60204-1).
18– Sjekk laderens kabling før bruk. Aldri bruk laderen hvis kablingen skadet.
19– Når batteriet står på ladning, skal laderen settes på et ikke brennbart underlag og i mer enn 1.5 m avstand 
fra brennbare gjenstander.

ELEKTRISK SIKKERHET
1– Endre aldri konnektoren eller andre deler av apparatet på noe som helst vis.
2– Behandle ledningen med forsiktighet. Bruk aldri ledningen til å bære, dra eller frakoble verktøyet. 
Ledningen skal beskyttes mot varme, smøremidler, skarpe kanter og deler i bevegelse.
3– Hvis uttaks/inntaksledningene er kuttet eller skadet, skal hele apparatet bringes til godkjent forhandler 
hvor det ble kjøpt.
4– Sørg for at det ikke kommer metallgjenstander inn i apparatet, f.eks. binders, mynter, nøkler, spikrer, 
skruer eller andre små metallgjenstander som vil kunne danne kortslutning mellom batterikomponentene.
5– Apparatet skal ikke dyppes ned i vann.

PERSONSIKKERHET
1– Vær påpasselig, se på det du holder på med og bruk sunn fornuft når du bruker verktøyet. Du må ikke 
bruke et verktøy når du er trett eller under påvirkning av narkotika, alkohol eller legemidler.

VEDLIKEHOLD
1– Vedlikeholdsarbeidet på verktøyet skal utføres av en forhandler godkjent av PELLENC. Bruk kun 
identiske reservedeler.

GENERELLE SIKKERHETSADVARSLER FOR VERKTØYET

SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNINGEN AV LADDAREN
1– Under användningen kan laddarens temperatur stiga till 60 °C. Inga lättantändliga material får befinna 
sig inom 1,5 meters avstånd från laddaren och batteriet.
2– Placera laddaren och batteriet utom räckhåll för barn och på ett icke brännbart underlag.
3– Stör inte dess avkylning.
4– Laddaren levereras med ett batteri som endast skall laddas av denna. Ladda inte batterier som inte är 
omladdningsbara.
5– Laddningsplatsen ska vara utrustad med en brandsläckare av klass D (för metallbränder) under driften.
6– Om utkabeln skärs av eller skadas, skall hela laddaren överlämnas till den auktoriserade återförsäljaren 
där du köpte verktyget.
7– Ladda endast om med laddaren som anges av tillverkaren. En laddare som anpassats för en typ av 
batterienhet kan innebära risk för brand om den används med en annan batterienhet.
8– Den här laddaren har tillverkats för att ladda litiumbatterier för Pellenc-verktyg
9– Får inte användas för något annat
10– Barn skall övervakas så att de inte kan leka med apparaten.
11– Kontrollera att kabeln inte kan vikas och att den inte vidrör varma ytor eller vassa kanter.
12– Se till att det finns en bra ventilation under laddningen.
13– Täck aldrig laddaren.
14– Laddaren får inte användas utomhus.
15– Se till att kontakten inte utsätts för vatten.
16– Ladda inte ett skadat batteri.
17– Kopplingen till nätet ska överensstämma med nationella regler ifråga om elektricitet.(EN60204-1) 
18– Kontrollera laddarens kabling innan all användning. Använd aldrig laddaren om kablingen är skadad.
19– Under laddningen av batteriet, placera laddaren på en brandsäker yta, på minst 1,5 m avstånd från 
brandfarliga föremål.

ELSÄKERHET
1– Modifiera aldrig kontaktdonet eller andra delar på apparaten på något sätt.
2– Felhantera inte kabeln. Använd aldrig kabeln för att bära, dra eller koppla från verktyget. Håll kabeln på 
avstånd från värme, smörjmedel, eggar eller delar i rörelse.
3– Om inloppskablarna och/eller utloppskablarna är kapade eller skadade, ska du återlämna hela 
apparaten till din återförsäljare där du köpte appraten.
4– Sätt inte in metallföremål i apparaten, som gem, mynt, nycklar, spikar, skruvar eller andra små 
metallföremål som kan skapa en kortslutning mellan polerna.
5– Sänk inte ner apparaten i vatten.

PERSONSÄKERHET
1– Var uppmärksam, iaktta det du håller på med och använd verktyget på ett förståndigt sätt. Använd inte 
ett verktyg då du är trött eller påverkad av alkohol, droger eller läkemedel.

UNDERHÅLL OCH SKÖTSEL
1– Låt en auktoriserad PELLENC-återförsäljare utföra underhåll på verktyget och endast identiska 
reservdelar får användas.

ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER FÖR VERKTYGET

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA TÝKAJÚCE SA POUŽÍVANIA NABÍJAČKY
1– Počas chodu môže dosiahnuť teplota nabíjačky 60 °C. Žiadná horľavá látka sa nesmie nachádzať vo 
vzdialenosti menšej ako 1,5 metru od nabíjačky a od batérie.
2– Umiestnite nabíjačku a batériu mimo dosah detí a na nehorľavú podložku.
3– Nebráòte ich vychladnutiu.
4– Nabíjačka, ktorá sa dodáva s akumulátorom, je určená výhradne na napájanie daného akumulátora. 
Nenabíjať batérie, ktoré nemôžu byť opätovne nabíjané.
5– Miesto nabíjania musí byť vybavené funkčným hasiacim prístrojom triedy C (pre požiar kovov).
6– Ak je výstupný kábel prestrihnutý alebo poškodený, musí sa celá nabíjačka vrátiť autorizovanému 
predajcovi, u ktorého ste nástroj zakúpili.
7– Nabíjajte iba s nabíjačkou, ktorú určil výrobca. Nabíjačka prispôsobená istému typu batérie môže 
predstavovať nebezpečenstvo požiaru, ak sa používa s iným typom batérie.
8– Táto nabíjačka je určená pre lítiové akumulátory nástrojov Pellenc.
9– Nepoužívajte ju na iné účely.
10– Je potrebné dohliadať na deti, aby ste si boli istí, že sa s týmto zariadením nehrajú.
11– Skontrolujte, či kábel nie je ohnutý a či sa nedotýka teplých povrchov alebo ostrých hrán.
12– Počas nabíjania zabezpečte dostatočné vetranie.
13– Nabíjačku nikdy nezakrývajte.
14– Táto nabíjačka sa nesmie používať v exteriéri.
15– Dbajte na to, aby sa do napájacej zásuvky nedostala voda.
16– Do nabíjačky nikdy nevkladajte poškodený akumulátor.
17– Pripojenie k elektrickej sieti musí byť v súlade s národnými elektrickými predpismi. (EN60204-1) 
18– Pred každým použitím skontrolujte kábel nabíjačky. Nabíjačku nepoužívajte, ak je poškodený kábel.
19– Počas nabíjania akumulátora nabíjačku položte na nehorľavú podložku a do vzdialenosti minimálne 1,5 m 
od akéhokoľvek horľavého predmetu.

ELEKTRICKÁ BEZPEČNOSŤ
1– Konektor ani žiadnu inú časť zariadenia žiadnym spôsobom neupravujte.
2– Neznehodnoťte napájací kábel. Napájací kábel nikdy nepoužívajte na prenášanie, ťahanie ani odpájanie 
zariadenia. Napájací kábel skladujte mimo zdroja tepla, mastnôt, ostrých hrán a pohybujúcich sa častí.
3– Ak sa vstupné a/alebo výstupné káble prerežú alebo poškodia, celé zariadenie zaneste autorizovanému 
predajcovi, u ktorého ste si zariadenie zakúpili.
4– Do zariadenia nevkladajte kovové predmety, ako sú sponky na papier, mince, kľúče, klince, skrutky 
alebo iné malé kovové predmety, ktoré môžu vytvoriť skrat medzi jeho súčasťami.
5– Zariadenie neponárajte do vody.

BEZPEČNOSŤ OSÔB
1– Počas používania zariadenia buďte opatrní, sústreďte sa na to, čo práve robíte, a buďte obozretní. 
Zariadenie nepoužívajte , keď ste unavení alebo pod vplyvom drog, alkoholu alebo liekov.

ÚDRŽBA
1– Údržbu zariadenia musí vykonávať autorizovaný distribútor spoločnosti PELLENC, ktorý smie využívať 
iba identické náhradné diely.

VŠEOBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIE TÝKAJÚCE SA NÁSTROJA

VARNOSTNI UKREPI V ZVEZI Z UPORABO POLNILNIKA
1– V času delovanja lahko temperatura polnilnika doseže 60 °C. Pazite, da se v razdalji manj kot 1,5 metra 
od polnilnika in akumulatorja ne bo nahajala nobena vnetljiva snov.
2– Pazite, da polnilnik ne pride v roke otrokom, in ga odlagajte na negorljivo podlago.
3– Omogočite mu neovirano ohlajanje.
4– Polnilnik, ki je dobavljen z akumulatorjem, je namenjen za polnjenje le-tega. Ne polnite akumulatorjev, ki 
niso namenjeni polnjenju.
5– Prostor, kjer se izvaja polnjenje, mora biti opremljen z gasilnim aparatom razreda D (za požare kovin), v 
delujočem stanju.
6– Če je izhodni kabel prerezan ali poškodovan, vrnite celoten polnilnik pooblaščenemu distributerju, pri 
katerem ste orodje kupili.
7– Polnite samo s polnilnikom, ki ga je navedel proizvajalec. Če polnilnik, prilagojen določenemu tipu 
baterijskega bloka, uporabljate z drugim baterijskim blokom, lahko pride do požara.
8– Ta polnilnik je namenjen za polnjenje litijevih akumulatorjev za orodja Pellenc.
9– Ne uporabljajte ga v druge namene.
10– Poskrbeti je treba za nadzor otrok, da bi zagotovili, da se ne bodo igrali s polnilnikom.
11– Zagotovite, da kabla ni mogoče prepogniti in da se ne dotika vročih površin ali ostrih robov.
12– Zagotovite dobro prezračevanje med polnjenjem.
13– Nikoli ne prekrijte polnilnika.
14– Polnilnika ne smete uporabljati zunaj.
15– Pazite, da napajalna vtičnica ne pride v stik z vodo.
16– Nikoli ne polnite poškodovanega akumulatorja.
17– Priključitev na omrežje mora biti v skladu z nacionalnimi električnimi predpisi (EN60204-1).
18– Pred uporabo preverite kabelsko povezavo polnilnika. Nikoli ne uporabljajte polnilnika s poškodovanim 
kablom.
19– Med polnjenjem akumulatorja postavite polnilnik na negorljivo površino, ki je oddaljena od vsakega 
gorljivega predmeta za več kot 1,5 m.

ELEKTRIČNA VARNOST
1– Nikoli ne spreminjajte na kakršen koli način konektorja ali nekega drugega dela naprave.
2– Skrbno ravnajte s priključnim kablom. Kabla nikoli ne uporabljajte za prenašanje, vleko ali izključevanje 
naprave. Pazite, da bo kabel na zadostni razdalji od virov toplote, maziv, ostrih robov ali premikajočih se 
delov orodja.
3– Če sta vhodni in/ali izhodni kabel prerezana ali poškodovana, vrnite celotno napravo pooblaščenemu 
distributerju, pri katerem ste jo kupili.
4– V napravo ne vstavljajte kovinskih predmetov, kot so sponke za papir, kovanci, ključi, žeblji, vijaki ali 
drugi drobni kovinski predmeti, ki lahko povzročijo kratek stik med njenimi deli.
5– Naprave ne potapljajte v vodo.

VARNOST OSEB
1– Bodite pozorni, glejte, kaj počnete, in pri uporabi naprave ravnajte po zdravi pameti. Ne uporabljajte 
naprave, kadar ste utrujeni ali pod vplivom drog, alkohola ali zdravil.

VZDRŽEVANJE
1– Vzdrževanje naprave prepustite pooblaščenemu distributerju PELLENC, ki uporablja izključno identične 
nadomestne dele.

SPLOŠNA VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA V ZVEZI Z ORODJEM

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ PRO POUŽÍVÁNÍ NABÍJEČKY
1– Během chodu může dosáhnout teplota nabíječky 60 °C. Žádná vznětlivá látka se nesmí nacházet ve 
vzdálenosti menší než 1,5 metru od nabíječky a od baterie.
2– Umístěte nabíječku a baterii mimo dosah dětí a na nehořlavou podložku.
3– Nebránit jejímu ochlazování.
4– Nabíječka je součástí dovávky baterie a je určena pouze pro nabíjení baterie. Nenabíjet baterie, které 
nemohou být znovu nabíjeny.
5– Místo, kde probíhá nabíjení baterie, musí být vybavené funkčním hasícím přístrojem třídy D (pro hašení 
požárů) iniciovaných kovy.
6– V případě přerušení nebo poškození výstupního kabelu je třeba dopravit kompletní nabíječku 
k autorizovanému distributorovi, u nějž jste výrobek zakoupili.
7– Baterie dobíjejte výhradně pomocí nabíječky specifikované výrobcem. nabíječka určená pro dobíjení 
určitého typu jednotky baterií může představovat nebezpečí požáru v případě, že je použitá s jinou 
jednotkou baterií.
8– Tato nabíječka je určená k nabíjení lithiových baterií nástrojů značky Pellenc.
9– Nabíječku nepoužívejte za jinými účely.
10– Dohlížejte na děti, aby si s přístrojem nehrály.
11– Zkontrolujte, zda není přívodní šňůra ohnutá a zda není v kontaktu s horkým povrchem nebo s ostrými 
hranami.
12– Během nabíjení zajistěte dostatečné větrání místnosti.
13– Nabíječku nikdy nepřikrývejte.
14– Nabíječka není určená k používání ve venkovních prostorách.
15– Dbejte na to, aby zásuvka napájení nepřišla do kontaktu s vodou.
16– Nenabíjejte poškozené baterie.
17– Síťová přípojka musí splňovat národní elektrotechnické předpisy (EN60204-1).
18– Před každým použitím zkontrolujte elektrické kabely nabíječky. Nabíječku nepoužívejte, pokud je některý 
elektrický kabel poškozený.
19– Během nabíjení baterie umístěte nabíječku na nehořlavý podklad v minimální vzdálenosti 1,5 m od 
jakéhokoliv hořlavého předmětu.

ELEKTRICKÁ BEZPEČNOST
1– Zásadně neprovádějte jakékoliv úpravy na konektoru či na jiné části zařízení.
2– Dbejte na správné zacházení s napájecí šňůrou. Šňůru zásadně nepoužívejte pro přenášení, tažení 
nebo vypínání nástroje. Dbejte na to, aby byla šňůra v dostatečné vzdálenosti od tepla, horkých ploch, 
maziv, ostrých hran nebo pohybujících se dílů.
3– Je-li napájecí a/nebo výstupní kabel naštípnutý nebo poškozený, odneste kompletní přístroj do 
provozovny autorizovaného distributora, kde jste jej zakoupili.
4– Do přístroje zásadně nezasunujte kovové předměty typu svorky, díly, klíče, hřebíky, šrouby a jiné drobné 
kovové předměty, které by mohly způsobit krátké spojení dílů.
5– Baterii neponořujte přístroj do vody.

BEZPEČNOST OSOB
1– Při práci buďte obezřetní, soustřeďte se na práci a s nástrojem zacházejte rozumně a opatrně. Nástroj 
nepoužívejte, pokud jste unavení, pokud jste pod vlivem návykových látek, alkoholu nebo léků.

ÚDRŽBA
1– Provádění údržby nástroje svěřte autorizovanému distributorovi společnosti PELLENC, který používá 
pouze identické náhradní díly.

OBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PŘEDPISY PRO NÁSTROJ

ŞARJ CİHAZININ KULLANIMINA YÖNELİK GÜVENLİK TEDBİRLERİ
1– Çalışması esnasında şarj aletinin sıcaklığı 60 °C’ ye ulaşabilir. Şarj aleti ve batarya 1,5 metreden daha 
yakın bir uzaklıkta hiçbir yanıcı madde bulunmamalıdır.
2– Şarj aletini ve bataryayı çocukların ulaşamayacağı bir yerde ve yanmaz bir destek üzerinde bulundurun.
3– Soğuması süresince müdahale etmeyin.
4– Batarya ile birlikte teslim edilen şarj cihazı, yalnızca bu bataryanın şarjı için tasarlanmıştır.Yeniden şarj 
edilebilir olmayan bataryaları şarj etmeyiniz.
5– Şarj alanında, çalışabilir durumda bir D tipi söndürücü bulunması gerekmektedir (metal alevleri için).
6– Eğer çıkış kablosu kesik veya hasarlı ise, şarj cihazının tamamı aletin satın alındığı yetkili 
distribütöre götürülmelidir.
7– Sadece imalatçının belirttiği şarj cihazı ile şarj edin. Bir tip akü blokuna uyarlanmış olan birşarj cihazı başka 
akü blokları ile kullanılırsa yangın riski yaratabilir.
8– Bu şarj cihazı, Pellenc lityum bataryaların şarj edilmesi için tasarlanmıştır.
9– Başka amaçla kullanmayın.
10– Çocukların şarj cihazıyla oynamamasına dikkat edilmelidir.
11– Kablonun katlanmadığından, sıcak veya keskin yüzeylerle temas etmediğinden emin olun.
12– Şarj işlemi sırasında iyi bir havalandırma sağlayın.
13– Şarj cihazının üzerini asla örtmeyin.
14– Bu şarj cihazı dış ortamda kullanılmamalıdır.
15– Besleme prizini suya maruz bırakmayın.
16– Hasarlı bir bataryayı asla şarj etmeyin.
17– Şebeke bağlantısı, ulusal elektrik düzenlemelerine uygun olmalıdır.(EN60204-1) 
18– Her kullanım öncesinde şarj cihazının kablosunu kontrol edin. Kablosunun hasarlı olması halinde, şarj 
cihazını asla kullanmayın.
19– Batarya şarj edilirken, şarj cihazını yanmaz bir yüzey üzerine, her türlü alev alabilir nesnenin en az 1.5 
metre uzağına yerleştirin.

ELEKTRIK EMNIYETI
1– Cihazın konektöründe veya herhangi bir parçasında, her ne şekilde olursa olsun değişiklik yapmayın.
2– Kabloyu hoyrat kullanmayın. Aleti taşımak, çekmek veya fişini prizden çıkarmak için asla kablosunu 
kullanmayın. Kabloyu, sıcaklık kaynağından, yağlayıcı unsurlardan, kesici köşelerden veya aletin hareketli 
kısımlarından uzak tutun.
3– Giriş ve/veya çıkış kablolarının kesilmiş veya hasar görmüş olmaları durumunda, cihazı tüm 
aksesuarları ile birlikte satın alındığı yetkili satıcıya getirin.
4– Parçalar arasında kısa devreye neden olacaklarından, cihaz içine, ataç, anahtar, vida, çivi gibi metal 
nesneleri veya küçük boyda diğer metal nesneleri sokmayın. Parçalar arasında kısa devreye sebep 
olabilirler. 
5– Cihazı su içine sokmayın.

KIŞILERIN GÜVENLIĞI
1– Dikkatli olun, yapmakta olduğunuz işten gözünüzü ayırmayın, cihazıdoğru şekilde kullandığınızdan emin 
olun. Yorgun olduğunuzda, alkol, uyuşturucu veya ilaç etkisi altında bulunmanız halinde cihazı kullanmayın.

TEKNIK BAKIM VE BAKIM
1– Aletin teknik bakımının, yalnızca aynı özellikte, orijinal yedek parçaları ile, bir PELLENC yetkili dağıtıcısı 
tarafından gerçekleştirilmesini sağlayın.

ALET IÇIN GENEL GÜVENLIK UYARILARI
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MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ LIÉES A L’USAGE DE L’OUTIL
Se reporter à la notice de l’outil concerné.

MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ LIÉES A L’USAGE DE LA BATTERIE
1– En cas d’inutilisation du bloc-batterie, le conserver à distance d’autres objets métalliques tels que 
trombones, pièces, clés, clous, vis ou autres petits objets métalliques pouvant créer une connexion d’une 
borne à une autre. Créer un court-circuit entre les bornes des batteries peut causer des brûlures ou un 
incendie.
2– Placez la batterie hors de portée des enfants et sur un support non combustible.
3– Ne pas gêner son refroidissement.
4– Ne pas utiliser ou laisser la batterie près d’une source de chaleur (> 60 °C).
5– Ne pas laisser la batterie sous un soleil ardent.
6– Ne pas exposer la batterie aux micro-ondes et hautes pressions.
7– Ne pas immerger la batterie dans l’eau.
8– La charge de la batterie doit se faire dans un local aéré et sec dont la température est comprise entre 
10 °C et 25 °C maximum, et à l’abri de l’humidité.
9– En cas de non-utilisation de la batterie pendant 10 jours, la batterie se décharge automatiquement 
jusqu'à atteindre son taux de charge de stockage, puis se met en veille. Un échauffement de celle-ci se 
produit durant cette phase.
10– Dans le temps, la capacité de votre batterie diminue. Lorsqu’elle atteind la moitié de son autonomie 
d’origine, il y a lieu de remplacer celle-ci.
11– La batterie peut perdre de 1 à 4 % de sa capacité lorsqu’elle est exposée à une température 
supérieure ou égale à 55 °C pendant une semaine.
12– Le lieu de charge doit être équipé d’un extincteur de classe D (pour feux métaux) en état de marche.
13– Dans le cadre d’expédition d’outil complet ou de batterie, respecter les normes en vigueur. 
- Outil complet avec une batterie : produit classé UN3481 classe 9. 
- Batterie seule : produit classé UN3480 classe 9.
14– L’utilisation d’une batterie différente de celle fournie par Pellenc s.a. est dangereuse (risque 
d’accidents corporels graves). Dans ce cas, Pellenc s.a. dégage son entière responsabilité.
15– La batterie doit être protégée de tout choc et doit être positionnée et calée pendant les phases de 
transport.
16– En cas de fumée suspecte, mettre la batterie à l’extérieur du local de charge ou du véhicule de 
transport, le plus loin possible de toute matière combustible.
17– Ne jamais stocker une batterie dont la capacité est inférieure à 20 % pour le 1200, 20 % pour le 1500. 
La recharger avant le stockage dans le cas où la valeur est inférieure à 20 %.
18– Dans des conditions inappropriées, un liquide peut s’écouler des batteries ; éviter tout contact. En cas 
de contact accidentel, rincer à l’eau. En cas de contact avec les yeux, contacter un médecin. Le liquide 
s’écoulant des batteries peut causer des irritations ou des brûlures.
19– N’utiliser les outils électriques Pellenc qu’avec des bloc-batteries conçus à cet effet. L’utilisation 
d’autres blocs-batteries peut présenter un risque de blessure et d’incendie.
20– Recharger uniquement avec le chargeur indiqué par le fabricant. Un chargeur adapté à un type de 
bloc-batteries peut présenter un risque d’incendie s’il est utilisé avec un autre bloc-batteries.
21– Ne pas utiliser la batterie pour une application autre que celle initialement prévue (utilisation exclusive 
des outils Pellenc).
22– En fin de vie, la batterie doit être ramenée au distributeur agréé auprès duquel l’outil a été acheté afin 
d’être recyclée conformément à la réglementation sur les déchets.
23– Boîtier fragile contenant une carte électronique et du lithium.

SAFETY MEASURES FOR USING THE TOOL
Refer to tool’s manual.

SAFETY MEASURES ASSOCIATED WITH BATTERY USE
1– If not using the battery unit, store it away from other metal objects such as paper clips, coins, keys, 
nails, screws or other such small metal items that might form a connection between the two terminals. 
Creating a short-circuit between the battery terminals can lead to burns or cause a fire.
2– Keep the battery out of the reach of children and place it on a non-combustible support.
3– Do not interfere with its cooling cycle.
4– Do not use or leave the battery near a heat source (> 60°C).
5– Do not leave the battery in direct, strong sunlight.
6– Do not expose the battery to microwaves or high pressure.
7– Do not immerse the battery in water.
8– The batteries must be charged in a dry, ventilated room at a temperature between 10°C and 25°C 
maximum, away from any moisture.
9– If the battery is not used for 10 days, the battery will automatically discharge until it reaches its storage 
charge rate, and then goes to sleep. It will heat up during this phase.
10– Over time, the capacity of your battery reduces. When it reaches half of its original autonomous 
operating time, it should be replaced.
11– The battery may lose 1 to 4 % of its capacity when exposed to a temperature higher than or equal to 
55 °C for one week.
12– The charging location must be equipped with a class D fire extinguisher (for metal fire) in good working 
order.
13– The standards in effect must be complied with when either shipping a complete tool or a battery. 
- A complete tool with a battery is a product that is classified as class 9, UN3481. 
- A battery alone is a product that is classified as  class 9, UN3480.
14– Use of a battery other than that provided by Pellenc SA is dangerous (risk of serious injury). If a 
different battery is used, Pellenc SA cannot be held responsible for any consequences.
15– The battery must be protected from any impact and must be positioned and secured appropriately 
during transportation.
16– In the case of suspicious smoke, place the battery outside the charging area or transportation vehicle 
as far away as possible from any inflammable material.
17– Never store a battery with capacity lower than 20 % for the 1200 and 20 % for the 1500. Recharge it 
before storage if the value is below 20 %.
18– In inappropriate conditions, a liquid can flow batteries; avoid contact with it. In the event of accidental 
contact, rinse with water. In the event of contact with eyes, seek professional medical help. The liquid 
leaking from the batteries can cause irritations or burns.
19– Pellenc power tools must only be used with the battery units designed for the purpose. Use of other 
battery units can present a risk of injury and fire.
20– Only recharge using the charger indicated by the manufacturer. A charger adapted to one type of 
battery unit may present a fire risk if used with a different battery unit.
21– Do not use the battery for any purpose other than that initially envisaged (exclusively for use with 
Pellenc tools).
22– At the end of its life, the battery must be returned to the authorized distributor from whom it was 
purchased to be recycled in accordance with waste regulations.
23– Fragile case, contains an electronic board and lithium.

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN FÜR DEN WERKZEUGGEBRAUCH
Siehe Bedienungsanleitung des betreffenden Werkzeugs.

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN FÜR DIE VERWENDUNG DES AKKUS
1– Wenn der Akku nicht genutzt wird, ist er von anderen Metallgegenständen wie z. B. Büroklammern, 
Schlüsseln, Nägeln, Schrauben oder anderen kleinen Metallgegenständen entfernt aufzubewahren, die 
die Klemmen miteinander verbinden könnten. Ein Kurzschluss zwischen den Klemmen des Akkus kann 
Verbrennungen oder einen Brand verursachen.
2– Den Akku für Kinder unzugänglich auf eine nicht brennbare Auflage stellen.
3– Die Kühlung nicht behindern.
4– Den Akku nicht in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle (> 60 °C) verwenden oder aufbewahren.
5– Den Akku keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen.
6– Den Akku weder Mikrowellen noch einem hohen Druck aussetzen.
7– Den Akku nicht in Wasser tauchen.
8– Der Akku ist in einem belüfteten und trockenen Raum bei einer Temperatur zwischen 10 °C und 25 °C 
max. zu laden.
9– Wenn der Akku 10 Tage lang nicht genutzt wird, entlädt er sich automatisch, um somit in den 
Lagerzustand zu gelangen. Während der Entladung erwärmt sich der Akku.
10– Die Akkuleistung nimmt mit der Zeit ab. Wenn der Akku nur noch die Hälfte seiner ursprünglichen 
Laufzeit erreicht, sollte er ausgetauscht werden.
11– Wenn der Akku über eine Woche lang einer Temperatur gleich oder höher 55 °C ausgesetzt ist, kann 
er 1 bis 4 % seiner Leistung verlieren.
12– Der Aufladeort muss mit einem funktionierenden Feuerlöscher der Klasse D (für Metallbrände) 
ausgestattet sein.
13– Beim Versand des kompletten Werkzeugs oder des Akkus beachten Sie die geltenden Normen. 
- vollständiges Gerät mit Akku: UN3481, Gefahrenklasse 9 
- Akku einzeln: UN3480, Gefahrenklasse 9
14– Die Verwendung eines anderen Akkus als dem von Pellenc S.A. gelieferten stellt eine Gefahr dar 
(Risiko schwerer Unfälle mit Personenschaden). In diesem Fall übernimmt Pellenc S.A. keinerlei Haftung.
15– Während des Transports ist der Akku vor Stößen zu schützen und muss entsprechend befestigt sein.
16– Bei Rauchentwicklung des Akkus, den Akku aus dem Fahrzeug oder dem Raum, in dem er aufgeladen 
wird, entfernen und ihn so weit wie möglich von brennbaren Gegenständen aufbewahren.
17– Lagern Sie niemals einen Akku, dessen Kapazität die folgenden Werte unterschreitet: 20 % für 
den 1200, 20 % für den 1500. Den Akku vor der Lagerung aufladen, wenn die Ladekapazität 20 % 
unterschritten hat.
18– Unter ungünstigen Bedingungen kann aus dem Akku Flüssigkeit austreten – vermeiden Sie jeglichen 
Kontakt. Bei unbeabsichtigtem Kontakt die Haut abspülen. Bei Kontakt mit den Augen einen Arzt 
aufsuchen. Die aus den Akkus austretende Flüssigkeit kann Reizungen oder Verbrennungen verursachen.
19– Die elektrischen Geräte von Pellenc nur mit den hierfür vorgesehenen Akkus betreiben. Bei 
Verwendung anderer Akkus besteht Verletzungs- und Brandgefahr.
20– Nur mit dem vom Hersteller angegebenen Ladegerät laden. Ein für einen bestimmten Akkutyp 
geeignetes Ladegerät kann bei Verwendung für eine anderen Akku eine Brandgefahr darstellen.
21– Den Akku nur für den ursprünglichen Verwendungszweck nutzen (Verwendung ausschließlich für 
Pellenc-Werkzeuge).
22– Nach abgelaufener Lebensdauer den Akku gemäß den Abfallentsorgungsvorschriften an den 
zugelassenen Händler, bei dem das Gerät gekauft wurde, zum Recycling zurückgeben.
23– In diesem empfindlichen Gehäuse befindet sich eine Elektronikkarte und Lithium.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD RELATIVAS AL USO DE LA HERRAMIENTA
Referirse al manual de la herramienta correspondiente.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD RELACIONADAS CON EL USO DE LA BATERÍA
1– En caso de inutilización del bloque batería, mantenerlo lejos de otros objetos metálicos como clips, 
monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros pequeños objetos metálicos que puedan crear una conexión de 
un borne al otro. Crear un cortocircuito entre los bornes de las baterías puede causar quemaduras o un 
incendio.
2– Ponga la batería fuera del alcance de niños y colóquelo sobre un soporte no inflamable.
3– No dificultar su refrigeración.
4– No utilizar ni dejar la batería cerca de una fuente de calor (> 60 °C).
5– No dejar la batería bajo el sol ardiente.
6– No exponer la batería a microondas ni altas presiones.
7– No sumergir la batería en agua.
8– La carga de la batería se debe hacer en un local aireado y seco cuya temperatura esté comprendida 
entre 10 °C y 25 °C como máximo y protegido de la humedad.
9– En caso de no utilizar la batería durante 10 días, la batería se descargará automáticamente hasta 
alcanzar el índice de carga de almacenamiento, y entrará a continuación en modo reposo.  En esta fase, 
se produce un calentamiento de la misma.
10– Con el tiempo, la capacidad de su batería disminuye. Cuando alcanza la mitad de su autonomía 
original, resulta apropiado reemplazarla.
11– La batería puede perder de 1 a 4 % de su capacidad cuando se expone a una temperatura superior o 
igual a 55 °C durante una semana.
12– El lugar de carga debe estar equipado con un extintor de clase D (para incendios metales) en estado 
de funcionamiento.
13– Dentro del marco de expedición de la herramienta completa o de la batería: respetar las normas en 
vigor. 
- Herramienta completa con una batería: producto clasificado UN3481 clase 9. 
- Batería únicamente: producto clasificado UN3480 clase 9.
14– El uso de una batería diferente a la suministrada por Pellenc s.a. es peligroso (riesgo de accidentes 
con lesiones corporales graves). En este caso, Pellenc s.a. no asumirá ninguna responsabilidad.
15– La batería debe estar protegida de cualquier choque y debe estar posicionada y calada durante las 
fases de transporte.
16– En caso de humo sospechoso, poner la batería en el exterior del local de carga o del vehículo de 
transporte, lo más lejos posible de cualquier material inflamable.
17– Nunca almacenar una batería cuya capacidad sea inferior a 20 % para el 1200, 20 % para el 1500. 
Recargarla antes del almacenamiento en caso de que el valor sea inferior a 20 %.
18– En condiciones inadecuadas, se puede filtrar líquido de las baterías; evitar cualquier contacto. En caso 
de contacto accidental, lavar con agua. En caso de contacto con los ojos, contactar con un médico. El 
líquido que se filtra de las baterías puede causar irritaciones o quemaduras.
19– Sólo utilizar las herramientas eléctricas Pellenc con los bloques baterías diseñados para ello. La 
utilización de otros bloques de baterías puede presentar un riesgo de lesiones o incendios.
20– Recargar solo con el cargador indicado por el fabricante. Un cargador adaptado a un tipo de bloques 
baterías puede suponer un riesgo de incendio si se utiliza con otro bloque de baterías.
21– No utilizar la batería para otra aplicación que no sea la inicialmente prevista (utilización exclusiva de 
las herramientas Pellenc).
22– Al final de su vida útil, se debe llevar la batería al distribuidor autorizado al que se le ha comprado la 
herramienta para que se recicle de acuerdo con la reglamentación sobre residuos.
23– Caja frágil que contiene una tarjeta electrónica y litio.

MISURE DI SICUREZZA LEGATE ALL’USO DELL’ATTREZZO
Far riferimento alle avvertenze per l’uso dell’attrezzo di cui si tratta.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA PER L’USO DELLA BATTERIA
1– In caso di non utilizzo del gruppo batteria, conservarlo lontano da altri oggetti metallici come graffette, 
monete, chiavi, chiodi, viti o altri piccoli oggetti metallici che possono creare una connessione da un 
morsetto all'altro. Creare un cortocircuito tra i morsetti delle batterie può causare ustioni o un incendio.
2– Tenere la batteria fuori dalla portata dei bambini e su un supporto non combustibile.
3– Non impedirne il raffreddamento.
4– Non usare o lasciare la batteria vicino a una fonte di calore (> 60 °C).
5– Non lasciare la batteria esposta ai raggi del sole.
6– Non esporre la batteria a microonde e ad alta pressione.
7– Non immergere la batteria nell’acqua.
8– Il caricamento della batteria deve essere effettuato in un locale ben aerato e asciutto con temperatura 
compresa tra 10 °C e 25 °C massimo, e al riparo dall'umidità.
9– Qualora non venga utilizzata per 10 giorni, la batteria si scarica automaticamente fino a raggiungere la 
percentuale di carica di riposo per poi mettersi in stand-by; durante tale fase la batteria si scalda.
10– Nel tempo, la capacità della batteria diminuisce. Quando la batteria raggiunge la metà della sua 
autonomia originale, è opportuno sostituirla.
11– La batteria può perdere dall’1 al 4% della sua capacità quando è esposta a una temperatura superiore 
o pari a 55° per una settimana.
12– Il luogo in cui viene effettuato il caricamento deve essere munito di un estintore di classe D (per incendi 
di metalli) funzionante.
13– Nell’ambito di una spedizione dell'utensile completo o della batteria, rispettare le norme vigenti. 
- Utensile completo con batteria: prodotto classificato UN3481 classe 9. 
- Batteria separata: prodotto classificato UN3480 classe 9.
14– L’uso di una batteria diversa da quella fornita da Pellenc s.a. è pericoloso (rischio di gravi lesioni 
corporali). In questo caso, Pellenc s.a. declina qualsiasi responsabilità.
15– La batteria deve esser protetta da qualsiasi urto e deve essere sistemata e bloccata adeguatamente 
durante le fasi di trasporto.
16– In caso di fumo sospetto, porre la batteria all’esterno del locale di caricamento o del veicolo di 
trasporto, il più lontano possibile da qualsiasi materia combustibile.
17– Non riporre mai una batteria con carica inferiore al 20% per il modello 1200 e al 20% per il modello 
1500. Ricaricare la batteria prima di riporla in caso il valore sia inferiore al 20%.
18– In condizioni inappropriate, dalle batterie può fuoriuscire del liquido: evitare ogni contatto. In caso 
di contatto accidentale, sciacquare con acqua. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, contattare un medico. Il 
liquido che fuoriesce dalle batterie può causare irritazioni o ustioni.
19– Usare gli elettroutensili Pellenc esclusivamente con gli appositi gruppi batteria. L’uso di altri gruppi 
batteria può presentare un rischio di ferite e di incendio.
20– Ricaricare esclusivamente con il caricabatterie indicato dal produttore. Un caricabatterie adatto a un 
tipo di gruppo batterie può presentare un rischio d’incendio se usato con un altro gruppo batterie.
21– Non usare la batteria per un’applicazione diversa da quella inizialmente prevista (uso esclusivo degli 
utensili Pellenc).
22– Alla fine del suo ciclo di vita, la batteria deve essere riportata al distributore autorizzato presso il quale 
è stato acquistato l'utensile, al fine di riciclarla conformemente alla normativa sui rifiuti.
23– Scatola fragile contenente una scheda elettronica e del litio.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURANÇA RELACIONADAS COM A UTILIZAÇÃO DA FERRAMENTA
Refira-se ao manual da ferramenta abrangida.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURANÇA RELACIONADAS COM A UTILIZAÇÃO DA BATERIA
1– Em caso de inutilização do bloco da bateria, mantê-lo afastado de outros objetos metálicos, tais como 
clipes, moedas, chaves, pregos e parafusos ou outros pequenos objetos metálicos que possam criar 
uma ligação de um terminal a outro. Criar um curto-circuito entre os terminais das baterias pode provocar 
queimaduras ou um incêndio.
2– Colocar a bateria fora do alcance das crianças e sobre um suporte não combustível.
3– Não impedir o seu arrefecimento.
4– Não utilizar ou deixar a bateria junto de uma fonte de calor (> 60 °C).
5– Não deixar a bateria sob sol tórrido.
6– Não expor a bateria a micro-ondas e altas pressões.
7– Não imergir a bateria em água.
8– A carga da bateria deve ser feita num local ventilado e seco com uma temperatura compreendida entre 
10 °C e 25 °C no máximo, e sem humidade.
9– Em caso de não utilização da bateria por 10 dias, ela irá descarregar automaticamente até atingir a taxa 
de carga de armazenamento. Em seguida, a bateria entrará em estado de repouso. Nessa fase, ocorre um 
aquecimento da bateria.
10– Com o tempo, a capacidade da bateria diminui. Quando ela atingir metade da sua autonomia original, 
é necessário substituí-la.
11– A bateria pode perder 1 a 4% da sua capacidade, quando exposta a uma temperatura igual ou 
superior a 55 °C durante uma semana.
12– O local de carga deve estar equipado com um extintor de Classe D (para fogos de metais) em bom 
estado de funcionamento.
13– No caso de envio da ferramenta completa ou da bateria, respeitar as normas em vigor. 
- Ferramenta completa com uma bateria: produto classificado como UN3481 Classe 9. 
- Bateria única: produto classificado como UN3480 Classe 9.
14– É perigoso utilizar uma bateria diferente da fornecida pela Pellenc s.a (risco de acidentes corporais 
graves). Nestas situações a PELLENC S.A. não assume qualquer responsabilidade.
15– A bateria deve ser protegida de qualquer choque e deve ser posicionada e fixada durante as fases de 
transporte.
16– Em caso de fumo suspeito colocar a bateria no exterior do local de carga ou do veículo de transporte, 
o mais afastada possível de qualquer matéria combustível.
17– Nunca armazenar uma bateria cuja capacidade é inferior a 20% para 1200, 20% para 1500. 
Recarregar antes de guardar caso o valor seja inferior a 20%.
18– Em condições inadequadas, pode escorrer um líquido das baterias. Evitar qualquer contato. Em caso 
de contacto acidental, limpar com água. Em caso de contacto com os olhos, contactar um médico. O 
líquido que escorre da bateria pode causar irritação ou queimaduras.
19– Utilizar as ferramentas elétricas Pellenc apenas para blocos de bateria concebidos para o efeito. A 
utilização de outros blocos de baterias pode apresentar risco de queimadura e de incêndio.
20– Recarregar apenas com o carregador indicado pelo fabricante. Um carregador apropriado para um 
bloco de baterias pode criar um risco de incêndio quando usado com outro bloco de baterias.
21– Não utilizar a bateria para outras aplicações que não as inicialmente previstas (utilização exclusiva 
das ferramentas Pellenc).
22– No fim de vida, a bateria deve ser entregue ao distribuidor certificado junto do qual a ferramenta foi 
comprada, para ser reciclada em conformidade com a regulamentação sobre os detritos.
23– Caixa frágil contendo um cartão eletrónico e lítio.

VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN BIJ GEBRUIK VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP
Zich wenden tot de handleiding van het betrokken gereedschap.

VEILIGHEIDSEISEN TEN AANZIEN VAN HET GEBRUIK VAN DE BATTERIJ 
1– Als u het accublok niet gebruikt, moet u het op afstand bewaren van andere metalen voorwerpen 
zoals paperclips, onderdelen, sleutels, spijkers, schroeven of andere kleine metalen voorwerpen die een 
kortsluiting kunnen veroorzaken tussen de polen. Indien er een kortsluiting ontstaat tussen accu’s kan dat 
brandwonden of brand veroorzaken.
2– Plaats de accu buiten het  bereik van kinderen en op een niet-brandbare ondergrond.
3– Zorg ervoor dat hij normaal kan afkoelen.
4– De accu niet in de buurt van een warmtebron (> 60 °C) gebruiken of laten liggen.
5– De accu niet in de brandende zon laten liggen.
6– De accu niet blootstellen aan microgolven en hoge druk.
7– De accu niet onderdompelen in water.
8– De accu moet worden opgeladen in een geventileerde en droge ruimte bij een temperatuur tussen 10 °C 
en 25 °C maximum en beschut zijn tegen vochtigheid.
9– Als de accu gedurende 10 dagen niet wordt gebruikt, ontlaadt deze automatisch tot het laadniveau voor 
opslag en wordt hij vervolgens op stand-by gezet. In deze fase warmt de accu op.
10– Na verloop van tijd vermindert de capaciteit van uw accu. Wanneer de accu de helft van zijn 
oorspronkelijke autonomie bereikt, moet hij vervangen worden.
11– Wanneer de accu gedurende een week wordt blootgesteld aan een temperatuur die hoger is dan of 
gelijk aan 55 °C, kan deze van 1 tot 4% van zijn capaciteit verliezen.
12– De plaats waar de accu wordt opgeladen, moet uitgerust zijn met een werkende brandblusser klasse D 
(voor metaalbranden).
13– Bij verzending van het volledige gereedschap of de batterij de geldende normen in acht nemen. 
- Volledig gereedschap met accu: product dat is ingedeeld onder UN-nummer 3480, klasse 9. 
- Alleen de accu: product dat is ingedeeld onder UN-nummer 3480, klasse 9. 
14– Wanneer u een andere accu gebruikt dan de accu die door Pellenc S.A. wordt geleverd, kan dit gevaar 
opleveren (kans op zware verwondingen). In dit geval kan Pellenc S.A. niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld.
15– Tijdens het transport moet de accu tegen schokken worden beschermd en vastgezet.
16– Bij verdachte rook moet u de accu buiten de oplaadruimte of het transportvoertuig plaatsen en zo ver 
mogelijk uit de buurt van brandbaar materiaal houden.
17– Sla nooit een accu op waarvan de capaciteit lager is dan 20% voor het model 1200 en 20% voor het 
model 1500. Laad de accu op voordat u hem opslaat ingeval deze waarde kleiner is dan resp. 20%.
18– In slechte omstandigheden kan de accu gaan lekken; vermijd elk contact. Bij incidenteel contact moet 
u met water spoelen. Bij contact met de ogen moet u een arts raadplegen. De vloeistof die uit de accu 
komt, kan irritaties of brandwonden veroorzaken.
19– Gebruik het elektrisch materieel van Pellenc enkel met daarvoor ontworpen accublokken. Wanneer u 
andere accublokken gebruikt, kan dit verwondingen of brand veroorzaken.
20– Alleen heropladen met de door de fabrikant aanbevolen lader. Een lader, voorzien voor een bepaald 
type accublokken, kan brand veroorzaken wanneer hij met een ander accublok wordt gebruikt.
21– De accu niet voor een andere toepassing gebruiken dan de oorspronkelijk voorziene toepassing 
(uitsluitend gebruiken met Pellenc-gereedschap).
22– Breng versleten accu’s terug naar de erkende leverancier waar het gereedschap is aangekocht om ze 
conform de afvalwetgeving te laten recyclen.
23– Breekbare behuizing, bevat elektronische kaart en lithium.

SIGURNOSNE MJERE PRILIKOM UPORABE UREĐAJA
Pogledati upozorenje za odgovarajući alat.

MJERE SIGURNOSTI PRI UPOTREBI BATERIJE
1– Ako ne upotrebljavate sklop baterije, držite ga udaljenog od drugih metalnih predmeta kao što su 
spajalice, kovanice, ključevi, čavli i drugi mali metalni predmeti koji bi mogli stvoriti vezu između polova 
baterije. Kratki spoj između polova baterije može dovesti do opeklina ili požara.
2– Postavite punjač i bateriju izvan dohvata djece i na nezapaljivu površinu.
3– Ne ometajte njegovo hlađenje.
4– Bateriju nemojte koristiti ili ostavljati pored izvora topline (> 60 °C).
5– Ne izlažite bateriju jakom suncu.
6– Ne izlažite bateriju mikrovalovima i visokom tlaku.
7– Ne uranjajte bateriju u vodu.
8– Punjenje baterije treba obavljati u suhom i prozračenom prostoru na temperaturi između 10 °C i 25 °C, 
zaštićenom od vlage.
9– Ako se ne upotrebljava 10 dana, baterija se automatski prazni sve dok ne postigne postotak 
napunjenosti za stanje čuvanja, a zatim prelazi u način rada mirovanja. Pri tome dolazi do zagrijavanja 
baterije.
10– Kapacitet vaše baterije s vremenom se smanjuje. Kada se vrijeme autonomnog rada prepolovi, vrijeme 
je da je zamijenite.
11– Baterija gubi od 1 do 4 % svog kapaciteta ako je tjedan dana izložena temperaturama jednakim ili 
većim od 55 °C.
12– Na mjestu punjenja mora se nalaziti aparat za gašenje požara klase D (za zapaljivi metal) u ispravnom 
stanju.
13– U slučaju prijevoza kompletnog alata ili baterije pridržavajte se važećih zakonskih propisa. 
- Kompletni alat s baterijom: proizvod klasificiran prema UN3481 klasa 9. 
- Samostalna baterija: proizvod klasificiran prema UN3480 klasa 9.
14– Opasno je koristiti druge baterije umjesto one koju je isporučila tvrtka Pellenc d.d. (može doći do 
ozbiljnih tjelesnih ozljeda). U tom slučaju tvrtka Pellenc d.d. odbija svaku odgovornost.
15– Baterija mora biti zaštićena od udaraca i u stabilnom položaju tijekom prijevoza.
16– Ako sumnjate da se iz baterije nešto isparava, iznesite je iz prostorije u kojoj se punila ili iz vozila, i 
stavite što dalje od zapaljivih materijala.
17– Ne skladištite bateriju čiji je kapacitet pao ispod 20% za model 1200, 20% za model 1500. Napunite je 
prije skladištenja u slučaju da joj je kapacitet pao ispod 20%.
18– U neprikladnim uvjetima iz baterija može isteći tekućina; pazite da ne dođe do kontakta. Ako dođe do 
slučajnog kontakta, isperite vodom. U slučaju kontakta s očima, obratite se liječniku. Tekućina koja istječe 
iz baterija može izazvati nadraženost ili opekline.
19– Električne alate Pellenc koristite samo s baterijskim blokovima koji su za to namijenjeni. Uporaba 
drugih baterijskih blokova može dovesti do ozljeda i požara.
20– Punite samo punjačem koji je preporučio proizvođač. Punjač prilagođen određenoj vrsti baterijskog 
bloka može dovesti do požara ako se koristi s drugim baterijskim blokom.
21– Bateriju upotrebljavajte samo za namijenjenu svrhu (upotreba isključivo s alatima tvrtke Pellenc).
22– Na kraju radnog vijeka bateriju treba odnijeti ovlaštenom distributeru kod kojeg je uređaj kupljen kako 
bi je reciklirala u skladu s propisima o odlaganju takvog otpada.
23– Lomljivo pakiranje koje sadrži elektroničku pločicu i litij.

SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER I FORBINDELSE MED BRUG AF REDSKABET
Se brugervejledningen til det pågældende redskab.

SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER FOR BRUG AF BATTERIET
1– Hvis batteriblokken ikke anvendes, skal den opbevares på afstand af andre metalgenstande, såsom 
clips, mønter, nøgler, søm, skruer eller andre små metalgenstande, der kan danne forbindelse mellem de 
to klemmer på apparatet. En kortslutning mellem batteriets klemmer kan forårsage forbrændinger eller 
brand.
2– Batteriet skal opbevares utilgængeligt for børn og på et brandfast underlag.
3– Afkølingen må ikke forhindres.
4– Batteriet må ikke anvendes eller opbevares i nærheden af en varmekilde (> 60° C).
5– Batteriet må ikke opbevares i kraftigt direkte sollys.
6– Batteriet må ikke udsættes for mikrobølger eller for højtryk.
7– Batteriet må ikke nedsænkes i vand.
8– Batteriets opladning bør foretages på et tørt sted med god ventilation, hvor temperaturen er mellem 10 
°C og højst 25 °C, og hvor det er beskyttet mod fugt.
9– Hvis batteriet ikke bruges i ti dage, aflades det automatisk, indtil det når opladningsniveauet for 
oplagring, hvorefter det går på standby. Der sker en opvarmning i denne fase.
10– Med tiden mister batteriet en del af sin kapacitet. Når batteriets oprindelige driftstid er halveret, skal 
batteriet udskiftes.
11– Batteriet kan miste fra 1 til 4 % af kapaciteten, hvis det udsættes for temperaturer på 55 °C eller højere 
i en uge.
12– Opladningsstedet skal være udstyret med en fungerende ildslukker af klasse D (til metalbrand).
13– I tilfælde af forsendelse af komplet redskab eller af batteri: Overhold de gældende standarder. 
- Komplet redskab med batteri: produktklassificering UN3481 klasse 9. 
- Kun batteriet: produktklassificering UN3480 klasse 9.
14– Brug af et batteri, der er forskelligt fra det, som firmaet Pellenc A/S leverer, er farligt (risiko for alvorlige 
kvæstelser). I det ovenstående tilfælde fralægger Pellenc A/S sig ethvert ansvar.
15– Batteriet skal beskyttes mod enhver form for stød, og det skal anbringes korrekt og fastgøres under 
transport.
16– I tilfælde af mistænkelig røg fjernes batteriet fra det lokale, hvor det oplades, eller fra 
transportkøretøjet, og placeres så langt som muligt fra brændbare materialer.
17– Undgå at opmagasinere et batteri med en kapacitet der er lavere end 20 % for model 1200, 20 % for 
model 1500. Genoplad det før opbevaring, hvis værdien er lavere end 20 %
18– Ved ukorrekt opbevaring kan der sive væske ud fra batteriet. Undgå kontakt. I tilfælde af utilsigtet 
kontakt: Skyl med vand. I tilfælde af kontakt med øjnene, søg lægehjælp. Væsken, der siver ud fra 
batterierne, kan medføre irritation eller forbrændinger.
19– De elektriske redskaber fra Pellenc bør udelukkende anvendes med batteriblokke, der er specificeret til 
denne brug. Brug af andre batteriblokke kan medføre fare for kvæstelser og brand.
20– Oplad udelukkende med opladeren angivet af fabrikanten. En oplader, der passer til en bestemt type 
batteriblok, kan medføre brandfare, hvis den anvendes med en anden batteriblok.
21– Batteriet må ikke anvendes til andre formål, end det er beregnet til (udelukkende til brug med 
redskaber fra Pellenc).
22– Efter endt levetid skal batteriet afleveres til den autoriserede forhandler, hvor redskabet er købt, så det 
bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med gældende regler for affald.
23– Skrøbeligt hus, der indeholder et elektronisk kort og litium.

TYÖKALUN KÄYTTÖÖN LIITTYVÄT TURVATOIMET
Selvitettävä kulloisenkin työkalun käyttöohjeesta.

AKUN KÄYTTÖÖN LIITTYVIÄ TURVATOIMENPITEITÄ
1– Jollei akkuosaa käytetä, sitä on säilytettävä kaukana muista metallisista esineistä, kuten paperiliittimistä, 
kolikoista, avaimista, nauloista, ruuveista tai muista napojen välisen kytkennän mahdollistavista pienistä 
metalliesineistä. Akun napojen oikosulkeminen voi aiheuttaa palovammoja tai tulipalon.
2– Pidä akku poissa lasten ulottuvilta, palamattomalla alustalla.
3– Älä häiritse sen jäähtymistä.
4– Älä käytä akkua lämmönlähteen vieressä äläkä jätä sitä lämmönlähteen lähelle (> 60 °C).
5– Älä jätä akkua voimakkaaseen auringonpaisteeseen.
6– Älä altista akkua mikroaalloille tai korkeille paineille.
7– Älä upota akkua veteen.
8– Akku on ladattava ilmavassa ja kuivassa tilassa, jonka lämpötila on välillä 10–25 °C (maksimi), 
kosteudelta suojassa.
9– Jollei akkua käytetä 10 päivään, sen varaus purkautuu itsestään varastointitasolle. Tässä vaiheessa 
akku siirtyy valmiustilaan. Tässä vaiheessa se myös lämpenee.
10– Ajan myötä akun kapasiteetti pienenee. Kun sen käyttökapasiteetti on vain puolet alkuperäisestä, se 
on aika vaihtaa.
11– Akku voi menettää 1–4 % kapasiteetistaan, kun se altistuu vähintään 55 °C:n lämpötiloille viikon ajan.
12– Latauspaikassa on oltava käyttökuntoinen D-paloluokan (palavana materiaalina metalli) sammutin.
13– Kun koko työkalu tai pelkkä akku on lähetettävä: noudata voimassa olevia määräyksiä. 
– Koko työkalu ja akku: YK-numero 3481, luokka 9 
– Pelkkä akku: YK-numero 3480, luokka 9
14– Muun kuin Pellenc s.a:n toimittaman akun käyttö on vaarallista (vakavien henkilövahinkojen riski). 
Pellenc s.a. ei ole tällöin missään tapauksessa vastuuvelvollinen.
15– Akkua on suojattava iskuilta, ja se on kiilattava oikeaan asentoon kuljetusten ajaksi.
16– Mikäli akku savuaa epäilyttävästi, vie se ulos lataustilasta tai kuljetusajoneuvosta, mahdollisimman 
kauas palavista aineista.
17– Älä koskaan varastoi akkua, jos sen kapasiteetti (varaus) on alle 20 % (malli 1200) ja 20 % (malli 
1500). Akku on ladattava uudelleen ennen varastointia, mikäli arvo on alle 20 %.
18– Akuista voi valua ulos nestettä epäasianmukaisissa olosuhteissa; vältä kosketusta. Huuhtele neste 
vedellä, jos saat sitä vahingossa päällesi. Jos nestettä menee silmiin, on hakeuduttava lääkärin hoitoon. 
Akuista valuva neste voi aiheuttaa ärsytystä tai palovammoja.
19– Käytä Pellenc-sähkötyökaluja ainoastaan niihin tarkoitettujen akkuosien kanssa. Muiden akkuosien 
käyttö voi aiheuttaa vammojen ja tulipalon vaaran.
20– Lataa ainoastaan valmistajan ilmoittamalla laturilla. Akkuosaan erityisesti sopiva laturi voi aiheuttaa 
riskin muunlaisten akkuosien kanssa.
21– Älä käytä akkua muuhun kuin sen alkuperäiseen käyttötarkoitukseen (vain Pellenc-työkaluihin).
22– Käytöstä poistettaessa akku on palautettava valtuutetulle jälleenmyyjälle, jolta työkalu on ostettu, jotta 
se voidaan kierrättää jätelainsäädännön mukaisesti.
23– Varovasti käsiteltävä kotelo. Sisältää elektroniikkakortin ja litiumia.

ΜΕΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ
Αναφερθείτε στο φυλλάδιο οδηγιών του σχετικού εργαλείου.

ΜΕΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΩΣ ΠΡΟΣ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ
1– Αν η συστοιχία μπαταριών δεν χρησιμοποιείται για ένα διάστημα, διατηρείτε την μακριά από άλλα 
μεταλλικά αντικείμενα, όπως συνδετήρες, κέρματα, κλειδιά, καρφιά, βίδες ή άλλα μικρά μεταλλικά 
αντικείμενα που ενδέχεται να δημιουργήσουν σύνδεση μεταξύ των πόλων. Η δημιουργία βραχυκυκλώματος 
μεταξύ των πόλων των μπαταριών μπορεί να προκαλέσει εγκαύματα ή πυρκαγιά.
2– Διατηρείτε την μπαταρία μακριά από τα παιδιά και πάνω σε μια μη εύφλεκτη βάση.
3– Μην παρεμποδίζετε την ψύξη της.
4– Μην χρησιμοποιείτε και μην αφήνετε την μπαταρία κοντά σε πηγές θερμότητας (> 60 °C).
5– Μην αφήνετε την μπαταρία εκτεθειμένη στην έντονη ηλιακή ακτινοβολία.
6– Μην εκθέτετε την μπαταρία στα μικροκύματα και τις υψηλές πιέσεις.
7– Μην βυθίζετε την μπαταρία στο νερό.
8– Η φόρτιση της μπαταρίας πρέπει πραγματοποιείται σε καλά αεριζόμενο και ξηρό χώρο, του οποίου η 
θερμοκρασία να κυμαίνεται μεταξύ 10 °C και 25 °C το μέγιστο, και μακριά από υγρασία.
9– Σε περίπτωση μη χρήσης της μπαταρίας για 10 ημέρες, αποφορτίζεται αυτόματα μέχρι να φτάσει το 
ποσοστό φόρτισης αποθήκευσης και μετά τίθεται σε κατάσταση αναμονής. Η θερμοκρασία της μπαταρίας 
αυξάνεται σε αυτήν τη φάση.
10– Καθώς περνά ο χρόνος, η χωρητικότητα της μπαταρίας σας μειώνεται. Όταν αγγίζει το ήμισυ της 
αρχικής αυτονομίας της, η μπαταρία πρέπει να αντικαθίσταται.
11– Η μπαταρία μπορεί να χάσει από 1 έως 4 % της χωρητικότητάς της αν εκτεθεί σε θερμοκρασία 
υψηλότερη ή ίση με 55 °C επί μία εβδομάδα.
12– Ο χώρος φόρτισης πρέπει να είναι εξοπλισμένος με πυροσβεστήρα κατηγορίας D (για πυρκαγιά από 
καύση εύφλεκτων μετάλλων), σε καλή κατάσταση λειτουργίας.
13– Όταν πρόκειται να αποστείλετε ένα πλήρες εργαλείο ή μια μπαταρία: τηρείτε τα ισχύοντα πρότυπα. 
- Πλήρες εργαλείο με μπαταρία : Προϊόν UN3481 ενταγμένο στην κλάση 9. 
- Μεμονωμένη μπαταρία : Προϊόν UN3480 ενταγμένο στην κλάση 9.
14– Η χρήση μπαταρίας διαφορετικής από αυτήν που παρέχεται από την εταιρεία Pellenc S.A. είναι 
επικίνδυνη (κίνδυνος σοβαρών σωματικών ατυχημάτων). Στην περίπτωση αυτή, η Pellenc S.A. δεν φέρει 
καμία ευθύνη.
15– Η μπαταρία πρέπει να προστατεύεται ενάντια στα χτυπήματα και να είναι σταθεροποιημένη κατά τη 
μεταφορά της.
16– Σε περίπτωση ύποπτου καπνού, απομακρύνετε την μπαταρία από το χώρο φόρτισης ή το όχημα 
μεταφοράς, όσο πιο μακριά γίνεται από οποιοδήποτε εύφλεκτο υλικό.
17– Μην αποθηκεύετε ποτέ μπαταρία της οποίας η χωρητικότητα είναι μικρότερη από 20 % για το 1200, 
20 % για το 1500. Φορτίστε την πριν την αποθηκεύσετε, σε περίπτωση που η τιμή είναι μικρότερη των à 
20 %.
18– Αν οι συνθήκες δεν είναι οι κατάλληλες, ενδέχεται να τρέξει υγρό από τις μπαταρίες. Αποφύγετε κάθε 
επαφή. Σε περίπτωση επαφής, ξεπλύνετε με νερό. Σε περίπτωση επαφής με τα μάτια, συμβουλευθείτε 
έναν γιατρό. Το υγρό που διαφεύγει από τις μπαταρίες μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμούς ή εγκαύματα.
19– Χρησιμοποιείτε τα ηλεκτρικά εργαλεία Pellenc μόνο με τις συστοιχίες μπαταριών που έχουν σχεδιαστεί 
για το σκοπό αυτό. Η χρήση άλλων συστοιχιών μπαταριών ενδέχεται να ενέχει κίνδυνο τραυματισμού και 
πυρκαγιάς.
20– Φορτίζετε μόνο μέσω του φορτιστή που συστήνει ο κατασκευαστής. Ένας φορτιστής που ταιριάζει σε 
έναν τύπο συστοιχίας μπαταριών ενδέχεται να παρουσιάζει κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς αν χρησιμοποιηθεί με άλλη 
συστοιχία μπαταριών.
21– Μην χρησιμοποιείτε την μπαταρία σε εφαρμογές άλλες από εκείνες για τις οποίες έχει σχεδιαστεί 
(αποκλειστική χρήση με εργαλεία Pellenc).
22– Όταν η μπαταρία αχρηστευτεί πρέπει να την επιστρέψετε στον εξουσιοδοτημένο διανομέα από όπου 
αγοράσατε το εργαλείο προκειμένου να ανακυκλωθεί σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς για τα 
απορρίμματα.
23– Εύθραυστο κουτί που περιέχει μια ηλεκτρονική κάρτα και μια λιθίου.

A SZERSZÁM HASZNÁLATÁVAL KAPCSOLATOS BIZTONSÁGI ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
Tájékozódjon az adott szerszám útmutatójából.

AZ AKKUMULÁTOR HASZNÁLATÁVAL KAPCSOLATOS BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK
1– Akkumulátorblokk használata esetén tartsa távol fémtárgyaktól, például gemkapocstól, érméktől, 
kulcsoktól, szögektől, csavaroktól vagy más apró fémtárgyaktól, amelyek összeköthetik az egyik pólust a 
másikkal. Az akkumulátor pólusai között létrejött zárlat égést vagy tüzet okozhat.
2– Az akkumulátort gyermekek által elzárt helyre, nem éghető anyagra kell helyezni.
3– Ne akadályozza a lehűlését.
4– Ne használja vagy hagyja az akkumulátort hőforrás közelében (> 60 °C).
5– Ne hagyja az akkumulátort tűző napon.
6– Ne tegye ki az akkumulátort mikrohullámnak és nagy nyomásnak.
7– Ne merítse az akkumulátort vízbe.
8– Az akkumulátor töltését nedvességtől védett, jól szellőző, száraz helyiségben kell végezni, amelynek 
hőmérséklete 10 °C és legfeljebb 25 °C között lehet.
9– Ha az akkumulátort 10 napnál tovább nem használja, automatikusan kisül addig, amíg eléri a tárolási 
töltési szintet, majd készenléti állapotba kerül. Ez alatt az idő alatt az akkumulátor felmelegszik. 
10– Az akkumulátor kapacitása idővel csökken. Amikor az akkumulátor eredeti üzemidejének már csak a 
felét biztosítja, cserélje ki.
11– Az akkumulátor teljesítményének 1–4%-át is elveszítheti, ha egy héten keresztül 55 °C vagy annál 
magasabb hőmérséklet hatásának van kitéve.
12– A töltés helyét működőképes, D tűzveszélyességi osztályhoz (fémtüzek) alkalmas tűzoltó készülékkel 
kell felszerelni.
13– A teljes szerszám, vagy az akkumulátor szállítása közben tartsa be a hatályos előírásokat. 
- Teljes szerszám akkumulátorral:  UN3481 beosorolású termék, 9. osztály. 
- Csak az akkumulátor: UN3480 besorolású termék, 9. osztály.
14– A Pellenc s.a. által biztosított akkumulátoron kívül egyéb akkumulátorok használata veszélyes (fennáll 
a súlyos személyi sérülés veszélye). Ilyen esetben a Pellenc s.a. semminemű felelősséget nem vállal.
15– Az akkumulátort védeni kell minden ütéstől, megfelelően el kell helyezni és rögzíteni kell szállítás 
közben.
16– Gyanús füst esetén vigye ki az akkumulátort a töltőhelyiségből vagy a szállítójárműből, a lehető 
legtávolabbra minden éghető anyagtól.
17– Ne tároljon soha olyan akkumulátort, amelynek kapacitása 20 %-kal a 1200, 20 %-kal az 1500 esetén. 
Töltse fel tárolás előtt, ha az érték 20 %.
18– Nem megfelelő körülmények között folyadék folyhat az akkumulátorból; ne érjen hozzá a folyadékhoz. 
Ha véletlenül hozzáért, vízzel öblítse le. A folyadék szembe kerülése esetén forduljon orvoshoz. Az 
akkumulátorból kifolyt folyadék irritációt vagy égési sérüléseket okozhat.
19– A Pellenc elektromos szerszámokat csak az erre a célra tervezett akkumulátorblokkokkal használja. 
Egyéb akkumulátorblokkok használata sérülés- és tűzveszélyes lehet.
20– Csak a gyártó által meghatározott töltővel használja. Tűzveszélyes lehet, ha egy adott típusú 
akkumulátorblokkhoz való töltőt másik típusú akkumulátorblokkhoz használnak.
21– Csak az eredeti rendeltetésének megfelelő célra használja az akkumulátort (kizárólag Pellenc 
szerszámokkal történő használat).
22– Élettartama végén vigye vissza az akkumulátort ahhoz a viszonteladóhoz, akitől a szerszámot 
vásárolta, hogy biztosítsa a hulladékokra vonatkozó szabályozásoknak megfelelő újrahasznosítást.
23– Elektronikus kártyát és lítiumot tartalmazó törékeny ház.

ŚRODKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA ZWIĄZANE Z UŻYTKOWANIEM NARZĘDZIA
Patrz instrukcja obsługi narzędzia.

ŚRODKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA ZWIĄZANE Z UŻYTKOWANIEM AKUMULATORA
1– W czasie nieużytkowania akumulatora należy go przechowywać z dala od metalowych przedmiotów, 
takich jak spinacze, monety, klucze, gwoździe, śruby lub inne elementy metalowe mogące doprowadzić do 
zwarcia końcówek. Zwarcie końcówek akumulatora może wywołać oparzenia lub pożar.
2– Akumulator należy przechowywać na niepalnej powierzchni, w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
3– Nie należy utrudniać jego chłodzenia.
4– Nie należy używać ani pozostawiać akumulatora w pobliżu źródeł ciepła (> 60°C).
5– Nie należy zostawiać akumulatora w pełnym słońcu.
6– Nie należy wystawiać akumulatora na działanie mikrofal i wysokiego ciśnienia.
7– Nie należy zanurzać akumulatora w wodzie.
8– Ładowanie musi się odbywać w pomieszczeniu wentylowanym i suchym, o temperaturze wynoszącej od 
10°C do maks. 25°C, z dala od wilgoci.
9– Jeżeli akumulator nie jest używany przez 10 dni, następuje automatyczne rozładowanie do poziomu 
właściwego dla przechowywania w magazynie, a następnie przejście w tryb czuwania. Podczas tej fazy 
dochodzi do nagrzania akumulatora.
10– Z upływem czasu pojemność akumulatora ulega zmniejszeniu. Gdy czas pracy akumulatora spadnie 
poniżej połowy fabrycznej, należy wymienić akumulator.
11– Akumulator może stracić od 1 do 4% pojemności, gdy zostanie wystawiony na działanie temperatury 
wyższej lub równej 55°C przez jeden tydzień.
12– Miejsce ładowania musi być wyposażone w sprawną gaśnicę klasy D (pożary metali).
13– W trakcie transportu całego narzędzia lub akumulatora należy przestrzegać obowiązujących norm. 
- Narzędzie całe z akumulatorem: kategoria produktu UN3481, klasa 9. 
- Akumulator luzem: kategoria produktu UN3480, klasa 9.
14– Używanie akumulatora innego niż dostarczony przez firmę Pellenc s.a. może być niebezpieczne 
(ryzyko poważnego uszkodzenia ciała). W takim przypadku Pellenc s.a. nie ponosi żadnej 
odpowiedzialności.
15– Akumulator należy chronić przed uderzeniami i unieruchomić na czas transportu.
16– W razie wydobywania się dymu, akumulator należy wynieść z pojazdu lub z pomieszczenia, w którym 
odbywa się ładowanie, i umieścić z dala od materiałów łatwopalnych.
17– Nie należy oddawać akumulatora do magazynu, gdy poziom naładowania wynosi mniej niż 20% dla 
modelu 1200 lub 20% dla modelu 1500. Gdy poziom naładowania wynosi mniej niż 20%, akumulator 
należy naładować przed oddaniem do magazynu.
18– W nieodpowiednich warunkach z akumulatora może wyciekać płyn; należy unikać wszelkiego kontaktu. 
W razie przypadkowego kontaktu przemyć wodą. W razie kontaktu z oczami zasięgnąć porady lekarza. 
Płyn wyciekający z akumulatora może wywołać podrażnienie lub oparzenie.
19– Elektrycznych narzędzi Pellenc należy używać wyłącznie z akumulatorami przeznaczonymi do tego 
celu. Używanie innych akumulatorów może grozić obrażeniami ciała lub pożarem.
20– Akumulator należy ładować wyłącznie za pomocą ładowarki zalecanej przez producenta. Ładowarka 
przeznaczona do danego typu akumulatorów może stanowić zagrożenie pożarowe w przypadku używania 
z innym akumulatorem.
21– Nie należy używać akumulatora do celów innych niż zgodne z przeznaczeniem (wyłącznie z 
narzędziami Pellenc).
22– Po zakończeniu eksploatacji akumulator należy zwrócić do autoryzowanego dystrybutora, u którego 
zakupiono narzędzie, w celu poddania recyklingowi zgodnie z przepisami dot. odpadów.
23– Wrażliwa obudowa zawierająca podzespół elektroniczny i lit.

SIKKERHETSTILTAK TILKNYTTET BRUK AV VERKTØYET
Se den berørte verktøysveiledningen.

SIKKERHETSTILTAK FOR BRUK AV BATTERI
1– Når batteriet ikke er i bruk, oppbevares det atskilt fra andre metallgjenstander som binders, mynter, 
nøkler, spiker, skruer eller andre ting av metall som kan danne en forbindelse mellom de to polene. Hvis 
batteripolene kortsluttes, kan det føre til brannskade eller forårsake brann.
2– Oppbevar batteriet utilgjengelig for barn, og plasser det på et ikke-brennbart underlag.
3– Ikke forhindre kjølingen av batteriet.
4– Ikke bruk eller plasser batteriet i nærheten av en varmekilde (> 60 °C).
5– Ikke plasser batteriet i direkte, sterkt sollys.
6– Ikke utsett batteriet for mikrobølger eller høyt trykk.
7– Ikke senk batteriet i vann.
8– Batteriet må lades på et tørt, ventilert sted der temperaturen er over 10 °C og maksimalt 25 °C, borte fra 
all fuktighet.
9– Hvis batteriet ikke brukes på 10 dager, begynner det automatisk å utlades til det når ladenivået for 
lagring, og går deretter over i dvalemodus. Temperaturen i batteriet øker i denne fasen.
10– Batterikapasiteten reduseres over tid. Når kapasiteten er nede i halvparten av opprinnelig driftstid, bør 
batteriet byttes ut.
11– Batteriet kan miste mellom 1 og 4 % av kapasiteten hvis det utsettes for temperaturer på 55 °C eller 
mer i én uke.
12– Stedet der batteriet lades må være utstyrt med brannslukningsapparat klasse D (for metallbrann) i god 
stand.
13– Gjeldende lover og regler må overholdes ved frakt av både komplett verktøy og batteri alene. 
- Komplett verktøy med batteri er et produkt klassifisert som klasse 9, UN3481. 
- Et batteri alene er et produkt klassifisert som klasse 9, UN3480.
14– Bruk av annet batteri enn det som leveres av Pellenc SA, er farlig (risiko for alvorlig personskade). Hvis 
det brukes et annet batteri, kan ikke Pellenc SA holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle konsekvenser.
15– Batteriet må beskyttes mot enhver form for støt, og må plasseres og sikres forsvarlig under transport.
16– Hvis det skulle oppstå mistenkelig røykutvikling, plasser batteriet utenfor ladestedet eller 
transportkjøretøyet, så langt borte fra brennbare materialer som mulig.
17– Lagre aldri et batteri med lavere kapasitet enn 20 % (for modell 1200) eller 20 % (for modell 1500). Lad 
opp batteriet hvis verdien er under henholdsvis 20 %.
18– Ved feilforhold kan det lekke væske fra batteriet; unngå kontakt med denne. Skyll med vann ved 
utilsiktet kontakt. Fås væsken i øynene, skyll straks med store mengder vann og kontakt lege. Eventuell 
væske som lekker fra batteriet kan forårsake irritasjon eller brannsår.
19– Elektrisk verktøy fra Pellenc må bare brukes med batteripakkene som er laget for formålet. Bruk av 
andre batterienheter kan utgjøre risiko for personskade og brann.
20– Bruk bare den batteriladeren som er angitt av produsenten. En lader som er tilpasset én type 
batteripakke kan utgjøre en brannrisiko hvis den brukes med en annen batteripakke.
21– Batteriet må ikke brukes for andre formål enn det det er beregnet på (utelukkende for bruk med 
Pellenc-verktøy).
22– Ved slutten av batteriets levetid leveres det inn til den autoriserte forhandleren der det ble kjøpt, for 
resirkulering i samsvar med bestemmelser for avhendig av spesialavfall.
23– Skjørt kabinett, inneholder kretskort og litium.

SÄKERHETSÅTGÄRDER FÖRKNIPPADE MED ANVÄNDNING AV VERKTYGET
Se verktygets häfte.

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER FÖR ANVÄNDNING AV BATTERIET
1– Om du inte använder batteripaketet ska du förvara det på avstånd från andra metallföremål såsom gem, 
mynt, nycklar, spikar och skruvar eftersom de kan skapa en anslutning mellan polerna. Om du skapar en 
kortslutning mellan batteripolerna kan brännskador eller brand uppstå.
2– Placera batteriet utom räckhåll för barn och på ett underlag som inte är brandfarligt.
3– Hindra inte dess avkylning.
4– Du ska inte använda eller placera batteriet i närheten av en värmekälla (> 60 °C).
5– Lämna inte batteriet ute i solen.
6– Utsätt inte batteriet för mikrovågor eller ett högt tryck.
7– Sänk inte ner batteriet i vattnet.
8– Batteriladdningen ska ske i en ventilerad och torr lokal där temperaturen är högst 10–25 °C, med skydd 
från fukt.
9– Om du inte använder batteriet på tio dagar laddas batteriet automatiskt ur till sin förvaringsnivå, och 
därefter försätts det i viloläge. Batteriet blir varmt när detta sker.
10– Med tiden kommer batteriets kapacitet att minska. Då det når hälften av sin ursprungliga batteritid ska 
det bytas ut.
11– Batteriet kan förlora mellan 1 och 4 % av kapaciteten om det utsätts för temperaturer på 55 °C eller 
mer i en vecka.
12– Lokalen där batteriet laddas ska vara försedd med en fungerande brandsläckare av klass D (för 
metallbrand).
13– Vid försändelse av komplett verktyg eller batteri måste gällande standarder respekteras. 
– Komplett verktyg med ett batteri: klassificeras som UN 3481, klass 9. 
– Enbart batteri: klassificeras som UN 3480, klass 9.
14– Det är farligt att använda ett annat batteri än det som tillhandahålls av Pellenc S.A. (risk för allvarliga 
personskador). I sådana fall frånsäger sig Pellenc S.A. allt ansvar.
15– Batteriet ska skyddas mot stötar och vara säkrat vid transport.
16– Vid misstänkt rök ska du placera batteriet utomhus utanför laddningslokalen eller transportfordonet, så 
långt bort som möjligt från eventuellt brandfarligt material.
17– Förvara aldrig ett batteri med en kapacitet under 20 % för 1200 eller 20 % för 1500. Ladda batteriet 
före förvaring om värdet understiger 20 %.
18– Under olämpliga förhållanden kan vätska läcka ut ur batterierna; undvik all kontakt med denna. Vid 
oavsiktlig kontakt ska huden sköljas med vatten. Vid kontakt med ögonen måste läkare kontaktas. Vätskan 
som läcker ut ur batterierna kan orsaka hudirritation eller brännskador.
19– Använd endast elektriska verktyg från Pellenc tillsammans med avsett batteripaket. Om andra 
batteripaket används finns risk för personskador och brand.
20– Ladda endast batteriet med den laddare som rekommenderas av tillverkaren. En laddare som 
har anpassats till en viss typ av batteripaket kan utgöra en brandrisk om den används med ett annat 
batteripaket.
21– Använd inte batteriet för tillämpningar som det inte är avsett för (användning endast med Pellenc-
verktyg).
22– När verktyget inte ska användas längre ska batteriet överlämnas till den auktoriserade återförsäljare 
som verktyget köptes hos, så att det kan återvinnas i enlighet med föreskrifter om avfallshantering.
23– Ömtåligt hölje som innehåller ett kretskort och litium.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA TÝKAJÚCE SA POUŽÍVANIA AKUMULÁTORA
1– V prípade, že sa akumulátor nepoužíva, skladujte ho mimo kovových predmetov, ako sú napríklad 
sponky, mince, kľúče, klince, skrutky alebo iné malé kovové predmety, ktoré by mohli spôsobiť vzájomné 
prepojenie svoriek. Vznik skratu medzi svorkami môže spôsobiť popáleniny alebo požiar.
2– Akumulátor umiestnite mimo dosahu detí a na nehorľavú plochu.
3– Nebráňte chladeniu.
4– Akumulátor nepoužívajte alebo nenechávajte pri zdroji tepla (> 60 °C).
5– Akumulátor nenechávajte na priamom slnku.
6– Akumulátor nevystavujte mikrovlnám a vysokým tlakom.
7– Akumulátor neponárajte do vody.
8– Akumulátor sa musí nabíjať v suchej a dobre vetranej miestnosti s teplotou 10 °C až 25 °C (maximum), 
ktorá je chránená pred vlhkosťou.
9– Akumulátor sa v prípade nepoužívania počas 10 dní automaticky vybije až na mieru nabitia pri 
skladovaní, a potom prejde do pohotovostného režimu. Počas tejto fázy sa akumulátor zohrieva.
10– Časom sa kapacita akumulátora znižuje. Keď sa zníži na polovicu pôvodnej kapacity, akumulátor je 
potrebné vymeniť.
11– Ak je akumulátor týždeň vystavený vplyvu teplôt vyšších ako alebo rovných 55 °C, môže stratiť 1 až 
4 % svojej kapacity.
12– Miesto nabíjania musí byť vybavené funkčným hasiacim prístrojom trieda D (na hasenie kovových 
látok).
13– Pri expedícii kompletného nástroja alebo akumulátora dodržiavajte platné normy. 
- Kompletný nástroj s akumulátorom: produkt klasifikovaný ako UN3481 triedy 9. 
- Samotný akumulátor: produkt klasifikovaný ako UN3480 triedy 9.
14– Je nebezpečné používať iný akumulátor ako akumulátor dodaný spoločnosťou Pellenc s.a. 
(riziko vzniku vážnych poranení). V danom prípade sa spoločnosť Pellenc s.a. úplne zbavuje svojej 
zodpovednosti.
15– Akumulátor je potrebné chrániť pred akýmkoľvek nárazom a počas prepravy je potrebné ho zaklinovať.
16– V prípade podozrivého dymu akumulátor vyneste z nabíjacej miestnosti alebo prepravného vozidla a 
umiestnite ho čo najďalej od horľavých látok.
17– Akumulátor nikdy neskladujte s kapacitou nižšou ako 20 % pri type 1200 a 20 % pri type 1500. V 
prípade, že je kapacita nižšia ako 20 %, akumulátor pred skladovaním nabite.
18– V nevhodných podmienkach môže z akumulátorov vytekať tekutina. Vyhýbajte sa akémukoľvek 
kontaktu s touto tekutinou. V prípade náhodného kontaktu miesto dotyku umyte vodou. V prípade, ak sa 
tekutina dostane do očí, vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. Tekutina vytekajúca z akumulátorov môže spôsobiť 
podráždenia alebo popáleniny.
19– Elektrické nástroje Pellenc používajte iba s akumulátormi určenými na tento účel. Pri používaní iných 
akumulátorov hrozí riziko poranenia a požiaru.
20– Akumulátor nabíjajte iba s nabíjačkou určenou výrobcom. Ak sa nabíjačka určená pre jeden typ 
akumulátora používa s iným typom akumulátorov, hrozí riziko požiaru.
21– Akumulátor nepoužívajte na iný ako predpísaný účel (používajte ho výhradne s nástrojmi spoločnosti 
Pellenc).
22– Akumulátor na konci životnosti zaneste autorizovanému predajcovi, u ktorého ste nástroj zakúpili, aby 
sa zabezpečila jeho recyklácia v súlade s predpismi o odpadoch.
23– Krehká skrinka obsahujúca elektronickú kartu a lítium.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA SPOJENÉ S POUŽITÍM NÁRADIA
Pozri návod príslušného nástroja.

VARNOSTNI UKREPI, POVEZANI Z UPORABO AKUMULATORJA
1– V primeru, da akumulatorskega bloka ne uporabljate, ga shranite v primerni razdalji od drugih kovinskih 
predmetov, kot so sponke, kovanci, ključi, žeblji, vijaki ali drugi drobni kovinski predmeti, ki lahko ustvarijo 
povezavo med obema sponkama. Zaradi kratkega stika med sponkama akumulatorja lahko pride do 
opeklin ali požara.
2– Pazite, da akumulator ne pride v roke otrokom, in ga odlagajte na negorljivo podlago.
3– Omogočite mu neovirano ohlajanje.
4– Akumulatorja ne uporabljajte in ga ne puščajte v bližini vira toplote (> 60 °C).
5– Akumulatorja ne puščajte na žgočem soncu.
6– Akumulatorja ne izpostavljajte mikrovalovom in visokemu pritisku.
7– Akumulatorja ne potapljajte v vodo.
8– Polnjenje akumulatorja je treba izvajati v prezračenem in suhem prostoru, katerega temperatura je med 
največ 10 °C in 25 °C, in na varnem pred vlago.
9– Če akumulatorja ne uporabljate 10 dni, se samodejno izprazni do stopnje za skladiščenje in preide v 
stanje mirovanja. V tej fazi pride do segrevanja.
10– Sčasoma se zmogljivost vašega akumulatorja znižuje. Ko doseže polovico svoje začetne zmogljivosti, 
ga je treba zamenjati.
11– Akumulator lahko izgubi 1 do 4 % svoje zmogljivosti, kadar je v obdobju enega tedna izpostavljen 
temperaturam, enakim ali višjim od 55 °C.
12– Prostor, kjer se izvaja polnjenje, mora biti opremljen z gasilnim aparatom razreda D (za požare kovin), 
v delujočem stanju.
13– V okviru odpreme celotnega orodja ali akumulatorja upoštevajte veljavne predpise. 
- Celotno orodje z akumulatorjem: klasificiran izdelek UN3481 razred 9. 
- Samo akumulator: klasificiran izdelek UN3480 razred 9.
14– Uporaba drugačnega akumulatorja od tega, ki ga dobavi Pellenc s.a., je nevarna (tveganje za resne 
telesne poškodbe). V tem primeru je Pellenc s.a. v celoti oproščen odgovornosti.
15– Akumulator mora biti zaščiten pred udarci in ga je treba med fazami transporta pravilno namestiti in 
zagozditi.
16– V primeru sumljivega dima odnesite akumulator iz prostora za polnjenje ali vozila, čim dlje od vseh 
vnetljivih snovi.
17– Nikoli ne shranite akumulatorja, katerega zmogljivost je nižja od 20 % pri modelu 1200, 20% pri modelu 
1500. Če je vrednost nižja od 20 %, jo pred shranjevanjem ponovno napolnite.
18– V neustreznih pogojih lahko iz akumulatorja izteče tekočina; pazite, da ne pridete v stik z njo. V primeru 
nehotenega kontakta izperite z vodo. V primeru kontakta z očmi poiščite zdravniško pomoč. Tekočina, ki 
izteče iz akumulatorjev, lahko povzroči draženje ali opekline.
19– Električna orodja Pellenc uporabljajte samo z akumulatorskimi bloki, zasnovanimi v ta namen. Uporaba 
drugih akumulatorskih blokov lahko pomeni nevarnost za poškodbo in požar.
20– Polnite samo s polnilnikom, ki ga je navedel proizvajalec. Če polnilnik, prilagojen določenemu tipu 
akumulatorskega bloka, uporabljate z drugim akumulatorskim blokom, lahko pride do požara.
21– Ne uporabljajte akumulatorja za druge namene od tega, za katerega je bil prvotno predviden (izključna 
uporaba z orodji Pellenc).
22– Ob izteku življenjske dobe akumulatorja ga oddajte pooblaščenemu distributerju, pri katerem ste orodje 
kupili, ki bo poskrbel, da bo akumulator recikliran v skladu z zakonodajo o ravnanju z odpadki.
23– Lomljivo ohišje, ki vsebuje elektronsko kartico in litij.

VARNOSTNI UKREPI, POVEZANI Z UPORABO ORODJA
Glej navodilo o uporabi ustreznega orodja.
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ SPOJENÁ S UŽÍVÁNÍM NÁSTROJE
Se reporter à la notice de l’outil concerné.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ PRO POUŽÍVÁNÍ BATERIE
1– Pokud nebudete jednotku baterie používat, uskladněte ji v dostatečné vzdálenosti od jiných kovových 
předmětů typu svorky, díly, klíče, hřebíky, šrouby a jiné malé kovové předměty, které by mohly vytvořit 
vzájemné propojení svorek. Spojení svorek baterií nakrátko (zkrat) může způsobit popálení nebo požár.
2– Baterii umístěte mimo dosah dětí a na nehořlavý podklad.
3– Dbejte, aby nic nebránilo chlazení přístroje.
4– Baterii nepoužívejte ani nenechávejte v blízkosti zdroje horka (> 60 °C).
5– Baterii nenechávejte na prudkém slunci.
6– Baterii nevystavuje záření z mikrovlnného zdroje ani působení vysokého tlaku.
7– Baterii neponořujte do vody.
8– Baterii nabíjejte ve větrané a suché místnosti, kde je teplota maximálně 10 až 25 °C a která je chráněná 
proti vlhkosti.
9– Pokud baterii nebudete používat déle než 10 dní, baterie se automaticky vybije až na úroveň nabití při 
skladování a následně se přepne do pohotovostního režimu. Během této fáze dochází k zahřívání baterie.
10– S postupem času dochází ke snížení kapacity baterie. Jakmile kapacita baterie klesne na polovinu 
původní kapacity, baterii vyměňte.
11– Baterie může ztratit 1 až 4 % své kapacity, je-li po dobu jednoho týdne vystavená teplotě vyšší nebo 
rovné 55 °C.
12– Místo, kde probíhá nabíjení baterie, musí být vybavené funkčním hasícím přístrojem třídy D pro hašení 
požárů iniciovaných kovy.
13– V rámci expedice kompletního nástroje nebo baterie dodržujte platné předpisy. 
- Kompletní nástroj s baterií: výrobek klasifikován jako UN3481 třídy 9. 
- Samotná baterie: výrobek klasifikován jako UN3480 třídy 9.
14– Používání jiné baterie než originálního akumulátoru dodaného společností Pellenc s.a. je velmi 
nebezpečné (nebezpečí vážných úrazů). V takovém případě společnost Pellenc s.a. nenese žádnou 
odpovědnost za případné škody.
15– Baterii zabezpečte proti nárazům a během přepravy ji řádně ustavte a zablokujte zakládacími klíny či 
podložkami.
16– V případě podezřelého dýmu vyneste baterii z místnosti, kde probíhá nabíjení, nebo z přepravního 
vozidla, a to pokud možno co nejdále od jakéhokoliv hořlavého materiálu.
17– Zásadně neskladujte baterii, která je dobitá na méně jak 20 % (model 1200) nebo 20 % (model 1500). 
Pokud je stav náboje nižší než 20 %, baterii před uložením dobijte.
18– V případě nevhodných podmínek může z baterie vytékat elektrolyt: na vyteklý elektrolyt zásadně 
nesahejte. Při náhodném kontaktu elektrolytu s kůží pokožku dobře opláchněte vodou. V případě kontaktu 
elektrolytu s očima vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. Kapalina (elektrolyt) vytékající z baterie může způsobit 
podráždění nebo poleptání pokožky.
19– Elektrické nástroje značky Pellenc používejte výhradně s bateriemi určenými k tomuto účelu. Při 
používání jiných baterií hrozí nebezpečí zranění a požáru.
20– Baterii nabíjejte výhradně nabíječkou předepsanou od výrobce. Nabíječka, která je vhodná pro nabíjení 
určitého typu baterií, může představovat nebezpečí požáru při použití s jiným typem baterií.
21– Baterii nepoužívejte za jiným účelem, než k němuž je původně určená (baterie je určená výhradně pro 
použití v nástrojích značky Pellenc).
22– Po skončení životnosti odneste baterii k autorizovanému distributorovi, u něhož jste zařízení zakoupili, 
aby provedl recyklaci podle předpisů o zpracování a likvidaci odpadu.
23– Křehká jednotka obsahující elektronickou kartu a lithium.

CİHAZIN KULLANIMI İLE İLGİLİ GÜVENLİK TEDBİRLERİ
Ilgili cihazın el kitabına başvurun.

AKÜNÜN KULLANIMINA İLİŞKİN GÜVENLİK TEDBİRLERİ
1– Akü bloğunu, kullanılmadığında, bir klemens ile diğer klemens arasında bağlantı oluşturabilecek olan, 
ataç, madeni para, anahtar, çivi, vida veya diğer küçük boyutlu metal nesnelerden uzakta muhafaza edin. 
Akünün klemensleri arasında kısa devre oluşması yanmalara veya yangına neden olabilir.
2– Aküyü çocukların ulaşamayacakları yerlerde ve yanıcı olmayan bir zemin üzerinde muhafaza edin.
3– Soğuması sırasında müdahale etmeyin.
4– Aküyü bir sıcaklık kaynağının civarında kullanmayın veya bırakmayın (> 60 °C).
5– Aküyü kızgın güneş altında bırakmayın.
6– Aküyü mikrodalgalara veya yüksek basınçlara maruz bırakmayın.
7– Aküyü su içine sokmayın.
8– Akünün şarjı maksimum 10 °C ila 25 °C sıcaklıkta ve nemden uzak bir ortamda gerçekleştirilmelidir.
9– 10 gün boyunca akünün kullanılmaması halinde, akü depolama şarj oranına gelinceye kadar otomatik 
olarak deşarj olur, ardından beklemeye geçer. Bu aşama boyunca akü ısınır.
10– Zamanla akünüzün kapasitesi azalır. Başlangıçtaki şarjsız kullanım süresinin yarısına dek azalması 
durumunda, akünün değiştirilmesinde fayda vardır.
11– Akü, bir hafta boyunca 55 °C veya üzeri bir sıcaklığa maruz kalması durumunda kapasitesinde %1 ila 4 
oranında azalma söz konusu olabilir.  
\
12– Şarj alanının, çalışır durumda bir D sınıfı (metal yangınları için) yangın söndürücü ile donatılması 
gerekmektedir.
13– Akünün veya komple cihazın gönderimi sırasında yürürlükteki normlara uyun. 
- Aküyle birlikte komple cihaz: UN3481 sınıf 9 olarak sınıflandırılmış ürün. 
- Sadece akü: UN3480 sınıf 9 olarak sınıflandırılmış ürün.
14– Pellenc s.a. tarafından teslim edilen dışında bir akünün kullanımı tehlikelidir (ciddi yaralanma riski). Bu 
durumda Pellenc s.a. hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmez.
15– Akünün her türlü darbeden korunması ve nakliye sırasında sabitlenmesi gerekmektedir.
16– Şüpheli bir duman tespit edilmesi durumunda, aküyü, yanıcı maddelerden mümkün olabildiğince uzağa 
taşımak üzere şarj alanı veya araç dışına alın.
17– Kapasitesi 1200 için %20 ve 1500 için %20 altında olan bir bataryayı muhafaza etmeyin. Değerin 20 % 
altında olması durumunda, muhafaza etmeden önce bataryayı şarj edin.
18– Uygun olmayan koşullarda, akülerden bir sıvı sızabilir; her türlü temastan kaçının. Kazara temas 
edilmesi durumunda, temas eden yüzeyi su ile yıkayın. Gözlerle temas etmesi halinde bir hekime 
başvurun. Akülerden sızan sıvılar tahriş veya yanmalara neden olabilir.
19– Pellenc elektrikli aletlerini ancak bu amaçla tasarlanmış olan akü bloklarıyla birlikte kullanın. Diğer tip 
akü bloklarının kullanımı yaralanmalara ve yangına neden olabilir.
20– Yalnızca üretici tarafından belirtilen şarj aleti ile şarj edin. Bir blok tipi akü için uygun olan bir şarj cihazı, 
bir başka blok tipi akü için kullanıldığında yangın riski doğurabilir.
21– Aküyü öngörülen amacı dışında bir amaçla kullanmayın (yalnızca Pellenc aletleri ile kullanım).
22– Kullanım ömrü sonunda atık işleme yönetmeliğine uygun bir şekilde geri dönüşümünün sağlanabilmesi 
için, akünün cihazın satın alındığı, yetkili dağıtıcıya geri götürülmesi gerekmektedir.
23– Bir elektronik kart ve lityum içeren, kırılabilir kutu.
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A utiliser uniquement 
avec le chargeur de 
batterie PELLENC 
modèle CB5022, 

CB5030HV,CB5075

DESCRIPTIF ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES - BATTERIE

Batterie 1200 1500

Tension d’alimentation nominale 43.62 V 

Type de la batterie 12 fois 8 éléments regroupés en 
1 pack

12 fois 10 éléments regroupés en 
1 pack

Capacité de la batterie 28 Ah 35 Ah

Puissance de la batterie 1221 Wh 1527 Wh

Autonomie En fonction de l’outil

Poids de la batterie 6.3 kg 7.5 kg

Poids du gilet de portage 1.5 kg

SIGNAUX DE SÉCURITÉ

Batterie 1500Batterie 1200

Matériel respectant les normes CE.

Matériel devant être utilisé à une température comprise entre -5 °C et +35 °C.

Le chargeur livré avec l’outil est destiné à la recharge exclusive de la batterie Li-ion.

Lire le manuel d’utilisation.

IP54

Batterie de technologie lithium-ion.
En fin de vie, la batterie doit être ramenée au distributeur agréé auprès duquel l’outil a 
été acheté afin d’être recyclée conformément à la réglementation sur les déchets.

DESCRIPTION AND TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

BATTERY SAFETY INDICATIONS

1500 battery1200 battery

Equipment in compliance with EC standards.

Equipment use at a temperature between -5 °C (23 °F) and +35 °C (113.4 °F).

The charger delivered with the tool is exclusively designed for charging Li-ion 
batteries.

Read the user guide.

IP54

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS - BATTERY

Lithium-ion battery.
At the end of its life, the battery must be returned to the certified distributor from whom 
it was purchased to be recycled in compliance with waste regulations.

Battery 1200 1500

Rated battery voltage 43.62 V 

Type of battery 12 times 8 elements included in 
1 pack

12 times 10 elements included in 
1 pack

Battery capacity 28 Ah 35 Ah

Battery power 1221 Wh 1527 Wh

Battery life Depending on the tool

Battery weight 6.3 kg 7.5 kg

Carrying vest weight 1.5 kg

BESCHREIBUNG UND TECHNISCHE MERKMALE

BATTERIE-SICHERHEITSZEICHEN

Batterie 1500Batterie 1200

Material in Übereinstimmung mit den EU-Bestimmungen

Verwendung des Materials bei einer Temperature zwischen -5 °C und +35 °C.

Das mit dem Werkzeug gelieferte Ladegerät ist ausschließlich für das Aufladen der 
Li-Ion Batterie bestimmt.

Betriebsanleitung lesen.

IP54

TECHNISCHE DATEN - BATTERIE

Lithium-Ionen-Batterie.
Nach abgelaufener Lebensdauer die Batterie gemäß den 
Abfallentsorgungsvorschriften an den zugelassenen Händler, bei dem das Gerät 
gekauft wurde, zum Recycling zurückgeben.

ULiB-Akku 1200 1500

Nennspannung 43,62 V 

Akkutyp 12 Mal 8 Zellen in einer 
Verpackung

12 Mal 10 Zellen in einer 
Verpackung

Akku-Kapazität 28 Ah 35 Ah

Akku-Leistung 1.221 Wh 1.527 Wh

Akkulaufzeit Je nach Gerät

Akku-Gewicht 6,3 kg 7,5 kg

Gewicht Tragegeschirr 1,5 kg

DESCRIPCIÓN Y CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS 

SEÑALES DE SEGURIDAD BATERÍA

Bateria 1500Bateria 1200

El material cumple la normativa CE.

Material que debe ser utilizado a una temperatura comprendida entre -5 °C et +35 °C.

El cargador suministrado con la herramienta está destinado exclusivamente a la 
recarga de la batería Li-ion.

Leer el manual de uso.

IP54

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS - BATERÍA

Batería de tecnología litio-ión.
Al final de vida, la batería se debe llevar al distribuidor aprobado con el que se ha 
comprado la herramienta para que se recicle, de conformidad con la reglamentación 
sobre desechos.

Batería 1200 1.500

Tensión de alimentación nominal 43.62 V 

Tipo de la batería 12 veces 8 elementos agrupados 
en 1 pack

12 veces 10 elementos 
agrupados en 1 pack

Capacidad de la batería 28 Ah 35 Ah

Potencia de la batería 1221 Wh 1527 Wh

Autonomía En función de la herramienta

Peso de la batería 6.3 kg 7.5 kg

Peso del chaleco de transporte 1.5 kg

DESCRIZIONE E CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

SEGNALI DI SICUREZZA DELLA BATTERIA

Batteria 1500Batteria 1200

Apparecchio conforme alle norme CE.

Questo apparecchio deve essere utilizzato a una temperatura compresa tra -5° e 
+35 °C.

Il caricabatteria fornito con l’attrezzo è destinato esclusivamente alla ricarica della 
batteria Li-ion.

Leggere il manuale d’uso.

IP54

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE - BATTERIA

Batteria di tecnologia litio-ione 
Alla fine del suo ciclo di vita, la batteria deve essere riportata dal distributore 
autorizzato presso il quale è stato acquistato lo strumento per essere riciclata 
conformemente alla normativa sui rifiuti. 

Batteria 1200 1500

Tensione di alimentazione nominale 43.62 V 

Tipo di batteria 12 volte 8 elementi in 1 gruppo 12 volte 10 elementi in 1 gruppo

Capacità della batteria 28 Ah 35 Ah

Potenza della batteria 1221 Wh 1527 Wh

Autonomia In base all'utensile

Peso della batteria 6.3 kg 7.5 kg

Peso del gilet di trasporto 1.5 kg

DESCRIÇÃO E CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

SINAIS DE SEGURANÇA BATERIA

Bateria 1500Bateria 1200

Material conforme as normas CE.

O material deve ser utilizado a uma temperatura entre os -5° e OS +35 °C.

O entregue com a ferramenta destina-se a recarregar exclusivamente a bateria de 
iões de lítio.

Ler o manual de utilização.

IP54

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS DA BATERIA

Bateria de tecnologia iões de lítio.
Terminada a sua duração, a bateria deve ser entregue ao distribuidor certificado, 
junto do qual a bateria foi comprada, para ser reciclada em conformidade com a 
regulamentação sobre os detritos.

Bateria 1200 1500

Tensão de alimentação nominal 43,62 V 

Tipo de bateria 12 vezes 8 elementos juntos 
numa embalagem

12 vezes 10 elementos juntos 
numa embalagem

Capacidade da bateria 28 Ah 35 Ah

Potência da bateria 1221 Wh 1527 Wh

Autonomia Conforme a ferramenta

Peso da bateria 6,3 kg 7,5 kg

Peso do colete de transporte 1,5 kg

BESCHRIJVING EN TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

VEILIGHEIDSSIGNALEN ACCU

Batterij 1500Batterij 1200

Dit materieel voldoet aan de CE-normen.

Dit materieel moet bij een temperatuur tussen –5 °C en +35 °C worden gebruikt.

De bij dit gereedschap geleverde lader is uitsluitend bestemd voor het opladen van de 
Li-ion-batterij.

Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing.

IP54

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS - ACCU

Deze accu is gebaseerd op de lithium-iontechnologie.
Breng versleten accu’s terug naar de erkende verdeler waar het gereedschap is 
aangekocht om ze in overeenstemming met de afvalwetgeving te laten recyclen.

Accu 1200 1500

Nominale voedingsspanning 43.62 V 

Type accu 12 keer 8 elementen in 1 pack 12 keer 10 elementen in 1 pack

Capaciteit van de accu 28 Ah 35 Ah

Vermogen van de accu 1221 Wh 1527 Wh

Autonomie Afhankelijk van het gereedschap

Gewicht van de accu 6.3 kg 7.5 kg

Gewicht van het draagvest 1.5 kg

OPIS I TEHNIČKE KARAKTERISTIKE

TEHNIČKE KARAKTERISTIKE

SIGURNOSNE OZNAKE

Baterija 1500Baterija 1200

Škare i baterija su u skladu sa standardima EU.

Alat je potrebno koristiti na temperaturama od -5° do +35°C.

Punjač priložen uz alat namijenjen je isključivo punjenju litij-ionske baterije.

Pročitajte korisnički priručnik.

IP54

Litij-ionska baterija.
Na kraju radnog vijeka bateriju je potrebno odnijeti ovlaštenom distributeru od kojeg je 
alat kupljen kako bi je reciklirao u skladu s propisima o odlaganju takvog otpada.

Baterija 1200 1500

Nominalni napon punjenja 43,62 V 

Vrsta baterije 12 puta po 8 ćelije u 1 paketu 12 puta po 10 ćelija u 1 paketu

Kapacitet baterije 28 Ah 35 Ah

Jačina baterije 1221 Wh 1527 Wh

Samostalnost Ovisno o načinu rada alata

Težina baterije 6,3 kg 7,5 kg

Težina prsluka 1,5 kg

BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

BATTERIETS SIKKERHEDSSYMBOLER

Batteri model 1500Batteri model 1200

Materialet er i overensstemmelse med EF-normerne.

Materialet skal bruges ved en temperatur, der er indbefattet mellem –5° og 35 °C.

Opladeren, der er leveret med redskabet, er udelukkende ment til opladning af Li-ion 
batteriet.

Læs brugervejledningen.

IP54

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER – BATTERI

Batteri med Litium-ion teknologi.
Aflever batteriet efter endt levetid til den autoriserede forhandler, hvor redskabet er 
købt, så det bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med gældende regler for affald.

Batteri 1200 1500

Nominel forsyningsspænding 43.62 V 

Batteritype 12 gange 8 elementer grupperet i 
en pakke

12 gange 10 elementer grupperet 
i en pakke

Batteriets kapacitet 28 Ah 35 Ah

Batteriets effekt 1221 Wh 1527 Wh

Levetid Afhængigt af værktøjet

Batteriets vægt 6,3 kg 7,5 kg

Vægt på bærevesten 1,5 kg

TEKNINEN KUVAUS JA OMINAISUUDET

TURVAKILVET

Akku 1500Akku 1200

CE-vaatimukset täyttävä akku.

Laitteiston pakollinen käyttölämpötila on -5 … +35 °C.

Työkalun mukana toimitettu laturi on tarkoitettu yksinomaan litiumioniakun 
lataamiseen.

Lue sen käyttöohje.

IP54

TEKNISET OMINAISUUDET - AKKU

Litium-ioni-tekniikalla varustettu akku.
Käytöstä poistettaessa akku on palautettava valtuutetulle jälleenmyyjälle, jolta työkalu 
on ostettu, jotta se voidaan kierrättää jätelainsäädännön mukaisesti.

Akku 1200 1500

Nimellinen syöttöjännite 43,62 V 

Akkutyyppi 12 × 8 kpl, 1-osainen 12 × 10 kpl, 1-osainen

Akun kapasiteetti 28 Ah 35 Ah

Akun teho 1 221 Wh 1 527 Wh

Kestoaika Työkalun mukaan

Akun paino 6,3 kg 7,5 kg

Kantoliivin paino 1,5 kg

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

ΣΗΜΑΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ

Μπαταρία 1500Μπαταρία 1200

Συσκευή η οποία τηρεί τα πρότυπα CE. 

Ο εξοπλισμός πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε θερμοκρασίες από -5 έως +35 °C.

Ο φορτιστής που συνοδεύει το εργαλείο προορίζεται αποκλειστικά στην επαναφόρτιση 
της μπαταρίας Li-ion.

Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης.

IP54

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ - ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ

Μπαταρία τεχνολογίας πολυμερών ιόντων λιθίου.
Όταν η μπαταρία αχρηστευτεί πρέπει να την επιστρέψετε στον εξουσιοδοτημένο 
διανομέα από όπου αγοράσατε το εργαλείο προκειμένου να ανακυκλωθεί σύμφωνα 
με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς για τα απορρίμματα.

Μπαταρία 1200 1500

Ονομαστική τάση τροφοδοσίας 43,62 V  

Τύπος μπαταρίας 12 φορές 8 στοιχεία 
ομαδοποιημένα σε 1 πακ

12 φορές 10 στοιχεία 
ομαδοποιημένα σε 1 πακ

Χωρητικότητα μπαταρίας 28 Ah 35 Ah

Ισχύς μπαταρίας 1221 Wh 1527 Wh

Αυτονομία Ανάλογα με το εργαλείο

Βάρος μπαταρίας 6,3 kg 7,5 kg

Βάρος γιλέκου μεταφοράς 1.5 kg

LEÍRÁS ÉS MÛSZAKI JELLEMZÉS

AZ AKKUMULÁTOR BIZTONSÁGI JELÖLÉSEI

1500-as akkumulátor1200-as akkumulátor

Az CE előírásoknak megfelelő.

Az eszközt -5 és +35 °C közötti hőmérsékleten kell használni.

A készülékhez mellékelt töltő kizárólag Li-ion akkumulátor töltésére alkalmas.

Olvassa el a használati útmutatót.

IP54

MŰSZAKI JELLEMZŐK - AKKUMULÁTOR

Lítium-ion technológiával működő akkumulátor.
Az elhasználódott akkumulátort vigye vissza ahhoz a viszonteladóhoz, akitől a 
berendezést vásárolta, a hulladékokra vonatkozó szabályozásoknak megfelelő 
újrahasznosítás biztosítása érdekében.

Akkumulátor 1200 1500

Névleges tápfeszültség 43,62 V 

Az akkumulátor típusa 12 x 8 elem, 1 blokkba 
csoportosítva

12 x 10 elem, 1 blokkba 
csoportosítva

Az akkumulátor kapacitása 28 Ah 35 Ah

Az akkumulátor teljesítménye 1221 Wh 1527 Wh

Használati idő A szerszámtól függően

Az akkumulátor tömege 6,3 kg 7,5 kg

A hordozó súlya 1,5 kg

OPIS I DANE TECHNICZNE

SYMBOLE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Akumulator 1500Akumulator 1200

Wyposażenie zgodne z normami CE.

Wyposażenie powinno być użytkowane w temperaturach między -5 °C a +35 °C.

Ładowarka dostarczona z narzędziem jest przeznaczona wyłącznie do ładowania 
akumulatora litowo-jonowego.

Przeczytać instrukcję obsługi.

IP54

DANE TECHNICZNE - AKUMULATOR

Akumulator litowo-jonowy.
Po zakończeniu eksploatacji akumulator należy zwrócić do autoryzowanego 
dystrybutora, u którego zakupiono narzędzie w celu poddania go recyklingowi zgodnie 
z przepisami dotyczącymi odpadów.

Akumulator 1200 1500

Znamionowe napięcie zasilania 43,62 V 

Typ akumulatora 12 zestawów po 8 elementów w 
1 pakiecie

12 zestawów po 10 elementów w 
1 pakiecie

Pojemność akumulatora 28 Ah 35 Ah

Moc akumulatora 1221 Wh 1527 Wh

Czas pracy W zależności od narzędzia

Waga akumulatora 6,3 kg 7,5 kg

Waga kamizelki 1,5 kg

BESKRIVELSE OG TEKNISKE DATA

SIKKERHETSMERKER

Batteri 1500Batteri 1200

Materiellet tilfredsstiller EF-standardene.

Materiellet skal brukes ved en temperatur mellom -5° og + 35 °C.

Laderen som leveres sammen med verktøyet skal kun brukes til oppladning av Li-ion 
batterier.

Les brukerveiledningen.

IP54

TEKNISKE DATA - BATTERI

Batterie med litium-ion teknologi.
Ved batteriets livsslutt skal det bringes til godkjent forhandler hvor verktøyet ble kjøpt, 
slik at det blir resirkulert i samsvar med bestemmelser om avfall.

Batteri 1200 1500

Nominell tilførselsspenning 43,62 V 

Batteritype 12 x 8 elementer i 1 pakke 12 x 10 elementer i 1 pakke

Batterikapasitet 28 Ah 35 Ah

Batterieffekt 1221 kWh 1527 kWh

Autonomi Avhengig av verktøyet

Batterivekt 6,3 kg 7,5 kg

Vekt på bæresele 1,5 kg

BESKRIVNING OCH TEKNISKA DATA

SÄKERHETSSIGNALER SOM GÄLLER BATTERIET

Batteri 1500Batteri 1200

Batteriet motsvarar EG-standarder.

Materialet ska användas vid en temperatur mellan -5 °C och +35 °C.

Endast litiumjonbatteriet ska laddas i laddaren som levereras med verktyget.

Läs bruksanvisningen.

IP54

TEKNISKA EGENSKAPER - BATTERIET

Batteriteknologi litiumjoner.
Efter verktygets livslängd, ska batteriet överlämnas till en auktoriserad återförsäljare 
där verktyget köpts för att återvinnas enligt föreskrifter om avfallshantering.

Batteri 1200 1500

Nominell spänning 43,62 V 

Typ av batteri 12 gånger 8 element grupperade 
i 1 paket

12 gånger 10 element 
grupperade i 1 paket

Batteriets kapacitet 28 Ah 35 Ah

Batteriets effekt 1 221 Wh 1 527 Wh

Batteritid Beroende på verktyget

Batteriets vikt 6,3 kg 7,5 kg

Bärvästens vikt 1,5 kg

OPIS A TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRE

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ ZNAKY

Batéria 1500Batéria 1200

TECHNICKÉ VLASTNOSTI - AKUMULÁTOR

Zariadenie je v súlade s normami ES.

Zariadenie sa musí používať pri teplote -5 °C až +35 °C.

Nabíjačka dodaná s nástrojom je určená výhradne na nabíjanie lítium-iónových 
akumulátorov.

Prečítajte si návod na použitie.

IP54

Lítium-iónový akumulátor.
Akumulátor na konci životnosti zaneste autorizovanému predajcovi, u ktorého ste 
nástroj zakúpili, aby sa zabezpečila jeho recyklácia v súlade s predpismi o odpadoch.

Akumulátor 1200 1500

Menovité napájacie napätie 43,62 V 

Typ akumulátora 12-krát 8 prvkov zoskupených v 
1 balení

12-krát 10 prvkov zoskupených v 
1 balení

Kapacita akumulátora 28 Ah 35 Ah

Výkon akumulátora 1221 Wh 1527 Wh

Výdrž V závislosti od nástroja

Hmotnosť akumulátora 6,3 kg 7,5 kg

Hmotnosť vesty na prenášanie 1,5 kg

OPIS IN TEHNIČNE LASTNOSTI

TEHNIČNE LASTNOSTI

VARNOSTNI SIGNALI

Baterija 1500Baterija 1200

Vrtnarske škarje in baterija upoštevajo norme CE.

Opremo je treba uporabljati na temperaturi med -5 in 35 °C.

Polnilnik, ki je dobavljen z orodjem, je izključno namenjen polnjenju Li-ion 
akumulatorja.

Preberite priročnik za uporabo.

IP54

Akumulator s tehnologijo Li-ion.
Ob izteku življenjske dobe akumulatorja ga oddajte pooblaščenemu distributerju, pri 
katerem ste orodje kupili, da bo recikliran v skladu z zakonodajo o ravnanju z odpadki.

Akumulator 1200 1500

Nazivna napajalna napetost 43,62 V 

Tip akumulatorja 12-krat 8 elementov, združenih v 
1 paketu

12-krat 10 elementov, združenih 
v 1 paketu

Zmogljivost akumulatorja 28 Ah 35 Ah

Moč akumulatorja 1221 Wh 1527 Wh

Samostojno delovanje Odvisno od naprave

Teža akumulatorja 6,3 kg 7,5 kg

Teža oprtnika 1,5 kg

POPIS A TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ ZNAMENÍ

Baterie 1500Baterie 1200

TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRY - BATERIE

Zařízení splňuje požadavky evropských norem.

Zařízení používejte při teplotě -5 až +35 °C.

Nabíječka přiložená k nástroji je určená výhradně k nabíjení Li-Ion baterie.

Přečtěte si návod k použití.

IP54

Lithium-iontová baterie
Po skončení životnosti odneste baterii k autorizovanému distributorovi, u něhož jste 
zakoupili nástroj, aby provedl její recyklaci podle předpisů o zpracování a likvidaci 
odpadu.

Baterie 1200 1500

Nominální napájecí napětí 43,62 V 

Typ baterie 12 × 8 článků v 1 balení 12 × 10 článků v 1 balení

Kapacita baterie 28 Ah 35 Ah

Výkon baterie 1221 Wh 1527 Wh

Doba provozu V závislosti na nástroji

Hmotnost baterie 6,3 kg 7,5 kg

Přenášecí vesta 1,5 kg

TANIM VE TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER

BATARYANIN GÜVENLİK İŞARETLERİ

Batarya 1500Batarya 1200

TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER - BATARYA

AB normlarına uygun batarya.

-5 ila +35 °C sıcaklık aralığında kullanılması gereken donanım.

Cihaz ile birlikte teslim edilen şarj cihazı, yalnızca Lityum-iyon bir bataryanın şarj 
edilmesine yönelik olarak tasarlanmıştır. 

Kullanım kılavuzunu okuyun.

IP54

Lityum-iyon teknolojili batarya
Kullanım ömrü sonunda atık işleme yönetmeliğine uygun bir şekilde geri 
dönüşümünün sağlanabilmesi için, bataryanın cihazın satın alındığı, yetkili 
dağıtıcısına geri götürülmesi gerekmektedir. 

Akü 1200 1500

Nominal besleme gerilimi 43.62 V 

Akünün tipi 12 defa 1 paket içinde 
gruplandırılmış 8 eleman

12 defa 1 paket içinde 
gruplandırılmış 10 eleman

Akünün kapasitesi 28 Ah 35 Ah

Akü gücü 1221 Wh 1527 Wh

Çalışma süresi Alete göre değişir

Akü ağırlığı 6.3 kg 7.5 kg

Taşıyıcı yelek ağırlığı 1.5 kg
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES - CHARGEUR

Chargeur CB5022 Chargeur CB5030HV Quick Charger CB5075

Référence commerciale du 
chargeur 60026 131941 57011

Tension 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
175W class I

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz
485W class I

Tension de charge 50.2 V dc

Courant de charge 2,2A dc max. 3.75A dc max 7,6A dc max.

Batterie 1200 1500

Chargeur CB5022 (2,2A) 90 % 13h 16h
100 % 15h 18h

Chargeur CB5030HV (3.75A) 90 % 8h30 10h30
100 % 10h 12h

Quick Charger CB5075 (7,6A)
Si en fin de charge avec le chargeur CB5075, l'afficheur 
de la batterie indique moins de 95%, la prochaine charge 
de la batterie devra se faire avec son chargeur d'origine.
L'autocollant ci-dessous, apposé sur le chargeur CB5075, 
rappel visuellement cet avertissement.

90 % 4h 5h

100 % 5h30 7h

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS - CHARGER

CB5022 Charger CB5030HV charger Quick Charger CB5075

Commercial reference of 
the charger 60026 131941 57011

Voltage 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
175W class I

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz
485W class I

Charging voltage 50.2 V DC

Charging current 2.2A DC max. 3.75A DC max. 7.6A DC max.

Battery 1200 1500

CB5022 charger (2.2A) 90 % 13h 16h
100 % 15h 18h

CB5030HV charger (3.75A) 90 % 8.5h 10.5h
100 % 10h 12 h

Quick Charger CB5075 (7.6A)
If after charging with the CB5075 charger the battery 
display indicates less than 95%, the next time the battery 
is charged it must be done with the original charger.
The sticker shown below is affixed to the CB5075 charger 
as a visual reminder of this warning.

90 % 4h 5h

100 % 5.5h 7h

TECHNISCHE DATEN - LADEGERÄT

Ladegerät CB5022 Ladegerät CB5030HV Quick Charger CB5075

Artikelnummer des 
Ladegeräts 60026 131941 57011

Spannung 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 
140 W Klasse II

100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 
175 W Klasse II

100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
485 W Klasse I

Ladespannung 50,2 VDC

Ladestrom Max. 2,2 A DC Max. 3,75 A DC Max. 7,6 A DC

ULiB-Akku 1200 1500

Ladegerät CB5022 (2,2 A) 90 % 13 Std. 16 Std.
100 % 15 Std. 18 Std.

Ladegerät CB5030HV (3,75 A) 90 % 8,5 Std. 10,5 Std.
100 % 10 Std. 12 Std.

Quick Charger CB5075 (7,6 A)
Zeigt der Akku am Ende der Ladezeit mit dem 
Schnellladegerät CB5075 eine Ladung von weniger 
als 95 % an, muss der nächste Ladevorgang mit dem 
Original-Ladegerät durchgeführt werden.
Der nachfolgend abgebildete Aufkleber, der sich auch auf 
dem Schnellladegerät CB5075 befindet, erinnert noch 
einmal mit entsprechenden Symbolen an diesen Hinweis.

90 % 4 Std. 5 Std.

100 % 5,5 Std. 7 Std.

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS – CARGADOR

Cargador CB5022 Cargador CB5030HV Quick Charger CB5076

Referencia comercial del 
cargador 60026 131941 57011

Tensión 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W clase II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
175W clase II

100-240V / 60Hz
485W clase I

Tensión de carga 50.2 V cc

Corriente de carga 2,2A cc máx. 3,75A cc máx. 7,6A cc máx.

Batería 1200 1.500

Cargador CB5022 (2,2A) 90 % 13 h 16 h
100 % 15 h 18 h

Cargador CB5030HV (3.75A) 90 % 8h30 10h30
100 % 10 h 12 h

Quick Charger CB5076 (7,6A)
Si al finalizar la carga con el cargador CB5075, la pantalla 
de la batería indicará menos del 95%, la próxima carga 
de la batería se deberá realizar con su cargador original.
El adhesivo que se muestra a continuación, colocada 
en el cargador CB5075, recuerda visualmente esta 
advertencia.

90 % 4 h 5 h

100 % 5H30 7 h

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE – CARICABATTERIE 

Caricabatterie 
CB5022

Caricabatterie 
CB5030HV Quick Charger CB5075

Riferimento commerciale 
del caricabatterie 60026 131941 57011

Tensione 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
175W class I

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz
485W class I

Tensione di carica 50,2 V dc

Corrente di carica 2,2A dc max. 3.75A dc max. 7,6A dc max.

Batteria 1200 1500

Caricabatterie CB5022 (2,2A) 90% 13h 16h
100% 15h 18h

Caricabatterie CB5030HV (3.75A) 90% 8h30 10h30
100 % 10h 12h

Quick Charger CB5075 (7,6A)
Se, a fine carica con il caricabatterie CB5075, il display 
della batteria indica meno del 95%, la prossima carica 
della batteria dovrà essere eseguita con il caricabatterie 
originale.
L’adesivo seguente, apposto sul caricabatterie CB5075, 
ricorda visivamente questo avvertimento.

90% 4h 5h

100 % 5h30 7h

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS - CARREGADOR

Carregador CB5022 Carregador 
CB5030HV

Carregador rápido 
CB5075

Referência do carregador 60026 131941 57011

Tensão 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 
140 W classe II

100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 
175 W classe I

100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
485 W classe I

Tensão de carregamento 50,2 V DC

Corrente de carregamento 2,2 A CC máx. 3,75 A CC máx. 7,6 A CC máx.

Bateria 1200 1500

Carregador CB5022 (2,2 A) 90% 13h 16h
100% 15h 18h

Carregador CB5030HV (3,75 A) 90% 8h30 10h30
100% 10h 12h

Carregador rápido CB5075 (7,6 A)
Se no fim do carregamento com o carregador CB5075, 
o indicador de bateria indicar um valor inferior a 95%, o 
próximo carregamento da bateria deverá ser efetuado 
com o carregador original.
A etiqueta abaixo, colada no carregador CB5075, serve 
de lembrete visual.

90% 4h 5h

100% 5h30 7h

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS - LADER

Lader CB5022 Lader CB5030HV Quick Charger CB5075

Artikelcode van de lader 60026 131941 57011

Spanning 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W klasse II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W klasse I

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz
485W klasse I

Laadspanning 50.2 V dc

Laadstroom 2,2A dc max. 3,75 dc max. 7,6A dc max.

Accu 1200 1500

Lader zCB5022 (2,2 A) 90% 13u 16u
100% 15u 18u

Lader CB5030HV (3.75A) 90% 8u30 10u30
100% 10u 12u

Quick Charger CB5075 (7,6A)
Als de accudisplay aan het einde van de laadtijd met lader 
CB7075 minder dan 95% aangeeft, moet de accu de 
volgende keer worden opgeladen met zijn originele lader.
Op onderstaande sticker, die op lader CB5075 
is bevestigd, wordt deze waarschuwing visueel 
weergegeven.

90% 4u 5u

100% 5u30 7u

TEHNIČKE ZNAČAJKE PUNJAČA

Punjač CB5022 Punjač CB5030HV Brzi punjač CB5075

Komercijalna referenca 
punjača 60026 131941 57011

Napon 100 – 240 V ~ 50/60 
Hz 140 W klasa II

100 – 240 V ~ 50/60 
Hz 175 W klasa I

100 – 240 V - 50/60 Hz
485 W klasa I

Napon punjenja 50,2 V istosm. struje

Struja punjenja Maks. 2,2 A istosm. 
struje

Maks. 3,75 A istosm. 
struje Maks. 7,6 A istosm. struje

Baterija 1200 1500

Punjač CB5022 (2,2 A) 90 % 13 h 16 h
100 % 15 h 18 h

Punjač CB5030HV (3,75 A) 90 % 8 h 30 10 h 30
100 % 10 h 12 h

Brzi punjač CB5075 (7,6 A)
Ako na kraju punjenja punjačem CB5075, pokazivač 
baterije pokazuje manje od 95 %, sljedeće se punjenje 
baterije treba obaviti uporabom originalnog punjača.
Naljepnica u nastavku postavljena na punjač CB5075 
vizualno podsjeća na to upozorenje.

90 % 4 h 5 h

100 % 5 h 30 7 h

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER - OPLADER

Oplader CB5022 Oplader CB5030HV Quick Charger CB5075

Opladers kommercielle 
reference 60026 131941 57011

Spænding 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W klasse II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
175W klasse I

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz
485W klasse I

Ladespænding 50,2 V dc

Ladestrøm 2,2A dc max. 3.75A dc max 7,6A dc max.

Batteri 1200 1500

Oplader CB5022 (2,2A) 90 % 13 t 16 t
100 % 15 t 18 t

Oplader CB5030HV (3,75A) 90 % 8 t 30 s 10 t 30 s
100 % 10 t 12 t

Quick Charger CB5075 (7,6A)
Hvis batterimåleren ved afslutningen af opladningen med 
opladeren CB5075 viser mindre end 95 % skal den næste 
opladning udføres med den oprindelige oplader.
Mærkatet nedenfor anbringes på opladeren CB5075 med 
en visuel advarsel.

90 % 4 t 5 t

100 % 5 t 30 s 7 t

TEKNISET OMINAISUUDET - LATURI

Laturi CB5022 Laturi CB5030HV Pikalaturi CB5075

Laturin kaupallinen viite 60026 131941 57011

Jännite 100–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 
140 W luokka II

100–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 
175 W luokka I

100–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
485 W luokka I

Latausjännite 50,2 V dc

Latausvirta Enint. 2,2 A dc Enint. 3,75 A dc Enint. 7,6 A dc

Akku 1200 1500

Laturi CB5022 (2,2 A) 90 % 13 h 16 h
100 % 15 h 18 h

Laturi CB5030HV (3,75 A) 90 % 8 h 30 min 10 h 30 min
100 % 10 h 12 h

Pikalaturi CB5075 (7,6 A)
Jos akun lataus on näytön mukaan alle 95 %, kun se 
on ladattu laturilla CB5075, seuraava lataus on tehtävä 
alkuperäisellä laturilla.
Alla oleva tarra, joka on kiinnitetty laturiin CB5075, 
muistuttaa tästä varoituksesta kuvallisesti.

90 % 4 h 5 h

100 % 5 h 30 min 7 h

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ - ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗΣ

Φορτιστής CB5022 Φορτιστής CB5030HV Quick Charger CB5075

Εμπορικά στοιχεία του 
φορτιστή 60026 131941 57011

Τάση 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W class II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
175W class I

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz
485W class I

Τάση φόρτισης 50,2 V dc

Ρεύμα φόρτισης 2,2A dc max. 3,75A dc max 7,6A dc max.

Μπαταρία 1200 1500

Φορτιστής CB5022 (2,2A) 90 % 13ώ 16ώ
100 % 15ώ 18ώ

Φορτιστής CB5030HV (3.75A) 90 % 8ώ30λ 10ώ30λ
100 % 10ώ 12ώ

Quick Charger CB5075 (7,6A)
Εάν στο τέλος της φόρτισης με φορτιστή CB5075, η 
ένδειξη στάθμης της μπαταρίας είναι χαμηλότερη από 
95%, η επόμενη φόρτιση της μπαταρίας θα πρέπει να γίνει 
με τον αρχικό φορτιστή της.
Το παρακάτω αυτοκόλλητο, τοποθετημένο πάνω 
στον φορτιστή CB5075 υπενθυμίζει οπτικά αυτή την 
προειδοποίηση.

90 % 4ώ 5ώ

100 % 5ώ30λ 7ώ

MŰSZAKI JELLEMZŐK - TÖLTŐ

CB5022 töltő CB5030HV töltő CB5075 gyorstöltő

A töltő kereskedelmi 
cikkszáma 60026 131941 57011

Feszültség 100–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 
140 W II. osztály

100–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 
175 W I. osztály

100–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
485 W I. osztály

Töltőfeszültség 50,2 V egyenáram

Töltőáram maximum 2,2 A 
egyenáram

maximum 3,75 A 
egyenáram maximum 7,6 A egyenáram

Akkumulátor 1200 1500

CB5022 töltő (2,2 A) 90% 13h 16h
100% 15h 18h

CB5030HV töltő (3,75 A) 90% 8h30 10h30
100% 10h 12h

CB5075 gyorstöltő (7,6 A)
Ha a CB5075 töltővel végzett töltést követően az 
akkumulátor kijelzője kevesebb, mint 95%-ot mutat, az 
akkumulátor következő töltését az eredeti töltővel kell 
elvégezni.
A CB5075 töltőn található alábbi matrica piktogramja erre 
hívja fel a figyelmet.

90% 4h 5h

100% 5h30 7h

DANE TECHNICZNE - ŁADOWARKA

Ładowarka CB5022 Ładowarka 
CB5030HV Quick Charger CB5075

Nr handlowy ładowarki 60026 131941 57011

Napięcie 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 
140W klasa II

100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 
175W klasa I

100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
485 W klasa I

Napięcie ładowania 50,2 V DC

Prąd ładowania 2,2 A DC maks. 3,75 A DC maks. 7,6 A DC maks.

Akumulator 1200 1500

Ładowarka CB5022 (2,2A) 90% 13 godz. 16 godz.
100% 15 godz. 18 godz.

Ładowarka CB5030HV (3,75A) 90% 8,5 godz. 10,5 godz.
100% 10 godz. 12 godz.

Szybka ładowarka CB5075 (7,6 A)
Jeśli na koniec ładowania przy użyciu ładowarki CB5075 
wyświetlacz akumulatora wskazuje poziom poniżej 95%, 
kolejne ładowanie należy przeprowadzić przy użyciu 
oryginalnej ładowarki.
Naklejka umieszczona na ładowarce CB5075 przypomina 
o tym zaleceniu.

90% 4 godz. 5 godz.

100% 5,5 godz. 7 godz.

TEKNISKE DATA - LADER

Lader CB5022 Lader CB5030HV Hurtiglader CB5075

Laderens handelsreferanse 60026 131941 57011

Spenning 100–240 V – 50/60 Hz 
140 W klasse II

100–240 V – 50/60 Hz 
175 W klasse I

100–240 V – 50/60 Hz
485 W klasse I

Ladespenning 50,2 V dc

Ladestrøm Maks. 2,2 A dc Maks. 3,75 A dc Maks. 7,6 A dc

Batteri 1200 1500

Lader CB5022 (2,2 A) 90 % 13 t 16 t
100 % 15 t 18 t

Lader CB5030HV (3,75 A) 90 % 8 t 30 min 10 t 30 min
100 % 10 t 12 t

Hurtiglader CB5075 (7,6 A)
Hvis batteridisplayet viser mindre enn 95 % etter fullført 
lading med CB5075-laderen, må neste lading foretas med 
batteriets originallader.
Fest klistremerket nedenfor på CB5075-laderen som en 
visuell påminnelse om denne advarselen.

90 % 4 t 5 t

100 % 5 t 30 min 7 t

TEKNISKA DATA - LADDARE 

Laddare CB5022 Laddare CB5030HV Quick Charger CB5075

Laddarens artikelnummer 60026 131941 57011

Spänning 100–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 
140 W klass II

100–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 
175 W klass I

100–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
485 W klass I

Laddningsspänning 50,2 V DC

Laddningsström 2,2 A DC max. 3,75 A DC max. 7,6 A DC max.

Batteri 1200 1500

Laddare CB5022 (2,2 A) 90 % 13 tim. 16 tim.
100 % 15 tim. 18 tim.

Laddare CB5030HV (3,75 A) 90 % 8 tim. 30 min 10 tim. 30 min
100 % 10 tim. 12 tim.

Quick Charger CB5075 (7,6 A)
Om mindre än 95 % visas på batteriets display efter 
laddning med CB5075 ska batteriet laddas med 
originalladdaren nästa gång.
Denna varning finns i form av dekalen nedan som sitter 
på laddaren CB5075.

90 % 4 tim. 5 tim.

100 % 5 tim. 30 min 7 tim.

TECHNICKÉ VLASTNOSTI - NABÍJAČKA

Nabíjačka CB5022 Nabíjačka CB5030HV Rýchlonabíjačka CB5075

Obchodná referencia 
nabíjačky 60026 131941 57011

Napätie 100 – 240 V ~ 50/60 
Hz 140 W, trieda II

100 – 240 V ~ 50/60 
Hz 175 W, trieda I

100 – 240V ~ 50/60 Hz
485 W, trieda I

Nabíjacie napätie 50,2 V DC

Nabíjací prúd 2,2 A DC max. 3,75 A DC max. 7,6 A DC max.

Akumulátor 1200 1500

Nabíjačka CB5022 (2,2 A) 90 % 13 h 16 h
100 % 15 h 18 h

Nabíjačka CB5030HV (3,75 A) 90 % 8 h 30 min 10 h 30 min
100 % 10 h 12 h

Rýchlonabíjačka CB5075 (7,6 A)
Ak na konci nabíjania s nabíjačkou CB5075 displej 
akumulátora ukazuje menej ako 95 %, nasledujúce 
nabíjanie akumulátora sa musí vykonať s jeho pôvodnou 
nabíjačkou.
Toto varovanie vizuálne pripomína nižšie uvedená 
samolepka, ktorá je nalepená na nabíjačke CB5075.

90 % 4 h 5 h

100 % 5 h 30 min 7 h

TEHNIČNE LASTNOSTI POLNILCEV

Polnilnik CB5022 Polnilnik CB5030HV Quick Charger CB5075

Komercialna oznaka 
polnilnika 60026 131941 57011

Napetost 100–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 
140 W razred II

100–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 
175 W razred I

100–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
485 W razred I

Napetost polnjenja 50,2 V DC

Tok polnjenja Najv. 2,2 A DC Najv. 3,75 A DC Najv. 7,6 A DC

Akumulator 1200 1500

Polnilnik CB5022 (2,2 A) 90 % 13 h 16 h
100 % 15 h 18 h

Polnilnik CB5030HV (3,75 A) 90 % 8 h 30 min. 10 h 30 min.
100 % 10 h 12 h

Quick Charger CB5075 (7,6 A)
Če ob zaključku polnjenja s polnilnikom CB5075 merilnik 
akumulatorja kaže manj kot 95 %, bo treba naslednje 
polnjenje akumulatorja opraviti z njegovim originalnim 
polnilnikom.
Spodnja nalepka, prilepljena na polnilnik CB5075, 
predstavlja vidno obliko opozorila.

90 % 4 h 5 h

100 % 5 h 30 min. 7 h

TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRY - NABÍJEČKA

Nabíječka CB5022 Nabíječka CB5030HV Rychlonabíječka „Quick 
Charger“ CB5075

Katalogové číslo nabíječky 60026 131941 57011

Napětí 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 
140W třída II

100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 
175W třída I

100-240 V ~ 50/60Hz
485 W třída I

Nabíjecí napětí 50,2 V

Nabíjecí proud Max. 2,2 A ss Max. 3,75 A ss Max. 7,6 A ss

Baterie 1200 1500

Nabíječka CB5022 (2,2 A) 90 % 13 h 16 h
100 % 15 h 18 h

Nabíječka CB5030HV (3,75 A) 90 % 8 h 30 min 10 h 30 min
100 % 10 h 12 h

Rychlonabíječka „Quick Charger“ CB5075 (7,6 
A)
Pokud na konci nabíjení nabíječkou CB5075 ukazuje 
displej baterie méně než 95 %, příští nabití baterie je 
nutné provádět původní nabíječkou.
Toto upozornění znázorňuje vizuálně také samolepicí 
štítek umístěný na nabíječce CB5075.

90 % 4 h 5 h

100 % 5 h 30 min 7 h

TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER – ŞARJ CİHAZI

CB5022 şarj cihazı CB5030HV şarj cihazı CB5075 Hızlı Şarj Cihazı

Şarj cihazının ticari 
referansı 60026 131941 57011

Gerilim 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
140W Sınıf II

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
175W sınıf I

100-240V ~ 50/60Hz
485W sınıf I

Şarj gerilimi 50.2 V dc

Şarj akımı Maksimum 2,2A DC Maks. 3.75A dc Maksimum 7,6A DC

Akü 1200 1500

Şarj cihazı CB5022 (2,2A) %90 13h 16h
%100 15h 18h

Şarj cihazı CB5030HV (3.75A) %90 8s30 10s30
%100 10s 12s

CB5075 (7,6A) Hızlı Şarj Cihazı
CB5075 şarj cihazı ile ömrü sonunda, akünün gösterlesi 
%95'ten az gösterir, akünün bir sonraki şarjı orijinal şarj 
cihazıyla yapılmalıdır.
CB5075 şarj cihazına yapıştırılmış aşağıdaki etiket bu 
uyarıyı görsel olarak hatırlatır.

%90 4s 5s

%100 5s30 7s
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DESCRIPTIF

Batterie
1– Connecteur d’alimentation de l’outil
2– Bouton de verrouillage/déverrouillage de la 
batterie sur son support
3– Bouchon connecteur de charge
4– Connecteur de charge
5– Surfaces réfléchissantes
6– Bouton poussoir bas
7– Bouton poussoir haut
8– Cordon adaptable ref: 133804

IHM (interface homme/machine)
9– Boutons de navigation IHM
10– Menu statistiques consommation
11– Menu maintenance
12– Menu temps d'utilisation
13– Indicateur présence défaut
14– Afficheur 3 caractères
15– Témoin d'alimentation
16– Niveau de charge
17– Afficheur 8 caractères

Chargeur
18– Connecteur de charge
19– Voyant lumineux
20– Prise secteur

DESCRIPTION

Battery
1– Picker power connector
2– Button for locking/unlocking the battery on its 
support
3– Charge connector cap
4– Charging connector
5– Reflective surfaces
6– Lower push-button
7– Upper push-button
8– Adaptable cable ref.: 133804

HMI (Human-Machine Interface)
9– HMI navigation buttons 
10– Consumption statistics menu
11– Maintenance menu
12– Time counter menu
13– Defect indicator
14– 3-Character display 
15– Power supply indicator
16– Charging level
17– 8-Character display

Charger
18– Charging connector
19– Indicator light
20– Power cord

BESCHREIBUNG

ULiB-Akku
1– Anschluss Stromversorgung des Geräts
2– Ver-/Entriegelung des Akkus an der Halterung
3– Abdeckung Ladestecker
4– Ladestecker
5– Reflektierende Oberflächen
6– Unterer Drucktaster
7– Oberer Drucktaster
8– Anpassbares Kabel, Art.-Nr.: 133804

MMS (Mensch-Maschine-Schnittstelle)
9– Navigationstasten der MMS
10– Menü Verbrauchsstatistiken
11– Wartungsmenü
12– Menü Betriebsstundenzähler
13– Fehleranzeige
14– 3-stellige Anzeige
15– Stromversorgungsanzeige
16– Ladezustand
17– 8-stellige Anzeige

Ladegerät
18– Ladestecker
19– Kontrollleuchte
20– Netzkabel

DESCRIPTIVO

Batería
1– Conector de alimentación de la herramienta
2– Botón de bloqueo/desbloqueo de la batería en 
el soporte
3– Botón conector de carga
4– Conector de carga
5– Superficies reflectantes
6– Pulsador abajo
7– Pulsador arriba
8– Cable adaptable ref.: 133804

IHM (interfaz hombre/máquina)
9– Botones de navegación IHM
10– Menú estadísticas de consumo
11– Menú mantenimiento
12– Menú tiempo de uso
13– Indicador detección defecto
14– Pantalla 3 caracteres
15– Indicador de alimentación
16– Nivel de carga
17– Pantalla 8 caracteres

Cargador
18– Conector de carga
19– Indicador luminoso
20– Toma de corriente

DESCRIZIONE

Batteria
1– Connettore d'alimentazione dell'utensile
2– Pulsante di blocco/sblocco della batteria sul 
relativo supporto
3– Pulsante connettore di carica
4– Connettore di carica
5– Superfici riflettenti
6– Pulsante inferiore
7– Pulsante superiore
8– Cavo adattabile rif. 133804

HMI (interfaccia uomo-macchina)
9– Pulsante di navigazione HMI
10– Menu statistiche consumo
11– Menu manutenzione
12– Menu tempo d'utilizzo
13– Indicatore presenza problema
14– Display a 3 caratteri
15– Spia d’alimentazione
16– Livello di carica
17– Display a 8 caratteri

Caricabatterie
18– Connettore di carica
19– Spia luminosa
20– Presa di rete

DESCRIÇÃO

Bateria
1– Conector de alimentação da ferramenta
2– Botão de bloqueio/desbloqueio da bateria no 
suporte
3– Tampa do conetor de carregamento
4– Conector de carregamento
5– Superfícies refletoras
6– Botão inferior
7– Botão superior
8– Cabo adaptável ref: 133804

IHM (interface homem/máquina)
9– Botões de navegação na IHM
10– Menu das estatísticas de consumo
11– Menu de manutenção
12– Menu de tempo de utilização
13– Indicador de erro
14– Visor de 3 caracteres
15– Indicador de energia
16– Nível de carga
17– Visor de 8 caracteres

Carregador
18– Conector de carregamento
19– Indicador luminoso
20– Ficha elétrica

WERKTEKENING

Accu
1– Stroomsnoer van het gereedschap
2– Knop voor de vergrendeling/ontgrendeling van 
de accu op/van de steun
3– Laadinschakelknop
4– Laadaansluiting
5– Reflecterende vlakken
6– Drukknop beneden
7– Drukknop boven
8– Aansluitkabel 133804

MMI (man-machine interface)
9– MMI-navigatieknoppen
10– Menu verbruiksstatistieken
11– Menu onderhoud
12– Menu gebruikstijd
13– Foutindicator
14– Display met 3 tekens
15– Voedingsindicator
16– Laadniveau
17– Display met 8 tekens

Lader
18– Laadaansluiting
19– Controlelampje
20– Stekker

TEHNIČKE KARAKTERISTIKE

Baterija
1– Priključak za napajanje uređaja
2– Gumb za blokiranje/deblokiranje baterije na 
nosaču
3– Zatvarač priključka za punjenje
4– Priključak za punjenje
5– Reflektirajuće površine
6– Donji potisni gumb
7– Gornji potisni gumb
8– Kat. br. prilagodljivog kabela: 133804

HMI (sučelje čovjek/stroj)
9– Gumb za navigaciju HMI-jem
10– Izbornik statistika potrošnje
11– Izbornik održavanja
12– Izbornik vremena upotrebe
13– Indikator greške
14– Pokazivač 3 znaka
15– Kontrolno svjetlo napajanja
16– Razina punjenja
17– Pokazivač 8 znakova

Punjač
18– Priključak za punjenje
19– Svjetlosni pokazivač
20– Utičnica

BESKRIVELSE

Batteri
1– Værktøjets strømstik
2– Låse-/oplåseknap til batteriet på støtten
3– Kappe til opladningsstik
4– Opladningsstik
5– Reflekterende flader
6– Trykknap lav
7– Trykknap høj
8– Justerbar ledning ref: 133804

HMI (menneske / maskine-grænseflade)
9– HMI navigationsknapper
10– Menu forbrugsstatistik
11– Menu vedligeholdelse
12– Menu tidsforbrug
13– Fejlindikator
14– Display 3 tegn
15– Strømindikator
16– Oplagringsperiode
17– Display 8 tegn

Oplader
18– Opladningsstik
19– Signallampe
20– Stikkontakt

KUVAUS

Akku
1– Työkalun virransyöttökytkin
2– Akun lukituspainike ja tukiteline
3– Latausliittimen tulppa
4– Latausliitin
5– Heijastavat pinnat
6– Alapainike
7– Yläpainike
8– Säädettävä johto, viitenumero: 133804

MMI (käyttöliittymä)
9– MMI:n siirtymispainikkeet
10– Kulutustilastovalikko
11– Huoltovalikko
12– Käyttöaikavalikko
13– Vian merkkivalo
14– Kolmimerkkinen näyttö
15– Virran merkkivalo
16– Lataustila
17– Kahdeksanmerkkinen näyttö

Laturi
18– Latausliitin
19– Merkkivalo
20– Verkkojohto

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ

Μπαταρία
1– Βύσμα τροφοδοσίας του εργαλείου
2– Κουμπί ασφάλισης/ απασφάλισης της 
μπαταρίας πάνω στη βάση της
3– Τάπα βύσματος φόρτισης
4– Βύσμα φόρτισης
5– Ανακλαστικές επιφάνειες
6– Χαμηλό πλήκτρο
7– Υψηλό πλήκτρο
8– Προσαρμοζόμενο καλώδιο, κωδ. αναφ: 
133804

Διεπαφή χρήστη
9– Κουμπιά πλοήγησης στη διεπαφή χρήστη
10– Μενού στατιστικών στοιχείων 
κατανάλωσης
11– Μενού συντήρησης
12– Μενού χρόνου χρήσης
13– Προεπιλεγμένη ένδειξη παρουσίας
14– Ένδειξη 3 ψηφίων
15– Φωτάκι τροφοδοσίας
16– Επίπεδο φόρτισης
17– Ένδειξη 8 ψηφίων 

Φορτιστής
18– Βύσμα φόρτισης
19– Φωτεινή ένδειξη
20– Πρίζα ρεύματος

LEÍRÁS

Akkumulátor
1– A szerszám tápcsatlakozója
2– Az akkumulátor a tartóban való rögzítésére/
feloldására szolgáló nyomógomb
3– Töltőaljzat dugója
4– Töltőcsatlakozó
5– Fényvisszaverő felületek
6– Alsó nyomógomb
7– Felső nyomógomb
8– Adapterzsinór, sz.: 133804

HCI (ember-gép interfész)
9– HCI navigációs gombok
10– Fogyasztási statisztika menü
11– Karbantartás menü
12– Használati idő menü
13– Hibajelzés
14– 3 karakteres kijelző
15– Energiaellátás visszajelző lámpa
16– Töltési szint
17– 8 karakteres kijelző

Töltő
18– Töltőcsatlakozó
19– Jelzőlámpa
20– Hálózati csatlakozó

OPIS

Akumulator
1– Złącze zasilania narzędzia
2– Przycisk blokowania/odblokowania 
akumulatora na zaczepie
3– Zatyczka złącza do ładowania
4– Złącze do ładowania
5– Powierzchnie odblaskowe
6– Przycisk dolny
7– Przycisk górny
8– Przewód regulowany nr: 133804

Panel sterowniczy
9– Przyciski nawigacyjne
10– Menu statystyki zużycia
11– Menu konserwacji
12– Menu czasu użytkowania
13– Wskaźnik usterek
14– Wyświetlacz 3-cyfrowy
15– Wskaźnik zasilania
16– Poziom naładowania
17– Wyświetlacz 8-cyfrowy

Ładowarka
18– Złącze do ładowania
19– Kontrolka
20– Wtyczka sieciowa

BESKRIVELSE

Batteri
1– Konnektor for strømforsyning til verktøyet
2– Knapp for å låse/frigjøre batteriet til/fra 
støtten
3– Deksel for ladekonnektor
4– Ladekonnektor
5– Reflekterende overflater
6– Nedre trykknapp
7– Øvre trykknapp
8– Adapterledning, ref.: 133804

Kontrollpanel
9– Navigeringsknapper
10– Forbruksstatistikkmeny
11– Vedlikeholdsmeny
12– Brukstidsmeny
13– Feilindikator
14– Displaylinje med 3 tegn
15– Strømindikator
16– Ladenivå
17– Displaylinje med 8 tegn

Lader
18– Ladekonnektor
19– Varsellampe
20– Støpsel

BESKRIVNING

Batteri
1– Verktygets kontakt
2– Knapp för fastlåsning/upplåsning av 
batteriet på stativet
3– Plugg för laddningskontakt
4– Laddningskontakt
5– Reflexer
6– Nedre strömknapp
7– Övre strömknapp
8– Böjbar kabel, art.nr 133804

HMI (människa-maskin-gränssnitt)
9– Navigeringsknappar
10– Förbrukningsmeny
11– Underhållsmeny
12– Drifttidsmeny
13– Indikator för närvarofel
14– Display med 3 tecken
15– Strömindikator
16– Batterinivå
17– Display med 8 tecken

Laddare
18– Laddningskontakt
19– Lampa
20– Väggkontakt

POPIS

Akumulátor
1– Napájací konektor nástroja
2– Tlačidlo zamknutia/odomknutia 
akumulátora na jeho držiaku
3– Uzáver konektora nabíjania
4– Konektor nabíjania
5– Reflexné povrchy
6– Tlačidlo dole
7– Tlačidlo hore
8– Adaptabilný kábel ref. č. 133804

HMI (používateľské rozhranie)
9– Navigačné tlačidlá HMI
10– Ponuka štatistiky spotreby
11– Ponuka údržby
12– Ponuka doby používania
13– Indikátor prítomnosti poruchy
14– Displej s 3 znakmi
15– Indikátor napájania
16– Stav nabitia
17– Displej s 8 znakmi

Nabíjačka
18– Konektor nabíjania
19– Svetelná kontrolka
20– Sieťová zástrčka

TEHNIČNE LASTNOSTI

Akumulator
1– Priključek za napajanje naprave
2– Gumb za pritrditev akumulatorja na 
podstavek/ločitev akumulatorja od podstavka
3– Gumb priključka za polnjenje
4– Priključek za polnjenje
5– Odsevne površine
6– Spodnji gumb
7– Zgornji gumb
8– Prilagodljiv kabel ref.: 133804

VČS (vmesnik človek/stroj)
9– Navigacijski gumbi za VČS
10– Meni s statistiko porabe
11– Meni za vzdrževanje
12– Meni za čas uporabe
13– Indikator prisotnosti napake
14– 3-mestni prikazovalnik
15– Znak za napajanje
16– Stanje napolnjenosti
17– 8-mestni prikazovalnik

Polnilnik
18– Priključek za polnjenje
19– Kontrolna lučka
20– Kabel za priključitev v omrežje

POPIS VÝROBKU

Baterie
1– Konektor napájení nástroje
2– Tlačítko zamknutí/odemknutí baterie na 
podstavci
3– Krytka konektoru nabíjení
4– Nabíjecí konektor
5– Reflexní povrchy
6– Tlačítko dole
7– Tlačítko nahoře
8– Přizpůsobitelný kabel ref. č.: 133804

Uživatelské rozhraní
9– Navigační tlačítka uživatelského rozhraní
10– Nabídka statistiky spotřeby
11– Nabídka údržby
12– Nabídka doby provozu
13– Ukazatel přítomnosti chyby
14– Třímístný displej
15– Ukazatel napájení
16– Úroveň nabití
17– Osmimístný displej

Nabíječka
18– Nabíjecí konektor
19– SVĚTELNÁ KONTROLKA
20– Elektrická zástrčka

ÜRÜNÜN TANITIMI

Akü
1– Aletin besleme soketi
2– Aküyü mesnedine kilitleme/açma düğmesi
3– Şarj soketi tapası
4– Şarj konnektörü
5– Yansıtıcı yüzeyler
6– Alt düğme
7– Üst düğme
8– Uyarlanabilir kablo ref. 133804

IHM (İnsan/makine arayüzü)
9– IHM gezinti düğmeleri
10– Tüketim istatistikleri menüsü
11– Bakım menüsü
12– Kullanım süresi menüsü
13– Arıza göstergesi
14– 3 karakterli gösterge
15– Besleme ikaz lambası
16– Şarj seviyesi
17– 8 karakterli gösterge

Şarj cihazı
18– Şarj konnektörü
19– Işıklı gösterge lambası
20– Şebeke prizi
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MISE EN CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE

Lorsque la batterie est déchargée, l’outil s’arrête 
automatiquement. 
L’afficheur (14) indique 0 % 
Le buzzer bipe par intermittence (voir «TABLEAU DE 
MESSAGES» page 19).

A- Débrancher l'outil
B- Appuyer sur un des boutons poussoir (6 ou 7) 
pour éteindre la batterie.
Lorsque la batterie est éteinte le témoin d'alimentation 
(15) disparait.

C- Installer le chargeur et la batterie dans un endroit 
aéré et sec, dont la température est comprise entre 
10 °C et 25 °C et à l’abri de la poussière. Mettre la 
batterie dans une position stable, debout ou couchée.

ATTENTION :
Avant de brancher le chargeur sur le secteur, 
assurez vous que votre réseau électrique 
correspond aux prescriptions notées sur le 
chargeur (voir «Caractéristiques» p. 9).

Avant d’utiliser la batterie pour la première fois dans la saison, effectuer une charge complète 
(100 %).

D- Brancher la prise secteur du chargeur (20) sur le 
réseau électrique.

Le voyant du chargeur (19) s'allume en rouge..

CHARGING THE BATTERY

CAUTION:
Before plugging the charger into the mains, 
make sure that the mains supply corresponds 
to the rating indicated on the charger (see 
«Characteristics» p. 9).

When the battery is discharged, the tool stops 
automatically. 
Display (14) indicates 0 % 
 the buzzer beeps (see "MESSAGES TABLE" 
page 19).

A- Unplug the tool
B- Press on the push-buttons (6 or 7) 
to turn off the battery.
When the battery is turned off, the power supply 
indicator (15) disappears.

C- Place the charger and battery in a dry, ventilated 
and dust-free room with temperature between 10°C 
and 25°C. Place the battery in a stable, horizontal or 
vertical position.

The battery must be fully charged (100 %) before being using for the first time in the new season.

D- Connect the charger power connector (20) to the 
power outlet.

The charger LED (19) turns red.

AUFLADEN DER BATTERIE

ACHTUNG:
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Stromnetz mit 
den auf dem Ladegerät notierten Vorschriften 
übereinstimmt, bevor Sie es an das Stromnetz 
anschließen (siehe «Technische Merkmale» 
auf Seite 9).

Wenn der Akku entladen ist, schaltet sich das Gerät 
automatisch ab. 
Die Anzeige (14) zeigt 0 % an. 
Der Signaltongeber piept in regelmäßigen Intervallen 
(siehe TABELLE DER MELDUNGEN auf Seite 19).

A- Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung.
B- Betätigen Sie einen der Drucktaster (6 oder 7), 
um den Akku auszuschalten.
Sobald der Akku ausgeschaltet ist, erlischt die 
Kontrollleuchte für die Stromversorgung (15).

C- Der Akku und das Ladegerät sollten in einem 
belüfteten und trockenen Raum bei einer Temperatur 
zwischen 10 °C und max. 25 °C und von Staub 
geschützt verwendet werden. Bringen Sie den Akku in 
eine stabile Position – aufrecht oder liegend.

Vor dem ersten Einsatz des Akkus am Anfang der Saison sollte dieser vollständig (100 %) 
aufgeladen werden.

D- Schließen Sie den Stecker vom Ladegerät (20) an 
das Stromnetz an.

Die Kontrollleuchte des Ladegeräts (19) leuchtet rot.

RECARGA DE LA BATERÍA

CUIDADO:
Antes de enchufar el cargador a la red, 
compruebe que la red eléctrica cumpla con 
las prescripciones indicadas en el cargador 
(ver «Características» p. 9).

Cuando la batería está descargada, la herramienta se 
detiene automáticamente. 
La pantalla (14) indica 0 % 
El zumbador emite un pitido intermitente (véase 
«TABLA DE MENSAJES» página 19).

A- Desconectar la herramienta
B- Pulsar sobre uno de los pulsadores (6 o 7) 
para apagar la batería.
Cuando la batería esté apagada, el indicador de 
alimentación (15) desaparece.

C- Instale el cargador y la batería en un lugar ventilado 
y seco, a una temperatura de entre 10 °C y 25 °C, 
protegido del polvo. Coloque la batería en una posición 
estable, en posición vertical o tumbada.

Antes de utilizar la batería por primera vez en la temporada, efectuar una carga completa (100 % 
fija).

D- Conecte la toma de corriente del cargador (20) a la 
red eléctrica.

El testigo del cargador (19) se iluminará de color rojo.

RICARICA DELLA BATTERIA

ATTENZIONE:
Prima di collegare il caricatore alla rete 
elettrica, accertarsi che quest’ultima 
corrisponda alle raccomandazioni riportate 
sul caricatore (vedi «Caratteristiche» p. 9).

Quando la batteria è scarica, l'utensile si spegne 
automaticamente. 
Il display (14) indica 0% 
Il segnalatore acustico mette un suono intermittente 
(cfr. «TABELLA DEI MESSAGGI» pagina 19).

A- Scollegare l'utensile
B- Premere uno dei pulsanti (6 o 7) per spegnere la 
batteria. 

Quando la batteria è spenta, la spia d’alimentazione 
(15) scompare.

C - Installare il caricabatterie e la batteria in un luogo 
ben aerato e asciutto con temperatura compresa tra 
10°C e 25°C, al riparo dalla polvere. Mettere la batteria 
in una posizione stabile, in piedi o sdraiata.

Prima di usare la batteria per la prima volta nella stagione, effettuare una carica completa (100 %).

D - Collegare la presa di rete del caricabatterie (20) 
alla rete elettrica.

La spia del caricabatterie (19) diventa rossa.

COLOCAÇÃO EM CARGA DA BATERIA

CUIDADO:
Antes de ligar o carregador à rede eléctrica, 
certifique-se que a sua rede eléctrica 
corresponde às recomendações anotadas 
no carregador (ver «Características» p. 9).

Assim que a bateria estiver descarregada, a 
ferramenta para automaticamente. 
O visor (14) indica 0% 
O alarme toca intermitentemente (ver “QUADRO DE 
MENSAGENS” página 19).

A- Desligue a ferramenta
B- Carregue num dos botões (6 ou 7) 
para desligar a bateria.
Quando a bateria está desligada o indicador de 
alimentação (15) apaga-se.

C- Instale o carregador e a bateria num local ventilado 
e seco, com uma temperatura entre 10 °C e 25 °C e 
protegido da poeira. Coloque a bateria numa posição 
estável, de pé ou deitada.

Antes de utilizar a bateria pela primeira vez, efetue um carregamento completo (100%).

D- Ligue a ficha do carregador (20) à rede elétrica.

O indicador do carregador (19) acende-se a vermelho.

INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

OPGELET :
Vooraleer de lader aan te sluiten op het 
stroomnet, verzeker u ervan dat het 
elektrisch stroomnet overeenstemt met de 
voorschriften op de lader (zie «Kenmerken» 
blz. 9).

Wanneer de accu ontladen is, stopt het gereedschap 
automatisch. 
De display (14) geeft 0% aan 
De buzzer piept met tussenpozen (zie "OVERZICHT 
VAN MELDINGEN" pagina 19).

A - Schakel het gereedschap uit
B - Druk op een van de drukknoppen (6 of 7) 
om de accu uit te zetten.
Als de accu uit staat, verdwijnt de voedingsindicator 
(15)

C - De lader en de accu op een goed geventileerde en 
droge plaats leggen met een temperatuur tussen de 
10 °C en 25 °C en vrij van stof. Plaats de accu in een 
stabiele positie, staand of liggend.

Laad de accu voor eerste gebruik in het seizoen volledig op (100%).

D - De stroomstekker van de lader (20) aansluiten op 
het stroomnet.

Het lampje van de lader (19) gaat rood branden...

POSTAVLJANJE BATERIJE

POZORNOST:
Prije priključivanja punjača na električnu 
mrežu, provjerite da njezine vrijednosti 
odgovaraju vrijednostima navedenim na 
punjaču (pogledati «Značajke» str. 9).

Kada se baterija isprazni, uređaj se automatski 
zaustavlja. 
Pokazivač (14) prikazuje 0 %. 
Zvučni upozoritelj isprekidano se oglašava (pogledajte 
„TABLICA PORUKA” na stranici 19).

A – Odspojite uređaj
B – Pritisnite jedan od potisnih gumba (6 ili 7) 
kako biste isključili bateriju.
Kada je baterija isključena, kontrolno svjetlo napajanja 
(15) nestaje.

C – Postavite punjač i bateriju na suho i prozračno 
mjesto koje nije izloženo prašini, na temperaturu 
između 10 i 25 °C. Stavite bateriju u stabilan položaj, 
uspravan ili ležeći.

Prije prve upotrebe baterije na početku sezone napunite je do kraja (100 %).

D – Priključite utikač punjača (20) na električnu mrežu.

Kontrolno svjetlo punjača (19) svijetli crvenim svjetlom.

KLARGØRING AF BATTERIET TIL OPLADNING

OBS:
Før opladeren tilsluttes ledningsnettet, 
skal det kontrolleres, at ledningsnettets 
specifikationer svarer til anvisningerne for 
opladeren (se afsnittet om specifikationer 
på side 9).

Når batteriet er afladet, standser værktøjet automatisk. 
Displayet (14) viser 0%. 
Summeren bipper med mellemrum (se «TABEL OVER 
MEDDELELSER» side 19).

A- Afbryd værktøj
B- Tryk på en af knapperne (6 eller 7) 
for at slukke for batteriet
Når batteriet slukkes, forsvinder strømindikatoren (15).

C- Opladeren og batteriet opbevares på et ventileret og 
tørt sted, hvor temperaturen er mellem 10° C og 25° C 
og beskyttet mod støv Læg batteriet i en stabil position, 
oprejst eller liggende.

Inden batteriet anvendes for første gang i sæsonen, skal der udføres en fuld opladning (100 %).

D- tilslut opladerens stik (20) til elnettet.

Ladelampen (19) lyser rødt.

AKUN LATAAMINEN

VAARA:
Varmista  ennen latur in  kytkemistä 
verkkovirtaan, että sähköverkon virta vastaa 
laturin merkintöjä (katso Ominaisuudet s. 9).

Kun akku tyhjenee, työkalu pysähtyy itsestään. 
Näytössä (14) lukee 0 % 
Summerista kuuluu katkonainen äänimerkki (katso 
VIESTITAULUKKO, sivu 19).

A) Irrota työkalu
B) Katkaise akun virta 
painamalla painiketta (6 tai 7).
Kun akun virta on katkaistu, virran merkkivalo (15) 
sammuu.

C) Asenna laturi ja akku kuivaan, ilmastoituun 
paikkaan, jonka lämpötila on 10–25 °C, ja suojaan 
pölyltä. Aseta akku tukevasti pysty- tai vaaka-asentoon.

Ennen kuin akkua käytetään ensimmäisen kerran tällä työskentelykaudella, lataa se täyteen 
(100 %).

D) Kytke laturin verkkojohto (20) sähköverkkoon.

Laturin punainen merkkivalo (19) syttyy…

ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Πριν συνδέσετε το φορτιστή με το δίκτυο, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ηλεκτρικό σας δίκτυο 
αντιστοιχεί στις προδιαγραφές που 
αναγράφονται πάνω στο φορτιστή (βλέπε 
«Χαρακτηριστικά» σ. 9).

Όταν αποφορτιστεί η μπαταρία, το εργαλείο σταματάει 
αυτόματα να λειτουργεί. 
Η ένδειξη (14) είναι 0% 
Ο βομβητής δονείται διακεκομμένα (βλ. «ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ 
ΜΗΝΥΜΑΤΩΝ» σελίδα 19).

A- Αποσυνδέστε το εργαλείο
B- Πατήστε ένα από τα πλήκτρα (6 ή 7) 
για να σβήσετε την μπαταρία.
Όταν η μπαταρία σβήσει, το φωτάκι τροφοδοσίας (15) 
επίσης σβήνει.

Γ - Εγκαταστήστε τον φορτιστή και την μπαταρία 
σε καλά αεριζόμενο και ξηρό χώρο, του οποίου η 
θερμοκρασία κυμαίνεται μεταξύ 10°C και 25°C, και 
μακριά από σκόνη. Τοποθετήστε την μπαταρία σε μια 
σταθερή θέση, όρθια ή ξαπλωμένη..

Προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε την μπαταρία για πρώτη φορά στη σεζόν, πραγματοποιήστε μια πλήρη 
φόρτιση (100%).

Δ - Βάλτε το ηλεκτρικό φις του φορτιστή (20) στην 
πρίζα ρεύματος.

Η φωτεινή ένδειξη του φορτιστή (19) ανάβει με κόκκινο 
χρώμα.

AZ AKKUMULÁTOR TÖLTÉSE

FIGYELEM:
A töltő elektromos hálózathoz való 
csatlakoztatása előtt bizonyosodjon 
meg arról, hogy a hálózat megfelel a 
töltőn feltüntetett előírásoknak (lásd a 
„Jellegzetességeket”  9. oldal

Ha az akkumulátor lemerült, a szerszám 
automatikusan leáll. 
A kijelző (14) 0%-ot mutat 
A hangjelző megszakításokkal jelez (lásd „AZ 
ÜZENETEK TÁBLÁZATA” oldalt19).

A – Húzza ki a szerszámot
B – Nyomja meg az egyik nyomógombot (6 vagy 7) 
az akkumulátor kikapcsolásához.
Ha az akkumulátor kikapcsolt, az energiaellátás 
visszajelző lámpája (15) kialszik.

C – A töltőt és az akkumulátort jól szellőző, száraz 
helyiségbe tegye, amelynek hőmérséklete 10 °C 
és 25 °C között van, és ahol nem éri por. Helyezze 
az akkumulátort stabil pozícióba, álló vagy fekvő 
helyzetben.

Az akkumulátor idénybeli első használata előtt végezzen egy teljes feltöltést (100%).

D – Csatlakoztassa a töltő hálózati csatlakozóját (20) 
az elektromos hálózatra.

A töltő jelzőfénye (19) pirosan kezd világítani.

ŁADOWANIE AKUMULATORA

UWAGA:
Przed podłączeniem ładowarki do sieci 
upewnij się, że sieć elektryczna jest zgodna 
z zaleceniami podanymi na ładowarce (patrz 
„Dane techniczne” s. 9).

Kiedy akumulator jest rozładowany, narzędzie wyłącza 
się automatycznie. 
Wyświetlacz (14) wskazuje 0% 
Brzęczyk wydaje przerywany sygnał dźwiękowy (zob. 
„LISTA KOMUNIKATÓW”, strona 19).

A. Odłącz narzędzie
B. Naciśnij jeden z przycisków (6 lub 7), 
aby wyłączyć akumulator.
Po wyłączeniu akumulatora wskaźnik zasilania (15) 
znika.

C. Umieść ładowarkę i akumulator w suchym, dobrze 
wentylowanym i wolnym od pyłu miejscu, w którym 
temperatura wynosi od 10°C do 25°C. Połóż lub 
postaw akumulator w stabilnej pozycji.

Przed pierwszym użyciem akumulatora w sezonie należy wykonać jego pełne ładowanie (100%).

D. Podłącz wtyczkę sieciową ładowarki (20) do sieci 
elektrycznej.

Kontrolka ładowarki (19) świeci na czerwono.

LADNING AV BATTERIET

MERK!
Før du kobler laderen til strømnettet må 
du sjekke at strømnettet samsvarer med 
instruksene angitt på laderen (se «Tekniske 
data» p. 9).

Når batteriet er utladet, stanser verktøyet automatisk. 
Displayet (14) viser 0 % 
Det høres en periodisk pipelyd (se 
«MELDINGSTABELL» på side 19).

A – Koble fra verktøyet.
B – Trykk på en av trykknappene (6 eller 7) 
for å slå av batteriet.
Når batteriet er slått av, slukkes strømindikatoren (15).

C – Installer laderen og batteriet på et tørt og luftig sted 
med en temperatur på mellom 10 °C og 25 °C og i ly 
for støv. Plasser batteriet i en stabil posisjon, oppreist 
eller liggende.

Før du tar i bruk batteriet for første gang i sesongen, må du utføre en fullstendig lading (100 %).

D – Koble laderens støpsel (20) til strømnettet.

Lampen på laderen (19) tennes og lyser rødt.

LADDNING AV BATTERIET

VARNING!
Innan laddaren kopplats till elnätet, se till att 
elnätet motsvarar de egenskaper som står på 
laddaren (se ’’Egenskaper’’ s. 9).

När batteriet är urladdat stannar verktyget automatiskt. 
0 % visas på displayen (14). 
En ljudsignal piper (se TABELL ÖVER 
MEDDELANDEN på sidan 19).

A – Koppla ur verktyget.
B – Tryck på en av strömknapparna (6 eller 7) 
för att stänga av batteriet.
När batteriet har stängts av släcks strömindikatorn 
(15).

C – Placera laddaren och batteriet på en torr, dammfri 
plats med god ventilation där temperaturen är mellan 
10 och 25 °C. Ställ eller lägg batteriet ned på ett jämnt 
underlag.

Innan batteriet används för första gången för säsongen ska det laddas helt (100 %).

D – Anslut laddarens väggkontakt (20) till elnätet.

Laddarens lampa (19) lyser rött.

NABÍJANIE AKUMULÁTORA

UPOZORNENIE:
Pred zapojením nabí jačky do siete 
skontrolujte, či elektrická sieť zodpovedá 
požiadavkám uvedeným na nabíjačke (pozri 
„Vlastnosti“ str. 9).

Keď je akumulátor vybitý, nástroj sa automaticky 
zastaví. 
Displej (14) ukazuje 0 % 
Bzučiak prerušovane vydáva zvukové znamenie 
(pozrite „TABUĽKU HLÁSENÍ“ na strane 19).

A - Odpojte nástroj.
B - Stlačte jedno z tlačidiel (6 alebo 7), 
aby ste vypli akumulátor.
Keď je akumulátor vypnutý, indikátor napájania (15) 
zmizne.

C - Umiestnite nabíjačku a akumulátor na dobre 
vetranom a suchom mieste s teplotou medzi 10 °C a 
25 °C, ktoré je chránené pred prachom. Akumulátor 
položte do stabilnej polohy, postojačky alebo 
poležiačky.

Pred prvým použitím počas sezóny akumulátor nabite úplne (100 %).

D - Zapojte sieťovú zástrčku nabíjačky (20) do 
elektrickej siete.

Kontrolka nabíjačky (19) sa rozsvieti načerveno.

POLNJENJE BATERIJE

POZOR :
Preden priključite polnilec v omrežje, se 
prepričajte, da vaše električno omrežje 
ustreza navodilom, označenim na polnilcu, 
(glej »Lastnosti« na str. 9).

Ko je akumulator prazen, se naprava samodejno 
ustavi. 
Prikazovalnik (14) kaže 0 %. 
Brenčalo piska s kratkimi presledki (glej »TABELO 
SPOROČIL« na strani 19).

A – Izključitev naprave
B – Pritisnite enega izmed obeh gumbov (6 ali 7), 
da izključite akumulator.
Ko je akumulator izključen, znak za napajanje (15) 
izgine.

C – Polnilnik in akumulator hranite v prezračenem in 
suhem prostoru, katerega temperatura je med 10 in 
25 °C in ki je zavarovan pred prahom. Akumulator naj 
bo postavljen v stabilen pokončen ali ležeč položaj.

Pred prvo uporabo akumulatorja v sezoni ga napolnite do konca (100 %).

D – Priključni kabel polnilnika (20) priključite v 
električno omrežje.

Prižge se rdeča lučka polnilnika (19).

NABÍJENÍ BATERIE

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ :
Než zapojíte nabíječku do sítě, zkontrolujte, 
zda technické parametry vaší elektrické sítě 
splňují předpisy uvedené na nabíječce (viz 
«Technická specifikace», str. 9).

Jakmile je baterie vybitá, nástroj se automaticky vypne. 
Displej (14) ukazuje 0 % 
Zazní přerušovaný zvukový signál (viz „TABULKA 
ZPRÁV“, str. 19).

A - Odpojte nástroj
B - Stisknutím některého z tlačítek (6 nebo 7) 
vypněte baterii.
Pokud je baterie vypnutá, zhasne ukazatel napájení 
(15).

C - Nabíječku a baterii nainstalujte na dobře větraném 
suchém místě o teplotě 10 °C až 25 °C a chráněném 
před prachem. Umístěte baterii do stabilní polohy 
naležato nebo nastojato.

Před prvním použitím v sezóně nechejte baterii kompletně nabít (100 %).

D - Připojte síťový kabel nabíječky (20) k elektrické síti.

Kontrolka nabíječky (19) se rozsvítí červeně.

BATARYANIN ŞARJ EDİLMESİ

DİKKAT:
Şarj aletini elektriğe bağlamadan önce, 
elektrik şebekenizin şarj aleti üzerinde 
belirtilen talimatlara uygun olmasından emin 
olun (bakınız « Özellikler » sayfa 9).

Akü deşarj olduğunda, alet otomatik olarak durur. 
Gösterge (14) %0 gösterir 
Sesli ikaz kesintili olarak bip sesi verir (bkz. 
"MESAJLAR TABLOSU" sayfa 19).

A- Aletin bağlantısını kesin
B- Aküyü kapatmak için düğmelerden birine basın 
 (6 veya 7).
Akü kapandığında besleme ikaz lambası (15) söner.

C- Şarj cihazı ve aküyü sıcaklığın 10 °C ve 25 °C 
arasında olduğu, tozdan uzak, kuru ve havalandırılmış 
bir yere koyun. Aküyü dik ya da yatık bir şekilde düz 
olarak koyun.

Sezonda aküyü ilk kez kullanmadan önce tam olarak şarj edin (%100).

D- Şarj cihazının şebeke fişini (20) elektrik şebekesi 
prizine takın.

Şarj cihazının ikaz lambası (20) kırmızı renkte yanar..
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MISE EN CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE

F- La batterie est en charge: 
Le voyant du chargeur clignote en vert.
Les segments du témoin de charge défilent.

La charge est finie lorsque le message 100% apparaît 
sur l'afficheur.
Le voyant du chargeur est vert fixe.
Tous les segments clignotent sur le témoin de charge.

F. Une fois la batterie chargée, débrancher en premier 
le cordon de charge au niveau de la batterie et ensuite 
la prise secteur du chargeur.

NOTE
Après une longue période de stockage (batterie neuve, 
hivernage…) lorsque l'on débranche le chargeur, 
l'afficheur IHM peut indiquer une valeur inférieure à 
100 %.
Ce phénomène est normal et peut se reproduire 
jusqu'à 5 cycles de charge avec une utilisation normale 
entre chaque charge.

E- Brancher le cordon de charge (18) sur le connecteur 
de charge (4) de la batterie. 
La batterie BIP deux fois quand elle reconnait le 
chargeur.
Le voyant du chargeur devient vert clignotant après 
quelque secondes

Si les segments continuent à défiler malgré 
l'indication 100% sur l'afficheur, la charge 
n'est pas encore terminée.

CHARGING THE BATTERY

F- the battery is charging: 
The charger LED lights up green and flashes.
The segments of the charging indicator flash in 
sequence.

Charging is complete when the message 100% 
appears on the display.
The charger LED lights up green and is static.
All segments are flashing on the indicator.

F. Once the battery is charged, disconnect the charging 
lead on the battery first, then the charger power 
connector.

NOTE
After a long storage period (new battery, winter storage 
etc.), when you disconnect the charger, the HMI 
display may indicate a value inferior to 100 %.
This is a normal phenomenon which can reoccur for 
up to 5 charge cycles with normal use between each 
charge.

E- Connect the charging cord (18) to the battery's 
charging connector (4). 
The battery beeps twice when it recognises the 
charger.
The charger LED turns green and flashes after a few 
seconds.

If the segments continue to flash in sequence 
despite 100% being displayed, then charging 
is not yet complete. 

AUFLADEN DER BATTERIE

F- Der Akku wird geladen: 
Die Kontrollleuchte des Ladegeräts blinkt grün.
Die Balken des Symbols für die Ladezustandsanzeige 
wandern von unten nach oben.

Der Ladevorgang ist abgeschlossen, wenn die 
Ladezustandsanzeige 100 % anzeigt.
Die Kontrollleuchte des Ladegeräts leuchtet 
durchgehend grün.
Alle Balken des Symbols für die Ladezustandsanzeige 
blinken.

F. Sobald der Akku aufgeladen ist, trennen Sie zunächst 
das Ladekabel vom Akku und ziehen Sie anschließend 
den Stecker vom Ladegerät ab.

HINWEIS
Nach einer langen Lagerung (neuer Akku, 
Überwinterung etc.), kann die Ladezustandsanzeige 
einen Wert von unter 100 % anzeigen, wenn das 
Ladegerät abgezogen wird.
Dies ist normal und kann bei bis zu 5 Ladezyklen mit 
einer normalen Nutzung zwischen jedem Aufladen 
vorkommen.

E- Schließen Sie das Ladekabel (18) an den 
Ladestecker (4) des Akkus an. 
Sobald der Akku das Ladegerät erkennt, piept er zwei 
Mal.
Nach einigen Sekunden beginnt die Kontrollleuchte 
des Ladegeräts grün zu blinken.

Wandern die Balken weiterhin von unten nach 
oben, obwohl 100 % angezeigt werden, ist 
der Ladevorgang noch nicht abgeschlossen.

RECARGA DE LA BATERÍA

F- La batería se está cargando: 
El indicador del cargador parpadeará en color verde.
Los segmentos del indicador de carga parpadearán.

La carga habrá terminado cuando aparezca el mensaje 
100% en la pantalla (6).
El indicador del cargador es de color verde fijo.
Todos los segmentos parpadearán en el indicador de 
carga.

F. Una vez cargada la batería, desconectar primero el 
cable de carga en la batería y a continuación, la toma 
de corriente del cargador.

NOTA
Después de un largo periodo de almacenamiento 
(batería nueva, hibernación, etc.) cuando se 
desconecta el cargador, la pantalla de la IHM puede 
indicar un valor inferior a 100 %.
Este fenómeno es normal y puede reproducirse hasta 
5 ciclos de carga con una utilización normal entre cada 
carga.

E- Conecte el cable de carga (18) al conector de carga 
(4) de la batería. 
La batería emitirá un pitido cuando reconozca el 
cargador.
El indicador del cargador se iluminará en verde 
parpadeando después de varios segundos

Si los segmentos siguen parpadeando 
a pesar de la indicación del 100% en la 
pantalla, no ha terminado la carga todavía.

RICARICA DELLA BATTERIA

F - La batteria è in carica: 
La spia del caricabatterie è verde lampeggiante.
I segmenti della spia di carica scorrono.

La carica è conclusa quando sul display compare il 
messaggio 100%.
La spia del caricabatterie è verde fissa.
Tutti i segmenti della spia di carica lampeggiano.

F. Dopo aver caricato la batteria, scollegare prima il cavo 
di carica in corrispondenza della batteria e poi la presa 
di rete del caricabatterie .

NOTA
Dopo un lungo periodo di riposo (batteria nuova, 
rimessaggio…) quando si scollega il caricabatterie, il 
display HMI potrebbe indicare un valore inferiore al 
100%.
Questo fenomeno è normale e si può riprodurre fino 
a 5 cicli di carica con un uso normale tra una carica e 
l'altra.

E - Collegare il cavo di carica (18) al connettore di 
carica (4) della batteria. 
La batteria emette un BIP due volte quando riconosce 
il caricabatterie.
La spia del caricabatterie diventa verde lampeggiante 
dopo qualche secondo

Se i segmenti continuano a scorrere 
nonostante l’indicazione 100% sul display, 
la carica non è ancora terminata.

COLOCAÇÃO EM CARGA DA BATERIA

F- A bateria está a ser carregada: 
O indicador do carregador pisca a verde.
Os traços do indicador de carga movem-se.

O carregamento termina quando a mensagem 100% 
aparece no visor.
O indicador do carregador acende-se a verde.
Todos os traços do indicador de carga ficam 
intermitentes.

F. Quando a bateria estiver carregada, desligue  primeiro 
o cabo de carregamento da bateria e, em seguida, a 
ficha do carregador.

OBSERVAÇÃO
Depois de um longo período de armazenamento 
(bateria nova, inatividade...), quando desligar o 
carregador, o visor IHM pode indicar um valor inferior a 
100%.
Este fenómeno é normal e pode repetir-se até 5 ciclos 
de carregamento com uma utilização normal entre 
cada carregamento.

Ligue o cabo de carregamento (18) ao conector de 
carregamento (4) da bateria. 
A bateria emite dois bips ao reconhecer o carregador.
O indicador do carregador pisca a verde após alguns 
segundos.

Se os traços continuarem a mover-se, apesar 
da indicação de 100% no visor, significa que 
o carregamento ainda não terminou.

INDIENSTZETTEN VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

F - De accu laadt op: 
Het lampje van de lader gaat groen knipperen.
De segmenten van de laadindicator lichten één voor 
één op.

Het opladen is beëindigd als de melding "100%" op de 
display verschijnt.
Het lampje van de lader brandt ononderbroken groen.
Alle segmenten van de laadindicator knipperen

F. Wanneer de accu is opgeladen, moet u eerst het 
laadsnoer van de accu loskoppelen en daarna de 
stroomstekker van de lader.

NOTA
Na een lange periode van opslag (nieuwe accu, 
overwintering, enz.) kan het MMI-display bij het 
loskoppelen van de lader een waarde onder de 100% 
aangeven.
Dit is normaal en kan zich tot 5 keer na het opladen 
voordoen. Het apparaat kan tot de volgende 
oplaadsessie normaal worden gebruikt.

E - Het laadsnoer (18) op de laadaansluiting (4) van de 
accu aansluiten. 
De accu piept twee keer als hij de lader herkent.
Het lampje van de lader gaat na enkele seconden 
groen knipperen

Als de segmenten achter elkaar blijven 
oplichten terwijl de melding "100%" op de 
display verschijnt, is het laden nog niet 
beëindigd.

UKLJUČIVANJE BATERIJE

F – Baterija se puni: 
Kontrolno svjetlo punjača treperi zelenim svjetlom.
Izmjenjuju se polja kontrolnog svjetla punjenja.

Punjenje je završeno kada se na zaslonu pojavi poruka 
100 %.
Kontrolno svjetlo punjača stalno je uključeno u zelenoj 
boji.
Sva polja trepere na kontrolnom svjetlu punjenja.

F. Nakon što je baterija napunjena, najprije odspojite 
kabel za punjenje na bateriji, a zatim utičnicu punjača.

NAPOMENA
Nakon dugog razdoblja skladištenja (nova baterija, 
tijekom zime...), kada se punjač isključi iz struje na 
zaslonu sučelja HMI može se prikazati vrijednost niža 
od 100 %.
Ta je pojava normalna i može se dogoditi u do 5 ciklusa 
punjenja i normalne upotrebe između svakog punjenja.

E – Kabel napajanja (18) priključite u priključak za 
punjenje (4) na bateriji. 
Baterija emitira dva zvučna signala bip kada prepozna 
punjač.
Kontrolno svjetlo započinje treperiti zelenim svjetlom 
nakon nekoliko sekundi.

Ako se polja nastave izmjenjivati unatoč 
oznaci 100 % na pokazivaču, punjenje još 
nije završeno.

KLARGØRING AF BATTERIET TIL OPLADNING

F- batteriet oplader: 
Ladelampen (19) blinker grønt.
Segmenterne på opladningsindikatoren ruller.

Opladning er færdig når beskeden 100% vises på 
displayet.
Ladelampen lyser fast grønt.
Alle segmenter blinker på opladningsindikatoren.

F. Når batteriet er opladet, afbrydes først ledningen 
ved batteriet og derefter opladerens stikkontakt.

BEMÆRK
Efter en lang periode med opbevaring (nyt batteri, 
overvintring...), når opladeren frakobles, kan HMI 
displayet vise en værdi mindre end 100 %.
Dette er normalt og kan gentage sig på til 5 
opladningscyklusser med normal brug mellem hver 
opladning.

E- tilslut opladerledningen (18) til batteriets 
opladerstik(4). 
Batteriet BIPPER 2 gange når det genkender 
opladeren.
Ladelampen blinker grønt efter et par sekunder

Hvis segmenterne fortsætter med ruller 
til trods for at 100% vises på displayet, er 
opladningen endnu ikke færdig.

AKUN LATAAMINEN

F) Akku latautuu: 
Laturin merkkivalo vilkkuu vihreänä.
Latauksen osoittimen palkit liikkuvat.

Lataus on valmis, kun näytössä näkyy viesti 100%.
Laturin merkkivalo palaa tasaisesti vihreänä.
Latauksen osoittimen palkit vilkkuvat.

F. Kun akku on ladattu, irrota ensin latausjohto akusta 
ja sen jälkeen laturin verkkojohto.

HUOMAUTUS
Kun laturi irrotetaan pitkän varastointijakson jälkeen 
(uusi akku, talvikausi jne.), käyttöliittymän näyttö voi 
näyttää alle 100 %:n arvoa.
Ilmiö on normaali ja voi toistua enintään viiden 
varauskerran ajan, kun akkua käytetään normaalisti 
varausten välillä.

E) Kytke latausjohto (18) akun latausliittimeen (4). 
Akku piippaa kaksi kertaa, kun se tunnistaa laturin.
Laturin merkkivalo alkaa vilkkua vihreänä muutaman 
sekunnin jälkeen

Jos palkit jatkavat liikkumista, vaikka 
näytössä lukee 100%, lataus ei ole vielä 
valmis.

ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ

ΣΤ- Η μπαταρία φορτίζεται: 
Η φωτεινή ένδειξη του φορτιστή αναβοσβήνει με 
πράσινο χρώμα.
Τα τμήματα του φωτός φόρτισης ανάβουν κυλιόμενα.

Η φόρτιση έχει τελειώσει όταν το μήνυμα 100% 
εμφανιστεί στην ηλεκτρονική ένδειξη.
Η φωτεινή ένδειξη του φορτιστή είναι σταθερή πράσινη.
Όλα τα τμήματα του φωτός φόρτισης αναβοσβήνουν.

F. Αφού φορτίσει η μπαταρία, αποσυνδέστε πρώτα 
το καλώδιο φόρτισης στο επίπεδο της μπαταρίας και 
κατόπιν το ηλεκτρικό φις του φορτιστή.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ
Μετά από μακρά περίοδο αποθήκευσης (νέα μπαταρία, 
χειμερινή αποθήκευση κ.λπ.), όταν αποσυνδέετε το 
φορτιστή, η ένδειξη της διεπαφής χρήστη μπορεί να 
εμφανίζει τιμή μικρότερη του 100 %.
Το φαινόμενο αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό και μπορεί να 
συμβεί έως και επί 5 κύκλους φόρτισης με φυσιολογική 
χρήση μεταξύ φορτίσεων

Ε - Συνδέστε το καλώδιο φόρτισης (18) στο σύνδεσμο 
φόρτισης (4) της μπαταρίας. 
Η μπαταρία ηχεί (μπιπ) δύο φορές όταν αναγνωρίζει 
τον φορτιστή.
Η φωτεινή ένδειξη του φορτιστή μετά από μερικά 
δευτερόλεπτα αρχίζει να αναβοσβήνει πράσινη

Εάν τα τμήματα συνεχίζουν να ανάβουν 
κυλιόμενα παρά την τιμή 100% στην 
ηλεκτρονική ένδειξη, η φόρτιση δεν έχει 
ακόμη ολοκληρωθεί.

AZ AKKUMULÁTOR TÖLTÉSE

F – Az akkumulátor töltődik. 
A töltő jelzőfénye zölden villog.
A töltés visszajelző lámpájának szegmensei 
váltakoznak.

A töltés akkor fejeződik be, amikor a kijelzőn a 100% 
üzenet látható.
A töltő jelzőfénye folyamatosan zölden világít.
A töltés visszajelző lámpájának minden szegmense 
villog.

F. Az akkumulátor feltöltésének befejeztével először 
a töltőkábelt húzza ki az akkumulátorból, majd a töltő 
hálózati csatlakozóját.

MEGJEGYZÉS
Huzamosabb idejű tárolást követően (új akkumulátor, 
téli tárolás stb.) a töltő leválasztásakor előfordulhat, 
hogy a HCI kijelző 100% alatti értéket mutat.
Ez normális jelenség, és akár 5 töltési cikluson át is 
ismétlődhet, a töltések közötti normál használat mellett.

E – Csatlakoztassa a töltőkábelt (18) az akkumulátor 
töltőaljzatára (4). 
Az akkumulátor kétszer CSIPOG, ha felismeri a töltőt.
A töltő lámpája néhány másodperc múlva zölden kezd 
villogni.

Ha a szegmensek annak ellenére is tovább 
váltakoznak, hogy a kijelző 100%-ot mutat, 
a töltés még nem fejeződött be.

ŁADOWANIE AKUMULATORA

F. Akumulator ładuje się: 
Kontrolka ładowarki miga na zielono.
Segmenty wskaźnika ładowania kolejno się 
przesuwają.

Ładowanie jest zakończone, gdy na wyświetlaczu 
pojawi się komunikat „100%”.
Kontrolka ładowarki świeci się na zielono.
Wszystkie segmenty wskaźnika ładowania migają.

F. Po naładowaniu akumulatora odłącz w pierwszej 
kolejności przewód ładowania od akumulatora, a 
następnie wtyczkę sieciową ładowarki.

INFORMACJA
Po długim okresie przechowywania (nowy akumulator, 
zimowanie…), wyświetlacz może, w chwili odłączenia 
ładowarki, wskazywać wartość mniejszą niż 100%.
To zjawisko jest normalne i może powtarzać się przez 
5 cykli ładowania przy normalnej eksploatacji między 
każdym ładowaniem.

E. Podłącz przewód zasilania (18) do złącza ładowania 
(4) akumulatora. 
Po rozpoznaniu ładowarki akumulator wydaje dwa 
sygnały dźwiękowe.
Po kilku sekundach kontrolka ładowarki zaczyna migać 
na zielono.

Jeśli segmenty nadal się przesuwają mimo 
komunikatu „100%” na wyświetlaczu, 
ładowanie nie zostało jeszcze ukończone.

LADNING AV BATTERIET

F – Batteriet lades: 
Lampen på laderen blinker grønt.
Ladeindikatoren fylles med segmenter.

Ladningen er ferdig når meldingen «100 %» vises på 
displayet.
Lampen på laderen lyser kontinuerlig grønt.
Alle segmentene i ladeindikatoren blinker samtidig.

F. Når batteriet er ladet, kobler du først ladeledningen 
fra batteriet og deretter laderens støpsel.

OBS
Når du frakobler laderen etter en lang 
oppbevaringsperiode (nytt batteri, vinterlagring, mv.), 
kan kontrollpaneldisplayet vise en verdi under 100 %.
Dette fenomenet er normalt og kan skje ved opptil fem 
ladesykluser med normal bruk mellom hver ladning.

E – Koble ladeledningen (18) til ladekontakten (4) på 
batteriet. 
Batteriet piper to ganger når det kobles til laderen.
Etter noen sekunder går lampen på laderen over til å 
blinke grønt.

Hvis ladeindikatoren fortsetter å fylles med 
segmenter selv om displayet viser 100 %, er 
ladingen ikke fullført ennå.

LADDNING AV BATTERIET

F – Batteriet laddas. 
Lampan på laddaren blinkar grönt.
Batteristapeln på displayen ökar kontinuerligt.

Laddningen är klar när 100 % visas på displayen.
Lampan på laddaren lyser grönt med stadigt sken.
Batteristapeln på displayen är full och blinkar.

F. När batteriet har laddats klart kopplar du först loss 
laddarens sladd från batteriet, och sedan tar du ur 
laddarens väggkontakt.

OBS!
Efter en lång förvaringsperiod (nytt batteri, 
vintersäsong osv.) kan displayen visa ett värde under 
100 % när laddaren kopplas ur.
Detta är normalt och kan inträffa igen tills 5 
laddningscykler gjorts med normal användning mellan 
varje laddning.

E – Anslut laddarens sladd (18) till laddningskontakten 
(4) på batteriet. 
Batteriet piper två gånger när det känner igen 
laddaren.
Lampan på laddaren blir grön och börjar blinka efter 
några sekunder.

Om batteristapeln fortsätter att öka 
kontinuerligt trots att 100 % visas på 
displayen så är laddningen inte klar.

NABÍJANIE AKUMULÁTORA

F - Akumulátor sa nabíja: 
Kontrolka nabíjačky bliká nazeleno.
Dieliky indikátora nabíjania sa rozsvecujú.

Nabíjanie je ukončené, keď sa na displeji objaví 
hlásenie 100 %.
Kontrolka nabíjačky nepretržite svieti nazeleno.
Na indikátore nabíjania blikajú všetky dieliky.

F. Po nabití akumulátora najprv vytiahnite nabíjací 
kábel z akumulátora a potom sieťovú zástrčku 
nabíjačky.

POZNÁMKA
Po dlhodobom skladovaní (nový akumulátor, 
skladovanie v zime atď.) je možné, že po vytiahnutí 
nabíjačky bude displej HMI ukazovať hodnotu nižšiu 
ako 100 %.
Tento jav je normálny a môže sa vyskytnúť až v 5 
nabíjacích cykloch, ak sa zariadenie používa medzi 
jednotlivými nabíjaniami normálnym spôsobom.

E - Zapojte nabíjací kábel (18) do konektora nabíjania 
(4) akumulátora. 
Keď akumulátor rozpozná nabíjačku, vydá dve zvukové 
znamenia.
Kontrolka nabíjačky začne po niekoľkých sekundách 
blikať nazeleno.

Ak sa dieliky aj naďalej rozsvecujú napriek 
zobrazeniu 100 % na displeji, nabíjanie sa 
ešte neskončilo.

POLNJENJE BATERIJE

F – Akumulator se polni: 
Na polnilniku utripa zelena lučka.
Število segmentov na indikatorju polnjenja narašča.

Polnjenje je končano, ko se na prikazovalniku merilnika 
prikaže 100 %.
Zelena lučka na polnilniku stalno gori.
Na prikazovalniku merilnika napolnjenosti so vidni vsi 
segmenti.

F. Ko je akumulator poln, najprej iz akumulatorja 
izključite polnilni kabel, nato pa priključni kabel 
polnilnika.

OPOMBA
Po daljšem obdobju skladiščenja (nov akumulator, 
shranjevanje čez zimo …) lahko pri izklopu polnilnika 
prikazovalnik na VČS pokaže vrednost pod 100 %.
Ta pojav je normalen in se lahko ponavlja do 5 ciklov 
polnjenja pri normalni uporabi med vsakim polnjenjem.

E- Priključite kabel za polnjenje (18) v priključek za 
polnjenje (4) na akumulatorju. 
Akumulator odda dvojni PISK, ko prepozna polnilnik.
Lučka za polnjenje zasveti zeleno in nekaj sekund 
utripa.

Če segmenti še naprej rastejo kljub znaku 
100 % na prikazovalniku, polnjenje še ni 
zaključeno.

NABÍJENÍ BATERIE

F - Baterie se nabíjí: 
Kontrolka nabíječky bliká zeleně.
Segmenty ukazatele nabíjení střídají zobrazení.

Nabíjení skončilo, jakmile se na displeji zobrazí 
hodnota 100 %.
Kontrolka nabíječky svítí zeleně.
Všechny segmenty ukazatele nabíjení blikají.

F. Jakmile je baterie nabitá, odpojte nejprve napájecí 
kabel od baterie a potom odpojte zástrčku nabíječky ze 
sítě.

POZNÁMKA
Je-li baterie dlouho skladovaná (nová baterie, po 
zazimování atd.), na displeji uživatelského rozhraní se 
může po odpojení nabíječky zobrazovat hodnota nižší 
než 100 %.
Tento jev je zcela běžný a může k němu docházet 
během prvních 5 nabíjecích cyklů při běžném 
používání baterie mezi jednotlivými nabíjeními.

E - Zapojte nabíjecí kabel (18) do nabíjecího konektoru 
(4) baterie. 
Když baterie rozpozná nabíječku, vydá dvakrát 
zvukový signál.
Kontrolka baterie začne po několika sekundách blikat 
zeleně.

Dokud segmenty střídají zobrazení, přestože 
se na displeji zobrazuje hodnota 100 %, 
nabíjení není ještě dokončeno.

BATARYANIN ŞARJ EDİLMESİ

F- Akü şarj ediliyor: 
Şarj cihazının ikaz lambası yeşil renkte yanıp söner.
Şarj göstergesindeki bölümler sırayla yanmaya başlar.

Göstergede %100 mesajı göründüğünde şarj işlemi 
sona ermiştir.
Şarj cihazının ikaz lambası sabit olarak yeşil yanar.
Şarj ikaz lambasındaki tüm bölümler yanıp söner.

F. Bir kere akü şarj edildiğinde, öncelikle akü 
tarafındaki şarj kablosunu çıkartın, ardından şebeke 
fişini şarj cihazından çekin.

NOT
Uzun bir bekleme süresinin ardından (yeni akü, kış 
mevsiminden sonra, vb.) şarj cihazı bağlandığında, 
IHM göstergesi %100'ün altında bir değer gösterebilir.
Bu normal bir durumdur ve her şarj arasında normal 
bir kullanım ile 5 şarj uygulaması boyunca devam 
edebilecektir.

E- Şarj kablosunu (18) akünün şarj soketine (4) 
bağlayın. 
Akü şarj cihazını tanıdığında iki kere BİP sesi çıkartır.
Şarj cihazının ikaz lambası birkaç saniye sonra yeşil 
renkte yanıp söner.

Gösergede %100 görünmesine rağmen 
gösterge bölümleri sırayla yanmaya devam 
ediyorsa, şarj işlemi henüz bitmemiştir.
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ORIENTATION DE LA BATTERIE

MODE SIGNALISATION DE NUIT

L'affichage IHM s'oriente automatiquement en fonction de la position de la batterie.
Le bouton poussoir reste lui aussi accessible en bas à droite du fait de sa double position.

BATTERY ORIENTATION

NIGHT-TIME SIGNALISATION MODE

The HMI display automatically orients itself based on the position of the battery.
The push-button is also accessible at the bottom on the right because it is located in both positions.

AUSRICHTUNG DES AKKUS

NACHTMODUS

Das Display der MMS passt sich an die Ausrichtung des Akkus an.
Der Drucktaster ist immer unten rechts, da er doppelt vorhanden ist.

ORIENTACIÓN DE LA BATERÍA

MODO SEÑALIZACIÓN NOCTURNA

La visualización de la IHM se orienta automáticamente en función de la posición de la batería.
El pulsador también sigue siendo accesible en la parte inferior derecha debido a su doble posición.

ORIENTAMENTO DELLA BATTERIA

MODALITÀ SEGNALAZIONE NOTTURNA

Il display HMI si orienta automaticamente in base alla posizione della batteria.
Anche il pulsante resta accessibile in basso a destra grazie alla sua doppia posizione.

ORIENTAÇÃO DA BATERIA

MODO DE SINALIZAÇÃO NOTURNA

O visor IHM orienta-se automaticamente, dependendo da posição da bateria.
O botão de pressão também continua disponível no canto inferior direito, devido à sua dupla posição.

STAND VAN DE ACCU

NACHTWEERGAVE

Het MMI-display richt zich automatisch naar de positie van de accu.
Omdat er op twee plaatsen een drukknop is, blijft deze rechtsonder toegankelijk.

SMJER BATERIJE

NAČIN SIGNALIZACIJE NOĆU

Zaslon HMI automatski se usmjerava ovisno o položaju baterije.
Potisni gumb ostaje dostupan na dnu s desne strane zbog svog dvostrukog položaja.

INDSTILLING AF BATTERIET

NATVISNING

HMI displayet indstilles automatisk afhængigt af batteriets position.
Trykknappen forbliver også tilgængelige i nederste til højre på grund af sin dobbelte position.

AKUN SUUNTA

YÖMERKKITILA

Käyttöliittymän näyttö kääntyy automaattisesti akun toimintasuunnan mukaan.
Painikkeita voidaan käyttää oikealta alhaalta, koska niitä on kaksi.

ΠΡΟΣΑΝΑΤΟΛΙΣΜΟΣ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΣΗΜΑΤΟΔΟΤΗΣΗΣ ΝΥΚΤΟΣ

Η ένδειξη της διεπαφής χρήστη προσανατολίζεται αυτόματα, ανάλογα με τη θέση της μπαταρίας
Το πλήκτρο παραμένει επίσης προσβάσιμο κάτω δεξιά, χάρη στη διπλή θέση του.

AZ AKKUMULÁTOR IRÁNYA

ÉJSZAKAI KIJELZŐ ÜZEMMÓD

A HCI kijelző automatikusan igazodik az akkumulátor pozíciójához.
A kettős elhelyezkedése miatt a nyomógomb is hozzáférhető marad jobbra lent.

POZYCJA AKUMULATORA

TRYB NOCNY WYŚWIETLACZA

Wyświetlacz automatycznie dostosowuje się do położenia akumulatora.
Dzięki podwójnemu rozmieszczeniu przycisk wciąż jest dostępny na dole po prawej stronie.

BATTERIRETNING

DISPLAYBELYSNING

Kontrollpaneldisplayet vises automatisk i batteriets posisjon.
Det er alltid en trykknapp nederst til høyre uavhengig av batteriets retning, da det finnes en trykknapp i 
hver ende av batteriet.

BATTERIETS PLACERING

KVÄLLSLÄGE

Displayen vänder sig automatiskt efter batteriets placering.
Eftersom strömknappen finns på två ställen är den alltid tillgänglig längst ned till höger.

ORIENTÁCIA AKUMULÁTORA

REŽIM NOČNEJ SIGNALIZÁCIE

Displej HMI sa nastavuje automaticky v závislosti od polohy akumulátora.
Tlačidlo tiež zostane k dispozícii v pravom dolnom rohu, keďže je dvojpolohové.

USMERJENOST AKUMULATORJA

NOČNI NAČIN PRIKAZA

Prikazovalnik na VČS se samodejno usmeri glede na položaj akumulatorja.
Tudi gumb za vklop ostane dostopen desno spodaj zaradi svojega dvojnega položaja.

ORIENTACE BATERIE

REŽIM NOČNÍ SIGNALIZACE

Zobrazení displeje uživatelského rozhraní se automaticky natáčí podle polohy baterie.
Tlačítko zůstává přístupné vpravo dole díky dvojímu umístění.

AKÜNÜN YÖNÜ

GECE SINYALIZASYON MODU

IHM göstergesi akü konumuna göre otomatik olarak yönünü değiştirir.
İki konumlu olması sayesinde düğme de sağ alttan erişilebilir haldedir.
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Sur la batterie les boutons - et + permettent de naviguer dans l'IHM.

Appuyer sur - pendant 1 seconde pour entrer dans le MENU.
Appuyer 1 fois sur - pour sélectionner le MENU suivant.
Appuyer 1 fois sur + pour valider le choix et entrer dans le 
MENU.

CHOIX DU MENU

L’AFFICHEUR IHM
La batterie est équipée d’un afficheur IHM qui permet de connaître la capacité restant dans celle-ci. 
L’indication de capacité est exprimée en pourcentage.
• L’afficheur indique 100%, la batterie est complètement chargée.
• Si l’afficheur indique 55% après une journée de travail, il n’est pas nécessaire de recharger la batterie 
avant une deuxième journée de travail similaire.
• L’afficheur indique 00 ou une valeur très proche, il faut recharger tout de suite.
• L’afficheur de la batterie doit être utilisé comme une jauge de carburant pour une voiture.
• Pendant l’utilisation de l’outil, la ligne du bas sur l'écran indique la puissance consommée.

The + and - buttons on the battery are used for navigating in the HMI

Press on - for 1 second to open the MENU.
Press on - once to select the following MENU.
Press on + once to validate the choice and open the MENU.

CHOICE OF MENU

HMI DISPLAY
The battery is equipped with an HMI display, which allows you to see the remaining capacity. The capacity 
is expressed as a percentage.
• If the display shows 100%, the battery is fully charged.
• If after a day's work the display shows  55%, there is no need to recharge the battery before another day 
of similar work.
• If the display shows 00, or very close to it, it must be recharged at once.
• The battery gauge should be used like the fuel gauge on a car.
• When the tool is being used the line on the bottom of the screen indicates the power consumed.

Mit den Tasten (-) und (+) können Sie in den Menüs der MMS navigieren.

Drücken Sie (-) eine Sekunde lang, um das Menü zu öffnen.
Drücken Sie 1 Mal auf (-), um das nachfolgende Menü 
auszuwählen.
Drücken Sie 1 Mal (+), um die Auswahl zu bestätigen und das 
Menü zu öffnen.

MENÜAUSWAHL

MMS-DISPLAY
Auf der Ladezustandsanzeige des Akkus kann die noch verbleibende Kapazität des Akkus abgelesen 
werden. Die Kapazität wird in Prozent angezeigt.
• Zeigt die Ladezustandsanzeige 100 % an, so ist der Akku vollständig geladen.
• Zeigt die Ladezustandsanzeige nach einem Arbeitstag 55 % an, so muss der Akku für einen zweiten 
Arbeitstag mit gleichen Tätigkeiten nicht neu geladen werden.
• Zeigt die Ladezustandsanzeige einen Wert von 00 oder einen anderen sehr geringen Wert an, muss der 
Akku sofort aufgeladen werden.
• Die Ladezustandsanzeige des Akkus ist ähnlich wie eine Tankanzeige eines Autos zu verwenden.
• Während des Einsatzes des Geräts, zeigt die unterste Linie auf dem Display die Leistungsabgabe an.

En la batería, los botones - y + permiten navegar en la IHM.

Pulsar en - durante 1 segundo para entrar en el MENÚ.
Pulsar 1 vez en - para seleccionar el MENÚ siguiente.
Pulsar 1 vez en + para validar la selección y entrar en el MENÚ.

SELECCIÓN DEL MENÚ

LA PANTALLA IHM
La batería dispone de una pantalla IHM que permite saber la carga restante en la batería. Se indica en 
porcentaje.
• La pantalla indica el 100%, la batería está totalmente cargada.
• Si la pantalla indica 55% después de una jornada de trabajo, no será necesario volver a cargar la batería 
antes de iniciar una segunda jornada de trabajo similar.
• La pantalla indica 00 o un valor muy similar: es necesario recargar la batería inmediatamente.
• La pantalla de la batería se debe utilizar como el medidor de combustible del coche.
• Durante la utilización de la herramienta, la línea inferior de la pantalla indica la potencia consumida.

Sulla batteria, i pulsanti - e + consentono di navigare nell’HMI.

Premere - per 1 secondo per entrare nel MENU.
Premere - 1 volta per selezionare il MENU seguente.
Premere + 1 volta per confermare la scelta ed entrare nel 
MENU.

SELEZIONE DEL MENU

IL DISPLAY HMI
La batteria presenta un display HMI della capacità rimanente della batteria. L'indicazione di capacità è 
espressa in percentuale.
• Se il display indica 100%, la batteria è completamente carica.
• Se il display indica 55% dopo una giornata di lavoro, non è necessario ricaricare la batteria prima di una 
seconda giornata di lavoro simile.
• Se il display indica 00 o un valore molto vicino, occorre procedere subito con la ricarica.
• Il display della batteria deve essere utilizzato come l'indicatore di carburante di un'automobile.
• Durante l’uso dell'utensile, la linea inferiore sullo schermo indica la potenza consumata.

Na bateria, os botões - e + permitem navegar na IHM.

Carregue em - durante 1 segundo para entrar no MENU.
Carregue 1 vez em - para selecionar o MENU seguinte.
Carregue 1 vez em + para validar a opção e entrar no MENU.

SELEÇÃO DO MENU

VISOR IHM
A bateria está equipada com um visor IHM que permite saber a capacidade restante da bateria. A 
indicação de capacidade é expressa em percentagem.
• Se o visor indicar 100%, a bateria está totalmente carregada.
• Se o visor indicar 55% após um dia de trabalho, não é necessário voltar a carregar a bateria antes de 
efetuar outro dia de trabalho similar.
• Se o visor indicar 00 ou um valor muito próximo, é necessário recarregar imediatamente.
• O visor da bateria deve ser interpretado como o indicador de combustível de um veículo.
• Durante a utilização da ferramenta, a linha inferior do ecrã indica o consumo de energia.

Met de knoppen - en + op de accu kan in de MMI worden genavigeerd.

Druk 1 seconde op - om het MENU op te roepen.
Druk 1 keer op - om het volgende menu te selecteren.
Druk 1 keer op + om de keuze te bevestigen en het MENU 
binnen te gaan.

MENUKEUZE

MMI-DISPLAY
De accu is uitgerust met een MMI-display waarop de resterende capaciteit kan worden afgelezen. De 
capaciteit wordt aangegeven in procenten.
• Als display 100% aangeeft, is de accu volledig opgeladen.
• Als de display na een dag werken 55% aangeeft, hoeft de accu voor een vergelijkbare tweede werkdag 
niet te worden bijgeladen.
• Als de display 00 aangeeft of een waarde daar dichtbij, moet de accu onmiddellijk worden opgeladen.
• De display van de accu moet worden gebruikt als een benzinemeter van een auto.
• Tijdens het gebruik van het gereedschap  wordt het verbruikte vermogen aangegeven door de streep aan 
de onderkant van het scherm.

Gumbi - i + na bateriji omogućuju kretanje HMI-jem.

Pritisnite - na 1 sekundu kako biste ušli u IZBORNIK.
Jednom pritisnite - kako biste odabrali sljedeći IZBORNIK.
 Jednom pritisnite + za potvrdu odabira i ulaz u sljedeći 
IZBORNIK.

ODABIR IZBORNIKA

ZASLON HMI
Baterija je opremljena zaslonom HMI koji prikazuje preostalu razinu energije u bateriji. Oznaka punjenja 
prikazuje se u postocima.
• Kada se na zaslonu prikazuje 100 %, baterija u potpunosti napunjena.
• Kada zaslon pokazuje 55 % nakon čitavog dana rada, nije potrebno ponovno napuniti bateriju prije 
sličnog drugog radnog dana.
• Ako se na zaslonu prikazuje 00 ili slična vrijednost, bateriju treba odmah napuniti.
• Zaslon baterije upotrebljava se kao i mjerač razine goriva u vozilu.
• Tijekom upotrebe uređaja linija na dnu zaslona pokazuje potrošenu snagu.

- og + knapperne på batteriet gør det muligt at navigere i HMI’et.

Tryk på - i et sekund for at komme end på MENUEN. 
Tryk én gang på - for at vælge den næste MENU.
 Tryk én gang på + for at bekræfte valget og komme ind i 
MENUEN.

VALG AF MENU

HMI DISPLAY
Batteriet er udstyret med et HMI display, der viser hvor meget kapacitet, der resterer. Kapacitetsvisningen 
er udtryk i procent.
• Displayet viser 100%, når batteriet er fuldt opladet.
• Hvis displayet viser 55% efter en dags arbejde, er det ikke nødvendigt at genoplade batteriet før en 
anden dag med lignende arbejde. 
• Hvis displayet viser 00 eller en værdi meget tæt herpå, skal batteriet straks oplades.
• Batteriets display bør bruges på samme måde som en brændstofmåler i en bil.
• Mens værktøjet er i brug, viser den nederste linje i displayet strømforbruget.

Käyttöliittymässä voidaan liikkua käyttämällä painikkeita + ja –.

Painamalla painiketta – yhden sekunnin ajan siirryt valikkoon.
Painamalla painiketta – kerran valitset seuraavan valikon.
 Painamalla painiketta + kerran vahvistat valinnan ja siirryt 
valikkoon.

VALIKON VALINTA

MMI-NÄYTTÖ
Akussa on MMI-näyttö, joka näyttää jäljellä olevan kapasiteetin. Kapasiteetti ilmoitetaan prosentteina.
• Näytössä näkyy 100%: akku on ladattu täyteen.
• Jos näytössä lukee 55% työpäivän jälkeen, akkua ei tarvitse ladata uudelleen seuraavaa vastaavaa 
työpäivää varten.
• Jos näytössä lukee 00 tai lähes vastaava arvo, akku on ladattava heti.
• Akun näyttö on kuin auton polttoainesäiliön mittari.
• Kun työkalua käytetään, näytön alareunan viiva näyttää kulutetun tehon määrän.

Στην μπαταρία, τα κουμπιά - και + επιτρέπουν την πλοήγηση στη διεπαφή χρήστη.

Πατήστε το - για 1 δευτερόλεπτο, για να εισέλθετε στο ΜΕΝΟΥ.
Πατήστε 1 φορά το - για να επιλέξετε το επόμενο ΜΕΝΟΥ.
 Πατήστε 1 φορά το + για να επικυρώσετε την επιλογή και να 
εισέλθετε στο ΜΕΝΟΥ.

ΕΠΙΛΟΓΗ ΤΟΥ ΜΕΝΟΥ

Η ΕΝΔΕΙΞΗ ΤΗΣ ΔΙΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ
Η μπαταρία διαθέτει ένδειξη διεπαφής χρήστη, η οποία ενημερώνει σχετικά με τη χωρητικότητα που 
απομένει. Η ένδειξη της χωρητικότητας είναι ποσοστιαία.
• Η ένδειξη εμφανίζει την τιμή 100%: η μπαταρία είναι πλήρως φορτισμένη.
• Εάν η ένδειξη εμφανίζει την τιμή 55% μετά από μία ημέρα εργασίας, δεν χρειάζεται να επαναφορτίσετε 
την μπαταρία για την δεύτερη ημέρα εργασίας.
• Η ένδειξη εμφανίζει την τιμή 00 ή μια πολύ κοντινή τιμή: πρέπει να επαναφορτίσετε αμέσως την 
μπαταρία.
• Η ένδειξη της μπαταρίας πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται όπως ακριβώς η ένδειξη καυσίμου ενός αυτοκινήτου.
• Κατά τη διάρκεια χρήσης του εργαλείου, η χαμηλότερη γραμμή στην οθόνη υποδεικνύει την 
καταναλωθείσα ισχύ.

Az akkumulátoron a + és - gombok segítségével lehet a HCI-ben navigálni.

Nyomja a - gombot 1 másodpercig a MENÜBE való belépéshez.
Nyomja meg egyszer a - gombot a következő MENÜ 
kiválasztásához.
 Nyomja meg egyszer a + gombot a kiválasztás 
megerősítéséhez és a MENÜBE való belépéshez.

A MENÜ KIVÁLASZTÁSA

A HCI KIJELZŐ
Az akkumulátor egy HCI kijelzővel van ellátva, amely az akkumulátor maradék kapacitását mutatja. A 
kapacitás kijelzése százalékban történik.
• Ha a kijelzőn a 100% érték látható, az akkumulátor teljesen fel van töltve.
• Ha a kijelzőn egy nap munkavégzés után az 55% érték látható, az akkumulátort nem szükséges feltölteni 
a következő, hasonló munkanap előtt.
• Ha a kijelzőn a 00 vagy egy ahhoz nagyon közeli érték látható, akkor azonnal fel kell tölteni az 
akkumulátort.
• Az akkumulátor kijelzőjét a gépkocsik üzemanyagszint-jelzőjéhez hasonlóan kell használni.
• Az eszköz használata során a képernyőn alul látható sor mutatja a fogyasztott energiát.

Przyciski + i - znajdujące się na akumulatorze służą do obsługi panelu sterowniczego.

Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 1 sekundę przycisk -, aby otworzyć 
MENU.
Naciśnij raz przycisk -, aby wybrać następne MENU.
 Naciśnij raz przycisk +, aby zatwierdzić wybór i otworzyć 
MENU.

WYBÓR MENU

WYŚWIETLACZ
Akumulator jest wyposażony w wyświetlacz umożliwiający sprawdzenie pozostałej pojemności 
akumulatora. Pojemność wyrażona jest w procentach.
• Kiedy wyświetlacz wskazuje 100%, akumulator jest całkowicie naładowany.
• Kiedy wyświetlacz wskazuje 55% po dniu pracy, nie trzeba ładować akumulatora przed kolejnym dniem 
podobnych prac.
• Kiedy wyświetlacz wskazuje 00 lub zbliżoną wartość, należy natychmiast naładować akumulator.
• Wyświetlacza akumulatora należy używać tak samo jak wskaźnika paliwa w samochodzie.
• Podczas korzystania z narzędzia dolna linia na ekranie wskazuje zużytą moc.

Du kan bruke knappene + og - til å navigere i kontrollpaneldisplayet.

Trykk på - i 1 sekund for å gå inn menyen.
Trykk 1 gang på - for å velge den neste menyen.
 Trykk 1 gang på + for å bekrefte valget og gå inn i menyen.

MENYVALG

KONTROLLPANELDISPLAY
Batteriet er utstyrt med et kontrollpaneldisplay som viser batterikapasiteten. Kapasitetsangivelsen uttrykkes 
i prosent.
• Når displayet viser 100 %, er batteriet fulladet.
• Hvis displayet viser 55 % etter en arbeidsdag, er det ikke nødvendig å lade batteriet før neste 
arbeidsdag, hvis denne innebærer en tilsvarende arbeidsmengde.
• Hvis displayet viser 00 eller en svært nærliggende verdi, må batteriet lades umiddelbart.
• Batteridisplayet skal brukes akkurat som en drivstoffmåleren på en bil.
• Når verktøyet er i bruk, viser den nederste linjen på skjermen hvor mye strøm som er brukt.

Knapparna - och + på batteriet används för att navigera användargränssnittet.

Håll inne - i en sekund för att gå till menyn.
Tryck en gång på - för att välja nästa meny.
 Tryck en gång på + för att bekräfta ditt val och gå till menyn.

VÄLJA MENY

HMI-DISPLAYEN
Batteriet är utrustat med en HMI-display som visar batteriets återstående kapacitet. Batterikapaciteten 
anges i procent.
• När displayen visar 100 % är batteriet fulladdat.
• Om displayen visar 55 % efter en arbetsdag är det inte nödvändigt att ladda batteriet inför nästa dag om 
liknande arbete ska utföras igen.
• Om displayen visar 00 eller nästan 00 måste batteriet laddas omedelbart.
• Batteriets display har samma funktion som en bränslemätare på en bil.
• Medan verktyget används visar linjen längst ned på skärmen strömförbrukningen.

Tlačidlá - a + na akumulátore umožňujú prechádzanie na HMI.

Stlačte na 1 sekundu tlačidlo -, aby ste vstúpili do PONUKY.
Stlačte 1-krát tlačidlo -, aby ste prešli do nasledujúcej PONUKY.
 Stlačte 1-krát tlačidlo +, aby ste potvrdili voľbu a vstúpili do 
PONUKY.

VOĽBA PONUKY

DISPLEJ HMI
Akumulátor je vybavený displejom HMI, ktorý umožňuje odčítať jeho zostávajúcu kapacitu. Indikácia 
kapacity je vyjadrená v percentách.
• Displej ukazuje 100 %, akumulátor je úplne nabitý.
• Ak displej ukazuje po pracovnom dni kapacitu 55 %, pred nasledujúcim dňom podobnej práce nie je 
potrebné akumulátor nabíjať.
• Displej ukazuje 00 alebo veľmi podobnú hodnotu, akumulátor je potrebné okamžite nabiť.
• Displej akumulátora sa dá čítať ako meradlo paliva v automobile.
• Spodný riadok na displeji zobrazuje spotrebu energie pri používaní nástroja.

Z gumboma – in + na akumulatorju se lahko premikamo po VČS.

Za vstop v MENI za eno sekundo pritisnite –.
Za izbiro naslednjega MENIJA enkrat pritisnite –.
 Za potrditev izbire in vstop v MENI enkrat pritisnite +.

IZBIRA MENIJA

PRIKAZOVALNIK NA VČS
Akumulator je opremljen s prikazovalnikom na VČS, ki omogoča, da vidimo preostalo zmogljivost 
akumulatorja. Njegova zmogljivost je prikazana v odstotkih.
• Ko prikazovalnik kaže 100 %, je akumulator popolnoma napolnjen.
• Ko po delovnem dnevu prikazovalnik kaže 55 %, za drugi dan podobnega dela akumulatorja ni treba 
ponovno napolniti.
• Ko prikazovalnik kaže 00 ali zelo podobno vrednost, je treba takoj opraviti polnjenje.
• Prikazovalnik na akumulatorju je treba uporabljati kot merilnik goriva pri vozilu.
• Med uporabo naprave črta na spodnjem delu zaslona prikazuje porabljeno energijo.

Tlačítka - a + na baterii umožňují navigaci v uživatelském rozhraní.

Stisknutím tlačítka - na 1 sekundu přejdete do NABÍDKY.
Jedním stisknutím tlačítka - vyberte následující NABÍDKU.
 Jedním stisknutím tlačítka + potvrdíte výběr a přejdete do další 
NABÍDKY.

VOLBA NABÍDKY

DISPLEJ UŽIVATELSKÉHO ROZHRANÍ
Baterie je vybavena displejem uživatelského rozhraní, který umožňuje zjistit její zbývající kapacitu. Údaj o 
kapacitě je vyjádřený v procentech.
• Displej uvádí údaj 100 %, baterie je zcela nabitá.
• Pokud displej po pracovní směně uvádí údaj 55 %, není nutné baterii nabíjet, pokud následuje obdobný 
pracovní den.
• Displej uvádí údaj 00 nebo podobně nízký, je nutné hned nabíjet.
• Displej baterie lze číst jako ukazatel hladiny paliva v automobilu.
• Během práce s nástrojem ukazuje linka v dolní části obrazovky spotřebovanou energii.

Akü üzerindeki - ve + düğmeleri IHM'de gezinmeyi sağlar.

MENÜ'ye girmek için 1 saniye boyunca - düğmesini basılı tutun.
Sonraki MENÜ'yü seçmek için 1 kere - düğmesine basın.
 Seçimi onaylamak ve MENÜ'ye girmek için 1 kere + düğmesine 
basın.

MENÜ SEÇIMI

IHM GÖSTERGESİ
Aküde kalan kapasitenin öğrenilmesini sağlayan bir IHM göstergesi bulunmaktadır. Kapasite gösterimi 
yüzde cinsinden ifade edilir.
• Gösterge %100 gösteriyor, akü tam olarak şarj edilmiştir.
• Bir günlük çalışmanın ardından göstergede %55 görünüyorsa, ikinci gün benzer bir iş için akünün 
yeniden şarj edilmesi gerekli değildir.
• Göstergede 00 ya da çok yakın bir değer görülür, hemen yeniden şarj edilmesi gerekir.
• Akünün göstergesi aynı bir otomobilin yakıt göstergesi gibi kullanılmalıdır.
• Alet kullanılırken, ekranın alt satırında tüketilen güç gösterilir.
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Dans chacun des menus outil "TOO" il est possible de consulter des données correspondant à chaque 
outil qui a été connecté à la batterie.

Pour cela, une fois dans le menu (repéré par  dans les illustrations), il faut sélectionner le numéro (de 1 
à 30) correspondant au type d'outil pour lequel on souhaite avoir des informations à l'aide du bouton (+).

Tableau des correspondances

SÉLECTION DU NUMÉRO DE L'OUTIL

OUTIL NUMERO
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Outil 10 10
Outil 11 11
Outil 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Outil 14 14
Outil 15 15

OUTIL NUMERO
Outil 16 16
Outil 17 17
Outil 18 18
Outil 19 19
Outil 20 20
Outil 21 21
Outil 22 22
Outil 23 23
Outil 24 24
Outil 25 25
Outil 26 26
Outil 27 27
Outil 28 28
Outil 29 29
Outil 30 30

It is possible to see the data corresponding to each tool connected to the battery in each of the "TOOL" 
tools menus.

For this, once you are in the menu (shown as ), select the number (from 1 to 30) corresponding to the 
type of tool you want to have information about using the (+) button.

Table of correspondences

SELECTION OF THE TOOL NUMBER

TOOL NUMBER
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Tool 10 10
Tool 11 11
Tool 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Tool 14 14
Tool 15 15

TOOL NUMBER
Tool 16 16
Tool 17 17
Tool 18 18
Tool 19 19
Tool 20 20
Tool 21 21
Tool 22 22
Tool 23 23
Tool 24 24
Tool 25 25
Tool 26 26
Tool 27 27
Tool 28 28
Tool 29 29
Tool 30 30

In den einzelnen Gerätemenüs „TOO“ können die Daten für jedes Gerät, das bereits an den Akku 
angeschlossen war, angezeigt werden.

Sobald Sie das Menü aufgerufen haben (dargestellt durch das Symbol ), wählen Sie die Nummer des 
Geräts (zwischen 1 und 30) aus, dessen Informationen Sie mithilfe der Taste (+) anzeigen möchten.

Übersicht Gerätenummern

AUSWAHL DER GERÄTENUMMER

WERKZEUG NUMMER
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Werkzeug 10 10
Werkzeug 11 11
Werkzeug 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Werkzeug 14 14
Werkzeug 15 15

WERKZEUG NUMMER
Werkzeug 16 16
Werkzeug 17 17
Werkzeug 18 18
Werkzeug 19 19
Werkzeug 20 20
Werkzeug 21 21
Werkzeug 22 22
Werkzeug 23 23
Werkzeug 24 24
Werkzeug 25 25
Werkzeug 26 26
Werkzeug 27 27
Werkzeug 28 28
Werkzeug 29 29
Werkzeug 30 30

HERRAMIENTA NÚMERO
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Herramienta 10 10
Herramienta 11 11
Herramienta 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Herramienta 14 14
Herramienta 15 15

OUTIL NÚMERO
Herramienta 16 16
Herramienta 17 17
Herramienta 18 18
Herramienta 19 19
Herramienta 20 20
Herramienta 21 21
Herramienta 22 22
Herramienta 23 23
Herramienta 24 24
Herramienta 25 25
Herramienta 26 26
Herramienta 27 27
Herramienta 28 28
Herramienta 29 29
Herramienta 30 30

En cada uno de los menús de la herramienta "TOO", es posible consultar la información correspondiente a 
cada herramienta que se ha conectado a la batería.

Para ello, una vez en el menú (señalado con  en las ilustraciones), hay que seleccionar el número (del 1 
al 30) correspondiente al tipo de herramienta sobre la que desea obtener información usando el botón (+).

Tabla de correspondencias

SELECCIÓN DEL NÚMERO DE LA HERRAMIENTA
In ciascun menu utensile “TOO” è possibile consultare i dati relativi a ogni utensile che è stato collegato 
alla batteria.

A questo scopo, una volta nel menu (indicato da  nelle illustrazioni), è necessario selezionare il numero 
(da 1 a 30) corrispondente al tipo di utensile per il quale si desidera ottenere le informazioni utilizzando il 
pulsante (+).

Tabella delle corrispondenze

SELEZIONE DEL NUMERO DELL’UTENSILE

STRUMENTO NUMERO
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Strumento 10 10
Strumento 11 11
Strumento 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Strumento 14 14
Strumento 15 15

STRUMENTO NUMERO
Strumento 16 16
Strumento 17 17
Strumento 18 18
Strumento 19 19
Strumento 20 20
Strumento 21 21
Strumento 22 22
Strumento 23 23
Strumento 24 24
Strumento 25 25
Strumento 26 26
Strumento 27 27
Strumento 28 28
Strumento 29 29
Strumento 30 30

Em cada menu das ferramentas “TOO” é possível visualizar os dados de cada ferramenta que foi ligada à 
bateria.

Para tal, depois de aceder ao menu (marcado com  nas figuras) é necessário selecionar o número (de 
1 a 30) que corresponde ao tipo de ferramenta sobre a qual pretendemos obter informações utilizando o 
botão (+).

Tabela de correspondências

SELEÇÃO DO NÚMERO DA FERRAMENTA

FERRAMENTA NÚMERO
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Ferramenta 10 10
Ferramenta 11 11
Ferramenta 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Ferramenta 14 14
Ferramenta 15 15

FERRAMENTA NÚMERO
Ferramenta 16 16
Ferramenta 17 17
Ferramenta 18 18
Ferramenta 19 19
Ferramenta 20 20
Ferramenta 21 21
Ferramenta 22 22
Ferramenta 23 23
Ferramenta 24 24
Ferramenta 25 25
Ferramenta 26 26
Ferramenta 27 27
Ferramenta 28 28
Ferramenta 29 29
Ferramenta 30 30

In elk van de apparaatmenu's "TOO" kunnen de gegevens worden geraadpleegd van elk apparaat dat aan 
de accu is gekoppeld.

Daartoe moet, een maal in het menu (aangegeven door  in de afbeeldingen), met behulp van de knop 
(+) het nummer (van 1 tot 30) worden geselecteerd dat correspondeert met het apparaattype waarvan de 
gebruiker gegevens wil opvragen.

Overzicht corresponderende nummers

SELECTIE VAN HET NUMMER VAN HET APPARAAT

GEREEDSCHAP NUMMER
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Gereedschap 10 10
Gereedschap 11 11
Gereedschap 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Gereedschap 14 14
Gereedschap 15 15

GEREEDSCHAP NUMMER
Gereedschap 16 16
Gereedschap 17 17
Gereedschap 18 18
Gereedschap 19 19
Gereedschap 20 20
Gereedschap 21 21
Gereedschap 22 22
Gereedschap 23 23
Gereedschap 24 24
Gereedschap 25 25
Gereedschap 26 26
Gereedschap 27 27
Gereedschap 28 28
Gereedschap 29 29
Gereedschap 30 30

ALAT BROJ
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Alat 10 10
Alat 11 11
Alat 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Alat 14 14
Alat 15 15

ALAT BROJ
Alat 16 16
Alat 17 17
Alat 18 18
Alat 19 19
Alat 20 20
Alat 21 21
Alat 22 22
Alat 23 23
Alat 24 24
Alat 25 25
Alat 26 26
Alat 27 27
Alat 28 28
Alat 29 29
Alat 30 30

U svakom od izbornika uređaja „TOO” mogu se pregledati podaci koji pripadaju svakom pojedinom uređaju 
koji je bio priključen na bateriju.

Kako biste to provjerili, kada ste u izborniku (označenom s  na slikama), pomoću gumba + odaberite broj 
(od 1 do 30) koji odgovara vrsti uređaja o kojem želite dobiti informacije.

Tablica podudaranja

ODABIR BROJA UREĐAJA

VÆRKTØJ NUMMER
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Værktøj 10 10
Værktøj 11 11
Værktøj 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Værktøj 14 14
Værktøj 15 15

VÆRKTØJ NUMMER
Værktøj 16 16
Værktøj 17 17
Værktøj 18 18
Værktøj 19 19
Værktøj 20 20
Værktøj 21 21
Værktøj 22 22
Værktøj 23 23
Værktøj 24 24
Værktøj 25 25
Værktøj 26 26
Værktøj 27 27
Værktøj 28 28
Værktøj 29 29
Værktøj 30 30

I hver af ”TOO”-menuer er det muligt at se dataene for hvert værktøj, der har været forbundet til batteriet.

I denne forbindelse, når man er i menuen (vist i  illustrationerne), skal man vælge tallet (fra 1 til 30) 
svarende til den type værktøj, som man ønsker informationer om ved hjælp af (+)-knappen.

Korrespondancetavle

VALG AF VÆRKTØJSNUMMER

TYÖKALU NUMERO
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Työkalu 10 10
Työkalu 11 11
Työkalu 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Työkalu 14 14
Työkalu 15 15

TYÖKALU NUMERO
Työkalu 16 16
Työkalu 17 17
Työkalu 18 18
Työkalu 19 19
Työkalu 20 20
Työkalu 21 21
Työkalu 22 22
Työkalu 23 23
Työkalu 24 24
Työkalu 25 25
Työkalu 26 26
Työkalu 27 27
Työkalu 28 28
Työkalu 29 29
Työkalu 30 30

Työkalun TOO-valikoissa voidaan tarkastella akkuun yhdistettyjen työkalujen tietoja.

Jos haluat tarkastella näitä tietoja, valitse valikosta (merkitty kuvissa merkillä ) numero (1–30), joka 
vastaa haluttua työkalutyyppiä, painamalla painiketta +.

Selitykset

TYÖKALUNUMERON VALINTA

Εργαλείο ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ

Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Εργαλείο 10 10
Εργαλείο 11 11
Εργαλείο 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Εργαλείο 14 14
Εργαλείο 15 15

Εργαλείο ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ

Εργαλείο 16 16
Εργαλείο 17 17
Εργαλείο 18 18
Εργαλείο 19 19
Εργαλείο 20 20
Εργαλείο 21 21
Εργαλείο 22 22
Εργαλείο 23 23
Εργαλείο 24 24
Εργαλείο 25 25
Εργαλείο 26 26
Εργαλείο 27 27
Εργαλείο 28 28
Εργαλείο 29 29
Εργαλείο 30 30

Σε καθένα από τα μενού εργαλείου «TOO», μπορείτε να συμβουλευτείτε τα δεδομένα που αντιστοιχούν σε 
κάθε εργαλείο που έχει συνδεθεί με την μπαταρία.

Για τον λόγο αυτό, μία φορά στο μενού (υποδεικνύεται με  στα σχήματα), πρέπει να διαλέξετε τον αριθμό 
(από το 1 έως το 30) που αντιστοιχεί στον τύπο εργαλείου για τον οποίο επιθυμείτε να λάβετε πληροφορίες, 
με τη βοήθεια του κουμπιού (+).

Πίνακας αντιστοιχιών

ΕΠΙΛΟΓΗ ΤΟΥ ΑΡΙΘΜΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΟΥ

SZERSZÁM SZÁM
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Szerszám 10 10
Szerszám 11 11
Szerszám 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Szerszám 14 14
Szerszám 15 15

SZERSZÁM SZÁM
Szerszám 16 16
Szerszám 17 17
Szerszám 18 18
Szerszám 19 19
Szerszám 20 20
Szerszám 21 21
Szerszám 22 22
Szerszám 23 23
Szerszám 24 24
Szerszám 25 25
Szerszám 26 26
Szerszám 27 27
Szerszám 28 28
Szerszám 29 29
Szerszám 30 30

A szerszám valamennyi „TOO” menüjében lehetséges az akkumulátorhoz csatlakoztatott valamennyi 
szerszám adatainak megtekintése.

Ehhez először be kell lépni a menübe (az illusztrációkon ezt a  jelzi), ki kell választani az adott 
szerszámhoz tartozó számot (1 és 30 között), amelyről információt szeretnénk kapni a gomb (+) 
segítségével.

A megfeleltetések táblázata

A SZERSZÁM SZÁMÁNAK KIVÁLASZTÁSA

NARZĘDZIE liczba
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Narzędzie 10 10
Narzędzie 11 11
Narzędzie 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Narzędzie 14 14
Narzędzie 15 15

NARZĘDZIE liczba
Narzędzie 16 16
Narzędzie 17 17
Narzędzie 18 18
Narzędzie 19 19
Narzędzie 20 20
Narzędzie 21 21
Narzędzie 22 22
Narzędzie 23 23
Narzędzie 24 24
Narzędzie 25 25
Narzędzie 26 26
Narzędzie 27 27
Narzędzie 28 28
Narzędzie 29 29
Narzędzie 30 30

Poszczególne menu „TOO” umożliwiają sprawdzenie informacji na temat każdego narzędzia, które zostało 
podłączone do akumulatora.

W tym celu po wejściu do menu (oznaczonego na ilustracjach symbolem ) wybierz, za pomocą 
przycisku +, numer (od 1 do 30) odpowiadający rodzajowi narzędzia, na temat którego chcesz uzyskać 
informacje.

Numeracja narzędzi

WYBÓR NUMERU NARZĘDZIA

VERKTØY NUMMER
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Verktøy 10 10
Verktøy 11 11
Verktøy 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Verktøy 14 14
Verktøy 15 15

VERKTØY NUMMER
Verktøy 16 16
Verktøy 17 17
Verktøy 18 18
Verktøy 19 19
Verktøy 20 20
Verktøy 21 21
Verktøy 22 22
Verktøy 23 23
Verktøy 24 24
Verktøy 25 25
Verktøy 26 26
Verktøy 27 27
Verktøy 28 28
Verktøy 29 29
Verktøy 30 30

I hver av «TOO»-verktøymenyene kan man se data for hvert enkelt verktøy som har vært koblet til 
batteriet.

Du gjør dette fra TOO-menyen (angitt med  i illustrasjonene) ved å velge nummeret (mellom 1 og 30) 
for verktøytypen som du ønsker se informasjon om, ved å bruke knappen +.

Referansetabell

VALG AV VERKTØYNUMMER

VERKTYG NUMMER
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Verktyg 10 10
Verktyg 11 11
Verktyg 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Verktyg 14 14
Verktyg 15 15

VERKTYG NUMMER
Verktyg 16 16
Verktyg 17 17
Verktyg 18 18
Verktyg 19 19
Verktyg 20 20
Verktyg 21 21
Verktyg 22 22
Verktyg 23 23
Verktyg 24 24
Verktyg 25 25
Verktyg 26 26
Verktyg 27 27
Verktyg 28 28
Verktyg 29 29
Verktyg 30 30

I alla ”TOO”-verktygsmenyer går det att visa data för alla verktyg som har varit anslutna till batteriet.

Gå först till menyn (märkt med  i bilden), och använd sedan knappen + för att välja numret (1–30) för 
den verktygstyp som du vill visa information för.

Verktygsnummer

VÄLJA VERKTYGSNUMMER

NÁRADIE ČÍSLO
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Náradie 10 10
Náradie 11 11
Náradie 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Náradie 14 14
Náradie 15 15

NÁRADIE ČÍSLO
Náradie 16 16
Náradie 17 17
Náradie 18 18
Náradie 19 19
Náradie 20 20
Náradie 21 21
Náradie 22 22
Náradie 23 23
Náradie 24 24
Náradie 25 25
Náradie 26 26
Náradie 27 27
Náradie 28 28
Náradie 29 29
Náradie 30 30

V každej ponuke nástroja „TOOL“ je možné zobraziť údaje za každý nástroj, ktorý bol pripojený k 
akumulátoru.

Ak tak chcete urobiť, musíte v ponuke (označená na obrázkoch symbolom ) pomocou tlačidla (+) vybrať 
číslo (od 1 do 30) zodpovedajúce typu nástroja, o ktorom požadujete informácie.

Porovnávacia tabuľka

VÝBER ČÍSLA NÁSTROJA

ORODJE ŠTEVILKA

Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Orodje 10 10
Orodje 11 11
Orodje 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Orodje 14 14
Orodje 15 15

ORODJE ŠTEVILKA

Orodje 16 16
Orodje 17 17
Orodje 18 18
Orodje 19 19
Orodje 20 20
Orodje 21 21
Orodje 22 22
Orodje 23 23
Orodje 24 24
Orodje 25 25
Orodje 26 26
Orodje 27 27
Orodje 28 28
Orodje 29 29
Orodje 30 30

V vsakem meniju naprave »TOO« je mogoče preveriti podatke, ki ustrezajo posamezni napravi, ki je bila 
priključena na akumulator.

Ko ste enkrat v meniju (ki ga na slikah označuje ), je treba izbrati številko (od 1 do 30), ki ustreza tipu 
naprave, za katero želite s pomočjo gumba + dobiti informacije.

Tabela ujemanja

IZBIRA ŠTEVILKE NAPRAVE

NÁŘADÍ ČÍSLO
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Nářadí 10 10
Nářadí 11 11
Nářadí 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Nářadí 14 14
Nářadí 15 15

NÁŘADÍ ČÍSLO
Nářadí 16 16
Nářadí 17 17
Nářadí 18 18
Nářadí 19 19
Nářadí 20 20
Nářadí 21 21
Nářadí 22 22
Nářadí 23 23
Nářadí 24 24
Nářadí 25 25
Nářadí 26 26
Nářadí 27 27
Nářadí 28 28
Nářadí 29 29
Nářadí 30 30

V každé nabídce nástroje „TOOL“ je možné zobrazit údaje odpovídající každému nástroji, který byl připojen 
k baterii.

Za tímto účelem v nabídce (označené v ilustracích jako „ “) vyberte číslo (od 1 do 30) odpovídající typu 
nástroje, pro který chcete zjistit informace, tlačítkem +.

Srovnávací tabulka

VÝBĚR ČÍSLA NÁSTROJE

ARAÇ SAYI
Olivion 1
Lixion adaptable 2
Treelion adaptable 3
Helion 4
Excelion 5
Airion 6
Rasion 7
Cultivion 8
Selion 9
Araç 10 10
Araç 11 11
Araç 12 12
Balayeuse 13
Araç 14 14
Araç 15 15

ARAÇ SAYI
Araç 16 16
Araç 17 17
Araç 18 18
Araç 19 19
Araç 20 20
Araç 21 21
Araç 22 22
Araç 23 23
Araç 24 24
Araç 25 25
Araç 26 26
Araç 27 27
Araç 28 28
Araç 29 29
Araç 30 30

Tüm "TOO" menülerinden aküye bağlı her aletle ilgili bilgilere ulaşılması mümkündür.

Bunun için, bir kere menüye girdikten sonra, (resimlerde  ile gösterilmiştir), (+) düğmesi yardımıyla 
bilgilerini görmek istediğiniz alet tipine karşılık gelen numaranın (1'den 30'a kadar) seçilmesi gerekir.

Karşılıklar tablosu

ALET NUMARASININ SEÇILMESI
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DURÉE D'UTILISATION
1– Durée d'utilisation partielle de la batterie avec possibilité de faire une remise à zéro (RAZ)
2– Durée d'utilisation totale de la batterie
3– Durée d'utilisation partielle de chaque famille d'outil sur la batterie, avec possibilité de faire une remise à 
zéro (RAZ)
4– Durée d'utilisation totale de chaque famille d'outil sur la batterie

USEFUL LIFE
1– Partial useful life of the battery with the possibility of a reset (RTZ)
2– Total useful life of the battery
3– Partial useful life of each tool family on the battery with the possibility of a reset (RTZ)
4– Total useful life of each tool family on the battery 

BETRIEBSDAUER
1– Betriebsdauer des Akkus für einzelne Einsätze mit Möglichkeit, diese auf Null zurückzusetzen (RAZ)
2– Gesamtbetriebsdauer des Akkus
3– Betriebsdauer für einzelne Einsätze der Geräte einer Produktfamilie mit dem Akku, mit Möglichkeit, diese 
auf Null zurückzusetzen (RAZ)
4– Gesamtbetriebsdauer der Geräte einer Produktfamilie mit dem Akku

PERIODO DE USO
1– Periodo de uso parcial de la batería con posibilidad de hacer una puesta a cero (PAC)
2– Periodo de uso total de la batería
3– Periodo de uso parcial de cada grupo de herramientas de la batería con posibilidad de hacer una puesta a 
cero (PAC)
4– Periodo de uso total de cada grupo de herramientas de la batería

DURATA D'UTILIZZO
1– Durata d'utilizzo parziale della batteria con possibilità di eseguire un azzeramento (RAZ)
2– Durata d'utilizzo totale della batteria
3– Durata d'utilizzo parziale di ogni famiglia di utensili sulla batteria, con possibilità di eseguire un 
azzeramento (RAZ)
4– Durata d'utilizzo totale di ogni famiglia di utensili sulla batteria

TEMPO DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1– Tempo de utilização parcial da bateria com possibilidade de reiniciar (procedimento RAZ).
2– Tempo de utilização total da bateria.
3– Tempo de utilização parcial da bateria por cada gama de ferramentas, com possibilidade de reiniciar 
(procedimento RAZ).
4– Tempo de utilização total da bateria por cada gama de ferramentas.

GEBRUIKSDUUR
1– Voorlopige gebruiksduur van de accu met reset-mogelijkheid (RAZ op de display)
2– Totale gebruiksduur van de accu
3– Voorlopige gebruiksduur voor elke familie apparaten op de accu met reset-mogelijkheid (RAZ)
4– Totale gebruiksduur voor elke familie apparaten op de accu

TRAJANJE UPOTREBE
1– Trajanje djelomične upotrebe baterije uz mogućnost ponovnog postavljanja na nulu (RAZ)
2– Trajanje pune upotrebe baterije
3– Trajanje djelomične upotrebe svake obitelji uređaja na bateriji uz mogućnost ponovnog postavljanja na 
nulu (RAZ)
4– Trajanje pune upotrebe svake obitelju uređaja na bateriji

BRUGSVARIGHED
1– Mulighed for at tilbagestille til nul (RAZ) efter en del af batteriets forbrugstid er brugt
2– Samlet forbrugstid for batteriet
3– Mulighed for at tilbagestille til nul (RAZ) efter et delvis forbrug af batteriets varighed for hver familie af 
værktøjer. 
4– Samlet forbrugstid for hver familie af værktøjer på batteriet

KÄYTTÖAIKA
1– Akun osittainen käyttöaika, mahdollisuus nollata (RAZ)
2– Akun käyttöaika yhteensä
3– Akun osittainen käyttöaika työkaluryhmittäin, mahdollisuus nollata (RAZ)
4– Akun käyttöaika yhteensä työkaluryhmittäin

ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1– Μερική διάρκεια κατανάλωσης της μπαταρίας, με δυνατότητα επαναφοράς στο μηδέν
2– Συνολική διάρκεια κατανάλωσης της μπαταρίας
3– Μερική διάρκεια κατανάλωσης κάθε οικογένειας εργαλείου στην μπαταρία, με δυνατότητα επαναφοράς 
στο μηδέν
4– Συνολική διάρκεια κατανάλωσης κάθε οικογένειας εργαλείου στην μπαταρία

A HASZNÁLAT IDŐTARTAMA
1– Az akkumulátor használatának részleges időtartama, nullázási (RAZ) lehetőséggel
2– Az akkumulátor használatának teljes időtartama
3– Az egyes szerszámcsaládok használatának részleges időtartama az akkumulátoron, nullázási (RAZ) 
lehetőséggel
4– Az egyes szerszámcsaládok használatának teljes időtartama az akkumulátoron

CZAS UŻYTKOWANIA
1– Częściowy czas użytkowania akumulatora z możliwością wyzerowania
2– Całkowity czas użytkowania akumulatora
3– Częściowy czas użytkowania każdej grupy narzędzi podłączonych do akumulatora z możliwością 
wyzerowania
4– Całkowity czas użytkowania każdej grupy narzędzi podłączonych do akumulatora

BRUKSTID
1– Delvis brukstid for batteriet med mulighet til å tilbakestille til null (RAZ)
2– Total brukstid for batteriet
3– Delvis brukstid for batteriet for hver enkelt verktøyfamilie, med mulighet til å tilbakestille til null (RAZ)
4– Total brukstid for batteriet for hver enkelt verktøyfamilie

DRIFTTID
1– Delvis drifttid för batteriet med möjlighet att nollställa (RAZ)
2– Total drifttid för batteriet
3– Batteriets delvisa drifttid för varje verktygstyp, med möjlighet att nollställa (RAZ)
4– Batteriets totala drifttid för varje verktygstyp

DOBA POUŽÍVANIA
1– Čiastočná doba používania akumulátora s možnosťou vykonania vynulovania (RAZ)
2– Celková doba používania akumulátora
3– Čiastočná doba používania každého radu nástrojov na akumulátore s možnosťou vykonania 
vynulovania (RAZ)
4– Celková doba používania každého radu nástrojov na akumulátore

TRAJANJE UPORABE
1– Trajanje delne uporabe akumulatorja z možnostjo ponastavitve na nič (RAZ)
2– Celotno trajanje uporabe akumulatorja
3– Trajanje delne uporabe posamezne skupine naprav z akumulatorjem z možnostjo ponastavitve na nič 
(RAZ)
4– Skupno trajanje uporabe posamezne skupine naprav z akumulatorjem

DÉLKA POUŽÍVÁNÍ
1– Doba částečného používání baterie s možností vynulování.
2– Celková doba používání baterie.
3– Doba částečného používání baterie pro jednotlivé řady nástrojů s možností vynulování.
4– Celková doba používání baterie pro jednotlivé řady nástrojů.

KULLANIM SÜRESI
1– Sıfırlama imkanıyla birlikte (RAZ) akünün kısmi kullanım süresi
2– Akünün toplam kullanım süresi
3– Sıfırlama imkanıyla birlikte (RAZ) aküyle her alet sınıfının kısmi kullanım süresi
4– Aküyle her alet sınıfının toplam lullanım süresi
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MAINTENANCE
1– Version SOFT de la batterie
2– temps d'utilisation depuis la dernière révision
3– temps d'utilisation jusqu'à la prochaine révision
4– tension totale de la batterie
5– tension min. élément
6– tension max. élément
7– Version SOFT du dernier outil branché.

MAINTENANCE
1– Battery software version.
2– Time of use since last revision
3– Time of use till next revision
4– Total voltage of the battery 
5– min. cell voltage
6– max. cell voltage
7– Software version of the last tool used

WARTUNG
1– Softwareversion des Akkus
2– Betriebsdauer seit der letzten Inspektion
3– Betriebsdauer bis zur nächsten Inspektion
4– Gesamtspannung des Akkus
5– Min. Spannung pro Zelle
6– Max. Spannung pro Zelle
7– Softwareversion des zuletzt angeschlossenen Geräts

MANTENIMIENTO
1– Versión del software de la batería.
2– tiempo de trabajo tras la última revisión
3– tiempo de trabajo hasta la próxima revisión
4– tensión total de la batería
5– tensión mín. elemento
6– tensión máx. elemento
7– Versión del software de la última herramienta conectada.

MANUTENZIONE
1– Versione del software della batteria
2– tempo d'utilizzo dall'ultima revisione
3– tempo d'utilizzo fino alla prossima revisione
4– tensione totale della batteria
5– tensione min. elemento
6– tensione max. elemento
7– Versione del software dell'ultimo utensile collegato

MANUTENÇÃO
1– Versão SOFT da bateria
2– Tempo de utilização desde a última revisão
3– Tempo de utilização até à próxima revisão
4– Tensão total da bateria
5– Tensão mín. da bateria
6– Tensão máx. da bateria
7– Versão SOFT da última ferramenta ligada

ONDERHOUD
1– SOFT-versie van de accu
2– gebruikstijd sinds de laatste revisie
3– gebruikstijd tot de volgende revisie
4– totale accuspanning
5– min. spanning element
6– max. spanning element
7– SOFT-versie van het laatst aangesloten apparaat

ODRŽAVANJE
1– Verzija SOFT baterije
2– vrijeme upotrebe od posljednjeg pregleda
3– vrijeme upotrebe do sljedećeg pregleda
4– ukupni napon baterije
5– min. napon elementa
6– maks. napon elementa
7– Verzija SOFT posljednjeg priključenog uređaja.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
1– Batteriets SOFT-version
2– Forbrugstid sidste revision
3– Forbrugstid sidste revision
4– Samlet spænding på batteriet
5– Spænding min. element
6– Spænding maks. element
7– SOFT-version af det sidst tilsluttede værktøj

HUOLTO
1– Akun SOFT-versio
2– Käyttöaika viimeisimmän huollon jälkeen
3– Käyttöaika ennen seuraavaa huoltoa
4– Akun kokonaisjännite
5– Osan jännite, väh.
6– Osan jännite, enint.
7– Viimeisimmän yhdistetyn työkalun SOFT-versio

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
1– Έκδοση SOFT της μπαταρίας
2– χρόνος κατανάλωσης μετά τον τελευταίο έλεγχο
3– χρόνος κατανάλωσης έως τον επόμενο έλεγχο
4– συνολική τάση της μπαταρίας
5– ελάχ. τάση στοιχείου
6– μέγ. τάση στοιχείου
7– Έκδοση SOFT τελευταίου συνδεδεμένου καλωδίου.

KARBANTARTÁS
1– Az akkumulátor SOFT verziója
2– a használat időtartama a legutóbbi felülvizsgálat óta
3– a használat hátralévő időtartama a legközelebbi felülvizsgálatig
4– az akkumulátor teljes feszültsége
5– feszültség min. elem
6– feszültség max. elem
7– A legutóbb csatlakoztatott szerszám SOFT verziója.

KONSERWACJA
1– Wersja SOFT akumulatora
2– Czas użytkowania od ostatniego przeglądu
3– Czas użytkowania do następnego przeglądu
4– Napięcie całkowite akumulatora
5– Napięcie min. elementu
6– Napięcie maks. elementu
7– Wersja SOFT ostatniego podłączonego narzędzia

VEDLIKEHOLD
1– SOFT-versjon for batteriet
2– Brukstid siden forrige tilsyn
3– Brukstid til neste tilsyn
4– Total spenning for batteriet
5– Min. spenning for element
6– Maks. spenning for element
7– SOFT-versjon for sist tilkoblede verktøy

UNDERHÅLL
1– Batteriets programvaruversion
2– Drifttid sedan senaste inspektion
3– Drifftid till nästa inspektion
4– Batteriets totala spänning
5– Spänning min. element
6– Spänning max. element
7– Programvaruversion för det senast anslutna verktyget

ÚDRŽBA
1– Verzia SOFT akumulátora
2– čas používania od poslednej prehliadky
3– čas používania do nasledujúcej prehliadky
4– Celkové napätie batérie
5– min. napätie článku
6– max. napätie článku
7– Verzia SOFT posledného pripojeného nástroja.

VZDRŽEVANJE
1– Različica akumulatorja SOFT
2– čas uporabe od zadnjega pregleda
3– čas uporabe do naslednjega pregleda
4– skupna napetost akumulatorja
5– najm. napetost posameznega elementa
6– najv. napetost posameznega elementa
7– Različica SOFT zadnje priključene naprave

ÚDRŽBA
1– Verze SOFT baterie
2– doba používání od poslední revize
3– doba používání do příští revize
4– celkové napětí baterie
5– min. napětí prvku
6– max. napětí prvku
7– Verze SOFT posledního připojeného nástroje

BAKIM
1– Akünün SOFT versiyonu
2– son revizyondan bu yana kullanım süresi
3– sonraki revizyona kadar kullanım süresi
4– akünün toplam gerilimi
5– parçanın min. gerilimi
6– parçanın maks. gerilimi
7– Bağlanan son aletin SOFT versiyonu.
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STATISTIQUES
1– Puissance max. générée par la batterie (RAZ)
2– Puissance moyenne sur une durée d'utilisation de la batterie (RAZ)
3– Puissance max. demandée par famille d'outil sur la batterie (RAZ)
4– Puissance moyenne demandée par famille d'outil sur la batterie (RAZ)

NOTE
Pour effectuer une remise à zéro (RAZ) appui long sur +.
Pour revenir à l'écran principal d'un seul coup, appui court sur - et + en même temps.

STATISTICS
1– Max. power generated by the battery (RTZ)
2– Average power over the useful life of the battery (RTZ)
3– Max. power requested by a tool family on the battery (RTZ)
4– Average power requested by a tool family on the battery (RTZ)

NOTE
To perform a reset (RAZ) press and hold +.
To immediately return to the main screen briefly press on + and - simultaneously.

STATISTIKEN
1– Maximale vom Akku bereitgestellte Leistung (RAZ)
2– Durchschnittliche Leistung während der Akkunutzung (RAZ)
3– Maximale von einer Produktfamilie vom Akku angefragte Leistung (RAZ)
4– Durchschnittliche von einer Produktfamilie vom Akku angefragte Leistung (RAZ)

HINWEIS
Um die Anzeige auf Null zurückzusetzen (RAZ), drücken Sie (+) länger.
Um zum Hauptbildschirm zurückzukehren, drücken Sie die Tasten (-) und (+) kurz gleichzeitig.

ESTADÍSTICAS
1– Potencia máx. generada por la batería (PAC)
2– Potencia media de un periodo de uso de la batería (PAC)
3– Potencia máx. requerida por un grupo de herramientas en la batería (PAC)
4– Potencia media requerida por un grupo de herramientas en la batería (PAC)

NOTA
Para hacer una puesta a cero (PAC) pulsación larga en +.
Para volver a la pantalla principal de una sola vez, pulsación corta en - y + al mismo tiempo.

STATISTICHE
1– Potenza max. generata dalla batteria (RAZ)
2– Potenza media su una durata d’utilizzo della batteria (RAZ)
3– Potenza max. richiesta per famiglia di utensili sulla batteria (RAZ)
4– Potenza media richiesta per famiglia di utensili sulla batteria (RAZ)

NOTA
Per eseguire un azzeramento (RAZ), premere a lungo +.
Per tornare direttamente alla schermata principale, premere brevemente in contemporanea - e +.

ESTATÍSTICAS
1– Potência máx. gerada pela bateria (procedimento RAZ)
2– Potência média durante o tempo de utilização da bateria (procedimento RAZ)
3– Potência máx. necessária da bateria por gama de ferramentas (procedimento RAZ)
4– Potência média necessária da bateria por gama de ferramentas (procedimento RAZ)

OBSERVAÇÃO
Para reiniciar (procedimento RAZ) carregue durante alguns segundos em +.
Para voltar ao ecrã principal de uma só vez, carregue simultaneamente em - e +.

STATISTIEKEN
1– Max. vermogen dat door de accu wordt gegeneerd (RAZ)
2– Gemiddeld vermogen over een gebruiksduur van de accu (RAZ)
3– Max. gevraagd vermogen per familie apparaten op de accu (RAZ)
4– Gemiddeld gevraagd vermogen per familie apparaten op de accu (RAZ)

NOTA
Om te resetten (RAZ) een keer lang op + drukken.
Om in één keer naar het hoofdscherm te gaan, - en + tegelijkertijd kort indrukken.

STATISTIKE
1– Maks. snaga koju je stvorila baterija (RAZ)
2– Prosječna snaga kod trajanja upotrebe baterije (RAZ)
3– Maks. snaga koju je zatražila obitelj uređaja na bateriji (RAZ)
4– Prosječna snaga koju je zatražila obitelj uređaja na bateriji (RAZ)

NAPOMENA
Za obavljanje postavljana na nulu (RAZ) dulje pritisnite +.
Za povratak na glavni zaslon u jednom potezu istovremeno kratko pritisnite - i +-.

STATISTIKKER
1– Maks. effekt generet af batteriet (RAZ)
2– Gennemsnitlig effekt i en forbrugsperiode for batteriet (RAZ)
3– Maks. effekt krævet for familie af værktøjer på batteriet (RAZ)
4– Gennemsnitlig effekt krævet for familie af værktøjer på batteriet (RAZ)

BEMÆRK
For at tilbagestille til nul (RAZ) tryk + i længere tid
For at komme tilbage til hovedskærmen, tryk kort på - og + samtidigt.

TILASTOT
1– Akun enimmäisteho (RAZ)
2– Akun keskimääräinen käyttöteho (RAZ)
3– Työkaluryhmän enimmäistehovaatimus (RAZ)
4– Työkaluryhmän keskimääräinen tehovaatimus (RAZ)

HUOMAUTUS
Nollaa näyttö (RAZ) painamalla painiketta + pitkään.
Palaa päänäyttöön nopeasti painamalla painikkeita + ja – lyhyesti samaan aikaan.

ΣΤΑΤΙΣΤΙΚΑ
1– Μέγ. ισχύς που παράγεται από την μπαταρία
2– Μέση ισχύς σε μια διάρκεια χρήσης της μπαταρίας
3– Μέγ. ζητούμενη ισχύς ανά οικογένεια εργαλείου στην μπαταρία
4– Μέση ζητούμενη ισχύς ανά οικογένεια εργαλείου στην μπαταρία

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ
Για να πραγματοποιήσετε επαναφορά στο μηδέν, πατήστε παρατεταμένα το +.
Για να επανέλθετε στην κεντρική οθόνη με μία κίνηση, πατήστε ταυτόχρονα τα - και + στιγμιαία.

STATISZTIKA
1– Az akkumulátor által generált max. teljesítmény (RAZ – nullázható)
2– Átlagos teljesítmény az akkumulátor használatának időtartama során (RAZ – nullázható)
3– A szerszámcsalád által igényelt max. teljesítmény az akkumulátoron (RAZ – nullázható)
4– A szerszámcsalád által igényelt átlagos teljesítmény az akkumulátoron (RAZ – nullázható)

MEGJEGYZÉS
A nullázáshoz (RAZ) nyomja meg hosszan a + gombot.
Ha egy lépésben szeretne visszatérni a fő képernyőre, nyomja egyszerre a - és + gombokat röviden.

STATYSTYKA
1– Maks. moc generowana przez akumulator (wyzerowanie)
2– Średnia moc podczas czasu pracy akumulatora (wyzerowanie)
3– Maks. moc wymagana przez grupę narzędzi podłączonych do akumulatora (wyzerowanie)
4– Średnia moc wymagana przez grupę narzędzi podłączonych do akumulatora (wyzerowanie)

INFORMACJA
Aby wyzerować, naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk +.
Aby szybko wrócić do ekranu głównego, krótko naciśnij jednocześnie przyciski + i -.

STATISTIKK
1– Maks. kraft generert av batteriet (RAZ)
2– Gjennomsnittlig kraft for hver bruk av batteriet (RAZ)
3– Maks. kraft brukt av hver enkelt verktøyfamilie på batteriet (RAZ)
4– Gjennomsnittlig kraft brukt av hver enkelt verktøyfamilie på batteriet (RAZ)

OBS
For å tilbakestille til null (RAZ), trykk lenge på +.
For å gå direkte tilbake til hovedskjermen, trykk kort på + og - samtidig.

FÖRBRUKNING
1– Max. effekt från batteriet (RAZ)
2– Genomsnittlig effekt under en viss drifttid för batteriet (RAZ)
3– Max. effekt från batteriet till en viss verktygstyp (RAZ)
4– Genomsnittlig effekt från batteriet till en viss verktygstyp (RAZ)

OBS!
För nollställning (RAZ) trycker du på + och håller inne knappen.
För att gå direkt tillbaka till startskärmen trycker du på - och + samtidigt.

ŠTATISTIKA
1– Max. výkon generovaný akumulátorom (RAZ)
2– Priemerný výkon počas celej doby používania akumulátora (RAZ)
3– Max. výkon požadovaný radom nástrojov od akumulátora (RAZ)
4– Priemerný výkon požadovaný radom nástrojov od akumulátora (RAZ)

POZNÁMKA
Vynulovanie (RAZ) vykonáte dlhým stlačením +.
Okamžitý návrat na hlavnú obrazovku dosiahnete súbežným krátkym stlačením tlačidiel + a -.

STATISTIKA
1– Najv. moč, ki jo zagotavlja akumulator (RAZ)
2– Povprečna moč med trajanjem uporabe akumulatorja (RAZ)
3– Najv. moč, ki jo zahteva skupina naprav, priključenih na akumulator (RAZ)
4– Povprečna moč, ki jo zahteva skupina naprav, priključenih na akumulator (RAZ)

OPOMBA
Za vrnitev na nič (RAZ) dlje časa pritiskajte +.
Za vrnitev na glavni zaslon v enem koraku na kratko hkrati pritisnite – in +.

STATISTIKY
1– Max. výkon generovaný baterií (vynulování)
2– Prům. výkon generovaný po dobu používání baterie (vynulování)
3– Max. výkon odebíraný z baterie řadou nástrojů (vynulování)
4– Prům. výkon odebíraný z baterie řadou nástrojů (vynulování)

POZNÁMKA
Vynulování se provádí podržením tlačítka +.
Rychlý návrat na hlavní obrazovku je možný krátkým současným stisknutím tlačítek - a +.

İSTATİSTİKLER
1– Akünün yarattığı maksimum gerilim (RAZ)
2– Akünün kullanım süresinde ortalama gücü (RAZ)
3– Aküyle bir alet sınıfının istediği maksimum güç (RAZ)
4– Aküyle bir alet sınıfının istediği ortalama güç (RAZ)

NOT
Sıfırlamak (RAZ) için uzunca + düğmesine basın.
Bir seferde ana ekrana dönmek için, aynı anda - ve + düğmelerine kısa süreyle basın.
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INCIDENTS

RÉCAPITULATIF DES MESSAGES AFFICHEUR IHM ET BIP

TABLEAU DE MESSAGES
MESSAGES NORMAUX

UTILISATION
Capacité de la batterie (de 0 à 100%)
Les segments de la pile indiquent le niveau de charge.

avec 1 bip toutes les minutes Batterie vide, recharge immédiate

clignotant avec 1 bip toutes les 10 
secondes Arrêt de l’utilisation, recharge immédiate

CHARGE

les éléments de la pile défilent. La batterie est en charge, capacité de la batterie (de 0 à 100%)

les éléments de la pile clignotent Fin de charge

STOCKAGE

Affichage BALANCE pendant décharge avant stockage.

Une fois le niveau de stockage atteint, la batterie se met en veille. 
L'indicateur affiche STOCK lors d'un réveil au niveau de stockage.

MESSAGES EN MODE DÉGRADÉ
UTILISATION

Arrêt de l’outil : température batterie trop élevée

Arrêt de l'outil : température batterie trop basse

Arrêt de l'outil : température carte batterie trop élevée

bip long et 1 bip court Arrêt de l’outil : intensité trop élevée

bip long et 4 bips courts Arrêt de l’outil : température outil trop élevée

CHARGE

Charge interrompue : température batterie trop basse

Charge interrompue : température batterie trop élevée

MESSAGES DE DÉFAUT
UTILISATION

bip toutes les 2 minutes pendant 24 
heures

Tension trop basse après 3 heures de non utilisation. Recharge 
batterie immédiate

CHARGE

bip continu Problème de batterie

Problème de chargeur

Message DEF TOOL + numéro : Il signale un défaut de l'outil.
A l'apparition d'un message d'erreur outil sur la batterie, l'outil s'arrête jusqu'à résolution du défaut. 
Pour connaitre la nature du défaut se reporter à la notice de l'outil ou contactez votre distributeur agréé. 
Pour acquitter le message erreur de l'écran de la batterie : Appui long sur (+)

INCIDENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CHARGE LEVEL INDICATOR AND BEEP MESSAGES

TABLE OF MESSAGES
NORMAL MESSAGES

USAGE
Battery capacity (0 to 100%)
The segments of the battery indicates the battery charge level.

with 1 beep per minute Battery empty, recharge immediately

flashing with 1 beep every 10 seconds Stop using, recharge immediately

CHARGING

The cells of the battery scroll. The battery is charging, battery capacity (0 to 100%)

The cells of the battery flash. Charging complete

STORAGE

BALANCE is displayed during discharge before storage.

Once the storage level is reached, the battery goes into standby. The 
indicator displays STOCK when awaken on the storage level.

DEGRADED MODE MESSAGES
USAGE

Stop the tool; the battery temperature is too high

Stop the tool; the battery temperature is too low

Stop the tool; the battery board temperature is too high

Long beep and 1 short beep Stop the tool: intensity is too high

Long beep and 4 short beeps Stop the tool; the tool temperature is too high

CHARGING

Charge interrupted: Battery temperature too low

Charge interrupted: Battery temperature too high

FAULT MESSAGES
USAGE

Beeps every 2 minutes for 24 hours Voltage too low after 3 hours of non-use. Recharge battery 
immediately

CHARGING

Continuous beep Battery problem

Charger problem

Message DEF TOOL + number: Signals a tool defect.
When an tool error message appears on the battery, the tool stops until the defect is resolved. To find out 
what the defect is refer to the tool instructions or contact your authorized distributor.    To acknowledge 
the error message of the battery screen: Press and hold the (+) sign

BETRIEBSSTÖRUNGEN

ÜBERSICHT DER ANGEZEIGTEN INFORMATIONEN UND SIGNALTÖNE

TABELLE DER MELDUNGEN
NORMALE MELDUNGEN

EINSATZ
Akkukapazität (von 0 bis 100 %)
Die Balken des Akkus zeigen den Ladezustand an.

Mit 1 Piepton jede Minute Akku leer, sofort aufladen

Blinken mit 1 Piepton alle 10 Sekunden Nicht mehr verwenden, sofort aufladen

LADEVORGANG
Die Balken wandern von unten nach 
oben. Der Akku wird geladen, Akkukapazität von 0 bis 100 %

Die Balken des Akkus blinken. Der Akku ist vollständig geladen.

LAGERUNG

Anzeige BALANCE, bei Entladung während der Lagerung

Sobald der Ladezustand für die Lagerung erreicht ist, schaltet 
der Akku in den Stand-by-Modus. Auf dem Display wird STOCK 
angezeigt, wenn der Ladezustand für die Lagerung erreicht ist.

MELDUNGEN IM NOTMODUS
EINSATZ

Abschaltung des Geräts: Temperatur des Akkus zu hoch

Abschaltung des Geräts: Temperatur des Akkus zu niedrig

Abschaltung des Geräts: Temperatur der Akkuplatine zu hoch

Langer Piepton und 1 kurzer Piepton Abschaltung des Geräts: Belastung zu hoch

Langer Piepton und 4 kurze Pieptöne Abschaltung des Geräts: Temperatur des Geräts zu hoch

LADEVORGANG

Ladevorgang unterbrochen: Akkutemperatur zu gering

Ladevorgang unterbrochen: Akkutemperatur zu hoch

FEHLERMELDUNGEN
EINSATZ

Ein Piepton alle 2 Minuten über einen 
Zeitraum von 24 Stunden

Spannung nach 3 Stunden ohne Verwendung zu niedrig. Sofortiges 
Aufladen der Batterie

LADEVORGANG

Durchgehender Piepton Störung des Akkus

Störung des Ladegeräts

Meldung DEF TOOL + Nummer: Störung am Gerät.
Wird eine Störung des Geräts am Akku angezeigt, wird das Gerät gestoppt, bis die Störung behoben 
wurde. Zur Identifizierung des Fehlers, lesen Sie bitte in der Betriebsanleitung des Geräts nach oder 
wenden Sie sich an Ihren Vertragshändler. Um die Fehlermeldung auf dem Akku-Display zu quittieren, 
drücken Sie die Taste (+) länger.

INCIDENTES

SUMARIO DE MENSAJES INDICADOR DE CARGA Y BIP

TABLA DE MENSAJES
MENSAJES NORMALES

USO
Capacidad de la batería (de 0 a 100%)
Los segmentos de la pila indican el nivel de carga.

con 1 bip cada minuto Batería vacía, carga inmediata

intermitente con 1 bip cada 10 segundos Parada de la utilización, recarga inmediata

CARGA

los elementos de la pila parpadean. La batería se está cargando, la capacidad de la batería (de 0 a 
100%)

los elementos de la pila parpadean Fin de la carga

ALMACENAMIENTO
Visualización BALANCE durante la descarga antes del 
almacenamiento.

Una vez alcanzado el nivel de almacenamiento, la batería se pone en 
modo reposo. El indicador mostrará la palabra STOCK después de 
un reposo en el nivel de almacenamiento.

MENSAJES EN MODO DEGRADADO
USO

Parada de la herramienta: temperatura de la batería muy alta

Parada de la herramienta: temperatura de la batería muy baja

Parada de la herramienta: temperatura de la batería muy alta

bip largo y 1 bip corto Parada de la herramienta: intensidad demasiado elevada

bip largo y 4 bips cortos Parada de la herramienta: temperatura de la herramienta muy alta

CARGA

Carga interrumpida: temperatura de la batería muy baja

Carga interrumpida: temperatura de la batería muy alta

MENSAJES DE DEFECTO
USO

bip cada 2 minutos durante 24 horas Tensión demasiado baja 3 horas de no utilización. Recarga inmediata 
de batería

CARGA

bip continuo Problema de batería

Problema de cargador

Mensaje DEF TOOL + numero: Indica un fallo de la herramientas.
Cuando aparece un mensaje de error de la herramienta en la batería, la herramienta se para hasta 
que se corrige el problema. Para conocer la naturaleza del fallo, consulte el manual de la herramienta 
póngase en contacto con su distribuidor autorizado. Para borrar el mensaje de error de la pantalla de 
la batería: Pulsación larga en (+)

GUASTI

SINTESI DEI MESSAGGI DEL DISPLAY DI LIVELLO E DEI SEGNALI ACUSTICI BIP

TABELLA DEI MESSAGGI
MESSAGGI NORMALI

UTILIZZO
Capacità della batteria (da 0 a 100%)
I segmenti della pila indicano il livello di carica.

con 1 bip ogni minuto Batteria scarica, ricarica immediata

lampeggiante con 1 bip ogni 10 secondi Interrompere l’uso, ricarica immediata

CARICAMENTO

gli elementi della pila scorrono. La batteria è in carica, capacità della batteria (da 0 a 100%)

gli elementi della pila lampeggiano Fine caricamento

A RIPOSO

Indicazione BALANCE durante la scarica prima del riposo.

Una volta raggiunto il livello di riposo, la batteria passa in stand-by. 
L'indicatore indica STOCK durante una riattivazione nell’ambito del riposo.

MESSAGGI IN MODALITÀ FAIL-SOFT
UTILIZZO

Arresto dell'utensile: temperatura eccessiva della batteria

Arresto dell'utensile: temperatura troppo bassa della batteria

Arresto dell'utensile: temperatura eccessiva della scheda batteria

1 bip lungo e 1 bip breve Arresto dell'utensile: intensità eccessiva

1 bip lungo e 4 bip brevi Arresto dell'utensile: temperatura eccessiva dell'utensile

CARICAMENTO

Caricamento interrotto: temperatura troppo bassa della batteria

Caricamento interrotto: temperatura eccessiva della batteria

MESSAGGI DI ERRORE
UTILIZZO

1 bip ogni 2 minuti per 24 ore Tensione troppo bassa dopo 3 ore di inutilizzo. Ricarica batteria 
immediata

CARICAMENTO

bip continuo Problema della batteria

Problema del caricabatterie

Messaggio DEF TOOL + numero: Segnala un problema dell'utensile.
Non appena compare un messaggio di errore utensile sulla batteria, l’utensile si ferma finché il problema 
non viene risolto. Per conoscere la natura del problema, consultare il manuale dell’utensile o contattare 
il proprio distributore autorizzato. Per confermare il messaggio d’errore sullo schermo della batteria: 
Premere a lungo (+)

INCIDENTES

RECAPITULAÇÃO DAS MENSAGENS VISOR DE NÍVEL E BIP

QUADRO DE MENSAGENS
MENSAGENS NORMAIS

UTILIZAÇÃO
Capacidade da bateria (de 0 a 100%)
Os traços no indicador mostram o nível da bateria.

com 1 bip por minuto Bateria descarregada, recarregue imediatamente

a piscar com um bip a cada 10 segundos Pare de utilizar, recarregue imediatamente

EM CARREGAMENTO

os traços da bateria movem-se A bateria está a carregar, capacidade da bateria (de 0 a 100%)

os traços da bateria piscam Fim do carregamento

ARMAZENAMENTO
É exibida a mensagem BALANCE (EQUILÍBRIO) durante a descarga 
antes do armazenamento.

Assim que o nível de armazenamento é atingido, a bateria entra 
em modo de espera. O indicador exibe STOCK (ARMAZ.) quando 
recupera do armazenamento.

MENSAGENS EM MODO DEGRADADO
UTILIZAÇÃO

Paragem da ferramenta: temperatura da bateria muito elevada

Paragem da ferramenta: temperatura da bateria muito baixa

Paragem da ferramenta: temperatura da placa da bateria muito 
elevada

bip longo e 1 bip curto Paragem da ferramenta: intensidade muito elevada

bip longo e 4 bips curtos Paragem da ferramenta: temperatura da ferramenta muito elevada

EM CARREGAMENTO

Carregamento interrompido: temperatura da bateria muito baixa

Carregamento interrompido: temperatura da bateria muito elevada

MENSAGENS DE ERRO
UTILIZAÇÃO

bip a cada 2 minutos durante 24 horas Tensão demasiado baixa depois de 3 horas de inatividade. 
Recarregue a bateria imediatamente

EM CARREGAMENTO

bip contínuo Problema com a bateria

Problema com o carregador

Mensagem DEF TOOL + número : Indica um erro com a ferramenta.
Ao surgir uma mensagem de erro da ferramenta na bateria, a ferramenta deixa de funcionar até que o 
erro seja corrigido. Para conhecer a natureza do erro consulte o manual da ferramenta ou contacte o 
revendedor autorizado. Para apagar a mensagem de erro do ecrã da bateria: Carregue durante alguns 
segundos em (+)

STORINGEN

MELDINGENOVERZICHT VAN HET LADINGDISPLAY

OVERZICHT VAN MELDINGEN
NORMALE BERICHTEN

GEBRUIK
Vermogen van de accu (van 0 tot 100%)
De streepjes op de batterij geven het laadniveau aan.

met elke minuut 1 piep Accu leeg, onmiddellijk herladen

Knipperend, met elke 10 seconden 1 piep Stoppen met gebruiken, onmiddellijk heropladen

OPLADEN
de streepjes op de batterij lichten 
achtereenvolgens op. De accu wordt geladen, laadcapaciteit van de accu (van 0 tot 100%)

de streepjes op de batterij knipperen Einde van het opladen

OPSLAG

Weergave BALANCE tijdens het ontladen vóór opslag.

Als het opslagniveau is bereikt, wordt de accu automatisch in stand-
by gezet.  De indicator geeft STOCK weer als hij wordt gewekt terwijl 
op opslagniveau wordt gewekt.

MELDINGEN IN GEDEGRADEERDE MODUS
GEBRUIK

Het gereedschap stopt: temperatuur accu te hoog

Het gereedschap stopt: temperatuur accu te laag

Het gereedschap stopt: temperatuur accukaart te hoog

lange pieptoon en 1 korte pieptoon Het gereedschap stopt: te hoge intensiteit

lange pieptoon en 4 korte pieptonen Stoppen van het gereedschap: temperatuur het gereedschap te hoog

OPLADEN

Opladen onderbroken : temperatuur accu te laag

Opladen onderbroken : temperatuur accu te hoog

FOUTMELDINGEN
GEBRUIK

elke 2 minuten een piep gedurende 24 
uur Te lage spanning na 3 uur niet-gebruik. Accu onmiddellijk herladen

OPLADEN

Aanhoudende pieptoon Accuprobleem

Probleem met de lader

Melding DEF TOOL + nummer: Hij signaleert een defect in het gereedschap.
Als er een foutmelding voor het gereedschap op de accu verschijnt, stopt de accu tot de fout is opgelost. 
Om de aard van het defect te kennen de gebruiksaanwijzing van het gereedschap raadplegen of uw 
erkende dealer raadplegen. Om de foutmelding van het scherm te verwijderen:  Een keer lang op (+) 
drukken

NEZGODE

POPIS PORUKA NA POKAZIVAČU MJERAČA I SIGNALI

TABLICA PORUKA
UOBIČAJENE PORUKE

UPOTREBA
Kapacitet baterije (od 0 do 100 %)
Dijelovi baterije označavaju razinu punjenja.

jedan zvučni signal svake minute Baterija je prazna, odmah je ponovno napunite

treptanje uz 1 zvučni signal svakih 10 
sekundi Prestanite s radom, odmah napunite

PUNJENJE

nižu se dijelovi baterije. Baterija se puni, kapacitet baterije (od 0 do 100 %)

dijelovi baterije trepere Kraj punjenja

SKLADIŠTENJE

Prikaz BALANCE tijekom pražnjenja prije skladištenja.

Kada se dosegne razina za skladištenja, baterija prelazi u stanje mirovanja. 
Indikator pokazuje STOCK prilikom buđenja iz stanja za skladištenje.

PORUKE U SMANJENOM NAČINU RADA
UPOTREBA

Zaustavljanje uređaja: previsoka temperatura baterije

Zaustavljanje uređaja: preniska temperatura baterije

Zaustavljanje uređaja: previsoka temperatura kartice baterije

dugi i 1 kratki zvučni signal bip Zaustavljanje uređaja: previsoka jakost

dugi i 4 kratka zvučna signala bip Zaustavljanje uređaja: previsoka temperatura uređaja

PUNJENJE

Prekinuto punjenje: temperatura baterije je preniska

Prekinuto punjenje: temperatura baterije je previsoka

PORUKE O GREŠKAMA
UPOTREBA

zvučni signal bip svake 2 minute tijekom 
24 sata

Napon je prenizak nakon 3 sata neupotrebe. Odmah ponovno 
napunite bateriju

PUNJENJE

neprekidni zvučni signal bip Problem s baterijom

Problem s punjačem

Poruka DEF TOOL + broj: Označava grešku uređaja.
Prilikom pojave poruke o grešci uređaja na bateriji, uređaj se zaustavlja do rješavanja greške. Kako 
biste saznali prirodu greške pogledajte upute za uređaj ili se obratite svom ovlaštenom distributeru. Za 
brisanje poruke o grešci na zaslonu baterije: Dulje pritisnite +

FEJLFINDING

OVERSIGT OVER MEDDELELSERNE PÅ MÅLEREN MED DISPLAY

MEDDELSER
ALMINDELIGE MEDDELELSER

BRUG
Batteriets kapacitet (fra 0 til 100%)
Segmenterne på batteriet viser opladningsniveauet.

med 1 bip hvert minut Tomt batteri, oplad straks

blinker med 1 bip hvert 10. sekund Stop brug, oplad straks

OPLADNING

batteriets elementer ruller Batteriet er ved at oplade, batteriets kapacitet (fra 0 til 100%)

batteriets elementer blinker Opladning slut

Opbevaring

Display BALANCE under afladning før opbevaring

Når opbevaringsniveauet er nået, går batteriet på standby. Indikatoren 
viser STOCK ved en opvågning under opbevaring 

BESKEDER I NEDSAT FUNKTIONSMODE
BRUG

Værktøjet standser: batteriets temperatur for høj

Værktøjet standser: batteriets temperatur for lav

Værktøjet standser: batteriets temperaturkort for højt

langt bip og 1 kort bip Værktøjet standser: batteriets styrke for høj

langt bip og 4 korte bip Værktøjet standser: værktøjet temperatur for høj

OPLADNING

Afbrudt opladning: batteriets temperatur for lav

Afbrudt opladning: batteriets temperatur for høj

FEJLMEDDELELSER 
BRUG

Bip hvert 2. minut i 24 timer For lav spænding efter 3 timer uden brug Oplad batteriet straks

OPLADNING

vedvarende bip Batteriproblem

Opladerproblem

Meddelelse DEF TOOL + nummer: Det signalerer en fejl ved værktøjet.
Når der vises en fejlmeddelelse på værktøjet eller batteriet, standser værktøjet indtil fejlen er afhjulpet. 
For at finde ud, hvilken fejl det drejer sig om, referér til anvisningerne på værktøjet eller kontakt din 
autoriserede forhandler. For at fjerne fejlmeddelelsen fra batteriets display: Tryk på (+) i længere tid

HÄIRIÖTILANTEET

VARAUSMITTARIN JA ÄÄNIMERKIN VIESTIN KOKOOMALUETTELO

VIESTITAULUKKO
NORMAALIT VIESTIT

KÄYTTÖ
Akun kapasiteetti (0–100 %)
Osoittimen palkit kertovat lataustilan.

Ja yksi piippaus minuutin välein Akku tyhjä, ladattava heti uudelleen.

Vilkkuu, yksi piippaus 10 sekunnin välein Työkalun käyttö keskeytyy, ladattava välittömästi.

LATAUS

Osoittimen palkit liikkuvat Akkua ladataan, akun kapasiteetti (0–100 %).

Osoittimen palkit vilkkuvat Lataus valmis.

VARASTOINTI

Näyttö BALANCE latauksen tyhjentymisen aikana ennen varastointia.

Kun varastointitaso on saavutettu, akku siirtyy valmiustilaan. Ilmaisimessa 
näkyy viesti STOCK, kunnes akku poistetaan varastointitilasta.

VIESTIT VIRHEENSIETOTILASSA
KÄYTTÖ

Työkalu pysähtyy: akun lämpötila liian korkea.

Työkalu pysähtyy: akun lämpötila liian alhainen.

Työkalu pysähtyy: akun kortin lämpötila liian korkea.

Yksi pitkä ja yksi lyhyt piippaus Työkalu pysähtyy: liian suuri virta

Yksi pitkä ja neljä lyhyttä piippausta Työkalu pysähtyy: työkalun lämpötila liian korkea.

LATAUS

Lataus keskeytyy: akun lämpötila liian alhainen.

Lataus keskeytyy: akun lämpötila liian korkea.

VIKAVIESTIT
KÄYTTÖ

Piippaus kahden minuutin välein 24 tunnin 
ajan

Jännite liian alhainen: akku ollut kolme tuntia käyttämättä. Akku 
ladattava välittömästi.

LATAUS

Jatkuva piippaus Akussa vikaa.

Laturissa vikaa.

Viesti DEF TOOL + numero: Työkalussa on vikaa.
Akkuun ilmestyy virheviesti, ja työkalu pysähtyy, kunnes vika korjataan. Selvitä vika viestin avulla tai 
ottamalla yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään. Ohita akun näytön virheviesti painamalla painiketta + pitkään.

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ ΚΩΛΥΜΑΤΑ

ΑΝΑΚΕΦΑΛΑΙΩΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΜΗΝΥΜΑΤΩΝ ΟΡΓΑΝΟΥ ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΜΠΙΠ

ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΜΗΝΥΜΑΤΩΝ
ΦΥΣΙΟΛΟΓΙΚΑ ΜΗΝΥΜΑΤΑ

ΧΡΗΣΗ
Χωρητικότητα της μπαταρίας (από 0 έως 100%)
Τα τμήματα της στήλης υποδεικνύουν το επίπεδο φόρτισης

με 1 «μπιπ» ανά λεπτό Άδεια μπαταρία, άμεση επαναφόρτιση

αναβοσβήνει με 1 «μπιπ» ανά 10 
δευτερόλεπτα Διακοπή χρήσης, άμεση επαναφόρτιση

ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ

τα στοιχεία της στήλης ανάβουν κυλιόμενα Η μπαταρία φορτίζεται, ισχύς της μπαταρίας (από 0 έως 100%)

τα στοιχεία της στήλης αναβοσβήνουν Τέλος φόρτισης

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ

Ένδειξη BALANCE κατά την αποφόρτιση πριν από την αποθήκευση.

Μόλις επιτευχθεί η στάθμη αποθήκευσης, η μπαταρία τίθεται σε 
κατάσταση αναμονής. Στην ένδειξη εμφανίζεται STOCK από τη στιγμή 
που θα επιτευχθεί η στάθμη αποθήκευσης.

ΜΗΝΥΜΑΤΑ ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΩΝ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΩΝ
ΧΡΗΣΗ

Διακόψτε τη λειτουργία του εργαλείου: η θερμοκρασία της μπαταρίας 
είναι πολύ αυξημένη

Διακόψτε τη λειτουργία του εργαλείου: η θερμοκρασία της μπαταρίας 
είναι πολύ χαμηλή

Διακόψτε τη λειτουργία του εργαλείου: η θερμοκρασία της κάρτας 
μπαταρίας είναι πολύ αυξημένη

παρατεταμένος ήχος «μπιπ» και 1 
σύντομος ήχος «μπιπ» Διακόψτε τη λειτουργία του εργαλείου: η ένταση είναι πολύ αυξημένη

παρατεταμένος ήχος «μπιπ» και 4 
σύντομοι ήχοι «μπιπ»

Διακόψτε τη λειτουργία του εργαλείου: η θερμοκρασία του εργαλείου 
είναι πολύ αυξημένη

ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ

Η φόρτιση διακόπηκε: πολύ χαμηλή θερμοκρασία μπαταρίας

Η φόρτιση διακόπηκε: πολύ υψηλή θερμοκρασία μπαταρίας

ΜΗΝΥΜΑΤΑ ΒΛΑΒΗΣ
ΧΡΗΣΗ

ήχος «μπιπ» κάθε 2 λεπτά επί 24 ώρες Υπερβολικά χαμηλή τάση μετά από 3 ώρες μη χρήσης. Άμεση 
επαναφόρτιση μπαταρίας

ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ

συνεχόμενος ήχος «μπιπ» Πρόβλημα μπαταρίας

Πρόβλημα φορτιστή

Μήνυμα DEF TOOL + αριθμός: Σηματοδοτεί πρόβλημα στο εργαλείο.
Όταν εμφανίζεται μήνυμα σφάλματος στην μπαταρία, η λειτουργία του εργαλείου διακόπτεται, μέχρι 
την επίλυση του προβλήματος. Για να κατανοήσετε τη φύση του προβλήματος, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες 
χρήσης του εργαλείου ή επικοινωνήστε με τον αρμόδιο διανομέα. Για να αποδεχθείτε το μήνυμα 
σφάλματος στην οθόνη της μπαταρίας: Πατήστε παρατεταμένα το (+)

VÁRATLAN ESEMÉNYEK

AZ ELEM-ÁLLAPOT KIJELZÕ ÖSSZEFOGLALT JELENTÉSEI

AZ ÜZENETEK TÁBLÁZATA
NORMÁL ÜZENETEK

HASZNÁLAT
Az akkumulátor kapacitása (0 és 100% közötti érték)
Az elem szegmensei jelzik a töltés szintjét.

1 hangjelzéssel minden percben Lemerült az akkumulátor, azonnali töltés szükséges.

villog, 1 hangjelzéssel minden 10 
másodpercben Be kell fejezni a használatot, azonnali töltés szükséges.

TÖLTÉS

az elem szegmensei váltakoznak. Az akkumulátor töltődik, az akkumulátor kapacitása (0 és 100% 
közötti érték)

az elem szegmensei villognak A töltés vége

TÁROLÁS
A BALANCE (kiegyensúlyozás) üzenet jelenik meg a tárolás előtti 
lemerítés során.

A tárolási szint elérése után az akkumulátor aktiválódik. A kijelzőn a 
STOCK felirat jelenik meg, ha az aktiválás a tárolási szinten történik.

ÜZENETEK CSÖKKENTETT ÜZEMMÓDBAN
HASZNÁLAT

A szerszám leáll: az akkumulátor túlmelegedett

A szerszám leáll: az akkumulátor hőmérséklete túl alacsony

A szerszám leáll: az akkumulátorkártya túlmelegedett

hosszú hangjelzés és 1 rövid hangjelzés A szerszám leáll: túl nagy intenzitás

hosszú hangjelzés és 4 rövid hangjelzés A szerszám leáll: a szerszám túlmelegedett

TÖLTÉS

A töltés félbeszakadt: az akkumulátor hőmérséklete túl alacsony

A töltés félbeszakadt: az akkumulátor hőmérséklete túl magas

HIBAÜZENETEK
HASZNÁLAT

hangjelzés 2 percenként 24 órán 
keresztül

Túl alacsony feszültség 3 használat nélküli órát követően Az 
akkumulátort azonnal tölteni kell.

TÖLTÉS

folyamatos hangjelzés Probléma az akkumulátorral

Probléma a töltővel

DEF TOOL + szám üzenet: Szerszámhibát jelez.
Ha az akkumulátoron szerszámhiba üzenet jelenik meg, a szerszám a hiba megoldásáig leáll. A 
hiba jellegének megállapítása a szerszám használati utasítása segítségével lehetséges, vagy lépjen 
kapcsolatba egy jóváhagyott értékesítővel. A hibaüzenet nyugtázása az akkumulátor képernyőjén: 
Nyomja meg hosszan a (+) gombot.

USTERKI

PODSUMOWANIE KOMUNIKATÓW NA WYŚWIETLACZU I SYGNALIZACJI DŹWIĘKOWEJ

TABELA KOMUNIKATÓW
KOMUNIKATY NORMALNE

UŻYTKOWANIE
Pojemność akumulatora (od 0 do 100%)
Segmenty baterii wskazują poziom naładowania.

+1 sygnał dźwiękowy co minutę Akumulator rozładowany, natychmiast go naładuj

miga + 1 sygnał dźwiękowy co 10 sekund Przerwij pracę, natychmiast naładuj akumulator

ŁADOWANIE

segmenty baterii kolejno się przesuwają. Trwa ładowanie akumulatora, pojemność akumulatora (od 0 do 
100%)

segmenty baterii migają Koniec ładowania

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Wyświetlanie komunikatu BALANCE podczas rozładowania przed 
przechowywaniem.

Po osiągnięciu poziomu do przechowywania bateria przechodzi w tryb 
uśpienia. Podczas wyjścia z trybu uśpienia w trakcie przechowywania 
wyświetlacz wskazuje komunikat STOCK.

KOMUNIKATY W TRYBIE AWARYJNYM
UŻYTKOWANIE

Zatrzymanie narzędzia: zbyt wysoka temperatura akumulatora

Zatrzymanie narzędzia: zbyt niska temperatura akumulatora

Zatrzymanie narzędzia: zbyt wysoka temperatura karty akumulatora

długi sygnał dźwiękowy + 1 krótki Zatrzymanie narzędzia: zbyt wysokie natężenie

długi sygnał dźwiękowy + 4 krótkie Zatrzymanie narzędzia: zbyt wysoka temperatura narzędzia

ŁADOWANIE

Ładowanie przerwane: zbyt niska temperatura akumulatora

Ładowanie przerwane: zbyt wysoka temperatura akumulatora

KOMUNIKATY BŁĘDU
UŻYTKOWANIE

sygnał dźwiękowy co 2 minuty przez 24 
godziny

Zbyt niskie napięcie po 3 godzinach przerwy w użytkowaniu. 
Konieczne natychmiastowe ładowanie

ŁADOWANIE

ciągły sygnał dźwiękowy Problem z akumulatorem

Problem z ładowarką

Komunikat DEF TOOL + numer: Sygnalizuje błąd narzędzia.
Po pojawieniu się komunikatu o błędzie narzędzia podłączonego do akumulatora, narzędzie wyłącza 
się do czasu usunięcia usterki. Aby poznać charakter usterki, odnieś się do instrukcji użytkowania 
narzędzia lub skontaktuj się z autoryzowanym dystrybutorem. Aby zatwierdzić komunikat o błędzie na 
ekranie akumulatora: Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk +

DRIFTSFORSTYRRELSER

SAMMENDRAG AV MELDINGER PÅ MÅLERDISPLAY OG PIPELYD

MELDINGSTABELL
VANLIGE MELDINGER

BRUK
Batterikapasitet (fra 0 til 100 %)
Segmentene i batterisymbolet viser ladenivået.

med 1 pipelyd i minuttet Tomt batteri, må lades opp umiddelbart

blinker med 1 pipelyd hvert 10. sekund Slutt å bruke verktøyet, lad det opp umiddelbart

LADING

batterisymbolet fylles med segmenter Batteriet lades, batterikapasitet (fra 0 til 100 %)

segmentene i batterisymbolet blinker Lading fullført

OPPBEVARING

Viser BALANCE utlading før oppbevaring.

Når oppbevaringsnivå er nådd, går batteriet i hvilemodus. Indikatoren 
viser STOCK når batteriet vekkes ved oppbevaringsnivå.

MELDINGER VED NEDSATT FUNKSJONSNIVÅ
BRUK

Verktøyet stopper: for høy batteritemperatur

Verktøyet stopper: for lav batteritemperatur

Verktøyet stopper: for høy batterikorttemperatur

lang pipelyd og 1 kort pipelyd Verktøyet stopper: for høy strømstyrke

lang pipelyd og 4 korte pipelyder Verktøyet stopper: for høy verktøytemperatur

LADING

Avbrutt lading: for lav batteritemperatur

Avbrutt lading: for høy batteritemperatur

FEILMELDINGER
BRUK

pipelyd hvert 2. minutt i 24 timer For lav spenning etter 3 timers stillstand. Lad opp batteriet 
umiddelbart

LADING

vedvarende pipelyd Problem med batteriet

Problem med laderen

Melding DEF TOOL + nummer: Dette varsler om feil på verktøyet.
Når en melding om verktøyfeil vises på batteriet, stopper verktøyet inntil feilen har blitt avklart. For 
informasjon om verktøyfeil, se veiledningen eller ta kontakt med forhandler. For å fjerne feilmelding på 
batteriskjermen: Trykk lenge på (+)

FEL

ÖVERSIKT AV MEDDELANDEN PÅ DISPLAYEN / MÄTAREN

TABELL ÖVER MEDDELANDEN
NORMALA MEDDELANDEN

ANVÄNDNING
Batteriets kapacitet (mellan 0 och 100 %)
Antalet staplar visar batteriets laddning.

1 pip i minuten Batteriet är urladdat – ladda omedelbart

Blinkar och avger 1 pip var 10:e sekund Avbryt användningen – ladda omedelbart

LADDNING

Stapeln ökar kontinuerligt Batteriet laddas (mellan 0 och 100 %)

Batteristapeln är full och blinkar Laddningen är klar

FÖRVARING

BALANCE visas vid urladdning före förvaring.

När rätt nivå för förvaring har uppnåtts försätts batteriet i viloläge. 
Indikatorn visar STOCK när batteriet aktiveras igen.

MEDDELANDEN I FELLÄGE
ANVÄNDNING

Avbryt användningen – batteriets temperatur är för hög

Avbryt användningen – batteriets temperatur är för låg

Avbryt användningen – batterikortets temperatur är för hög

1 långt pip och 1 kort pip Avbryt användningen – för hög belastning

1 långt pip och 4 korta pip Avbryt användningen – verktygets temperatur är för hög

LADDNING

Avbruten laddning – batteriets temperatur är för låg

Avbruten laddning – batteriets temperatur är för hög

FELMEDDELANDEN
ANVÄNDNING

1 pip varannan minut under 24 timmar För låg spänning efter 3 timmar utan användning. Ladda batteriet 
omedelbart.

LADDNING

Kontinuerligt pip Problem med batteriet

Problem med laddaren

Meddelandet DEF TOOL + siffra anger att det är fel på verktyget.
När ett meddelande om verktygsfel visas på batteriet kommer verktyget att stanna tills felet har åtgärdats. 
Se verktygets bruksanvisning eller kontakta en auktoriserad återförsäljare för information om felet. Du 
kan kvitta felmeddelandet på batteriets display genom att trycka på + och hålla inne knappen.

NEČAKANÉ UDALOSTIV

ZHRNUTIE SPRÁV DISPLEJA MERADLA A ZVUKOVÉ ZNAMENIE

TABUĽKA HLÁSENÍ
NORMÁLNE HLÁSENIA

POUŽÍVANIE
Kapacita akumulátora (od 0 do 100 %)
Dieliky stupnice indikujú stav nabitia.

plus 1 zvukové znamenie každú minútu Akumulátor je vybitý, je potrebné ho okamžite nabiť

bliká plus 1 zvukové znamenie každých 
10 sekúnd Po ukončení použitia je potrebné akumulátor okamžite nabiť

NABÍJANIE

dieliky stupnice sa rozsvecujú. Akumulátor sa nabíja, kapacita akumulátora (od 0 do 100 %)

dieliky stupnice blikajú Koniec nabíjania

SKLADOVANIE
Zobrazovanie hlásenia BALANCE (Vyrovnávanie) počas vybíjania 
pred skladovaním.

Len čo sa dosiahne hladina skladovania, akumulátor prejde do 
úsporného režimu. Pri prebudení na úrovni skladovania indikátor 
zobrazuje hlásenie STOCK (Skladovanie).

HLÁSENIA V NÚDZOVOM REŽIME
POUŽÍVANIE

Zastavenie nástroja: teplota akumulátora príliš vysoká

Zastavenie nástroja: teplota akumulátora príliš nízka

Zastavenie nástroja: teplota karty akumulátora príliš vysoká

1 dlhé zvukové znamenie a 1 krátke 
zvukové znamenie Zastavenie nástroja: intenzita príliš vysoká

1 dlhé zvukové znamenie a 4 krátke 
zvukové znamenia Zastavenie nástroja: teplota nástroja príliš vysoká

NABÍJANIE

Prerušené nabíjanie: príliš nízka teplota akumulátora

Prerušené nabíjanie: príliš vysoká teplota akumulátora

CHYBOVÉ HLÁSENIA
POUŽÍVANIE

zvukové znamenie každé 2 minúty počas 
24 hodín

Veľmi nízke napätie po 3 hodinách nepoužívania. Akumulátor 
okamžite nabite

NABÍJANIE

nepretržité zvukové znamenie Problém akumulátora

Problém nabíjačky

Hlásenie DEF TOOL + číslo: Signalizuje poruchu nástroja.
Pri zobrazení poruchového hlásenia nástroja na akumulátore sa nástroj zastaví až do vyriešenia poruchy. 
Ak chcete poznať typ poruchy, postupujte podľa návodu na použitie tohto nástroja alebo sa obráťte 
na autorizovaného predajcu. Ak chcete potvrdiť poruchové hlásenie na obrazovke akumulátora: Dlho 
stlačte (+)

MOTNJE

POVZETEK SPOROČIL NA PRIKAZOVALNIKU MERILCA IN PISK

TABELA SPOROČIL
NORMALNA SPOROČILA

UPORABA
Zmogljivost akumulatorja (od 0 do 100 %)
Segmenti baterije predstavljajo stopnjo napolnjenosti.

z 1 piskom vsako minuto Prazen akumulator, takoj napolnite

utripa z 1 piskom vsakih 10 sekund Prekinite uporabo, takoj napolnite

POLNJENJE

Segmenti baterije se spreminjajo. Akumulator se polni, zmogljivost akumulatorja (od 0 do 100 %)

Segmenti baterije utripajo. Konec polnjenja

SKLADIŠČENJE

Prikazovalnik kaže BALANCE med praznjenjem pred skladiščenjem.

Ko je dosežen nivo za skladiščenje, akumulator preide v stanje 
mirovanja. Prikazovalnik kaže STOCK ob obuditvi v stanju skladiščenja.

SPOROČILA V POENOSTAVLJENEM NAČINU DELOVANJA
UPORABA

Izklop naprave: previsoka temperatura akumulatorja

Izklop naprave: prenizka temperatura akumulatorja

Izklop naprave: previsoka temperatura kartice akumulatorja

dolg pisk in 1 kratek pisk Izklop naprave: prevelika intenzivnost

dolg pisk in 4 kratki piski Izklop naprave: previsoka temperatura naprave

POLNJENJE

Polnjenje prekinjeno: prenizka temperatura akumulatorja

Polnjenje prekinjeno: previsoka temperatura akumulatorja

SPOROČILA O NAPAKAH
UPORABA

Pisk vsaki 2 minuti v obdobju 24 ur Prenizka napetost po 3 urah neuporabe Takojšnje polnjenje 
akumulatorja

POLNJENJE

Neprekinjeno piskanje Težave z akumulatorjem

Težave s polnilnikom

Sporočilo DEF TOOL + številka: sporoča napako naprave.
Ob pojavu sporočila o napaki naprave na akumulatorju se naprava ustavi, dokler napaka ni odpravljena. 
Za naravo napake preverite informacije o napravi ali se obrnite na pooblaščenega distributerja. Za 
opustitev sporočila o napaki na zaslonu akumulatorja: Dolgo pritisnite +

PORUCHY

PŘEHLEDNÁ TABULKA HLÁŠENÍ NA DISPLEJI MĚRKY A ZVUKOVÉ SIGNALIZACE

TABULKA HLÁŠENÍ
STANDARDNÍ HLÁŠENÍ

POUŽITÍ
Kapacita baterie (0 až 100 %)
Segmenty článku ukazují úroveň nabití

s 1 zvukovým signálem každou minutu Vybitá baterie, je nutno ji okamžitě nabít

blikání světelné kontrolky s 1 zvukovým 
signálem každých 10 sekund Přerušte práci, baterii ihned nabijte

NABÍJENÍ

bloky článku střídavě blikají Baterie se nabíjí, kapacita baterie (0 až 100 %)

bloky článku blikají Konec nabíjení

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Během vybíjení před uskladněním se zobrazuje údaj BALANCE 
(Vyrovnávání).

Po dosažení úrovně pro uskladnění se baterie uvede do 
pohotovostního režimu. Při probuzení na úrovni pro uskladnění 
zobrazuje displej údaj STOCK (Uskladnění).

HLÁŠENÍ V NOUZOVÉM REŽIMU
POUŽITÍ

Zastavení nástroje: příliš vysoká teplota baterie

Zastavení nástroje: příliš nízká teplota baterie

Zastavení nástroje: příliš vysoká teplota desky baterie

1 dlouhý a 1 krátký zvukový signál Zastavení nástroje: příliš vysoká intenzita

1 dlouhý a 4 krátké zvukové signály Zastavení nástroje: příliš vysoká teplota nástroje

NABÍJENÍ

Nabíjení přerušeno: příliš nízká teplota baterie

Nabíjení přerušeno: příliš vysoká teplota baterie

HLÁŠENÍ ZÁVAD
POUŽITÍ

zvukový signál každé 2 minuty po dobu 
24 hodin

Příliš nízké napětí po 3 hodinách nepoužívání. Okamžitě nabijte 
baterii.

NABÍJENÍ

nepřetržitý zvukový signál Závada na baterii

Závada na nabíječce

Zpráva DEF TOOL + číslo: Signalizuje chybu na nástroji.
Po zobrazení chybové zprávy pro nástroj na baterii se nástroj vypne až do vyřešení chyby. Chcete-
li zjistit povahu chyby, podívejte se do návodu pro daný nástroj nebo se obraťte na autorizovaného 
distributora. Chcete-li chybovou zprávu na obrazovce baterie odstranit: podržte tlačítko +.

AKSAKLIKLAR

ÖLÇÜ AYARI GÖSTERGESİNİN MESAJLARININ VE BİP SESLERİNİN ÖZETİ

MESAJLAR TABLOSU
NORMAL MESAJLAR

KULLANIM
Akünün kapasitesi (0'dan %100'e kadar)
Pil bölümleri şarj seviyesini göstermektedir.

Her dakika başı 1 bip sinyali Akü boş, derhal doldurulmalı

Her 10 saniye başında 1 bip sinyali ile 
birlikte yanıp sönme Kullanımın sonlandırılması, akünün derhal şarj edilmesi

ŞARJ

pilin bölümleri sırayla yanıp söner. Akü şarj ediliyor, akünün kapasitesi (0'dan %100'e kadar)

pilin bölümleri yanıp söner Şarj sonu

MUHAFAZA ETME

Saklamadan önce deşaj süresi boyunca BALANCE yazısı görülür.

Bir kere saklama seviyesine geldiğinde, akü uyku konumuna geçer. 
Saklama sırasında çalıştırılırsa göstergedee STOCK yazısı görülür.

AŞAMALI MOD MESAJLARI
KULLANIM

Aletin durması: akü sıcaklığı çok yüksek

Aletin durması: sıcaklık çok düşük

Aletin durması: akü kartı sıcaklığı çok yüksek.

uzun bip ve 1 kısa bip Aletin durması: yoğunluk çok yüksek

uzun bip ve 4 kısa bip Aletin durması: alet sıcaklığı çok yüksek

ŞARJ

Kesilen şarj: akü sıcaklığı çok düşük

Kesilen şarj: akü sıcaklığı çok yüksek

HATA MESAJLARI
KULLANIM

23 saat boyunca her 2 dakikada bir bip 
sesi

3 saatlik kullanılmamayı takiben gerilim aşırı düşük Akünün derhal 
şarj edilmesi

ŞARJ

sürekli bip sesi Akü sorunu

Şarj cihazı sorunu

DEF TOOL + numara mesajı: Alette bir arıza olduğunu belirtir:
Aküde alet hata mesajı göründüğünde, arıza giderilinceye kada alet çalışmayı durdurur. Arızanın türünü 
öğrenmek için, aletin kullanım kılavuuna başvurun ya da anlaşmalı distribütörünüzle iletişime geçin. 
Akü ekranından hata mesajını silmek için: Uzunca (+) düğmesini basılı tutun
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Si votre outil ne fonctionne plus :
1– Assurez-vous d'éteindre la batterie à l'aide d'un des deux boutons interrupteurs.
2– Vérifiez la charge de la batterie en regardant la jauge.
3– Vérifiez que le cordon est bien branché et la molette du cordon serrée.
4– Appuyer sur l'un des deux boutons interrupteur. Réalisez une pression sur la gâchette et la sécurité (en 
fonction de l'outil).
5– Si l’outil ne fonctionne pas, ramenez l’ensemble dans son emballage d’origine chez un réparateur 
agréé.
NE TENTEZ JAMAIS D’OUVRIR L’UN OU L’AUTRE DES ÉLÉMENTS DU BLOC «BATTERIE» OU DU 
CHARGEUR (vous risquez de les détériorer et surtout vous perdrez le bénéfice de la garantie).

REMPLACEMENT DE LA BATTERIE

Le remplacement de la batterie doit être réalisé exclusivement par un distributeur agréé.

HORS PÉRIODE DE TRAVAIL

• Stockez le bloc «batterie» et le chargeur à l’abri de la chaleur, de la poussière et de l’humidité, après 
avoir éteint la batterie à l'aide d'un des deux boutons poussoir. Ne jamais stocker la batterie à une 
température ambiante supérieure à +45 °C.
• Pour préserver la longévité de la batterie et éviter sa détérioration, il est impératif de stocker la 
batterie chargée et de refaire une charge tous les 24 mois en cas de non utilisation.
• Ne pas manipuler les boutons poussoirs pendant la période de stockage.
• Afin de garantir la longévité de la batterie, celle-ci doit être stockée dans un endroit sec et tempéré entre 
0 et 25 °C.
• Aucun objet combustible ne doit être placé à moins de 1.5 mètre de la batterie.
• Ne pas insérer d'objets métalliques dans les aérations de la batterie sous peine de déclencher un court 
circuit et / ou un feu.
• Le chargeur ne requiert aucune maintenance.
• Débrancher le chargeur avant de le nettoyer. Nettoyer le boîtier du chargeur à l’aide d’un chiffon humide 
et d’un détergent doux.
• En cas de non-utilisation de la batterie pendant 10 jours, la batterie se décharge automatiquement 
jusqu'à atteindre son taux de charge de stockage, puis se met en veille. Un échauffement de celle-ci se 
produit durant cette phase.

The battery must only be replaced by an authorized distributor.

REPLACING THE BATTERY

OUTSIDE THE WORK PERIOD

If your tool no longer works:
1– Make sure to turn off the battery using one of the two on/off switches.
2– Check the battery is charged, as shown on the gauge.
3– Check the lead is connected and the thumb-wheel tightened.
4– Press on one of the two on/off switches. Press the trigger and the safety lock (depending on the tool).
5– If the tool does not work, return the complete equipment in its original packaging to a certified repair 
service.
NEVER ATTEMPT TO OPEN ANY OF THE CELLS OF THE "BATTERY" OR THE CHARGER UNIT (you 
risk damaging them and most importantly, you void the warranty).

• Store the “battery” unit and charger away from heat, dust and humidity, after turning off the battery using 
one of the on/off. buttons Never store the battery at an ambient temperature of more than +45 °C.
• In order to conserve a long battery life and prevent deterioration, the battery must be charged 
when stored and recharged every 24 months if it is not used.
• Never operate the push-buttons during the storage period.
• Battery life is guaranteed by storage in a dry place at a steady temperature between 0 and 25 °C.
• No combustible objects must be placed within 1.5 metres of the battery.
• Do not insert metal objects into the air vents of the battery, which can cause a short circuit and/or a fire.
• The charger is maintenance-free.
• Disconnect the charger before cleaning it. Clean the charger case using a damp cloth and a gentle 
detergent.
• If the battery is not used for 10 days, the battery will automatically discharge until it reaches its storage 
charge rate, and then goes to sleep. It will heat up during this phase.

Die Batterie darf nur von einem zugelassenen Vertriebshändler ausgewechselt werden.

AUSWECHSELN DER BATTERIE

BEI LÄNGEREM NICHTGEBRAUCH

Wenn Ihr Gerät nicht mehr funktioniert:
1– Schalten Sie den Akku mithilfe einem der beiden Ausschalter aus.
2– Überprüfen Sie auf der Ladezustandsanzeige den Ladezustand des Akkus.
3– Überprüfen Sie, ob das Kabel angeschlossen ist und das Rädchen festgezogen.
4– Betätigen Sie einen der beiden Ausschalter. Einen Druck auf den Auslösehebel und die Sicherung (je nach 
Werkzeug) ausüben.
5– Wenn das Werkzeug nicht funktioniert, senden Sie das komplette Gerät in seiner Originalverpackung an 
eine zugelassene Werkstatt.
VERSUCHEN SIE NIEMALS, DAS EINE ODER ANDERE BAUTEIL DES AKKU-BLOCKS ODER DES 
LADEGERÄTS ZU ÖFFNEN. (Sie riskieren hiermit eine Beschädigung und vor allem ein Erlöschen 
der Garantie.)

• Lagern Sie den Akku-Block und das Ladegerät an einem kühlen Ort ohne Staub und Feuchtigkeit, 
nachdem Sie den Akku an einem der beiden Drucktaster ausgeschaltet haben. Der Akku darf nie bei einer 
Umgebungstemperatur über +45 °C gelagert werden.
• Um eine möglichst lange Laufzeit des Akkus zu erhalten und einer Beschädigung vorzubeugen, 
ist es zwingend erforderlich, den Akku im geladenen Zustand zu lagern und ihn bei Nichtgebrauch 
alle 24 Monate erneut aufzuladen.
• Betätigen Sie die Schalter während der Lagerzeit nicht.
• Um eine möglichst lange Laufzeit des Akkus zu gewährleisten, muss dieser in einem trockenen, 
temperierten Ort zwischen 0 °C und +25°C gelagert werden.
• Es dürfen sich keine brennbaren Gegenstände in einem Abstand von 1,5 Metern vom Akku befinden.
• Führen Sie niemals metallische Gegenstände in die Lüftungsschlitze des Akkus ein, da ansonsten das 
Risiko eines Kurzschlusses oder Feuer besteht.
• Das Ladegerät bedarf keiner Wartung.
• Vor der Reinigung muss das Ladegerät vom Stromnetz getrennt werden. Das Gehäuse des Ladegeräts 
mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel reinigen.
• Wenn der Akku 10 Tage lang nicht genutzt wird, entlädt er sich automatisch, um somit in den 
Lagerzustand zu gelangen. Während der Entladung erwärmt sich der Akku.

Sólo un distribuidor autorizado puede cambiar la batería.

CAMBIO DE LA BATERÍA

FUERA DEL PERÍODO DE TRABAJO

Si la herramienta no funciona:
1– Asegúrese de apagar la batería con uno de los dos interruptores.
2– Compruebe la carga de la batería mirando el indicador.
3– Compruebe que el cable esté bien conectado y que la moleta del cable esté apretada.
4– Pulse en un de los dos pulsadores. Apriete el gatillo y el seguro (según la herramienta).
5– Si la herramienta no funciona, ponga el conjunto en su embalaje original y llévelo a un servicio técnico 
autorizado.
NO INTENTE NUNCA ABRIR UNO DE LOS ELEMENTOS DEL BLOQUE «BATERÍA» O DEL 
CARGADOR (podría dañar los componentes y sobre todo, perder la cobertura de la garantía).

• Guarde el bloque «batería» y el cargador en un lugar alejado del calor, del polvo y la humedad después 
de haber apagado la batería uno de los dos pulsadores. No guarde la batería a una temperatura ambiente 
superior a +45 °C.
• Para asegurar la vida útil de la batería y evitar que se deteriore, es obligatorio guardar la batería 
cargada y recargarla cada 24 meses en caso de que no se utilice.
• No manipule los pulsadores durante el periodo de almacenamiento.
• Para asegurar la vida útil de la batería, deberá guardarla en un lugar seco y con una temperatura de 
entre 0 y 25 °C.
• No coloque ningún objeto inflamable a una distancia de menos de 1,5 metros de la batería.
• No introduzca objetos metálicos en los orificios de ventilización de la batería so pena de provocar un 
cortocircuito y/o un fuego.
• El cargador no requiere mantenimiento.
• Desconecte el cargador antes de limpiarlo. Limpie la caja del cargador con un paño húmedo y un 
detergente suave.
• En caso de no utilizar la batería durante 10 días, la batería se descargará automáticamente hasta 
alcanzar el índice de carga de almacenamiento, y entrará a continuación en modo reposo. En esta fase, se 
produce un calentamiento de la misma.

La sostituzione della batteria deve essere eseguita esclusivamente da un distributore autorizzato.

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA BATTERIA

FUORI DEL PERIODO DI LAVORO

Se l'utensile non funziona più:
1– Assicurarsi di spegnere la batteria utilizzando uno dei due pulsanti interruttori.
2– Verificare la carica della batteria consultando l'indicatore.
3– Verificare che il cavo sia collegato e che la rotella del cavo sia serrata.
4– Premere uno dei due pulsanti interruttore. Premere il grilletto e la sicura (in base all'utensile).
5– Se l'utensile non funziona, riportare il tutto presso un centro riparazioni autorizzato all'interno 
dell'imballaggio originale.
NON TENTARE MAI DI APRIRE QUALSIASI ELEMENTO DEL GRUPPO BATTERIA O DEL 
CARICABATTERIE (rischio di danneggiarli e soprattutto annullamento della garanzia).

• Riporre il gruppo batteria e il caricabatterie al riparo dal calore, dalla polvere e dall'umidità, dopo aver 
spento la batteria con uno dei dei due pulsanti. Non riporre mai la batteria in un ambiente con temperatura 
superiore a +45 °C.
• Per preservare la longevità della batteria ed evitarne il deterioramento, è necessario riporre la 
batteria carica ed eseguire una ricarica ogni 24 mesi in caso non venga utilizzata.
• Non manipolare i pulsanti quando il dispositivo è a riposo.
• Per garantire la longevità della batteria, riporla in un luogo asciutto con temperatura compresa tra 0 e 
25 °C.
• Non deve essere presente alcun oggetto combustibile a meno di 1.5 metri dalla batteria.
• Non inserire oggetti metallici nei fori di aerazione della batteria per evitare cortocircuiti e/o incendi.
• Il caricabatterie non richiede manutenzione.
• Scollegare il caricabatterie prima di pulirlo. Pulire la scatola del caricabatterie con un panno umido e un 
detergente delicato.
• Qualora non venga utilizzata per 10 giorni, la batteria si scarica automaticamente fino a raggiungere la 
percentuale di carica di riposo per poi mettersi in stand-by; durante tale fase la batteria si scalda.

A substituição da bateria deve ser efectuada exclusivamente por um distribuidor homologado.

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA BATERIA

FORA DO PERÍODO DE TRABALHO

Se a ferramenta não funcionar:
1– Certifique-se de que desliga a bateria num dos dois interruptores.
2– Verifique a carga da bateria observando o indicador.
3– Verifique se o cabo está bem ligado e a anilha do cabo fechada.
4– Carregue num dos dois interruptores. Faça pressão sobre o gatilho e a segurança (conforme a 
ferramenta).
5– Se a ferramenta não funcionar, entregue o produto completo dentro da embalagem de origem a um 
reparador autorizado.
NUNCA TENTE ABRIR NENHUM DOS ELEMENTOS DO BLOCO DA BATERIA OU DO CARREGADOR 
(pode danificá-los e, sobretudo, perder os direitos da garantia)

• Guarde a bateria e o carregador longe do calor, da poeira e da humidade, depois de desligar a bateria 
num dos dois botões. Nunca guarde a bateria a uma temperatura ambiente superior a +45 °C.
• Para preservar a longevidade da bateria e evitar a sua deterioração, é importante que guarde a 
bateria carregada e que volte a carregá-la a cada 24 meses em caso de inatividade.
• Não toque nos botões durante o período de armazenamento.
• Para garantir a longevidade da bateria, a mesma deve ser guardada num local seco e com uma 
temperatura entre os 0 °C e os 25 °C.
• Nenhum produto combustível deve ser colocado a menos de 1,5 metros da bateria.
• Não insira objetos metálicos nas saídas de ar da bateria para não provocar um curto-circuito e/ou um 
incêndio.
• O carregador não necessita de qualquer manutenção.
• Desligue o carregador antes de o limpar. Limpe a caixa do carregador com a ajuda de um pano húmido e 
de um detergente suave.
• Se não utilizar a bateria durante 10 dias, a bateria descarrega automaticamente até atingir a taxa de 
carga de armazenamento. Após isso acontecer, a bateria entra em modo de espera. Durante esta fase 
ocorre um aquecimento da bateria.

De accu mag uitsluitend door een erkende distributeur worden vervangen.

VERVANGING VAN DE ACCU

BUITEN DE WERKPERIODE

Als uw gereedschap niet meer werkt:
1– Ervoor zorgen dat de accu wordt uitgezet met behulp van een van de twee schakelknoppen.
2– Controleer het laden van de accu door op de niveauaanduider te kijken.
3– Controleer of het snoer goed is aangesloten en de aansluitring stevig is aangedraaid.
4– Druk een van de schakelknoppen in. Druk op de trekker en op de veiligheidsvoorziening (afhankelijk van 
het gereedschap).
5– Indien het gereedschap niet werkt, breng het dan in zijn originele verpakking naar een erkende reparateur.
PROBEER NOOIT EEN VAN DE ONDERDELEN VAN HET ACCUBLOK OF DE LADER OPEN TE 
MAKEN (u loopt het risico deze te beschadigen en in het bijzonder de garantie te verliezen).

• Het accublok en de lader beschut tegen warmte, stof en vocht opslaan, na uitschakeling van de accu met 
behulp van een van de twee drukknoppen. De accu nooit opslaan bij een omgevingstemperatuur boven de 
+45 °C.
• Om de levensduur van de accu te behouden en achteruitgang te voorkomen, moet de accu 
geladen worden opgeslagen en om de 24 maanden opnieuw worden opgeladen indien deze niet 
wordt gebruikt.
• De drukknoppen tijdens de opslagperiode niet bedienen.
• Voor een optimale levensduur van de accu moet deze worden opgeslagen in een droge ruimte en bij een 
temperatuur van 0 tot 25°C.
• Binnen 1,5 meter van de accu mogen geen brandbare voorwerpen worden geplaatst.
• Geen metalen voorwerpen in de ventilatieopeningen van de accu schuiven om te voorkomen dat 
kortsluiting en/of brand ontstaat.
• De lader vereist geen onderhoud.
• De lader voor reiniging van de stroom loskoppelen. De behuizing van de lader schoonmaken met behulp 
van een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
• Als de accu gedurende 10 dagen niet wordt gebruikt, ontlaadt deze automatisch tot het laadniveau voor 
opslag en wordt hij vervolgens op stand-by gezet. In deze fase warmt de accu op.

ZAMJENA BATERIJE

Zamjenu baterije treba obaviti isključivo ovlašteni distributer.

KADA ALAT NE RADI

Ako uređaj ne radi:
1– Provjerite jeste li isključili bateriju pomoću jednog od dva gumba prekidača.
2– Na mjeraču provjerite stanje punjenja baterije.
3– Provjerite je li kabel dobro priključen, a uglati prsten pritegnut.
4– Pritisnite jedan od dva gumba prekidača. Pritisnite otponac i zaštitu (ovisno o uređaju).
5– Ako uređaj i dalje ne radi, odnesite ga ovlaštenom serviseru zajedno s originalnim pakiranjem.
NE POKUŠAVAJTE OTVARATI NITI JEDAN SASTAVNI DIO SKLOPA „BATERIJE” ILI PUNJAČA 
(postoji opasnost od njihovog oštećenja i gubitka jamstva).

• Sklop „baterije" i punjača čuvajte zaštićene od visoke temperature, prašine i vlage nakon što ste bateriju 
isključili pomoću jednog od dva potisna gumba. Bateriju ne skladištite na sobnoj temperaturi višoj od 
+45 °C.
• Kako bi baterija dugo trajala te kako biste izbjegli propadanje, važno je da je skladištite u 
napunjenom stanju i da ponovite punjenje svakih 24 mjeseci u slučaju da je ne koristite.
• Potisnim gumbima ne rukujte tijekom razdoblja skladištenja uređaja.
• Kako bi se mogao zajamčiti dugi vijek upotrebe baterije, morate je skladištiti na suhom mjestu s 
temperaturom između 0 i 25 °C.
• Niti jedan zapaljivi predmet ne smije se nalaziti na udaljenosti manjoj od 1,5 metara od baterije.
• U otvor za prozračivanje baterije nemojte umetati metalne predmete kako ne bi došlo od kratkog spoja i/
ili požara.
• Punjač ne treba održavati.
• Odspojite punjač prije čišćenja. Kućište punjača očistite vlažnom krpom i blagim deterdžentom.
• Ako se ne upotrebljava 10 dana, baterija se automatski prazni sve dok ne postigne postotak napunjenosti 
za stanje čuvanja, a zatim prelazi u način rada mirovanja. Pri tome dolazi do zagrijavanja baterije.

Udskiftning af batteriet bør udelukkende foretages af en autoriseret forhandler.

UDSKIFTNING AF BATTERI

OPMAGASINERING UDEN FOR ARBEJDSPERIODE

Hvis dit værktøj ikke længere virker:
1– Sørg for at slukke for batteriet ved hjælp af en af to afbryderknapper. 
2– Kontrollér batteriets opladningsniveau på indikatoren.
3– Kontrollér at ledningen er korrekt tilsluttet og ledningens molet er spændt.
4– Tryk på en af afbryderknapperne. Tryk på aftrækkeren og sikkerhedsknappen (afhængigt af værktøjet).
5– Hvis værktøjet ikke virker, afleveres det hele i den oprindelige emballage hos en autoriseret reparatør.
PRØV ALDRIG PÅ AT ÅBNE NOGEN AF ELEMENTERNE I ”BATTERIBLOKKEN” ELLER 
OPLADEREN (du risikerer at beskadige dem og derudover mister du garantirettigheden).

• Opbevar ”batteriblokken” og opladeren beskyttet mod varme, støv og fugt, efter at have slukket batteriet 
ved hjælp af en af de to trykknapper.  Batteriet må aldrig opbevares ved en omgivende temperatur over 
+45 °C.
• For at forlænge batteriets levetid og undgå at det forringes, er det absolut nødvendigt at opbevare 
batteriet opladet og at genoplade det hver 24. måned, såfremt det ikke bruges.
• Trykknapperne må ikke betjenes under opbevaringsperioden.
• For at sikre batteriets levetid skal det opbevares på et tørt sted med en temperatur mellem 0 og 25° C.
• Der må ikke være brændbare genstande placeret inden for minimum 1,5 m fra batteriet. 
• Der må ikke indsætte metalgenstande i batteriets ventilationshuller af hensyn til risiko for at udløse en 
kortslutning og / eller en brand.
• Opladeren kræver ingen vedligeholdelse.
• Frakobl opladeren før rengøring. Rengør opladerkassen med en fugtig klud og et mildt rengøringsmiddel.
• I tilfælde af, at batteriet ikke bruges i 10 dage, vil batteriet aflade automatisk, indtil det når 
opladningsniveauet for opbevaring og derefter går det på standby. Der opstår en opvarmning af batteriet i 
denne fase.

AKUN VAIHTO

Akun saa vaihtaa ainoastaan valtuutettu jälleenmyyjä.

TYÖKAUDEN ULKOPUOLELLA

Jos työkalu lakkaa toimimasta, tee seuraavat toimenpiteet:
1– Tarkista, että akusta on katkaistu virta virtapainikkeesta.
2– Tarkista akun lataus mittarista.
3– Tarkista, että virtajohto on kytketty ja johdon pyällyspyörä kiristetty.
4– Paina toista virtapainiketta. Paina liipaisinta ja varmistinta kerran (työkalun mukaan).
5– Jos työkalu ei toimi, vie se alkuperäispakkauksessaan valtuutetun korjaajan luo.
ÄLÄ KOSKAAN YRITÄ AVATA AKKU- TAI LATURIOSAA (ne saattavat vahingoittua, ja takuu raukeaa 
joka tapauksessa).

• Varastoi akkuosa ja laturi suojattuna lämmöltä, pölyltä ja kosteudelta, ja varmista, että akusta on katkaistu 
virta painamalla painiketta. Akkua ei saa säilyttää yli +45 °C:n lämpötilassa.
• Akun käyttöiän pidentämiseksi ja rikkoutumisen estämiseksi akkua on säilytettävä ladattuna. Jos 
akkua ei käytetä, se on ladattava uudelleen aina 24 kuukauden välein.
• Älä koske painikkeisiin varastoinnin aikana.
• Akun käyttöiän pidentämiseksi akkua on varastoitava kuivassa ja tasalämpöisessä paikassa, jonka 
lämpötila on 0–25 °C.
• Mitään palavaa esinettä ei saa laittaa alle 1,5 metrin päähän akusta.
• Älä työnnä metalliesineitä akun tuuletusaukkoihin, koska tämä saattaa aiheuttaa oikosulun tai tulipalon.
• Laturi ei tarvitse huoltoa.
• Irrota sen kytkennät ennen puhdistusta. Puhdista laturin kotelo kostealla rievulla, jossa on mietoa 
puhdistusainetta.
• Jollei akkua käytetä 10 päivään, sen varaus purkautuu itsestään varastointitasolle. Tässä vaiheessa akku 
siirtyy valmiustilaan. Tällöin se myös lämpenee.

Η αλλαγή της μπαταρίας πρέπει να γίνεται αποκλειστικά από εξουσιοδοτημένο διανομέα.

ΑΛΛΑΓΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ

ΕΚΤΟΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΔΟΥ ΕΡΓΑΣΙΑΣ

Αν το εργαλείο σας δεν λειτουργεί πλέον:
1– Βεβαιωθείτε ότι σβήσατε την μπαταρία με τη βοήθεια ενός από τα δύο κουμπιά διακοπής λειτουργίας.
2– Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η μπαταρία είναι φορτισμένη ελέγχοντας την ένδειξη.
3– Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καλώδιο είναι συνδεδεμένο και ο περιστροφικός διακόπτης του καλωδίου έχει σφίξει.
4– Πατήστε ένα από τα δύο κουμπιά διακοπής λειτουργίας. Πατήστε μία φορά τη σκανδάλη και την 
ασφάλεια (ανάλογα με το εργαλείο).
5– Αν το εργαλείο δεν λειτουργεί, μεταφέρατε το σύστημα στον εξουσιοδοτημένο επισκευαστή σας μέσα 
στην αρχική συσκευασία του.
ΜΗΝ ΕΠΙΧΕΙΡΕΙΤΕ ΠΟΤΕ ΝΑ ΑΝΟΙΞΕΤΕ ΕΝΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΑ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΤΟΙΧΙΑΣ ΤΗΣ 
ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ Ή ΤΟΥ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ (υπάρχει κίνδυνος φθοράς και απώλειας των πλεονεκτημάτων που 
προσφέρει η εγγύηση).

• Αποθηκεύστε τη συστοιχία της μπαταρίας και τον φορτιστή ώστε να προστατεύονται από τη ζέστη, τη 
σκόνη και την υγρασία, αφότου σβήσετε την μπαταρία με τη βοήθεια ενός από τα δύο πλήκτρα. Να μην 
αποθηκεύετε ποτέ την μπαταρία σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος υψηλότερη των 45 °C.
• Για να διατηρήσετε τη διάρκεια ζωής της μπαταρίας και να αποφύγετε τη φθορά της, πρέπει να 
την αποθηκεύετε φορτισμένη και να πραγματοποιείτε φόρτιση ανά 24 μήνες σε περίπτωση μη 
χρήσης.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τα πλήκτρα κατά την περίοδο της αποθήκευσης.
• Προκειμένου να διατηρήσετε την μακρά διάρκεια ζωής της μπαταρίας, αποθηκεύετέ την σε ξηρό μέρος με 
ήπια θερμοκρασία μεταξύ 0 και 25 °C.
• Δεν πρέπει να υπάρχουν εύφλεκτα αντικείμενα σε απόσταση 1,5 μέτρου από την μπαταρία.
• Μην εισάγετε μεταλλικά αντικείμενα στους αεραγωγούς της μπαταρίας, υπάρχει κίνδυνος 
βραχυκυκλώματος ή/και πυρκαγιάς.
• Ο φορτιστής δεν χρειάζεται συντήρηση.
• Αποσυνδέστε το φορτιστή πριν από τον καθαρισμό του. Καθαρίστε το κουτί του φορτιστή με ένα νωπό 
πανί και ήπιο καθαριστικό.
• Σε περίπτωση μη χρήσης της μπαταρίας για 10 ημέρες, αποφορτίζεται αυτόματα μέχρι να φτάσει το 
ποσοστό φόρτισης αποθήκευσης και μετά τίθεται σε κατάσταση αναμονής. Η θερμοκρασία της μπαταρίας 
αυξάνεται σε αυτήν τη φάση.

Az akkumulátor cseréjét kizárólag csak engedélyezett forgalmazó végezheti el.

AZ AKKUMULÁTOR CSERÉJE

MUNKAVÉGZÉSEN KÍVÜLI IDŐSZAK

Ha a szerszám nem működik:
1– Mindenképpen kapcsolja ki az akkumulátort a két megszakító gomb egyikével.
2– Ellenőrizze a szintjelzőn az akkumulátor töltöttségét.
3– Ellenőrizze, hogy a vezeték csatlakoztatva van-e, és a vezeték szorítócsavarja meg van-e szorítva.
4– Nyomja meg a két megszakítógomb egyikét. Nyomja le a ravaszt és a biztonsági gombot (szerszámtól 
függően).
5– Ha a szerszám nem működik, az eredeti csomagolásban vigye az egészet egy hivatalos szervizbe.
SOHA NE PRÓBÁLJA KINYITNI AZ AKKUMULÁTORBLOKK VAGY A TÖLTŐ EGYIK ELEMÉT SE (kárt 
okozhat bennük, és – mindenekelőtt – elveszíti a jótállást).

• Az akkumulátorblokkot és a töltőt helyezze hőtől, portól és nedvességtől védett helyre, miután kikapcsolta 
az akkumulátort a két nyomógomb egyikével. Soha ne tárolja az akkumulátort 45 °C feletti hőmérsékleten.
• Az akkumulátor élettartamának megőrzése és károsodásának elkerülése érdekében az 
akkumulátort mindenképpen feltöltött állapotban kell tárolni, és ha nincs használatban, 24 havonta 
újra kell tölteni.
• A tárolási időszak alatt ne nyúljon a nyomógombokhoz.
• Az akkumulátor élettartamának biztosítása érdekében az akkumulátort száraz, 0 °C és 25 °C közötti 
hőmérsékletű helyen kell tárolni.
• Az akkumulátor 1,5 méteres környezetében semmilyen éghető anyagot nem szabad tárolni.
• Ne nyomjon bele semmilyen fémtárgyat az akkumulátor szellőzőnyílásaiba, mert ez rövidzárlatot és/vagy 
tüzet okozhat.
• A töltő semmilyen karbantartást nem igényel.
• Tisztítás előtt húzza ki a töltő csatlakozóját. A töltő házát nedves ronggyal és enyhe tisztítószerrel tisztítsa 
meg.
• Ha az akkumulátort 10 napnál tovább nem használja, automatikusan kisül addig, amíg eléri a tárolási 
töltési szintet, majd készenléti állapotba kerül. Ez alatt az idő alatt az akkumulátor felmelegszik.

Wymiana akumulatora może zostać wykonana wyłącznie przez autoryzowanego dystrybutora.

WYMIANA AKUMULATORA

POZA CZASEM PRACY

Jeżeli narzędzie nie działa:
1– Wyłącz akumulator za pomocą jednego z dwóch wyłączników.
2– Sprawdź stan naładowania akumulatora na wskaźniku.
3– Sprawdź, czy przewód jest prawidłowo podłączony, a pokrętło dokręcone.
4– Naciśnij jeden z dwóch wyłączników. Wciśnij raz spust i przycisk bezpieczeństwa (w zależności od 
narzędzia).
5– Jeżeli narzędzie nie działa, należy je zwrócić w oryginalnym opakowaniu do autoryzowanego serwisu.
NIE NALEŻY OTWIERAĆ ŻADNYCH CZĘŚCI AKUMULATORA LUB ŁADOWARKI (grozi to 
zniszczeniem narzędzia i utratą gwarancji).

• Akumulator i ładowarkę należy przechowywać z dala od źródeł ciepła, pyłu i wilgoci oraz upewnić się, że 
akumulator został wyłączony przy użyciu jednego z dwóch przycisków. Nie przechowywać akumulatora w 
temperaturze powyżej +45°C.
• Aby zapewnić trwałość akumulatora i zapobiegać jego uszkodzeniu, należy obowiązkowo 
przechowywać akumulator w stanie naładowanym i doładowywać go co 24 miesięcy w razie 
przerwy w użytkowaniu.
• Nie należy naciskać przycisków w czasie przechowywania w magazynie.
• W celu zagwarantowania żywotności akumulatora, należy go przechowywać w suchym miejscu o 
umiarkowanej temperaturze od 0 do 25°C.
• Żadne obiekty łatwopalne nie powinny się znajdować w promieniu 1,5 metra od akumulatora.
• Nie należy wkładać żadnych metalowych przedmiotów do otworów wentylacyjnych akumulatora. Może to 
spowodować spięcie i/lub pożar.
• Ładowarka nie wymaga konserwacji.
• Przed czyszczeniem ładowarki należy ją odłączyć od zasilania. Obudowę ładowarki należy czyścić za 
pomocą wilgotnej szmatki i łagodnego detergentu.
• Jeżeli akumulator nie jest używany przez 10 dni, następuje automatyczne rozładowanie do poziomu 
właściwego dla przechowywania w magazynie, a następnie przejście w tryb czuwania. Podczas tej fazy 
dochodzi do nagrzania akumulatora.

UTSKIFTING AV BATTERIET

Utskifting av batteriet skal kun utføres av godkjent forhandler.

UTENOM ARBEIDSPERIODEN

Hvis verktøyet ikke fungerer lenger:
1– Kontroller at batteriet er slått av ved hjelp av en av de to på/av-bryterne.
2– Sjekk batteriladningen ved å se på måleren.
3– Sjekk at ledningen er satt i og at skruknappen er godt tilstrammet.
4– Trykk på en av de to på/av-bryterne. Trykk på utløseren og på sikkerhetsanordningen (avhengig av 
verktøyet).
5– Hvis verktøyet ikke fungerer, legg det i originalemballasjen og bring det til en godkjent servicetekniker.
PRØV ALDRI Å ÅPNE ELEMENTER I ENTEN BATTERIBLOKKEN ELLER LADEREN (du risikerer å 
ødelegge dem, og framfor alt oppheves garantien).

• «Batteriblokken» og laderen skal oppbevares i god avstand fra varme og i ly for støv og fuktighet, 
etter at batteriet har blitt slått av ved hjelp av en av de to trykknappene. Batteriet må aldri oppbevares i 
romtemperaturer på over +45 °C.
• For å få batteriet til å vare lengst mulig og unngå at det forringes er det ytterst viktig at det 
oppbevares oppladet, og at det lades opp hver 24. måned når det ikke er i bruk.
• Ikke betjen trykknappene under oppbevaringsperioden.
• For å garantere for batteriets levetid skal det oppbevares på et tørt og temperert sted mellom 0 og 25 °C.
• Batteriet må være plassert i minst 1,5 meter fra brennbare gjenstander.
• Ikke før metallgjenstander inn i lufthullene i batteriet, da dette kan føre til kortslutning og/eller brann.
• Laderen krever ikke noe vedlikehold.
• Frakoble laderen før du rengjør den. Rengjør ladeenheten ved hjelp av en fuktig klut og et mildt 
rengjøringsmiddel.
• Hvis batteriet ikke brukes i løpet av 10 dager, utlades batteriet automatisk til ladenivået når 
oppbevaringstilstand. Deretter går det over i hvilemodus. I løpet av denne fasen varmes det opp.

Byte av batteri får utföras endast av en auktoriserad återförsäljare.

BYTE AV BATTERIET

NÄR BATTERIET INTE ANVÄNDS

Om verktyget inte längre fungerar:
1– Stäng av batteriet genom att trycka på någon av de två strömknapparna.
2– Titta på displayen och kontrollera batteriets laddning.
3– Kontrollera att sladden är ordentligt ansluten och att dess låsmekanism är stängd.
4– Tryck på någon av de två strömknapparna. Tryck på avtryckaren och säkerhetsknappen (beroende på 
verktyg).
5– Om verktyget inte fungerar ska du överlämna enheten i originalförpackningen till en auktoriserad 
reparatör.
FÖRSÖK ALDRIG ÖPPNA NÅGON DEL AV BATTERIPAKETET ELLER LADDAREN (för att undvika 
risken att du skadar dem och framför allt för att inte garantin ska ogiltigförklaras).

• Stäng av batteriet genom att trycka på någon av de två strömknapparna, och förvara sedan batteripaketet 
och laddaren på ett svalt och torrt, dammfritt ställe. Förvara aldrig batteriet i temperaturer som överstiger 
45 °C.
• För att förlänga batteriets livslängd och undvika att det slits i förtid är det absolut nödvändigt att 
förvara batteriet laddat och att ladda upp det igen efter 24 månader om det inte används.
• Tryck inte på strömknapparna under förvaringen.
• För att garantera batteriets livslängd ska det förvaras på en torr och sval plats mellan 0 och 25 °C.
• Inget brännbart material får befinna sig inom 1,5 m från batteriet.
• För inte in några metallobjekt i batteriets ventilationskanaler eftersom detta kan leda till kortslutning och/
eller eldsvåda.
• Laddaren kräver inget underhåll.
• Koppla från laddaren innan den rengörs. Torka av laddarens hölje med en fuktig duk och ett milt 
rengöringsmedel.
• Om du inte använder batteriet på tio dagar laddas batteriet automatiskt ur till sin förvaringsnivå, och 
därefter försätts det i viloläge. Batteriet blir varmt när detta sker.

Akumulátor smie vymieňať výhradne autorizovaný distribútor.

VÝMENA AKUMULÁTORA

MIMO PRACOVNÉHO OBDOBIA

Ak už váš nástroj nefunguje:
1– Skontrolujte, či ste vypli akumulátor pomocou jedného z dvoch vypínacích tlačidiel.
2– Overte nabitie akumulátora pohľadom na meradlo.
3– Overte si, že kábel je dobre zapojený a regulátor kábla utiahnutý.
4– Stlačte jedno z dvoch vypínacích tlačidiel. Zatlačte na spúšť a na poistku (v závislosti od nástroja).
5– Ak nástroj nefunguje, odneste celok v originálnom obale do autorizovaného servisu.
NIKDY SA NEPOKÚŠAJTE OTVÁRAŤ NIEKTORÝ Z PRVKOV BLOKU AKUMULÁTORA ALEBO 
NABÍJAČKY (riskujete ich poškodenie a najmä stratíte výhodu záruky).

• Po vypnutí akumulátora pomocou jedného z dvoch tlačidiel uchovávajte blok akumulátora a nabíjačku 
chránené pred horúčavou, prachom a vlhkosťou. Nikdy neuchovávajte akumulátor pri teplote prostredia 
vyššej ako +45 °C.
• Na zachovanie dlhej životnosti akumulátora a aby nedošlo k jeho znehodnoteniu, je dôležité 
uchovávať akumulátor nabitý a v prípade, že sa nepoužíva, vykonať opätovné nabitie každých 24 
mesiacov.
• Počas obdobia skladovania nemanipulujte s tlačidlami.
• Na zaručenie dlhej životnosti akumulátora musí jeho skladovanie prebiehať na suchom mieste s teplotou 
medzi 0 °C a +25 °C.
• V okruhu 1,5 metra od akumulátora nesmie byť umiestnený žiaden horľavý predmet.
• Nevkladajte kovové predmety do vetracích otvorov akumulátora, pretože môžete spôsobiť skrat a/alebo 
požiar.
• Nabíjačka nevyžaduje žiadnu údržbu.
• Pred čistením nabíjačku odpojte. Vyčistite skrinku nabíjačky pomocou vlhkej handričky a jemného 
čistiaceho prostriedku.
• Akumulátor sa v prípade nepoužívania počas 10 dní automaticky vybije až na mieru nabitia pri 
skladovaní, a potom prejde do pohotovostného režimu. Počas tejto fázy sa akumulátor zohrieva.

ZAMENJAVA AKUMULATORJA

Zamenjavo akumulatorja lahko izvaja samo pooblaščeni distributer.

IZVEN DELOVNEGA ČASA

Če vaša naprava ne deluje več:
1– Ugasnite akumulator s pomočjo enega od obeh gumbov za izklop.
2– Preverite napolnjenost akumulatorja, tako da pogledate merilnik.
3– Preverite, ali je kabel pravilno priključen in kolesce kabla privito.
4– Pritisnite enega od obeh gumbov za izklop. Pritisnite varnostno zatikalo (glede na napravo).
5– Če naprava ne deluje, odnesite vse skupaj v originalni embalaži k pooblaščenemu serviserju.
NIKOLI NE POSKUŠAJTE ODPRETI KATEREGA IZMED ELEMENTOV AKUMULATORSKEGA BLOKA 
ALI POLNILNIKA (lahko jih poškodujete in predvsem izničite garancijo).

• Potem ko ste akumulator ugasnili s pomočjo enega od obeh gumbov, akumulatorski blok in polnilnik 
shranite na mesto, kjer sta zavarovana pred vročino, prahom in vlago. Akumulatorja nikoli ne shranjujte v 
prostoru s temperaturo nad +45 °C.
• Za ohranitev dolge življenjske dobe akumulatorja in za preprečitev njegovega kvarjenja je nujno, 
da akumulator vedno shranite napolnjen in v primeru neuporabe polnjenje ponovite vsakih 24 
mesecev.
• V času skladiščenja se ne dotikajte gumbov za vklop.
• Za zagotavljanje dolge življenjske dobe akumulatorja morate napravo skladiščiti v suhem prostoru pri 
temperaturi med 0 in 25 °C.
• Na razdalji 1,5 metra od akumulatorja se ne sme nahajati noben gorljiv predmet.
• V odprtine za zračenje na akumulatorju ne smete vtikati kovinskih predmetov, ker lahko to povzroči kratek 
stik in/ali požar.
• Polnilnik ne potrebuje vzdrževanja.
• Polnilnik pred čiščenjem izklopite iz omrežja. Ohišje polnilnika očistite z vlažno krpo in blagim 
detergentom.
• Če akumulatorja ne uporabljate 10 dni, se samodejno izprazni do stopnje za skladiščenje in preide v 
stanje mirovanja. V tej fazi pride do segrevanja.

Výměnu baterie musí provádět pouze autorizovaný distributor.

VÝMĚNA BATERIE

MIMO PRACOVNÍ DOBU

Pokud nástroj nefunguje:
1– Je třeba vypnout baterii jedním ze dvou vypínacích tlačítek.
2– Zkontrolujte nabití baterie podle ukazatele.
3– Zkontrolujte, zda je napájecí kabel dobře zapojený a zda je utažený aretační kroužek kabelu napájení.
4– Stiskněte jedno ze dvou vypínacích tlačítek. Stiskněte spoušť a pojistku (podle typu nástroje).
5– Pokud nástroj nefunguje, odneste celou sestavu v původním balení do autorizované servisní opravny.
NEPOKOUŠEJTE SE OTEVÍRAT ŽÁDNOU ZE SOUČÁSTÍ BLOKU BATERIE ANI NABÍJEČKY (riskujete 
poškození a především ztrátu záruky).

• Jednotku baterie a nabíječku skladujte na místě, které není vystavené působení horka, prachu a vlhkosti. 
Vždy je třeba baterii nejprve vypnout jedním ze dvou tlačítek. Baterii neskladujte při teplotě prostředí 
převyšující +45 °C.
• V zájmu prodloužení životnosti baterie a prevenci poškození je nutné baterii skladovat nabitou. 
Pokud se nepoužívá, je nutné ji nabít každých 24 měsíců.
• Po dobu skladování nemanipulujte s tlačítky.
• V zájmu prodloužení životnosti baterie je nutné ji skladovat na suchém místě při teplotě mezi 0 °C a 
25 °C.
• Minimálně ve vzdálenosti 1,5 metru od baterie se nesmí nacházet žádné hořlavé materiály.
• Nevkládejte kovové předměty do ventilačních štěrbin baterie. Hrozí zkrat nebo vznícení.
• Nabíječka nevyžaduje žádnou údržbu.
• Před čištěním nabíječky ji odpojte. Vlhkým hadříkem a jemným čisticím prostředkem otřete kryt nabíječky.
• Pokud baterii nebudete používat déle než 10 dní, baterie se automaticky vybije až na úroveň nabití při 
skladování a následně se přepne do pohotovostního režimu. Během této fáze dochází k zahřívání baterie.

Bataryanın değişimi yalnızca tescilli dağıtıcı tarafından gerçekleştirilmelidir.

BATARYANIN DEĞİŞİMİ

ÇALIŞMA DÖNEMİ DIŞINDA

Aletiniz çalışmıyorsa:
1– İki düğmeden biriyle aküyü kapattığınızdan emin olun.
2– Göstergeye bakarak akünün şarjını kontrol edin.
3– Kablonun düzgün takıldığından ve kolun sıkıldığından emin olun.
4– İki açma/kapama düğmesinden birine basın. Kumanda tetiği ve emniyete baskı uygulayın (alete göre).
5– Alet çalışmazsa, takımı orijinal ambalajının içinde anlaşmalı bir onarımcıya götürün.
ŞARJ CİHAZI YA DA "AKÜ" BLOĞUNUN HİÇBİR PARÇASINI KESİNLİKLE AÇMAYA ÇALIŞMAYIN 
(hasar verme tehlikesi vardır ve özellikle garanti kapsamından çıkacaktır).

• "Akü" bloğu ve şarj cihazını sıcak, toz ve nemden uzak bir yerde, iki düğmeden biriyle aküyü kapattıktan 
sonra muhafaza edin. Aküyü kesinlikle +45 °C üzerindeki ortam sıcaklıklarında saklamayın.
• Akünün uzun ömrünü korumak ve hasar görmesini engellemek için, akünün şarjlı olarak 
saklanması ve kullanılmaması halinde her 24 ayda bir yeniden şarj edilmesi zorunludur.
• Saklama süresince düğmelere basmayın.
• Akünün uzun ömrünün garanti edilmesi için, akü kuru ve ılımlı bir ortamda, 0 ve 25 °C arasında 
saklanmalıdır.
• Akünün en az 1.5 metre yakınına hiçbir yanıcı cisim koyulmamalıdır.
• Bir kısa devre ve/veya kıvılcıma neden olmamak için, akü havalandırma deliklerine metal cisimler 
sokmayın.
• Şarj cihazı hiçbir bakım gerektirmez.
• Temizlemeden önce şarj cihazını ayırın. Şarj cihazını nemli bir bez ve yumuşak bir deterjan yardımıyla 
temizleyin.
• 10 gün boyunca akünün kullanılmaması halinde, akü saklama şarj seviyesine gelinceye kadar otomatik 
olarak deşarj olur, ardından uyku konumuna geçer. Bu sırada ürünnde ısınma meydana gelir.
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GARANTIE ET SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE PELLENC S.A.
I. Garantie Légale 

A. Garantie contre les Vices Cachés

Indépendamment de la garantie commerciale prévue à l’article II, l’article 1641 du Code civil dispose que « le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts cachés 
de la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre à l’usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que l’acheteur ne l’aurait pas acquis ou en aurait donné 
un moindre prix s’il les avait connus ».
Article 1648 du Code civil « L’action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit être intentée par l’acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans à compter de la découverte du vice. »

B. Garantie légale de conformité

Article L.217-4 du Code de la consommation Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de conformité existant lors de la délivrance.
Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l'emballage, des instructions de montage ou de l'installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise à sa charge par le 
contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité.
Article L.217-5 du Code de la consommation «Le bien est conforme au contrat :
1° S'il est propre à l'usage habituellement attendu d'un bien semblable et, le cas échéant :
- s'il correspond à la description donnée par le vendeur et possède les qualités que celui-ci a présentées à l'acheteur sous forme d'échantillon ou de modèle ;
- s'il présente les qualités qu'un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu égard aux déclarations publiques faites par le vendeur, par le producteur ou par son représentant, 
notamment dans la publicité ou l'étiquetage ; 
2° Ou s'il présente les caractéristiques définies d'un commun accord par les parties ou est propre à tout usage spécial recherché par l'acheteur, porté à la connaissance 
du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté.
Article L.217-12 du Code de la consommation « l’action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans à compter de la délivrance du bien ».

II. Garantie Commerciale Pellenc

A. Contenu

1. Généralités
En sus des garanties légales, les clients utilisateurs bénéficient de la garantie commerciale sur les produits PELLENC couvrant l'échange et le remplacement des pièces 
reconnues hors d'usage, par défaut d'usinage, par défaut de montage ou par vice de matière, quelle qu’en soit la cause.
La garantie forme un tout indissociable avec le produit vendu par PELLENC.

2. Pièces détachées
La garantie commerciale couvre également les pièces détachées d’origine PELLENC, hors main d’oeuvre à l’exclusion de certaines pièces détachées de chaque produit 
remis à la livraison.

B. Durée de la garantie

1. Généralités
Les produits PELLENC sont garantis au titre de la garantie commerciale à compter de la livraison au client utilisateur pour une durée de deux (2) ans s’agissant des produits 
connectés à une batterie PELLENC, et pour une durée de un (1) an s’agissant des autres produits PELLENC.

2. Pièces détachées
Les pièces détachées PELLENC remplacées dans la cadre de la garantie du produit, sont garantis au titre de la garantie commerciale à compter de la livraison du produit 
PELLENC au client utilisateur pour une durée de deux (2) ans s’agissant des produits connectés à une batterie PELLENC, et pour une durée de un (1) an s’agissant des 
autres produits PELLENC.
Dans le cas des produits connectés à une batterie Pellenc, les pièces détachées remplacées dans le cadre de la garantie du produit après le 12ème mois d’utilisation, 
sont garanties pour une durée de un (1) an.

C. Exclusion de garantie

Sont exclus de la garantie commerciale les produits qui ont fait l’objet d’un usage anormal, ou ont été employés dans des conditions et à des fins différentes de celles pour 
lesquelles ils ont été fabriqués, en particulier en cas de non-respect des conditions prescrites dans la présente notice d’utilisation.
Elle ne s’applique pas non plus en cas de choc, chute, négligence, défaut de surveillance ou d’entretien ou en cas de transformation du produit. Sont également exclus 
de la garantie les produits ayant fait l’objet d’une altération, transformation ou modification par le client utilisateur.
Les pièces d’usures et/ou les consommables ne peuvent pas faire l’objet de garantie.

III. Mise en oeuvre de la garantie commerciale

1. Mise en service du produit et déclaration de mise en service
Au plus tard huit jours après la remise du bien au client utilisateur le DISTRIBUTEUR s’engage à compléter le formulaire informatique de déclaration de mise en service afin 
d’activer cette dernière sur le site www.pellenc.com, rubrique « extranet » menu « garanties et formation », à l’aide de son identifiant délivré préalablement par PELLENC. 
A défaut, la déclaration de mise en service ne sera pas effective empêchant ainsi toute mise en oeuvre de la garantie commerciale PELLENC, le DISTRIBUTEUR devant 
par conséquent en assurer seul la charge financière sans pouvoir répercuter le coût de son intervention au titre de la garantie sur le client utilisateur.
Le DISTRIBUTEUR s’engage également à compléter la carte de garantie ou le certificat de garantie et mise en service pour les automoteurs fourni(e) avec le produit après 
l’avoir fait(e) signer et dater par le client utilisateur. 

IV. Service après-vente payant

A. Généralités

Font l’objet d’un service payant, même pendant la période de garantie légale et commerciale, les défaillances, pannes, casses, résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation, 
négligence ou mauvais entretien de la part du client utilisateur mais aussi les défaillances résultant d’une usure normale du produit. Font également partie des prestations 
relevant du service après-vente les réparations hors garantie légale et commerciale comme par exemple l’entretien, les réglages, diagnostics en tout genre, nettoyages 
sans que cette liste ne soit exhaustive.

B. Pièces d’usure et consommables

Les pièces d’usure et les consommables relèvent également du service après-vente.
C. Pièces détachées

Le service après-vente payant couvre également les pièces détachées d’origine PELLENC, hors main d’oeuvre et hors période de garantie légale ou commerciale.
En cas de remplacement de pièces détachées d’origine PELLENC dans le cadre du service après-vente, celles-ci bénéficieront d’une garantie commerciale d’un an, à 
compter de la date de monte.

PELLENC S.A. WARRANTY AND AFTER SALES SERVICE
I. Legal warranty

A. Warranty against latent defects

Apart from the commercial warranty provided for under Article II, Article 1641 of the Civil Code provides that "the seller is bound to a warranty on account of latent defects 
of the object sold which render it unfit for the use for which it was intended, or which would impair said use to the extent that the buyer would not have acquired it, or would 
only have given a lesser price for it, had he known of them".
Article 1648 of the Civil Code "The action resulting from latent defects must be brought by the purchaser within two years after the discovery of the defect. "

B. Legal warranty of conformity

Article L.217-4 of the Consumer Code "The seller delivers goods in conformity with the contract and is liable for defects of conformity existing upon delivery.
The seller is also liable for any lack of compliance resulting from the packaging, assembly or installation instructions whenever its contractual liability is engaged in this 
regard or the latter are carried out under its responsibility
Article L.217-5 of the Consumer Code "The goods are comply with the contract:
1) If they are suitable for the purpose usually expected of similar goods and, where applicable:
- If it matches the description given by the seller and possess the qualities that were presented to the buyer in the form of a sample or model;
- If it has the qualities that a buyer can reasonably expect given the public statements made by the seller, the producer or its representative, especially in advertising or labelling; 
2. Or, if it has the characteristics defined by mutual agreement of the parties or is fit for any particular purpose that the buyer made known to the seller and that the latter 
accepted.
Article L.217-12 of the Consumer Code "legal action resulting from lack of conformity lapses two years after delivery of the goods".

II. Pellenc Commercial Warranty

A. Contents

1. General Information
In addition to legal warranties, client users benefit from the commercial warranty on PELLENC products covering the exchange and replacement of parts recognised out 
of use, caused by machining defects, assembly defects or material defects, whatever the cause.
The warranty forms an inseparable whole with the product sold by PELLENC.

2. Spare Parts
The commercial warranty also covers original PELLENC spare parts, excluding labour and to the exclusion of certain parts of each product provided at delivery.

B. Duration of the warranty

1. General Information
PELLENC products are guaranteed under the commercial warranty as from delivery to the customer for a period of two (2) years for products connected to a PELLENC 
battery, and for a period of one (1) year for other PELLENC products.

2. Spare Parts
PELLENC spare parts replaced under the product warranty are guaranteed under the commercial warranty as from delivery of he PELLENC product to the customer for 
a period of two (2) years for products connected to a PELLENC battery, and for a period of one (1) year for other PELLENC products.
In the case of products connected to a Pellenc battery, parts that are replaced in the under the product warranty after the 12th month of use, are covered for a period of 
one (1) year.

C. Warranty exclusions

Excluded from the commercial warranty are products that have been subject to abnormal use, or were used under conditions and for purposes other than those for which 
they were manufactured, especially in the case of non-compliance with conditions stipulated in this user manual.
It does not apply in case of shock, fall, neglect, lack of supervision or maintenance or in case of transformation of the product. Also excluded from the warranty are products 
that have been subject to tampering, alteration or modification by the client user.
Wear parts and/or consumables cannot be covered by the warranty.

III. Implementation of the commercial warranty

1. Product commissioning and commissioning declaration
The DISTRIBUTOR undertakes to complete the computer commissioning declaration form, no later than eight days after the delivery of the property to the user customer, 
in order to activate the latter on the www.pellenc.com website under "warranties and training" in the  "extranet" menu, using the identifier previously provided to them by 
PELLENC. 
Failing that, commissioning declaration will not be effective and implementation of the PELLENC commercial warranty will not occur. As a consequence thereof, the 
DISTRIBUTOR must ensure the financial burden of its intervention under the warranty  without being able to pass on the cost to the client user.
The DISTRIBUTOR shall also undertake to complete the warranty card or the certificate of warranty and commissioning for  self-propelled equipment provided with the 
product after having the client user sign and date it. 

IV. Paid after-sales service

A. General Information

Malfunctions, breakdowns, breakages resulting from misuse, neglect or improper maintenance by the client user as well as malfunctions resulting from normal wear of the 
product are subject to the payment of after-sales service, even during the period of the legal and commercial warranty. After-sales service repairs that fall outside of the 
legal and commercial warranty also include maintenance, adjustments, diagnostics of all types, and cleaning without the present list being exhaustive.

B. Wear parts and consumables

Wear parts and consumables also fall within the after-sales service.
C. Spare Parts

Paid after-sales service also covers original PELLENC spare parts, excluding labour and outside the legal and commercial warranty period.
In case of replacement of original PELLENC spare parts in the context of after-sales service, said latter are covered by a warranty of one year as from the installation date.

GARANTIE UND KUNDENDIENST VON PELLENC S.A.
I. Gesetzliche Gewährleistung

A. Gewährleistung für versteckte Mängel

Unabhängig von der kommerziellen Garantie gemäß Artikel II legt Artikel 1641 des französischen Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuches fest, dass „der Verkäufer verpflichtet ist, die 
Gewährleistung für einen versteckten Mangel zu übernehmen, der den bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch so sehr erschwert, dass der Käufer in Kenntnis des Mangels die 
Ware nicht oder nur gegen Preisnachlass gekauft hätte.“
Gemäß Artikel 1648 des französischen Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuches „ist der Anspruch wegen Sachmängeln vom Käufer innerhalb einer Frist von zwei Jahren, beginnend 
mit dem Zeitpunkt der Entdeckung des Mangels, geltend zu machen. “

B. Gesetzliche Gewährleistung wegen einer Vertragswidrigkeit

Gemäß Artikel L.217-4 des französischen Verbrauchergesetzbuches (Code de la consommation) ist der Verkäufer verpflichtet, einen dem Kaufvertrag gemäßen Gegenstand 
zu liefern und haftet für die bei der Lieferung bestehenden Vertragswidrigkeiten.
Er haftet ferner für Vertragswidrigkeiten, die sich aus der Verpackung, der Montageanleitung oder der Montage ergeben, soweit letztere ihm aufgrund des Vertrages oblag 
oder diese unter seiner Verantwortung erfolgt ist:.
Gemäß Artikel L.217-5 des französischen Verbrauchergesetzbuches muss der Gegenstand, um vertragsgemäß zu sein:
1°  Wenn er sich für den Zweck eignet, der von einem vergleichbaren Gegenstand üblicherweise zu erwarten ist , sowie gegebenenfalls:
- wenn er der vom Verkäufer gelieferten Beschreibung entspricht und die Eigenschaften besitzt, die dieser dem Käufer in Form eines Musters oder Modells präsentiert hat;
- wenn er die Eigenschaften aufweist, die ein Käufer aufgrund der öffentlichen Erklärungen des Verkäufers, Herstellers oder seines Vertreters rechtmäßig erwarten kann, 
insbesondere aufgrund von Werbung und Kennzeichnung; 
2° oder wenn er die in einer Vereinbarung zwischen den Parteien festgelegten Eigenschaften aufweist bzw. für jeden besonderen Gebrauch durch den Käufer geeignet 
ist, der dem Verkäufer zur Kenntnis gebracht und von diesem akzeptiert wurde.
Gemäß Artikel L.211-12 des französischen Verbrauchergesetzbuches „verjährt der Anspruch wegen Vertragswidrigkeit nach zwei Jahren ab Lieferung des Gegenstandes.“

II. Kommerzielle Garantie von Pellenc

A. Inhalt

1. Allgemeines
Zusätzlich zur gesetzlichen Gewährleistung können Endkunden Ansprüche im Rahmen der kommerziellen Garantie für Produkte von PELLENC geltend machen. Diese 
deckt den Austausch und Ersatz von als veraltet anerkannten Teilen oder von Teilen mit Konstruktions-, Montage- oder Materialfehlern ab, unabhängig von der Ursache.
Die Garantie bildet somit eine Einheit mit dem Produkt von PELLENC.

2. Ersatzteile
Die kommerzielle Garantie deckt ferner Original-Ersatzteile von PELLENC ab, ohne Arbeitsstunden, wobei bestimmte Ersatzteile eines Produkts hiervon ausgenommen sind.

B. Dauer der Garantie

1. Allgemeines
Ansprüche im Rahmen der kommerziellen Garantie können für akkubetriebene Geräte von PELLENC innerhalb von zwei (2) Jahren ab der Lieferung an den Endkunden 
geltend gemacht werden, für alle anderen Produkte von PELLENC innerhalb von einem (1) Jahr.

2. Ersatzteile
Für Ersatzteile von PELLENC, die im Rahmen von Gewährleistungsansprüchen ausgetauscht werden, gilt die kommerzielle Garantie für akkubetriebene Geräte von PELLENC 
innerhalb von zwei (2) Jahren ab der Lieferung des Produkts von PELLENC an den Endkunden, für alle anderen Produkte von PELLENC innerhalb eines (1) Jahres.
Bei akkubetriebenen Geräten von PELLENC gilt für nach dem 12. Nutzungsmonat im Rahmen von Garantieansprüchen ausgetauschte Ersatzteile die Garantie ein (1) Jahr.

C. Garantieausschluss

Von der kommerziellen Garantie ausgeschlossen sind Produkte, die in unüblicher Weise gebraucht oder unter Betriebsbedingungen und zu Zwecken eingesetzt wurden, die 
von den vom Hersteller für die Nutzung vorgesehenen abweichen, insbesondere bei Missachtung der in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung vorgegebenen Betriebsbedingungen.
Die Garantie erlischt auch bei Schlag, Sturz, Fahrlässigkeit, mangelnder Überwachung oder Wartung sowie bei einem Umbau des Produkts. Von der Garantie ausgeschlossen 
sind ebenfalls alle Produkte, die durch den Endkunden verändert, umgebaut oder modifiziert wurden.
Für Verschleißteile und/oder Betriebsstoffe können keine Garantieansprüche geltend gemacht werden.

III. Voraussetzungen für die kommerzielle Garantie

1. Inbetriebnahme des Produkts und Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme
Der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER muss spätestens acht Tage nach der Übergabe des Produkts an den Endkunden das Formular zur Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme ausgefüllt 
und auf der Website www.pellenc.com unter „Extranet“ - „Garantien und Schulungen“ mithilfe des ihm vom PELLENC übermittelten Benutzernamens aktiviert haben. 
Wurde die Anmeldung der Inbetriebnahme nicht aktiviert, übernimmt PELLENC keine kommerzielle Garantie und der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER hat alle Kosten selbst zu 
tragen, ohne seine im Rahmen der Garantie erbrachten Leistungen gegenüber dem Endkunden abrechnen zu können.
Der VERTRAGSHÄNDLER ist ebenfalls verpflichtet, die Garantiekarte oder die Bescheinigung der Garantie und Inbetriebnahme für ausgelieferte Selbstfahrer zu 
vervollständigen, nachdem diese vom Endkunden mit Datum und Unterschrift versehen wurde. 

IV. Kostenpflichtiger Kundendienst

A. Allgemeines

Unter den kostenpflichtigen Kundendienst fallen – auch innerhalb der gesetzlichen Gewährleistung und kommerziellen Garantie – Mängel, Störungen und Schäden, die 
durch eine fehlerhafte Nutzung, Fahrlässigkeit oder schlechte Wartung beim Endkunden entstehen, aber auch Mängel, die sich aus dem normalen Verschleiß des Produkts 
ergeben. Kosten für Kundendienstleistungen fallen ebenfalls an für Reparaturen, die nicht der gesetzlichen Gewährleistung oder der kommerziellen Garantie unterliegen, 
wie beispielsweise Wartung, Einstellungen, Diagnosen jeglicher Art, Reinigungen etc. (Diese Aufzählung erhebt keinen Anspruch auf Vollständigkeit.)

B. Verschleißteile und Betriebsstoffe

Für Verschleißteile und Betriebsstoffe ist ebenfalls der Kundendienst zuständig.
C. Ersatzteile

Ferner umfasst der kostenpflichtige Kundendienst Original-Ersatzteile von PELLENC, ohne Arbeitsstunden, unter Ausschluss solcher, die nicht durch die gesetzliche 
Gewährleistung oder kommerzielle Garantie abgedeckt sind.
Beim Austausch von Original-Ersatzteilen von PELLENC durch den Kundendienst gilt für diese eine kommerzielle Garantie von einem Jahr, beginnend ab dem Zeitpunkt 
der Montage.

GARANTÍA Y SERVICIO POSVENTA PELLENC S.A.
I. Garantía legal

A. Garantía contra vicios ocultos

Al margen de la garantía comercial que prevé el artículo II, el artículo 1641 del Código Civil establece que «el vendedor está obligado por la garantía en caso de los vicios 
ocultos de la cosa vendida que hagan que no sea adecuada para su uso previsto o que lo limiten de tal modo que el comprador no lo hubiera adquirido o hubiera pagado 
menos dinero si hubiera sabido de su existencia».
El artículo 1648 del Código civil establece: «La acción que se derive de los vicios redhibitorios debe ser denunciada por el comprador en un plazo de dos años a contar 
desde el hallazgo de dicho vicio. »

B. Garantía legal de conformidad

El artículo L.217-4 del Código de Consumo establece: «El vendedor entregará un bien conforme al contrato y responderá a los defectos de conformidad que pueda haber 
en el momento de la entrega.
Asimismo, responderá por los defectos de conformidad derivados del embalaje, de las instrucciones o de instalación cuando estas operaciones estén a su cargo por 
contrato o hayan sido realizadas bajo su responsabilidad».
Artículo L.217-5 del Código de Consumo establece: «El bien se considerará conforme al contrato:
1.° Si es adecuado al uso que se espera normalmente de un bien similar y, en su caso:
- si responde a la descripción dada por el vendedor y dispone de las cualidades que el vendedor ha presentado al comprador en una muestra o maqueta;
- si presenta las calidades que un comprador puede esperar, legítimamente, basándose en las declaraciones públicas que haga el vendedor, el fabricante o su representante, 
sobre todo en la publicidad o el etiquetado; 
2° O si presenta las características definidas de común acuerdo por las partes o es adecuado para cualquier uso especial que busque el comprador, que haya comunicado 
al vendedor y que este haya aceptado.
El artículo L.217-12 del Código de Consumo dice que «la acción resultante de un fallo de conformidad prescribe a los dos años a partir de la entrega del bien».

II. Garantía comercial Pellenc

A. Contenido

1. Generalidades
Además de las garantías legales, los clientes usuarios disfrutan de una garantía comercial sobre los productos PELLENC que cubre la sustitución de piezas obsoletas, 
por fallo de mecanizado, por fallo de montaje o por vicios del material, sea cual sea la causa.
La garantía forma un todo indisociable con el producto que vende PELLENC.

2. Piezas de recambio
La garantía comercial cubre también los recambios originales de PELLENC, sin incluir la mano de obra, salvo algunos recambios de cada producto entregado.

B. Duración de la garantía

1. Generalidades
Los productos PELLENC tienen una garantía comercial que empieza a contar desde la fecha de entrega al cliente usuario y se extiende durante dos (2) años para los 
productos conectados a una batería PELLENC y durante un (1) año para el resto de los productos PELLENC.

2. Piezas de recambio
Los recambios PELLENC que se cambien en el marco de la garantía de producto tienen una garantía comercial que cuenta a partir de la fecha de entrega del producto 
PELLENC al cliente usuario y durante un periodo de dos (2) años, en el caso de productos conectados a una batería PELLENC, y durante un (1) año para el resto de 
productos PELLENC.
En el caso de los productos conectados a una batería Pellenc, los recambios sustituidos en el marco de la garantía del producto después del duodécimo mes de uso 
tienen una garantía de un (1) año.

C. Exclusión de garantía

Quedan excluidos los productos usados de forma anómala, utilizados en condiciones o con fines diferentes de aquellos para los que fueron fabricados, sobre todo cuando 
no se cumplen las condiciones prescritas en el presente manual de uso.
Tampoco se aplica en caso de impacto, caída, negligencia, fallo de vigilancia o mantenimiento ni en caso de transformación del producto. También quedan excluidos de 
la garantía los productos que hayan sido modificados, transformados o modificados por el cliente usuario.
Las piezas de desgaste y/o los consumibles no pueden ser objeto de la garantía.

III. Aplicación de la garantía comercial

1. Puesta en servicio del producto y declaración de puesta en servicio
Como mucho, ocho días después de la devolución al cliente usuario, el DISTRIBUIDOR se compromete a completar el formulario digital de declaración de puesta en 
servicio para activarla en la web www.pellenc.com, apartado «Extranet», menú «Garanties et formation» (Garantías y formación), con el identificador que le haya facilitado 
antes PELLENC. 
En caso de no hacerlo, la declaración de puesta en servicio no será efectiva, lo que impedirá la aplicación de la garantía comercial de PELLENC. En ese caso, el 
DISTRIBUIDOR deberá asumir por sí solo el coste financiero y no podrá repercutir el coste de su intervención en garantía para el cliente usuario.
El DISTRIBUIDOR se compromete también a cumplimentar la tarjeta de garantía o el certificado de garantía y puesta en servicio para los autopropulsados que se entrega 
con el producto, después de que los haya firmado el cliente usuario, indicando la fecha. 

IV. Servicio posventa de pago

A. Generalidades

Son objeto de servicio de pago, incluso durante el periodo de garantía legal y comercial, los fallos, averías y roturas derivados de una mala utilización, negligencia o mal 
mantenimiento por parte del cliente usuario, así como los fallos derivados de un desgaste normal del producto. También forman parte de las prestaciones derivadas del 
servicio posventa las reparaciones fuera de la garantía legal y comercial, como el mantenimiento, las calibraciones, los diagnósticos de todo tipo y las limpiezas, sin que 
esta lista sea exhaustiva.

B. Piezas de desgaste y consumibles

Las piezas de desgaste y los consumibles también se derivan del servicio posventa.
C. Piezas de recambio

El servicio posventa de pago también incluye los recambios originales de PELLENC, sin la mano de obra y fuera del periodo de garantía legal o comercial.
En caso de sustitución de los recambios originales PELLENC en el marco del servicio posventa, los recambios estarán sujetos a una garantía comercial de un año, a 
contar desde la fecha de montaje.

GARANZIA E ASSISTENZA POST-VENDITA PELLENC S.A.
I. Garanzia legale

A. Garanzia contro i vizi occulti

A prescindere dalla garanzia commerciale prevista dall'articolo II, l'articolo 1641 del Codice Civile francese stabilisce: «Il venditore è tenuto alla garanzia in caso di difetti 
occulti della cosa venduta che la rendono impropria all'utilizzo al quale essa è destinata, o ne riducono talmente tale utilizzo che l'acquirente non l'avrebbe mai comprata 
o avrebbe pagato per essa un prezzo inferiore se ne fosse stato a conoscenza».
Articolo 1648 del Codice Civile francese: «L’azione derivante dai vizi redibitori deve essere intentata dall’acquirente entro un termine di due anni a partire dalla scoperta 
del vizio.»

B. Garanzia legale di conformità

Articolo L.217-4 del Codice del Consumo francese: Il venditore consegna un bene conforme al contratto e risponde dei difetti di conformità presenti al momento della consegna.
Risponde altresì dei difetti di conformità derivanti dall'imballaggio, dalle istruzioni di montaggio o dall'installazione se essa è stata messa a suo carico nel contratto oppure 
se è stata realizzata sotto la sua responsabilità.
Articolo L.217-5 del Codice del Consumo francese: «Il bene è conforme al contratto:
1° Se è adatto all’uso normalmente atteso da un bene simile ed eventualmente:
- se corrisponde alla descrizione data dal venditore e possiede le qualità da questi presentate all'acquirente sotto forma di campione o di modello; 
- se presenta le qualità che un acquirente può legittimamente attendersi in base alle dichiarazioni pubbliche fatte dal venditore, dal produttore o da un suo rappresentante, 
in particolare nella pubblicità o nell’etichettatura;  
2° Oppure se presenta le caratteristiche stabilite di comune accordo tra le parti o se è atto a qualsivoglia utilizzo speciale ricercato dall’acquirente, nella misura in cui portato 
a conoscenza del venditore e da questi accettato.
Articolo L.217-12 del Codice del Consumo francese: «L'azione derivante dal difetto di conformità è soggetta a una prescrizione di due anni a partire dalla consegna del bene».

II. Garanzia commerciale Pellenc

A. Contenuto

1. Informazioni generali
Oltre alle garanzie legali, i clienti utenti godono della garanzia commerciale sui prodotti PELLENC che copre il cambio e la sostituzione dei pezzi riconosciuti fuori uso, per 
difetto di lavorazione, per difetto di montaggio o per vizio di materiale, a prescindere dalla causa.
La garanzia è indissociabile dal prodotto venduto da PELLENC.

2. Pezzi di ricambio
La garanzia commerciale copre altresì i pezzi di ricambio originali PELLENC, senza manodopera ad esclusione di alcuni pezzi di ricambio di ciascun prodotto fornito alla 
consegna.

B. Durata della garanzia

1. Informazioni generali
I prodotti PELLENC sono coperti dalla garanzia commerciale a partire dalla consegna al cliente utente per una durata di due (2) anni in caso di prodotti collegati a una 
batteria PELLENC e per una durata di un (1) anno per gli altri prodotti PELLENC.

2. Pezzi di ricambio
I pezzi di ricambio PELLENC sostituiti nell'ambito della garanzia del prodotto sono coperti dalla garanzia commerciale a partire dalla consegna del prodotto PELLENC al 
cliente utente per una durata di due (2) anni in caso di prodotti collegati a una batteria PELLENC e per una durata di un (1) anno per gli altri prodotti PELLENC.
In caso di prodotti collegati a una batteria Pellenc, i pezzi di ricambio sostituiti nell'ambito della garanzia del prodotto dopo il 12° mese d'uso sono garantiti per una durata 
di un (1) anno.

C. Esclusione di garanzia

Sono esclusi dalla garanzia commerciale i prodotti che sono stati oggetto di uso anomalo o che sono stati impiegati in  condizioni e a fini diversi da quelli per i quali sono 
stati fabbricati, in particolare in caso di mancato rispetto delle condizioni prescritte nel presente manuale d'uso.
La garanzia non si applica nemmeno in caso di urto, caduta, negligenza, mancata sorveglianza o mancata manutenzione o in caso di trasformazione del prodotto. Sono 
altresì esclusi dalla garanzia i prodotti che sono stati oggetto di alterazione, trasformazione o modifica da parte del cliente utente.
I componenti usurabili e/o i materiali di consumo non possono essere oggetto di garanzia.

III. Applicazione della garanzia commerciale

1. Messa in servizio del prodotto e dichiarazione di messa in servizio
Entro e non oltre otto giorni dalla consegna del bene al cliente utente, il DISTRIBUTORE s'impegna a completare il modulo informatico di dichiarazione di messa in servizio 
al fine di attivare quest'ultima sul sito www.pellenc.com, sezione «extranet», menu «garanzie e formazione», utilizzando l'identificativo preventivamente fornito da PELLENC. 
In mancanza di ciò, la dichiarazione di messa in servizio non sarà efficace, impedendo così qualsiasi applicazione della garanzia commerciale PELLENC, pertanto il 
DISTRIBUTORE dovrà assicurarne esclusivamente l'onere finanziario senza poter ripercuotere il costo del proprio intervento in virtù della garanzia sul cliente utente.
Il DISTRIBUTORE s'impegna altresì a completare la scheda di garanzia o il certificato di garanzia e messa in servizio per i semoventi fornita/o con il prodotto dopo averla/o 
fatta/o firmare e datare dal cliente utente. 

IV. Assistenza post-vendita a pagamento

A. Informazioni generali

Sono oggetto di assistenza a pagamento, anche durante il periodo di garanzia legale e commerciale, i malfunzionamenti, i guasti e le rotture derivanti da uso scorretto, 
negligenza o manutenzione scorretta da parte del cliente utente, nonché i malfunzionamenti derivanti dalla normale usura del prodotto. Rientrano altresì tra le prestazioni 
dell'assistenza post-vendita le riparazioni fuori garanzia legale e commerciale, quali ad esempio, a titolo non esaustivo, la manutenzione, le regolazioni, le diagnosi di 
qualsiasi tipo e le operazioni di pulizia.

B. Componenti usurabili e materiali di consumo

I componenti usurabili e i materiali di consumo rientrano anch'essi nell'assistenza post-vendita.
C. Pezzi di ricambio

L'assistenza post-vendita a pagamento copre altresì i pezzi di ricambio originali PELLENC senza manodopera e al di fuori del periodo di garanzia legale e commerciale.
In caso di sostituzione di pezzi di ricambio originali PELLENC nell'ambito dell'assistenza post-vendita, questi saranno coperti da una garanzia commerciale di un anno a 
partire dalla data di montaggio.

GARANTIA E SERVIÇO PÓS-VENDA PELLENC S.A.
I. Garantia Legal

A. Garantia contra Vícios Ocultos

Independentemente da garantia comercial prevista no artigo II, o artigo 1641 do Código civil francês estipula que “o vendedor é obrigado a prestar garantia pelos defeitos 
ocultos do produto vendido que o tornem impróprio para a utilização a que se destina ou que reduzam essa utilização a tal ponto que o comprador não o teria adquirido 
ou teria pago um preço menor se tivesse tido conhecimento dos mesmos”.
Artigo 1648 do Código civil francês: “A ação resultante dos vícios redibitórios deve ser intentada pelo comprador num prazo de dois anos a contar da descoberta do vício. “

B. Garantia legal de conformidade

Artigo L.217-4 do Código francês do consumidor: “O vendedor fornece um bem em conformidade com o contrato e responsabiliza-se pelos defeitos de conformidade 
existentes no ato da entrega.
É também responsável pelos defeitos de conformidade resultantes da embalagem, das instruções de montagem ou da instalação, se esta ficar a seu cargo de acordo 
com o contrato ou se tiver sido realizada sob a sua responsabilidade.”
Artigo L.217-5 do Código francês do consumidor: “O bem está em conformidade com o contrato:
1.° Se for apropriado para a utilização habitualmente esperada de um bem semelhante e, consoante o caso:
- se corresponder à descrição fornecida pelo vendedor e possuir as qualidades que este apresentou ao comprador sob a forma de amostra ou modelo;
- se apresentar as qualidades que um comprador pode, legitimamente, esperar, considerando as declarações públicas feitas pelo vendedor, pelo produtor ou pelo seu 
representante, nomeadamente na publicidade ou na etiquetagem; 
2.° Ou se apresentar as características definidas de comum acordo pelas partes ou se for apropriado para qualquer utilização especial pretendida pelo comprador, que 
tenha sido comunicada ao vendedor e que este último tenha aceitado.
Artigo L.217-12 do Código francês do consumidor: “a ação resultante do defeito de conformidade prescreve após dois anos a contar da entrega do bem”.

II. Garantia Comercial Pellenc

A. Conteúdo

1. Generalidades
Além das garantias legais, os clientes utilizadores beneficiam da garantia comercial relativamente aos produtos PELLENC, que cobre a troca e a substituição das peças 
consideradas fora de uso, por defeito de laboração, por defeito de montagem ou por defeito no material, seja qual for a causa.
A garantia forma um todo indissociável com o produto vendido pela PELLENC.

2. Peças sobresselentes
A garantia comercial também cobre as peças sobresselentes de origem PELLENC, excluindo a mão-de-obra, salvo determinadas peças sobresselentes de cada produto 
fornecidas no ato da entrega.

B. Duração da garantia

1. Generalidades
Os produtos PELLENC estão cobertos pela garantia comercial a contar da data de entrega ao cliente utilizador durante dois (2) anos, no que diz respeito aos produtos 
ligados a uma bateria PELLENC, e durante um (1) ano, no que diz respeito aos outros produtos PELLENC.

2. Peças sobresselentes
As peças sobresselentes PELLENC substituídas dentro da garantia do produto estão cobertas pela garantia comercial a contar da data de entrega do produto PELLENC 
ao cliente utilizador durante dois (2) anos, no que diz respeito aos produtos ligados a uma bateria PELLENC, e durante um (1) ano, no que diz respeito aos outros produtos 
PELLENC.
No caso dos produtos ligados a uma bateria Pellenc, as peças sobresselentes substituídas dentro da garantia do produto após o 12.º mês de utilização, têm garantia 
durante um (1) ano.

C. Exclusão de garantia

Ficam excluídos da garantia comercial os produtos que sejam submetidos a uma utilização anormal ou que sejam empregues em condições e para fins diferentes daqueles 
para os quais foram fabricados, particularmente em caso de incumprimento das condições especificadas no manual de utilização.
Também não se aplica em caso de choque, queda, negligência, falta de vigilância ou de manutenção, nem em caso de transformação do produto. Ficam igualmente 
excluídos da garantia os produtos que sejam alterados, transformados ou modificados pelo cliente utilizador.
As peças sujeitas a desgaste e/ou os consumíveis não podem ser cobertos(as) pela garantia.

III. Acionamento da garantia comercial

1. Ativação do produto e declaração de ativação
O mais tardar oito dias após a entrega do bem ao cliente utilizador, o DISTRIBUIDOR compromete-se a preencher o formulário informático de declaração de ativação, 
de modo a ativar esta última no site www.pellenc.com, secção “Extranet”, menu “Garanties et formations” (Garantias e formações), com o ID previamente fornecido pela 
PELLENC. 
Se não o fizer, a declaração de ativação não será efetiva impedindo, assim, qualquer acionamento da garantia comercial PELLENC e tendo o DISTRIBUIDOR, por 
conseguinte, de assumir sozinho o encargo financeiro, sem poder atribuir ao cliente utilizador o custo da sua intervenção ao abrigo da garantia.
O DISTRIBUIDOR também se compromete a preencher o cartão de garantia ou o certificado de garantia e ativação para as automotrizes, fornecido com o produto depois 
de solicitar a respetiva assinatura e datação ao cliente utilizador. 

IV. Serviço pós-venda pago

A. Generalidades

Ficam sujeitas a pagamento do serviço, mesmo durante o período da garantia legal e comercial, as falhas, avarias e quebras resultantes de uma má utilização, negligência 
ou manutenção incorreta por parte do cliente utilizador, bem como as falhas resultantes de um desgaste normal do produto. Também fazem parte das prestações do 
serviço pós-venda as reparações fora da garantia legal e comercial incluindo, embora não se limitando a estas, a manutenção, as regulações, os diagnósticos de todo 
o tipo e as limpezas.

B. Peças sujeitas a desgaste e consumíveis

As peças sujeitas a desgaste e os consumíveis também se incluem no serviço pós-venda.
C. Peças sobresselentes

O serviço pós-venda pago também cobre as peças sobresselentes de origem PELLENC, excluindo a mão-de-obra e fora do período da garantia legal ou comercial.
Em caso de substituição de peças sobresselentes de origem PELLENC no âmbito do serviço pós-venda, estas serão cobertas por uma garantia comercial de um ano, a 
contar da data de montagem.

GARANTIE EN KLANTENDIENST VAN PELLENC S.A.
I. Wettelijke garantie

A. Garantie tegen Verborgen Gebreken

Onafhankelijk van de contractuele garantie als bepaald bij artikel II, bepaalt artikel 1641 van het Franse burgerlijk wetboek (Code civil) dat "de verkoper verplicht is garantie 
te geven op verborgen gebreken van het verkochte goed die het ongeschikt maken voor het gebruik waarvoor het is bedoeld, of dat gebruik zodanig verminderen dat de 
koper het niet zou hebben gekocht  of een lagere prijs zou hebben betaald indien hij van deze gebreken op de hoogte zou zijn geweest".
Artikel 1648 van het Franse burgerlijk wetboek: "Rechtsvorderingen gebaseerd op koopvernietigende gebreken moeten binnen twee jaar na het ontdekken van het gebrek 
aanhangig worden gemaakt. "

B. Wettelijke conformiteitsgarantie

Artikel L.217-4 van de Franse consumentenwet (Code de la consommation): "De verkoper levert een zaak in overeenstemming met de overeenkomst en is aansprakelijk 
voor conformiteitsgebreken die op het moment van levering bestaan.
Hij is ook verantwoordelijk voor conformiteitsgebreken veroorzaakt door verpakking, instructies voor de montage of de installatie, als de verkoper hiervoor krachtens het 
contract verantwoordelijk is of als deze onder zijn verantwoordelijkheid is uitgevoerd."
Artikel L.217-5 van de Franse consumentenwet: "De zaak is conform met de overeenkomst:
1° Als hij geschikt is voor het gebruik dat doorgaans van een dergelijke zaak mag worden verwacht en, indien van toepassing:
- als hij overeenkomt met de beschrijving die door de verkoper wordt gegeven en de eigenschappen bezit die hij aan de koper heeft laten zien in de vorm van een monster 
of een model;
- als hij de eigenschappen vertoont die een koper legitiem mag verwachten gezien de publieke verklaringen van de verkoper, de fabrikant of zijn vertegenwoordiger, met 
name in reclames of op de etiketten; 
2° Of als het eigenschappen vertoont die in onderlinge overeenstemming door de partijen zijn bepaald of geschikt is voor elk door de koper gewenst bijzonder gebruik dat 
ter kennis is gebracht aan de verkoper en door laatstgenoemde is geaccepteerd.
Artikel L.217-12 van de consumentenwet: "rechtsvorderingen die voortvloeien uit conformiteitsgebreken verlopen twee jaar vanaf de levering van het goed".

II. Contractuele Garantie van Pellenc

A. Inhoud

1. Algemeen
Naast de wettelijke garanties, profiteren klant-gebruikers van de contractuele garantie op de PELLENC-producten die de omwisseling en vervanging dekt van als onbruikbaar 
erkende onderdelen, door een fabrieksfout, montagefout of materiaalfout, ongeacht de oorzaak.
De garantie vormt een onlosmakelijk deel van het door PELLENC verkochte product.

2. Onderdelen
De contractuele garantie dekt ook de originele PELLENC-onderdelen, exclusief manuren en met uitzondering van bepaalde onderdelen die met elk product wordt meegeleverd.

B. Duur van de garantie

1. Algemeen
Voor PELLENC-producten geldt  vanaf de levering aan de klant-gebruiker de contractuele garantie van een periode van twee (2) jaar voor producten die aangesloten zijn 
op een PELLENC-accu, en van een periode van een (1) jaar voor de overige PELLENC-producten.

2. Onderdelen
Voor PELLENC-onderdelen die zijn vervangen in het kader van de garantie op het product, geldt vanaf de levering van het PELLENC-product aan de klant-gebruiker de 
contractuele garantie van een periode van twee (2) jaar voor producten die aangesloten zijn op een PELLENC-accu, en van een periode van een (1) jaar voor de overige 
PELLENC-producten.
In het geval van producten die op een PELLENC-accu zijn aangesloten, is op de onderdelen die in het kader van de garantie op het product na de 12e gebruiksmaand 
worden vervangen, een garantie van toepassing van een periode van een (1) jaar.

C. Uitsluiting van garantie

Uitgesloten van de contractuele garantie zijn producten die zijn ingezet voor abnormaal gebruik of producten die in omstandigheden en voor doeleinden zijn gebruikt die 
afwijken van die, waarvoor ze gemaakt zijn, in het bijzonder bij niet-naleving van de voorwaarden in de gebruiksaanwijzing.
De garantie is ook niet van toepassing in geval van schokken, vallen, onachtzaamheid, gebrek aan toezicht of onderhoud of in geval van verandering van het product. 
Eveneens zijn van garantie uitgesloten de producten die door de klant-gebruiker zijn aangetast, veranderd of gewijzigd.
Op slijtage- en/of verbruiksonderdelen kan geen garantie van toepassing zijn.

III. Toepassing van de contractuele garantie

1. Inbedrijfstelling van het product en verklaring van ingebruikstelling
Uiterlijk acht dagen na overdracht van het goed aan de klant-gebruiker, moet de DEALER het digitale formulier van melding van ingebruikstelling invullen, zodat deze op 
de site www.pellenc.com, rubriek "extranet", menu "garanties en opleiding" kan worden geactiveerd met de vooraf door PELLENC verstrekte toegangscode. 
Indien dit niet gebeurt is de melding van ingebruikstelling niet rechtsgeldig en is de contractuele garantie van PELLENC niet van toepassing, met als gevolg dat de DEALER 
alleen de financiële lasten moet opbrengen, zonder dat hij de kosten van zijn interventie uit hoofde van de garantie aan de klant-gebruiker kan doorberekenen.
De DEALER verbindt zich er tevens toe om de bij het product geleverde garantiekaart of het garantie- en ingebruikstellingscertificaat in te vullen voor de machines met 
eigen aandrijving, nadat hij deze door de klant-gebruiker heeft laten ondertekenen en dateren. 

IV. Betaalde service na aankoop

A. Algemeen

Mankementen, storingen of breuk als gevolg van verkeerd gebruik, nalatigheid of slecht onderhoud door de klant-gebruiker, maar ook mankementen als gevolg van normale 
slijtage van het product, vallen onder service tegen betaling, zelfs tijdens de wettelijke en contractuele garantieperiode. Tot diensten die onder service na aankoop vallen 
behoren eveneens reparaties die buiten de wettelijke en contractuele garantie vallen, zoals onderhoud, afstelling, alle soorten diagnoses en schoonmaakbeurten. Deze 
lijst is niet uitputtend.

B. Slijtage- en verbruiksonderdelen

Slijtage- en verbruiksonderdelen vallen eveneens onder service na aankoop.
C. Onderdelen

De service na aankoop dekt ook originele PELLENC-onderdelen, exclusief manuren en buiten de wettelijke of contractuele garantieperiode.
Bij vervanging van originele PELLENC-onderdelen in het kader van service na aankoop is een contractuele garantie van een jaar van toepassing, gerekend vanaf de 
montagedatum.

JAMSTVO I POSTPRODAJNI SERVIS PELLENC S.A.
I. Pravno jamstvo

A. Jamstvo za skrivene mane

Neovisno o komercijalnom jamstvu uređenom člankom II., članka 1641. Građanskog zakona određuje da je „prodavač dužan izdati jamstvo za skrivene mane prodanog 
proizvoda zbog kojih se on ne može koristiti u namijenjenu svrhu ili koje smanjuju opseg upotrebe proizvoda u toj mjeri da ga kupac ne bi kupio ili bi mu cijena bila niža 
da su te mane bile poznate”.
Članak 1648. Građanskog zakona „Kupac mora pokrenuti radnje koje daju povoda poništenju prodaje za utvrđene mane u roku od dvije godine od dana otkrića mane ”

B. Pravno jamstvo sukladnosti

Članak L.217-4 Zakona o potrošnji „Prodavač isporučuje proizvod koji je sukladan ugovoru i ispunjava zadane postavke sukladnosti prilikom isporuke.
Također ispunjava i zadane odredbe sukladnosti pakiranja, uputa za montažu ili postavljanje kada je ugovorom on za nju odgovoran ili kada se obavljalo pod njegovom 
odgovornošću”
Članak L.217-5 Zakona o potrošnji „Proizvod je u skladu s ugovorom:
1. Ako odgovara uobičajenom načinu upotrebe sličnog proizvoda i, ako je primjenjivo:
- ako odgovara opisu koji daje prodavač i ima karakteristike koje je prodavač predstavio kupcu dajući mu uzorak ili model;
- ako ima karakteristike koje kupac može legitimno očekivati uzimajući u obzir javne izjave prodavača, proizvođača ili njegova predstavnika, posebice u marketinškim 
oglasima ili na pakiranju; 
2. ili ima karakteristike određene zajedničkim dogovorom između strana ili odgovara posebnom načinu upotrebe kojeg je zatražio kupac, a koji je predstavio prodavaču i 
on ga je prihvatio.
Članak L.217-12 Zakona o potrošnji „radnja koja proizlazi iz nedostatka sukladnosti proizvoda kod kupnje ograničena je na dvije godine od datuma isporuke proizvoda”.

II. Komercijalno jamstvo Pellenc

A. Sadržaj:

1. Općenito
Osim pravnih jamstava stranke korisnici imaju pravo i na komercijalno jamstvo na proizvode tvrtke PELLENC koje pokriva izmjenu i zamjenu dijelova za koje je utvrđeno 
da ne rade zbog pogreške u proizvodnji, montaži ili nedostatka materijala, bez obzira na uzrok.
Jamstvo čini nerazdvojnu cjelinu s proizvodom koji je prodala tvrtka PELLENC.

2. Rezervni dijelovi
Komercijalno jamstvo pokriva i originalne rezervne dijelove tvrtke PELLENC, osim troškova rada te određenih rezervnih dijelova svakog isporučenog proizvoda.

B. Trajanje jamstva

1. Općenito
Proizvodi tvrtke PELLENC pokriveni su komercijalnim jamstvom od datuma isporuke klijentu korisniku u trajanju od dvije (2) godine kada se radi o proizvodima spojenima 
na bateriju tvrtke PELLENC i u trajanju od jedne (1) godine za ostale proizvode tvrtke PELLENC.

2. Rezervni dijelovi
Rezervni dijelovi tvrtke PELLENC, zamijenjeni tijekom jamstvenog roka proizvoda, pokriveni su komercijalnim jamstvom od datuma isporuke klijentu korisniku u trajanju od 
dvije (2) godine kada se radi o proizvodima spojenima na bateriju tvrtke PELLENC i u trajanju od jedne (1) godine za ostale proizvode tvrtke PELLENC.
Kada se radi o proizvodima spojenima na bateriju tvrtke PELLENC, rezervni dijelovi zamijenjeni tijekom jamstvenog roka proizvoda nakon 12 mjeseci upotrebe pokriveni 
su jamstvom u trajanju od jedne (1) godine.

C. Izuzeće od jamstva

Od komercijalnog jamstva izuzimaju se proizvodi koji su bili predmetom neuobičajenog načina upotrebe ili su se upotrebljavali u uvjetima i u svrhu koji se razlikuju od onih 
za koje su namijenjeni, posebice u slučaju nepoštivanja uvjeta propisanih u trenutačnim uputama za upotrebu.
Jamstvo se ne primjenjuje ni u slučaju udarca, pada, nemara, nedostatku nadzora ili održavanja, ili u slučaju prerade proizvoda. Iz jamstva se isključuju i proizvodi koje je 
klijent korisnik izmijenio, preradio ili promijenio.
Dijelovi koji se uobičajeno troše i potrošni materijal ne mogu biti pokriveni jamstvom.

III. Primjena komercijalnog jamstva

1. Puštanje proizvoda u rad i izjava o puštanju proizvoda u rad
Najkasnije osam dana nakon isporuke proizvoda klijentu korisniku DISTRIBUTER je dužan popuniti elektronički obrazac izjave o puštanju proizvoda u rad kako bi ga 
aktivirao na web-mjestu www.pellenc.com u izborniku „jamstva i obuke” rubrike „ekstranet” pomoću identifikacijske oznake koju je prethodno dobio od tvrtke PELLENC. 
Ako se to ne napravi, izjava o puštanju proizvoda u rad neće biti valjana te je onemogućena uporaba komercijalnog jamstva tvrtke PELLENC; DISTRUBITER sam snosi 
materijalni trošak bez mogućnosti povrata troškova zahvata na ime jamstva klijenta korisnika.
DISTRIBUTER je dužan popuniti jamstveni list ili certifikat jamstva i puštanja u rad proizvoda za motore isporučene s proizvodom nakon što ga je potpisao i datirao klijent 
korisnik. 

IV. Postprodajni servis uz plaćanje

A. Općenito

Postprodajni servis uz plaćanje, čak i tijekom razdoblja pravnog i komercijalnog jamstva, obuhvaća neispravnosti, kvarove i puknuća nastala zbog neodgovarajuće upotrebe, 
nemara ili lošeg održavanja od strane klijenta kao i neispravnosti koje se javljaju zbog uobičajenog trošenja proizvoda. Dio usluga postprodajnog servisa čine i popravci 
koje ne pokriva pravno i komercijalno jamstvo kao što su, između ostalog, održavanje, podešavanja, svi oblici dijagnostike i čišćenje.

B. Dijelovi koji se uobičajeno troše i potrošni materijal

Dijelovi koji se uobičajeno troše i potrošni materijal također čine dio postprodajnog servisa.
C. Rezervni dijelovi

Postprodajni servis uz plaćanje pokriva i originalne dijelove tvrtke PELLENC osim troškova rada i izvan razdoblja valjanosti pravnog i komercijalnog jamstva.
U slučaju zamjene rezervnih dijelova tvrtke PELLENC u okviru postprodajnog servisa, oni su pokriveni komercijalnim jamstvom u trajanju od jedne godine, od datuma 
postavljanja.

GARANTI OG EFTERSALGSSERVICE FRA PELLENC S.A.
I. Juridisk garanti

A. Garanti mod skjulte mangler

Uafhængigt af den kommercielle garanti angivet i afsnit II, siger artikel 1641 i den franske civillov, at "sælger skal garantere over for skjulte mangler ved det solgte objekt, 
som gør det uegnet til det beregnede formål eller forringer denne anvendelse i en grad, så køberen ikke ville have købt objektet eller ville have betalt en lavere pris, hvis 
manglen havde været kendt".
Artikel 1648 i civilloven "Sagen, som følge af væsentlige mangler, skal anlægges af køber inden to år efter, at skaden er opdaget. "

B. Juridisk garanti for overensstemmelse

Ifølge artikel L.217-4 i den franske forbrugerlov skal sælger leverer varen i overensstemmelse med kontrakten og er ansvarlig for manglende overensstemmelse, der 
eksisterer ved levering.
Han er ligeledes ansvarlig ved manglende overensstemmelse, der skyldes emballagen, instruktioner for montering eller installation, når sidstnævnte er pålagt ham i 
kontrakten eller er blevet udført på hans ansvar.
Artikel L.217-5 i den franske forbrugerlov "Varen er i overensstemmelse med kontrakten:
1° Hvis den er egnet til formålet, der er normal for et lignende produkt og i givet fald:
- his den svarer til sælgers beskrivelse og har den beskaffenhed, som sælger præsenterede for køberen i form af en prøve eller model;
- hvis den har de kvaliteter, en køber med rimelighed kan forvente givet de offentlige erklæringer afgivet af sælger, producent eller dennes repræsentant, navnlig i reklamer 
eller etikettering; 
2° eller hvis den har de egenskaber, der er defineret ved gensidig aftale mellem parterne, eller er egnet til et bestemt formål, som køber har gjort kendt for sælger, og 
sidstnævnte har accepteret.
Artikel L.217-12 i den franske forbrugerlov: "Sagen som følge af manglende overensstemmelse bortfalder to år efter leveringen af varen".

II. Kommerciel garanti fra Pellenc

A. Indhold

1. Generelt
Ud over retsgarantier, har brugere, som kunder, ret til en kommerciel garanti på PELLENC produkter, hvor denne dækker udveksling og udskiftning af dele, der er godkendt 
som uegnede til brug, fabrikationsfejl, defekt montage eller mangler i materialet uanset årsag.
Garantien udgør en uadskillelig helhed sammen med produktet, der er blevet solgt af PELLENC.

2. Reservedele
Den kommercielle garanti dækker også originale reservedele fra PELLENC, eksklusiv arbejdskraft, med udelukkelse af visse reservedele til hvert produkt, der medfølger 
ved leveringen.

B. Garantiens varighed

1. Generelt
PELLENC's produkter er garanteret i henhold til den kommercielle garanti regnet fra levering til kunden i en periode på to (2) år for de produkter, der er tilsluttet et PELLENC 
batteri, og i en periode på ét (1) år, hvad angår de øvrige PELLENC produkter.

2. Reservedele
PELLENC's reservedele, der er leveret som del af produktets garanti, er garanteret i henhold til den kommercielle garanti regnet fra levering til kunden i en periode på to 
(2) år for de produkter, der er tilsluttet et PELLENC batteri, og i en periode på ét (1) år, hvad angår de øvrige PELLENC produkter.
For de produkter, der er tilsluttet et Pellenc-batteri, er reservedele, der er udskiftet i indenfor rammerne af produktets garanti efter den 12. brugsmåned, berettiget til en 
garanti på ét (1) år.

C. Fralæggelse af garanti

Undtaget fra den kommercielle garanti er produkter, som har været genstand for unormal brug eller er brugt under forhold og til andre formål end dem, hvortil de er fremstillet, 
især manglende overholdelse af betingelserne beskrevet i denne vejledning.
Garantien gælder heller ikke i tilfælde af stød, fald, forsømmelse, manglende tilsyn eller vedligeholdelse eller i tilfælde, hvor produktet er blevet forarbejdet. Ligeledes ikke 
omfattet af garantien er produkter, som har været genstand for manipulation, ændring eller modifikation af kunden.
Sliddele og/eller forbrugsstoffer kan ikke garanteres.

III. Implementering af den kommercielle garanti

1. Produktets idriftsættelse og idriftsættelseserklæring
Senest otte dage efter leveringen af produktet til kunden er DISTRIBUTØR forpligtet til at udfylde dataformularen med en idriftsættelseserklæring, således at sidstnævnte 
kan aktiveres på webstedet www.pellenc.com under "ekstranet" menu "garantier og oprettelse" ved hjælp af sit ID, der tidligere er blevet udstedt af PELLENC. 
Hvis dette ikke gøres, vil idriftsættelseserklæring ikke være gyldig, og dermed forhindres implementeringen af PELLENC's kommercielle garanti, og DISTRIBUTØREN vil 
derfor alene overtage garantien og den økonomiske byrde uden at kunne videregive omkostningerne ved sin reparation med kundens garanti.
DISTRIBUTØREN er ligeledes forpligtet til at udstede garantibevis eller certifikat for garanti og idriftsættelse for selvdrevne emner leveret med produktet, efter at kunden 
har dateret og underskrevet. 

IV. Betalt eftersalgsservice

A. Generelt

Genstand for betalt service, selv i perioden med juridisk og kommerciel garanti, er fejlfunktioner, svigt, brud som følge af forkert brug, forsømmelse eller kundens forkerte 
vedligeholdelse, og også fejl som følge af normal slitage af produktet. Ligeledes som del af de ydelser i henhold til eftersalgsservice er reparationer uden juridisk og 
kommerciel garanti, såsom vedligeholdelse, justeringer, diagnostik af alle typer, rengøring etc. uden at denne liste er udtømmende.

B. Sliddele og forbrugsstoffer

Sliddele og forbrugsstoffer ligger ligeledes inden for eftersalgsservice.
C. Reservedele

Betalt eftersalgsservice omfatter også originale reservedele fra PELLENC, eksklusiv arbejdskraft og udenfor perioden med juridisk og kommerciel garanti.
I tilfælde af udskiftning af originale reservedele fra PELLENC i forbindelse med eftersalgsservice, følger en kommerciel garanti for et år fra monteringsdatoen.

TAKUU JA JÄLKIMYYNTIPALVELU – PELLENC S.A.
I. Lakisääteinen takuu

A. Takuu piileviä vikoja vastaan

Riippumatta kaupallisesta takuusta, joka esitetty artiklassa II, siviilikaaren artikla 1641 määrää, että ”myyjän on vastattava myydyn tuotteen piilevistä vioista, joiden vuoksi 
tuotteesta tulee sopimaton tarkoituksenmukaiseen käyttöön, tai jotka vähentävät niin paljon tätä käyttöä, että ostaja ei olisi ostanut sitä tai olisi ostanut sen alhaisemmalla 
hinnalla, jos olisi tiennyt niistä.”
Siviilikaaren artikla 1648: ”Ostajan on nostettava kanne myöhemmin ilmenevistä vajavuuksista kahden vuoden määräajassa vian löytymisestä laskien. ”

B. Lakisääteinen vaatimustenmukaisuustakuu

Kuluttajalain artikla L.217-4: ”Myyjän on toimitettava tavara sopimuksen mukaisesti ja vastattava vaatimustenmukaisuusvioista, jotka ovat olemassa toimitushetkellä.
Hän vastaa myös vaatimustenmukaisuusvioista, joita aiheutuu pakkauksesta, asennusohjeista tai asennuksesta, kun se on sopimuksen mukaisesti hänen vastuullaan tai 
toteutettu hänen vastuullaan.”
Kuluttajalain artikla L.217-5: ”Ollakseen sopimuksen mukainen tavaran on
1° sovelluttava vastaavan tavaran tavanomaiseen käyttöön, tarvittaessa
– vastattava myyjän tavarasta antamaa kuvausta ja sisällettävä ominaisuudet, jotka myyjä on esittänyt ostajalle näytteen tai mallin avulla
– sisällettävä ominaisuudet, joita ostaja voi perustellusti odottaa tuotteen sisältävän myyjän, valmistajan tai tämän edustajan antamien julkisten lausumien perusteella, 
jotka on annettu muun muassa mainoksissa tai tuotemerkinnöissä 
2° vaihtoehtoisesti sisällettävä ominaisuudet, joista osapuolet ovat sopineet keskenään, tai sovelluttava kaikkiin ostajan tarvitsemiin erikoiskäyttötarkoituksiin, jotka ostaja 
on ilmoittanut myyjälle ja jotka myyjä on hyväksynyt.
Kuluttajalain artikla L.217-12: ”Oikeustoimi, joka johtuu vaatimustenmukaisuusviasta, vanhenee kahdessa vuodessa tavaran toimituksesta laskien.”

II. PELLENCin kaupallinen takuu

A. Sisältö

1. Yleistä
Lakisääteisten takuiden lisäksi asiakkailla on PELLENC-tuotteiden kaupallinen takuu, joka kattaa käyttökelvottomiksi tunnustettujen osien vaihdon ja korvauksen 
valmistusvirheestä, asennusvirheestä tai materiaalivirheestä johtuen.
Takuu muodostaa jakamattoman kokonaisuuden PELLENCin myymän tuotteen kanssa.

2. Varaosat
Kaupallinen takuu kattaa myös alkuperäiset PELLENC-varaosat lukuun ottamatta työtä poissulkien tietyt toimitettavien tuotteiden varaosat.

B. Takuun kesto

1. Yleistä
PELLENC-tuotteet taataan kaupallisella takuulla alkaen asiakkaalle toimituksesta kahden (2) vuoden ajaksi koskien tuotteita, jotka on kytketty PELLENC-akkuun, ja yhdeksi 
(1) vuodeksi koskien muita PELLENC-tuotteita.

2. Varaosat
PELLENC-varaosat, jotka on vaihdettu tuotetakuun puitteissa, taataan kaupallisella takuulla alkaen PELLENC-tuotteen asiakkaalle toimittamisesta kahden (2) vuoden 
ajaksi koskien tuotteita, jotka on kytketty PELLENC-akkuun, ja yhdeksi (1) vuodeksi koskien muita PELLENC-tuotteita.
Pellenc-akkuun kytkettyjen tuotteiden tapauksessa varaosat, jotka on vaihdettu takuun puitteissa 12. käyttökuukauden jälkeen, taataan yhden (1) vuoden ajaksi.

C. Takuun poissulkeminen

Kaupallisesta takuusta suljetaan pois tuotteet, jotka on altistettu epänormaalille käytölle tai joita on käytetty muissa olosuhteissa tai muuhun tarkoitukseen kuin mihin ne 
on valmistettu, erityisesti silloin, kun käyttöohjeessa määritettyjä olosuhteita on laiminlyöty.
Sitä ei myöskään sovelleta isku-, putoamis- tai laiminlyöntitapauksessa, valvonnan tai huollon puuttuessa tai mikäli tuotetta on muutettu. Takuusta suljetaan pois myös 
tuotteet, joita asiakas on peukaloinut, muuttanut tai muokannut.
Kuluvat ja/tai kulutusosat eivät voi olla takuun kohteena.

III. Kaupallisen takuun täytäntöönpano

1. Tuotteen käyttöönotto ja ilmoitus käyttöönotosta
Viimeistään kahdeksan päivää tavaran asiakkaalle toimittamisen jälkeen JÄLLEENMYYJÄ sitoutuu täyttämään ilmoituslomakkeen käyttöönotosta aktivoimalla sen sivustolla 
www.pellenc.com, otsikko ”extranet”, valikko ”warranties and training” PELLENCin aiemmin toimittaman tunnuksen avulla. 
Mikäli näin ei tehdä, käyttöönottoilmoitus ei ole voimassa, mikä estää myös minkään PELLENCin kaupallisen takuun toimeenpanon, ja JÄLLEENMYYJÄN on tämän 
seurauksena kannettava yksin taloudellinen vastuu, eikä tämä voi siirtää takuun piiriin kuuluvien toimenpiteiden kustannuksia käyttäjänä toimivalle asiakkaalle.
JÄLLEENMYYJÄ sitoutuu myös täyttämään takuukortin tai takuu- ja käyttöönottotodistuksen tuotteen mukana toimitetuille moottoreille asiakkaan allekirjoitettua ja päivättyä ne. 

IV. Maksullinen jälkimyyntipalvelu

A. Yleistä

Maksulliseen palveluun sisältyvät, myös lakisääteisen ja kaupallisen takuujakson aikana, viat, käyttöhäiriöt ja rikkoontumiset, jotka johtuvat virheellisestä käytöstä, 
laiminlyönnistä tai virheellisestä huollosta asiakkaan osalta sekä myös viat, jotka johtuvat tuotteen normaalista kulumisesta. Jälkimyyntipalveluun kuuluvat myös lakisääteisen 
ja kaupallisen takuun ulkopuolella tehdyt korjaukset, kuten huolto, säädöt, kaikentyyppiset vianmääritykset sekä puhdistukset rajoittumatta tähän luetteloon.

B. Kuluvat ja kulutusosat

Kuluvat ja kulutusosat kuuluvat myös jälkimyyntipalveluun.
C. Varaosat

Maksullinen jälkimyyntipalvelu kattaa myös alkuperäiset PELLENC-varaosat lukuun ottamatta työtä ja lakisääteistä tai kaupallista takuujaksoa.
Kun alkuperäisiä PELLENC-varaosia vaihdetaan jälkimyyntipalvelun puitteissa, varaosille tarjotaan yhden vuoden kaupallinen takuu alkaen asennuspäivästä.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ ΕΞΥΠΗΡΕΤΗΣΗΣ ΜΕΤΑ ΤΗΝ ΠΩΛΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ PELLENC S.A.
I. Νόμιμη εγγύηση

A. Εγγύηση για κρυμμένα ελαττώματα

Ανεξάρτητα από την εμπορική εγγύηση που προβλέπεται στο άρθρο 2, το άρθρο 1641 του γαλλικού Αστικού Κώδικα προβλέπει ότι «ο πωλητής φέρει ευθύνη για τα 
κρυμμένα ελαττώματα του αγαθού που πωλείται και τα οποία το καθιστούν ακατάλληλο για τη χρήση για την οποία προορίζεται, ή τα οποία υποβαθμίζουν τη χρήση του σε 
βαθμό που ο αγοραστής δεν θα το είχε αγοράσει ή θα είχε καταβάλει μικρότερο αντίτιμο αν τα γνώριζε.»
Άρθρο 1648 του Αστικού Κώδικα «Η ενέργεια που θα προκύψει από τα λανθάνοντα ελαττώματα πρέπει να ασκηθεί από τον αγοραστή εντός δύο ετών μετά την ανακάλυψη 
του ελαττώματος. »

B. Νομική εγγύηση συμμόρφωσης

Άρθρο L.217-4 του γαλλικού Κώδικα καταναλωτών Ο πωλητής παραδίδει ένα αγαθό σύμφωνα με τη σύμβαση και αναλαμβάνει την ευθύνη για προβλήματα συμμόρφωσης 
που υφίστανται κατά την παράδοση.
Επίσης, αναλαμβάνει την ευθύνη για προβλήματα συμμόρφωσης που οφείλονται στη συσκευασία, τις οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης ή εγκατάστασης, εφόσον τα παραπάνω 
είναι δική του ευθύνη βάσει της σύμβασης ή έχουν πραγματοποιηθεί υπό δική του ευθύνη.
Άρθρο L.217-5 του γαλλικού Κώδικα καταναλωτών «Το αγαθό συμμορφώνεται με τη σύμβαση:
1 Εάν είναι κατάλληλο για τη συνήθη προβλεπόμενη χρήση ενός αντίστοιχου αγαθού και, ανάλογα με την περίπτωση:
- εάν αντιστοιχεί στην περιγραφή που παρέχεται από τον πωλητή και διαθέτει τα χαρακτηριστικά τα οποία παρουσιάζονται στον αγοραστή με τη μορφή δείγματος ή μοντέλου,
- εάν διαθέτει τα χαρακτηριστικά τα οποία ευλόγως προσδοκά ο αγοραστής λαμβάνοντας υπόψη τις δημόσιες δηλώσεις του πωλητή, του κατασκευαστή ή του εκπροσώπου 
του, ιδίως σε διαφημίσεις ή στις ετικέτες του, 
2 Εάν διαθέτει τα χαρακτηριστικά που ορίζονται με κοινή συμφωνία μεταξύ των μερών ή είναι κατάλληλο για κάθε ειδική χρήση που επιδιώκεται από τον αγοραστή, εν 
γνώσει του πωλητή, ο οποίος και την αποδέχεται.
Άρθρο L.217-12 του γαλλικού Κώδικα καταναλωτών «κάθε αξίωση που απορρέει από πρόβλημα συμμόρφωσης εκπνέει με την πάροδο δύο ετών μετά την παράδοση του 
αγαθού.»

II. Εμπορική εγγύηση της Pellenc

A. Περιεχόμενο

1. Γενικές πληροφορίες
Εκτός από τις νομικές εγγυήσεις, οι χρήστες επωφελούνται από την εμπορική εγγύηση για τα προϊόντα PELLENC η οποία καλύπτει την αλλαγή και την αντικατάσταση των 
εξαρτημάτων που προσδιορίζονται από τη χρήση, και η οποία προέκυψε από εργοστασιακό ελάττωμα, από ελάττωμα συναρμολόγησης ή από ελάττωμα στο υλικό, όποια 
και αν είναι η αιτία που προκάλεσε την παραπάνω κατάσταση.
Η εγγύηση αποτελεί αναπόσπαστο μέρος του προϊόντος που πωλείται από την PELLENC.

2. Ανταλλακτικά
Η εμπορική εγγύηση καλύπτει επίσης τα γνήσια ανταλλακτικά PELLENC, με εξαίρεση το εργατικό δυναμικό, πλην ορισμένων ανταλλακτικών κάθε προϊόντος που παραδίδεται 
κατά τη στιγμή της παράδοσης.

B. Διάρκεια εγγύησης

1. Γενικές πληροφορίες
Τα προϊόντα PELLENC φέρουν εμπορική εγγύηση η οποία ορίζεται από την παράδοση στον πελάτη-χρήστη για χρονικό διάστημα δύο (2) ετών για τα προϊόντα που 
συνδέονται με μπαταρία PELLENC και για χρονικό διάστημα ενός (1) έτους για τα υπόλοιπα προϊόντα PELLENC.

2. Ανταλλακτικά
Τα ανταλλακτικά PELLENC τα οποία αντικαθίστανται κατά τη διάρκεια της εγγύησης του προϊόντος, φέρουν εμπορική εγγύηση η οποία ορίζεται από την παράδοση του 
προϊόντος PELLENC στον πελάτη-χρήστη για χρονικό διάστημα δύο (2) ετών για τα προϊόντα που συνδέονται με μπαταρία PELLENC και για χρονικό διάστημα ενός (1) 
έτους για τα υπόλοιπα προϊόντα PELLENC.
Όσον αφορά προϊόντα που σχετίζονται με μπαταρία Pellenc, τα εξαρτήματα που αντικαθίστανται στο πλαίσιο της εγγύησης του προϊόντος μετά τον 12ο μήνα χρήσης, 
έχουν εγγύηση ενός (1) έτους.

C. Εξαιρέσεις εγγύησης

Από την εμπορική εγγύηση εξαιρούνται τα προϊόντα που έχουν υποστεί ακατάλληλη χρήση, ή έχουν χρησιμοποιηθεί σε συνθήκες και για σκοπό διαφορετικό από αυτόν 
για τον οποίο κατασκευάστηκαν, κυρίως σε περιπτώσεις μη τήρησης των όρων που προβλέπονται στις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης.
Η χρήση αυτή δεν περιλαμβάνει την περίπτωση κραδασμού, πτώσης, παραμέλησης, έλλειψης επιτήρησης ή συντήρησης ή την περίπτωση μετατροπής του προϊόντος. 
Επίσης, εξαιρούνται από την εγγύηση τα προϊόντα που έχουν υποστεί αλλαγή, αλλοίωση ή τροποποίηση από την πλευρά του πελάτη-χρήστη.
Τα φθειρόμενα εξαρτήματα ή/και τα αναλώσιμα δεν καλύπτονται από την εγγύηση.

III. Εφαρμογή της εμπορικής εγγύησης

1. Έναρξη λειτουργίας του προϊόντος και δήλωση έναρξης λειτουργίας
Το αργότερο οκτώ ημέρες μετά την παράδοση του εμπορεύματος στον πελάτη-χρήστη, ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ έχει την υποχρέωση να συμπληρώσει το ενημερωτικό έντυπο της 
δήλωσης έναρξης λειτουργίας προκειμένου να την ενεργοποιήσει στην ιστοσελίδα www.pellenc.com και συγκεκριμένα στο μενού «extranet» (εξωτερικό δίκτυο), «garanties 
et formation» (εγγυήσεις και εκπαίδευση), χρησιμοποιώντας το αναγνωριστικό που του έχει προηγουμένως παραχωρηθεί από την PELLENC. 
Σε διαφορετική περίπτωση, η δήλωση έναρξης λειτουργίας δεν θα έχει ισχύ, ακυρώνοντας έτσι κάθε εμπορική εγγύηση PELLENC, οπότε και ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ θα πρέπει να 
αναλάβει μόνος του την οικονομική επιβάρυνση χωρίς να μπορεί να μετακυλίσει το κόστος της παρέμβασής του στο πλαίσιο της εγγύησης στον πελάτη-χρήστη.
Ο ΔΙΑΝΟΜΕΑΣ συμφωνεί, επίσης, να συμπληρώσει την κάρτα εγγύησης ή το πιστοποιητικό εγγύησης και έναρξης λειτουργίας για τα αυτοκινούμενα που συνοδεύουν το 
προϊόν, αφού το τελευταίο φέρει την υπογραφή και την ένδειξη της ημερομηνίας από τον πελάτη-χρήστη. 

IV. Υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση με χρέωση

A. Γενικές πληροφορίες

Αντικείμενο υπηρεσιών με χρέωση, ακόμα και κατά τη διάρκεια της νόμιμης περιόδου της εγγύησης και της εμπορικής εγγύησης, είναι οι δυσλειτουργίες, οι βλάβες και οι 
ρωγμές που προκύπτουν από την κακή χρήση, την αμέλεια ή την ακατάλληλη συντήρηση από την πλευρά του πελάτη-χρήστη, αλλά και οι βλάβες που προκύπτουν από τη 
φυσιολογική φθορά του προϊόντος. Επίσης, στην κατηγορία αυτή ανήκουν και υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση που δεν περιλαμβάνονται στη νομική και την εμπορική εγγύηση, 
όπως, μεταξύ άλλων, η συντήρηση, οι ρυθμίσεις, ο διαγνωστικός έλεγχος κάθε είδους και ο καθαρισμός.

B. Φθειρόμενα εξαρτήματα και αναλώσιμα

Τα φθειρόμενα εξαρτήματα και τα αναλώσιμα περιλαμβάνονται, επίσης, στις υπηρεσίες μετά την πώληση.
C. Ανταλλακτικά

Η υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης μετά την πώληση με χρέωση καλύπτει επίσης τα γνήσια ανταλλακτικά PELLENC, με εξαίρεση το εργατικό δυναμικό και την περίοδο ισχύος της 
νόμιμης ή εμπορικής εγγύησης.
Σε περίπτωση αντικατάστασης των γνήσιων ανταλλακτικών PELLENC στα πλαίσια των υπηρεσιών μετά την πώληση, επωφελείστε από μια εμπορική εγγύηση ενός έτους 
από την ημερομηνία της τοποθέτησής τους.

A PELLENC S.A. JÓTÁLLÁSA ÉS GARANCIÁLIS SZERVIZ
I. Törvényes jótállás

A. Rejtett gyártási hibákra vonatkozó garancia

A II. cikkben szereplő kereskedelmi jótállástól függetlenül a polgári törvénykönyv 1641. cikke kimondja, hogy „az eladó jótállással tartozik az eladott áru olyan rejtett hibáival 
kapcsolatban, amelyek azt a rendeltetés szerinti használatra alkalmatlanná teszik, vagy a rendeltetés szerinti használhatóságot olyan mértékben csökkentik, hogy a vevő 
a hibák ismeretében nem vásárolta volna meg az árut, vagy alacsonyabb árat fizetett volna érte”.
A Polgári Törvénykönyv 1648. cikke szerint „a vevőnek a használatot megakadályozó hiba miatti eljárást a hiba felfedezésétől számított két éven belül el kell indítania”. »

B. Törvényes megfelelőségi garancia

A Fogyasztóvédelmi Törvénykönyv (Code de la consommation) L 217–4. cikke: „Az eladó a szerződésnek megfelelő árut ad át, és felelősséggel tartozik az átadáskor 
meglévő, a szerződésnek való meg nem felelést okozó hibákért.
Az eladó felelősséggel tartozik továbbá a csomagolásból, az összeszerelési vagy telepítési utasításokból fakadó hibákért, amennyiben az a szerződés értelmében az 
eladó feladata, vagy az ő felelőssége alatt végezték.
A fogyasztóvédelmi törvény L 217–5. cikke: „Az áru a szerződésnek megfelelő:
1° Ha a hasonló áruktól szokásosan elvárt használatra alkalmas, és adott esetben:
- ha megfelel az eladó által adott leírásnak, és rendelkezik a vevőnek az eladó által minta vagy modell formájában bemutatott tulajdonságokkal;
- rendelkeznie kell azokkal a tulajdonságokkal, amelyeket a vevő az eladó, a gyártó vagy képviselője által tett – többek között hirdetésben vagy a címkézésen feltüntetett 
– nyilvános állítások alapján jogszerűen elvárhat; 
2° Vagy ha rendelkezik a felek által közös megegyezéssel meghatározott jellemzőkkel, illetve alkalmas a vevő által igényelt, az eladó tudomására hozott és ez utóbbi által 
elfogadott bármilyen különleges használatra.
A fogyasztóvédelmi törvény L 217–12. cikke: „A hiba miatti kereseti igény az áru átadásától számított két év elteltével elévül.”

II. Pellenc kereskedelmi jótállás

A. Tartalom

1. Általános tudnivalók
A törvényes garanciákon túlmenően az ügyfeleket a PELLENC termékeire vonatkozó kereskedelmi jótállás illeti meg, amely bármilyen gyártási hiba, szerelési hiba vagy 
anyaghiba miatt használhatatlannak elismert alkatrész cseréjére és pótlására terjed ki.
A jótállás a PELLENC által értékesített termék elválaszthatatlan része.

2. Cserealkatrészek
A kereskedelmi jótállás a munkavégzésen kívül az eredeti PELLENC cserealkatrészekre is kiterjed, kivéve az egyes termékek leszállításakor átadott cserealkatrészeket.

B. A jótállás időtartama

1. Általános tudnivalók
A kereskedelmi jótállás a PELLENC akkumulátorra csatlakoztatott termékek esetén az ügyfélnek történő szállítástól számított két (2) év, a többi PELLENC termék esetén 
egy (1) év garanciát jelent.

2. Cserealkatrészek
A kereskedelmi jótállás a PELLENC akkumulátorra csatlakoztatott termékek esetén a PELLENC termék ügyfélnek történő szállításától számított két (2) év, a többi PELLENC 
termék esetén egy (1) év garanciát nyújt a termékgarancia keretében kicserélt cserealkatrészekre.
A Pellenc akkumulátorra csatlakoztatott termékek esetén a termékgarancia keretében a használat 12. hónapja után kicserélt cserealkatrészekre egy (1) éves jótállás vonatkozik.

C. A jótállás kizárása

A kereskedelmi jótállás nem vonatkozik a rendellenesen használt vagy nem a rendeltetés szerinti feltételek mellett vagy célokra alkalmazott termékekre, különösen, ha a 
termék használója nem tartotta be a jelen használati útmutató előírásait.
A jótállás nem alkalmazható továbbá, ha a terméket erőteljes külső hatás érte, illetve ha a termék leesett, azt gondatlanul kezelték, felügyelet nélkül hagyták, karbantartását 
elmulasztották, vagy átalakították. A jótállás mindezeken kívül nem vonatkozik az ügyfél által módosított, átalakított vagy megváltoztatott termékekre.
A kopó- és/vagy fogyóalkatrészek nem képezik garancia tárgyát.

III. A kereskedelmi jótállás életbe léptetése

1. A termék üzembe helyezése és az üzembe helyezési nyilatkozat
A FORGALMAZÓ az áru ügyfélnek történő átadását követően legkésőbb nyolc nappal kitölti az üzembe helyezési nyilatkozat online nyomtatványát, majd a www.pellenc.
com webhely „extranet” fülére és annak „garanciák és képzések” menüpontjára kattintva, a PELLENC által korábban rendelkezésére bocsátott azonosító segítségével 
érvényesíti az üzembe helyezési nyilatkozatot. 
Ennek hiányában az üzembe helyezési nyilatkozat nem lesz érvényes és a PELLENC kereskedelmi jótállása nem lesz alkalmazható, következésképpen a FORGALMAZÓ 
kötelessége állni a garanciális költségeket, és közreműködése költségét a jótállás keretében nem háríthatja az ügyfélre.
A FORGALMAZÓ ezenkívül kitölti a termékkel együtt szállított önjáró egységhez tartozó garancialevelet vagy jótállási és üzembe helyezési igazolást, miután az ügyféllel 
aláíratta és dátumoztatta azt. 

IV. Térítéses, értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások

A. Általános tudnivalók

A törvényes és a kereskedelmi jótállási időszak alatt is térítéses szolgáltatás keretébe tartoznak az ügyfél általi nem megfelelő vagy gondatlan használatból vagy rossz 
karbantartásból eredő üzemzavarok, meghibásodások vagy törések, valamint a termék rendes elhasználódásából fakadó üzemzavarok. Szintén a térítéses, értékesítés 
utáni szolgáltatások keretébe tartoznak a törvényes és kereskedelmi jótállás által nem lefedett javítások, például – a teljesség igénye nélkül – a különféle karbantartási, 
beállítási, diagnosztikai és tisztítási munkák.

B. Kopó- és fogyóalkatrészek

A kopó- és fogyóalkatrészek szintén az értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások keretébe tartoznak.
C. Cserealkatrészek

A térítéses, értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások a törvényes vagy kereskedelmi jótállási időszakon kívül az eredeti PELLENC cserealkatrészekre is kiterjednek, a munkavégzés 
kivételével.
Az eredeti PELLENC cserealkatrészek értékesítés utáni szolgáltatások keretében történő pótlása esetén a cserealkatrészekre a szerelés napjától számított egy éves 
kereskedelmi jótállás vonatkozik.

GWARANCJA I SERWIS POSPRZEDAŻNY FIRMY PELLENC S.A.
I. Rękojmia

A. Gwarancja z tytułu wad ukrytych

Niezależnie od gwarancji przewidzianej w artykule II artykuł 1641 francuskiego Kodeksu cywilnego przewiduje, że „sprzedający musi udzielać gwarancji na wady ukryte 
produktu, które czynią go niezdatnym do użytku zgodnie z przeznaczeniem lub które ograniczają to użytkowanie do tego stopnia, że nabywca nie kupiłby produktu lub 
zapłaciłby za niego mniejszą kwotę, gdyby wada ta była znana”.
Artykuł 1648 francuskiego Kodeksu cywilnego stanowi: „Roszczenie wynikające z wad dyskwalifikujących musi zostać wysunięte przez nabywcę w ciągu dwóch lat od 
stwierdzenia wady”. 

B. Gwarancja zgodności

Zgodnie z artykułem L.217-4 francuskiego Kodeksu konsumenckiego: „Sprzedający dostarcza towar zgodny z umową i odpowiada za brak zgodności istniejący w momencie 
dostawy.
Odpowiada on również za brak niezgodności dotyczący opakowania, instrukcji montażu lub instalacji, jeśli została ona wykonana na jego zamówienie lub odpowiedzialność”.
Zgodnie z artykułem L.217-5 francuskiego Kodeksu konsumenckiego: „Towar jest zgodny z umową:
1. Jeśli jest zdatny do użytku w sposób właściwy dla podobnych towarów oraz, w stosownych przypadkach:
- jeśli odpowiada opisowi przedstawionemu przez sprzedającego i wykazuje cechy zaprezentowane nabywcy w formie próbki lub wzoru,
- jeśli wykazuje cechy, których nabywca może oczekiwać w oparciu o publiczne stwierdzenia sprzedającego, producenta lub jego przedstawiciela, ze szczególnym 
uwzględnieniem reklam i etykiet. 
2. Jeśli ma właściwości określone na drodze porozumienia stron lub nadaje się do konkretnego celu, o którym nabywca zawiadomił sprzedającego i który sprzedający 
zaakceptował”.
Zgodnie z artykułem L.217-12 francuskiego Kodeksu konsumenckiego: „roszczenie wynikające z braku zgodności wygasa po dwóch latach od dostawy towaru”.

II. Gwarancja handlowa firmy Pellenc

A. Treść

1. Informacje ogólne
Oprócz rękojmi na wady klientom-użytkownikom przysługuje gwarancja handlowa na produkty PELLENC obejmująca wymianę i zastąpienie części uznanych za niezdatne 
do użycia, wykazujących wadę produkcyjną, montażową lub materiałową, niezależnie od przyczyny.
Gwarancja tworzy nierozerwalną całość z produktem sprzedawanym przez firmę PELLENC.

2. Części zamienne
Gwarancja handlowa obejmuje również oryginalne części zamienne firmy PELLENC z wyłączeniem niektórych części zamiennych zawartych w zakresie dostawy.

B. Okres ważności gwarancji

1. Informacje ogólne
Produkty firmy PELLENC są objęte gwarancją handlową od momentu dostawy do klienta-użytkownika przez okres dwóch (2) lat w przypadku urządzeń podłączanych do 
akumulatora PELLENC i przez okres jednego (1) roku w przypadku innych produktów PELLENC.

2. Części zamienne
Części zamienne PELLENC wymienione w ramach obowiązującej gwarancji produktu są objęte gwarancją handlową od momentu dostawy produktu PELLENC do klienta-
użytkownika przez okres dwóch (2) lat w przypadku urządzeń podłączanych do akumulatora PELLENC oraz przez okres jednego (1) roku w przypadku innych produktów 
PELLENC.
W przypadku urządzeń podłączanych do akumulatora PELLENC części wymienione w ramach gwarancji produktu po upływie 12 miesięcy użytkowania są objęte gwarancją 
przez okres jednego (1) roku.

C. Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności

Z gwarancji handlowej wyłączone są produkty, które były nieprawidłowo użytkowane, zastosowane w warunkach lub do celów innych niż te, do których zostały wyprodukowane, 
a w szczególności w razie niezastosowania się do wskazówek w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi.
Gwarancja nie ma zastosowania w przypadku uderzenia, upadku, zaniedbania, braku nadzoru lub braku konserwacji produktu bądź w przypadku dokonania zmian w 
produkcie. Wyłączone z gwarancji są także produkty, które zostały poddane zniekształceniu, przeróbkom lub modyfikacjom przez klienta-użytkownika.
Części szybko zużywające się i/lub materiały eksploatacyjne nie podlegają gwarancji.

III. Realizacja gwarancji handlowej

1. Rozruch urządzenia i deklaracja oddania do eksploatacji
Najpóźniej osiem dni po powrocie towaru do klienta-użytkownika DYSTRYBUTOR zobowiązuje się do wypełnienia formularza elektronicznego deklarującego rozruch 
i aktywowania go w witrynie www.pellenc.com, sekcja „extranet”, menu „garanties et formation” (gwarancje i szkolenia) przy użyciu swojego identyfikatora wydanego 
wcześniej przez firmę PELLENC. 
W przeciwnym wypadku zgłoszenie uruchomienia nie będzie skuteczne, co spowoduje, że nie zostanie aktywowana gwarancja handlowa firmy PELLENC, a zatem nie 
będzie możliwości, aby DYSTRYBUTOR uzyskał zwrot kosztów działań prowadzonych w ramach gwarancji na rzecz klienta-użytkownika.
DYSTRYBUTOR zobowiązuje się również wypełnić dostarczone wraz z produktem kartę gwarancyjną lub certyfikat gwarancji i oddania do eksploatacji urządzeń, po ich 
podpisaniu oraz opatrzeniu datą przez klienta-użytkownika. 

IV. Płatny serwis posprzedażny

A. Informacje ogólne

Jego przedmiotem są usługi płatne również w okresie rękojmi i gwarancji, usuwanie awarii, usterek i uszkodzeń wynikających z nieprawidłowego użytkowania, zaniedbania 
lub nieprawidłowej konserwacji, jak również awarie wynikające ze zwykłego zużycia produktu. W skład usług serwisu posprzedażnego wchodzą również naprawy wykonywane 
poza rękojmią oraz gwarancją handlową, takie jak m.in. konserwacja, regulacja, wszelkiego typu diagnostyka, czyszczenie itp.

B. Zużywające się części zamienne oraz materiały eksploatacyjne

Szybko zużywające się części zamienne oraz materiały eksploatacyjne są również objęte serwisem posprzedażnym.
C. Części zamienne

Płatny serwis posprzedażny obejmuje również oryginalne części zamienne PELLENC z wyłączeniem okresu rękojmi i gwarancji.
W przypadku wymiany oryginalnych części zamiennych PELLENC w ramach serwisu posprzedażnego części te są obejmowane roczną gwarancją handlową, licząc od 
daty montażu.

PELLENC S.A. – GARANTI OG ETTERSALGSSERVICE
I. Juridisk garanti

A. Garanti mot skjulte feil og mangler

Uavhengig av den kommersielle garantien i henhold til artikkel XX fastsetter artikkel 1641 i den franske sivillovboken («Code civil») at «selger er forpliktet til å garantere 
mot skjulte feil og mangler i en solgt vare som gjør varen uegnet til det tiltenkte formål, eller som forringer bruken i en slik grad at kjøper ikke ville kjøpt varen eller ville 
betalt en lavere pris hvis kjøper hadde vært kjent med feilen eller mangelen».
Artikkel 1648 i den franske sivillovboken: «Krav som følge av skjulte feil og mangler må fremsettes av kjøper senest to år etter at feilen eller mangelen ble oppdaget.» »

B. Juridisk garanti om samsvar

Artikkel L.217-4 i den franske forbrukerlovgivningen: «Selger skal levere en vare som samsvarer med kontrakten, og er ansvarlig for manglende samsvar på leveringstidspunktet.
Selger er også ansvarlig for manglende samsvar som skyldes emballasje, monteringsanvisninger eller installasjon når dette ifølge kontrakten er selgers ansvar eller selger 
har vært ansvarlig for å få det utført.»
Artikkel L.217-5 i den franske forbrukerlovgivningen: «For å være i samsvar med kontrakten må varen:
1° være egnet for det formål som det er vanlig å forbinde med en lignende vare og, hvis det er aktuelt:
- tilsvare beskrivelsen som selger har gitt, og inneha de egenskaper som vedkommende har presentert for kjøper i form av en vareprøve eller en modell;
- inneha de egenskaper som en kjøper med rimelighet kan forvente med hensyn til offentlige uttalelser fra selger, produsent eller dennes representant, særlig i reklame 
eller på etiketter; 
2° eller inneha de egenskaper som partene i fellesskap er blitt enige om, eller være egnet for de bestemte formål som kjøper har behov for og har gjort kjent for selger, 
og som selger har akseptert.»
Artikkel L.217-12 i den franske forbrukerlovgivningen: «Krav som følge av manglende samsvar må fremmes senest to år etter at varen ble levert.»

II. Pellencs kommersielle garanti

A. Innhold

1. Generelle opplysninger
I tillegg til de juridiske garantiene omfattes kunden/brukeren av den kommersielle garantien som gjelder PELLENC-produkter, og som dekker erstatning og utskifting av 
deler som anses som ubrukbare som følge av produksjonsfeil, monteringsfeil eller materialfeil, uansett årsak.
Garantien er uløselig knyttet til produktet som er solgt av PELLENC.

2. Reservedeler
Den kommersielle garantien dekker også originale reservedeler fra PELLENC, unntatt arbeidskraft, bortsett fra visse reservedeler som følger det enkelte produkt ved levering.

B. Garantiens varighet

1. Generelle opplysninger
Produkter fra PELLENC omfattes av den kommersielle garantien fra det tidspunkt de leveres til kunden/brukeren, i et tidsrom på to (2) år for produkter som er koblet til et 
PELLENC-batteri, og ett (1) år for andre PELLENC-produkter.

2. Reservedeler
Reservedeler fra PELLENC som skiftes ut innenfor rammen av produktgarantien, omfattes av den kommersielle garantien fra det tidspunkt PELLENC-produktet leveres 
til kunden, i et tidsrom på to (2) år for produkter som er koblet til et PELLENC-batteri, og ett (1) år for andre PELLENC-produkter.
Når det gjelder produkter som er koblet til et PELLENC-batteri, omfattes reservedeler som skiftes ut innenfor rammen av produktgarantien etter mer enn 12 måneders 
bruk, av en garanti på ett (1) år.

C. Unntak fra garantien

Garantien dekker ikke produkter som er blitt utsatt for unormal bruk, eller som er blitt brukt under forhold og til formål som de ikke er konstruert for, særlig når dette omfatter 
manglende overholdelse av vilkårene som er fastsatt i bruksanvisningen.
Garantien gjelder heller ikke når produktet utsettes for støt, fall, uaktsomhet, manglende tilsyn eller vedlikehold eller ved ombygging av produktet. Produkter som er blitt 
endret, ombygd eller modifisert av kunden/brukeren, er også unntatt fra garantien.
Slitasjedeler og/eller forbruksvarer kan ikke være omfattet av garantien.

III. Ikrafttredelse av den kommersielle garantien

1. Idriftsettelse og erklæring om idriftsettelse
Senest åtte dager etter at varen er levert til kunden/brukeren, skal DISTRIBUTØREN sørge for å fylle ut det elektroniske skjemaet med en erklæring om idriftsettelse slik 
at denne blir aktivert, via nettstedet www.pellenc.com, fanen «extranet», menyen «garanties et formation», ved hjelp av brukernavnet PELLENC har oppgitt. 
Gjøres ikke dette, aktiveres ikke erklæringen om idriftsettelse og den kommersielle garantien fra PELLENC kan dermed ikke tre i kraft. DISTRIBUTØREN må dermed alene 
påta seg den økonomiske byrden, uten å kunne belaste kunden/brukeren for kostnaden i henhold til garantien.
DISTRIBUTØREN må likeledes sørge for å fylle ut garantikortet eller garanti- og driftsbeviset for motordrevne kjøretøyer som leveres med produktet, etter at kunden/
brukeren har signert dem. 

IV. Ettersalgsservice mot betaling

A. Generelle opplysninger

Mot betaling kan det utføres service ved driftssvikt, driftsavbrudd og skader som skyldes feil bruk, uaktsomhet eller dårlig vedlikehold fra kundens/brukerens side, samt 
driftssvikt som skyldes normal slitasje av produktet. Dette gjelder også i den juridiske og kommersielle garantiperioden. Service mot betaling gjelder også for reparasjoner 
som ikke omfattes av den juridiske og kommersielle garantien, for eksempel vedlikehold, justeringer, alle former for diagnostikk samt rengjøring, men denne listen er ikke 
uttømmende.

B. Slitasjedeler og forbruksvarer

Slitasjedeler og forbruksvarer faller også inn under ettersalgsservice.
C. Reservedeler

Ettersalgsservice mot betaling omfatter også originale reservedeler fra PELLENC, unntatt arbeidskraft og utenfor perioden for juridisk eller kommersiell garanti.
Ved erstatning av originale reservedeler fra PELLENC innenfor rammen av ettersalgsservice, har disse en kommersiell garanti på ett år fra monteringsdatoen.

GARANTI OCH SERVICE FÖR PELLENC S.A.
I. Lagstadgad garanti

A. Garanti gällande dolda fel

Oberoende av garantin enligt artikel II fastslår artikel 1641 i Code civil i Frankrike att försäljaren är förbunden till garantin vid dolda fel på den sålda varan som gör den 
olämplig för användning i avsett ändamål eller som reducerar användningen på ett sådant sätt att köparen inte skulle ha köpt varan eller skulle ha köpt varan till ett lägre 
pris om han/hon hade varit medveten om felen.
I artikel 1648 i Code civil fastställs att åtgärder på grund av dolda fel måste vidtas av köparen inom två år efter upptäckten av felet.  

B. Lagstadgad garanti om överensstämmelse

I artikel L.217-4 i den franska konsumentlagen anges att försäljaren måste leverera en vara i enlighet med avtalet och ansvara för befintliga avvikelser vid leveransen.
Försäljaren måste även ansvara för avvikelser som uppstår på grund av paketeringen, monteringsanvisningarna eller installationen om denna har genomförts av säljaren 
enligt avtalet eller genomförts under dennes ansvar.
I artikel L.217-5 i den franska konsumentlagen anges att varan är avtalsenlig i följande fall:
1° Om den är lämpad för den typ av användning som förväntas av en likvärdig vara och, i förekommande fall:
– om den motsvarar leverantörens beskrivning och innehar de kvaliteter som han/hon presenterade för köparen i form av prov eller modell;
– om den uppvisar de kvaliteter som köparen rimligen kan vänta sig vad gäller offentliga uttalanden som gjorts av säljaren, tillverkaren eller hans/hennes representant, i 
synnerhet i reklam eller märkning; 
2° Eller om den uppvisar egenskaper som anges i en gemensam överenskommelse mellan parterna eller är lämpad för alla särskilda användningsområden som köparen 
efterfrågat vilka har meddelats till köparen och han/hon har godkänt.
I artikel L.217-12 i konsumentlagen fastslås att åtgärder på grund av avvikelser måste göras inom två år efter leverans av varan.

II. Kommersiell garanti för Pellenc

A. Innehåll

1. Allmänt
Utöver den lagstadgade garantin åtnjuter kunderna en garanti för Pellenc-produkterna som täcker byte och ersättning av delar som identifierats som uttjänta på grund av 
maskinfel, monteringsfel eller materialfel.
Garantin är en odelbar helhet med produkten som säljs av PELLENC.

2. Reservdelar
Den kommersiella garantin omfattar även originalreservdelar från PELLENC, förutom arbetskraft med undantag av vissa reservdelar för varje produkt som överlämnas 
vid leveransen.

B. Garantins giltighetstid

1. Allmänt
PELLENC:s produkter garanteras enligt garantin från leveransen till kunden och fram till två (2) år därefter för produkter som är anslutna till ett PELLENC-batteri och ett 
(1) år för övriga PELLENC-produkter.

2. Reservdelar
PELLENC-reservdelar som har bytts ut inom ramen för produktgarantin garanteras enligt garantin från leveransen av PELLENC-produkten till kunden och fram till två (2) 
år därefter för produkter som är anslutna till ett PELLENC-batteri och ett (1) år för övriga PELLENC-produkter.
I de fall då produkterna är anslutna till ett Pellenc-batteri garanteras reservdelarna inom ramen för produktgarantin efter den 12:e användningsmånaden under en period 
på ett (1) år.

C. Undantag från garantin

Följande produkter undantas från garantin: produkter som har utsatts för onormal användning eller använts i andra situationer eller ändamål än de som de tillverkats för, i 
synnerhet om villkoren som anges i bruksanvisningen inte följs.
Den gäller inte heller vid stötar, fall, försummelse, övervaknings- eller underhållsfel eller vid ändring av produkten. Undantas gör även produkter som har ändrats, bearbetats 
eller gjorts om av kunden.
Slitdelar och förbrukningsvaror omfattas inte av garantin.

III. Genomförande av garantin

1. Driftsättning av produkten och förklaring om driftsättning
Senast åtta dagar efter leveransen av varan till kunden måste distributören fylla i ett informationsformulär om förklaring om driftsättning för att aktivera det sistnämnda på 
webbplatsen www.pellenc.com under rubriken ”extranet”, menyn ”garanties et formation” (garanti och utbildning), med hjälp av sina inloggningsuppgifter som PELLENC 
skickat i förväg. 
Om detta inte utförs gäller inte förklaringen om driftsättning vilket innebär att garantin för PELLENC inte aktiveras. Distributören måste då ta allt finansiellt ansvar och kan 
inte överföra kostnaderna för ingrepp inom garantin till kunden.
Distributören förbinder sig även till att fylla i garantikortet eller garantiintyget samt genomföra driftsättning av motorerna som levereras tillsammans med produkten efter 
att kunden har undertecknat och daterat det. 

IV. Betalservice

A. Allmänt

Följande omfattas av betalservice, även under garantiperioden och perioden för den lagstadgade garantin: funktionsstörningar, tekniska fel eller skador som beror på felaktig 
användning, försummelse eller bristande underhåll av delen av kunden men även funktionsstörningar som uppstår vid normal användning av produkten. Reparationer som 
inte täcks av garantin och den lagstadgade garantin klassificeras också som service, till exempel underhåll, inställning, diagnoser av alla typer och rengöring.

B. Slitdelar och förbrukningsvaror

Slitdelar och förbrukningsvaror omfattas också av service.
C. Reservdelar

Betalservicen omfattar även originalreservdelar från PELLENC, med undantag av arbetskraft och utgången giltighetstid för den rättsliga eller kommersiella garantin.
Vid ersättning av originalreservdelar från Pellenc inom servicen omfattas dessa av en garanti på ett år från monteringsdatumet.

ZÁRUKA A POPREDAJNÝ SERVIS SPOLOČNOSTI PELLENC S.A.
I. Zákonná záruka

A. Záruka na skryté chyby

Okrem obchodnej záruky stanovenej článkom II, článok 1641 Občianskeho zákonníka stanovuje, že „predávajúci je povinný zabezpečiť záruku na skryté chyby predávaného 
tovaru, ktoré by mohli zabrániť v jeho riadnom používaní, na ktoré je tento tovar určený, alebo ktoré by jeho použitie znemožňovali do takej miery, že kupujúci by ho inak 
nekúpil, prípadne keby vedel o týchto chybách, zaplatil by zaň nižšiu sumu“.
Článok 1648 Občianskeho zákonníka „Žaloba ohľadom podstatnej skrytej chyby musí byť podaná nadobúdateľom tovaru v lehote dvoch rokov odo dňa odhalenia chyby. “

B. Zákonná záruka zhody

Článok L.217-4 Zákonníka o ochrane spotrebiteľa Predávajúci dodáva tovar v súlade so zmluvou a zároveň zodpovedá za nedostatky zhody, ktoré na tovare existujú v 
momente jeho dodania.
Predávajúci zároveň zodpovedá za nedostatky zhody obalového materiálu, montážnych pokynov alebo inštalácie, pokiaľ za ne zodpovedá na základe zmluvy alebo boli 
tieto vyhotovené na jeho zodpovednosť.
Článok L.217-5 Zákonníka o ochrane spotrebiteľa „Tovar je v súlade so zmluvou:
1. Ak je vhodný na použitie, ktoré sa od podobného výrobku obvykle očakáva, a v prípade potreby:
- ak zodpovedá popisu, ktorý uvádza predajca a má vlastnosti, ktoré predajca predstavil kupujúcemu ako vzorku alebo model,
- ak má vlastnosti, ktoré môže kupujúci oprávnene očakávať vzhľadom na verejné prehlásenia predajcu, výrobcu alebo jeho zástupcu, najmä v reklame alebo na označení, 
2. alebo ak má vlastnosti definované na základe vzájomnej dohody strán alebo je vhodný na konkrétny účel vyhľadávaný kupujúcim, predajcovi to bolo oznámené a ten to prijal.
Článok L.217-12 Zákonníka o ochrane spotrebiteľa „žaloba ohľadom chyby zhody musí byť podaná do dvoch rokov od dátumu dodania tovaru“.

II. Obchodná záruka Pellenc

A. Obsah

1. Všeobecné nariadenia
Okrem zákonných záruk sa na zákazníkov-používateľov tovaru vzťahuje obchodná záruka produktov PELLENC, ktorá pokrýva výmenu a náhradu nepoužiteľných dielov, 
dielov s chybou spôsobenou ich opracovaním, s chybou montáže alebo materiálovou vadou, a to bez ohľadu na ich príčinu.
Záruka je neoddeliteľnou súčasťou produktu predávaného spoločnosťou PELLENC.

2. Náhradné diely
Obchodná záruka pokrýva aj pôvodné náhradné diely PELLENC okrem práce, s výnimkou niektorých náhradných dielov každého produktu, ktorý bol určený na dodávku.

B. Doba trvania záruky

1. Všeobecné nariadenia
Na produkty spoločnosti PELLENC sa vzťahuje záruka v zmysle obchodnej záruky, ktorá začína plynúť odo dňa dodávky zákazníkovi-používateľovi po dobu dvoch (2) 
rokov, pokiaľ ide o produkty napojené na akumulátor PELLENC, a po dobu jedného (1) roka, pokiaľ ide o ostatné produkty PELLENC.

2. Náhradné diely
Na náhradné diely spoločnosti PELLENC vymenené v rámci záruky sa vzťahuje záruka v zmysle obchodnej záruky, ktorá začína plynúť odo dňa dodávky zákazníkovi-
používateľovi po dobu dvoch (2) rokov, pokiaľ ide o produkty napojené na akumulátor PELLENC, a po dobu jedného (1) roka, pokiaľ ide o ostatné produkty PELLENC.
V prípade produktov, ktoré sú pripojené na akumulátor Pellenc, sa na vymenené náhradné diely v rámci záruky na produkt po 12. mesiaci používania vzťahuje záruka s 
dobou jedného (1) roka.

C. Vylúčenie zo záruky

Obchodnou zárukou nie sú kryté produkty, ktoré boli vystavené abnormálnemu použitiu, alebo boli používané v podmienkach a na účely, ktoré sú iné ako tie, pre ktoré boli 
vyrobené, osobitne v prípade nedodržania podmienok stanovených v tomto návode na použitie.
Záruku nie je možné uplatniť ani v prípade nárazu, pádu, zanedbania, pri chýbajúcom dohľade alebo nedostatočnej údržbe či v prípade modifikácie produktu. Do záruky 
taktiež nespadajú produkty, ktoré boli zákazníkom-používateľom pozmenené, modifikované alebo upravované.
Opotrebovateľné diely a/alebo spotrebné diely zárukou kryté nie sú.

III. Uplatnenie obchodnej záruky

1. Uvedenie produktu do prevádzky a prehlásenie o uvedení produktu do prevádzky
Najneskôr osem dní po odovzdaní tovaru zákazníkovi-používateľovi sa DISTRIBÚTOR zaväzuje vyplniť elektronický formulár s prehlásením o uvedení zariadenia do 
prevádzky z dôvodu jeho aktivácie na stránkach www.pellenc.com, časť „extranet“, menu „záruky a školenie“ pomocou prihlasovacieho mena, ktoré mu spoločnosť 
PELLENC dopredu poskytla. 
V opačnom prípade prehlásenie o uvedení výrobku do prevádzky nenadobudne účinnosť a znemožní tak akékoľvek uplatnenie obchodnej záruky PELLENC. DISTRIBÚTOR 
je následne povinný zabezpečiť záruku na svoje náklady bez možnosti nároku na preplatenie nákladov vynaložených na zabezpečenie záruky pre zákazníka-používateľa.
DISTRIBÚTOR sa zároveň zaväzuje, že vyplní záručný list alebo osvedčenie o záruke a uvedenie do prevádzky v prípade samohybných súčastí dodaný spolu s produktom 
s uvedením dátumu a podpisom zákazníka-používateľa. 

IV. Platený pozáručný servis

A. Všeobecné nariadenia

Do platenej služby aj počas plynutia zákonnej a obchodnej záručnej lehoty spadajú chyby, poruchy, zlomené časti v dôsledku nesprávneho použitia, zanedbania či 
nesprávnej údržby zo strany zákazníka-používateľa, ale taktiež i chyby, ktoré vznikli v dôsledku bežného opotrebenia produktu. Súčasťou poskytovaných záručných 
služieb sú i opravy mimo zákonnej a obchodnej záruky, ako napríklad údržba, nastavenia, diagnostika akéhokoľvek druhu, čistenie. Zoznam poskytovaných služieb nie 
je v tomto prípade vyčerpávajúci.

B. Opotrebovateľné diely a spotrebné diely

Opotrebovateľné diely a spotrebné diely spadajú taktiež do pozáručnej služby.
C. Náhradné diely

Spoplatnená pozáručná služba pokrýva taktiež pôvodné náhradné diely PELLENC s výnimkou pracovnej sily a zákonnej a obchodnej záručnej lehoty.
V prípade výmeny originálnych náhradných dielov PELLENC v rámci pozáručnej doby sa na tieto vzťahuje obchodná záruka v lehote jedného roka od dátumu montáže.

GARANCIJA IN POPRODAJNE STORITVE PODJETJA PELLENC S.A.
I. Zakonska garancija

A. Garancija za skrite napake

Ne glede na komercialno garancijo, ki jo predvideva II. člen, 1641. člen Civilnega zakonika določa, da »prodajalca v zvezi s prodanim izdelkom zavezuje garancija za 
skrite napake, zaradi katerih izdelek ni primeren za predvideno uporabo ali zaradi katerih je uporaba izdelka okrnjena do te mere, da kupec izdelka ne bi kupil ali bi zanj 
plačal nižjo ceno, če bi vedel zanje«.
1648. člen Civilnega zakonika narekuje, »da se mora kupec pritožiti v roku dveh let po odkritju teh napak. «

B. Pravno jamstvo za skladnost

Člen L.217-4 Potrošniškega zakonika določa, da mora prodajalec dobaviti izdelek, ki je skladen s pogodbo, in da odgovarja za napake skladnosti, ki obstajajo v času dobave.
Prodajalec je odgovoren tudi za napake skladnosti, ki izhajajo iz embalaže, navodil za montažo ali vgradnje, če je bil zanjo zadolžen na podlagi pogodbe ali je bila ta 
opravljena v okviru njegove odgovornosti.
Člen L.217-5 Potrošniškega zakonika določa naslednje: »Blago je skladno s pogodbo:
1° če je primerno za uporabo, ki jo običajno pričakujemo od podobnega blaga, ter, kjer je to primerno:
– če ustreza prodajalčevemu opisu in ima značilnosti, ki jih je slednji predstavil kupcu na vzorcu ali modelu;
– če ima značilnosti, ki jih sme kupec legitimno pričakovati na podlagi javnih izjav prodajalca, proizvajalca ali njegovega zastopnika, zlasti v reklamah ali na oznakah; 
2° ali če kaže značilnosti, ki sta jih stranki določili z medsebojnim dogovorom, ali je primerno za posebno uporabo, ki jo je zahteval kupec, prodajalec pa je bil z njo 
seznanjen in je zahtevo sprejel.
Člen L.217-12 Potrošniškega zakonika: »Možnost pritožbe zaradi neskladnosti zastara po dveh letih od dobave blaga«.

II. Komercialna garancija podjetja Pellenc

A. Vsebina

1. Splošno
Poleg pravnih zagotovil so stranke upravičene tudi do komercialne garancije za izdelke PELLENC, ki krije zamenjavo in nadomestilo delov, ki niso uporabni zaradi tovarniških 
napak, napak pri sestavljanju ali napak v materialu, ne glede na vzrok njihovega nastanka.
Garancija je sestavni del izdelkov, ki jih prodaja PELLENC.

2. Nadomestni deli
Komercialna garancija se nanaša tudi na nadomestne dele, ki jih izdeluje podjetje PELLENC, brez stroškov dela in z izjemo določenih nadomestnih delov posameznega 
dobavljenega izdelka.

B. Garancijska doba

1. Splošno
Izdelki PELLENC imajo komercialno garancijo, ki prične veljati z dnem dobave stranki in velja za dobo dveh (2) let za izdelke z akumulatorjem PELLENC ter za dobo 
enega (1) leta za druge izdelke PELLENC.

2. Nadomestni deli
Nadomestni deli PELLENC, ki se v okviru garancije zamenjajo, imajo komercialno garancijo, ki prične veljati z dnem dobave izdelka PELLENC stranki in velja za dobo 
dveh (2) let za izdelke z akumulatorjem PELLENC ter za dobo enega (1) leta za druge izdelke PELLENC.
Pri izdelkih, ki so priključeni na akumulator podjetja Pellenc, velja garancija za dele, zamenjane v okviru garancije za izdelek, po 12. mesecu eno (1) leto.

C. Izključitev iz garancije

Iz komercialne garancije so izključeni izdelki, ki so bili predmet neobičajne uporabe, so bili uporabljeni v pogojih in za namene, ki se razlikujejo od tistih, za katere so bili 
izdelani, zlasti v primeru neupoštevanja pogojev, ki so predpisani v zadevnih navodilih za uporabo.
Prav tako garancija ne velja v primeru padcev, udarcev, malomarnosti, neustreznega nadzora ali vzdrževanja ali v primeru spreminjanja izdelka. Iz garancije so prav tako 
izločeni izdelki, ki so bili spremenjeni ali prirejeni s strani uporabnika.
Potrošni material in deli, ki se ob normalni uporabi obrabijo, prav tako niso predmet garancije.

III. Uveljavljanje komercialne garancije

1. Zagon izdelka in izjava o spuščanju v obratovanje
Najkasneje v osmih dneh po izročitvi blaga uporabniku se DISTRIBUTER zavezuje izpolniti informativni obrazec z izjavo o spuščanju v obratovanje, da lahko ta aktivira 
izjavo na spletni strani www.pellenc.com v zavihku »Extranet« na povezavi »garanties et formation« s pomočjo identifikacijske oznake, ki jo predhodno dobavi PELLENC. 
Če izjava o spuščanju v obratovanje ne bo aktivirana, komercialna garancija podjetja PELLENC ne bo uveljavljena, DISTRIBUTER pa bo moral posledično sam nositi 
finančne stroške in ne bo mogel zahtevati povračila stroškov svojega posega iz naslova uporabnikove garancije.
DISTRIBUTER se prav tako zavezuje, da bo izpolnil garancijski list ali certifikat za naprave z lastnim pogonom, ki so bile dobavljene z izdelkom, pri čemer mora uporabnik 
oz. stranka garancijski list oz. certifikat podpisati. 

IV. Plačljivi poprodajni servis

A. Splošno

Tudi v obdobju veljavnosti garancije so lahko predmet plačljivega servisa okvare, poškodbe in napake, do katerih pride zaradi neustrezne rabe, malomarnosti ali slabega 
vzdrževanja stranke, pa tudi okvare, do katerih pride zaradi običajne obrabe izdelka. Poprodajni servis proti plačilu izvaja tudi dela, ki jih garancija ne krije, npr. vzdrževanje, 
nastavitve, ugotavljanje napak, čiščenje in morebitna druga dela, ki tu niso navedena.

B. Potrošni material in deli, ki se obrabijo

Poprodajni servis zagotavlja tudi potrošni material in dele, ki se obrabijo ob običajni uporabi.
C. Nadomestni deli

Plačljivi poprodajni servis vključuje tudi originalne nadomestne dele podjetja PELLENC brez stroškov dela in po izteku zakonske ali komercialne garancije.
Če poprodajni servis izvede zamenjavo originalnih nadomestnih delov PELLENC, imajo ti deli komercialno garancijo, ki velja za obdobje enega leta od datuma namestitve.

ZÁRUKA A POPRODEJNÍ SERVIS PELLENC S.A.
I. Zákonní záruka

A. Záruka proti skrytým vadám

Nezávisle na komerční záruce stanovené článkem II stanovuje článek 1641 Občanského zákoníku, že „prodejce je vázán zárukou v případech skrytých závad prodané věci, 
které ji činí nevhodnou k určenému účelu nebo které natolik snižují její použitelnost, že kupující by si ji jinak nekoupil nebo by za ni nabídl nižší cenu, pokud by o tom věděl.“
Článek 1648 Občanského zákoníku: „Žaloba na základě základních nedostatků musí být kupujícím podána ve lhůtě dvou roků od zjištění vady. “

B. Zákonná záruka shody

Článek L.217-4 Spotřebitelského zákona: „Prodejce dodává zboží odpovídající smlouvě a zodpovídá za nedostatky shody existující v okamžiku dodání.
Zodpovídá rovněž za nedostatky shody vyplývající z balení, z pokynů k montáži nebo z instalace, pokud tento úkon podle smlouvy připadá jemu nebo je prováděn na 
jeho zodpovědnost.“
Článek L.217-5 Spotřebitelského zákona: „Zboží je ve shodě se smlouvou:
1) Jestliže je vhodné k použití běžně očekávanému od podobného zboží, případně:
– pokud odpovídá popisu poskytnutému prodejcem a má kvality, který prodejce prezentoval kupujícímu formou vzorku nebo modelu;
– vykazuje kvality, které může kupující legitimně očekávat s ohledem na veřejná prohlášení učiněná prodávajícím, výrobcem nebo jeho zástupcem, zejména v podobě 
reklamy nebo označení; 
2) Jestliže vykazuje charakteristiky definované ve shodě stranami, případně je vhodné k veškerému zvláštnímu užití vyžadovanému uživatelem, pokud s ním seznámil 
prodávajícího a pokud s ním prodávající souhlasil.“
Článek L.217-12 Spotřebitelského zákona: „Žaloba na základě nedostatku shody je promlčena po dvou rocích od dodání zboží.“

II. Komerční záruka Pellenc

A. Obsah

1. Obecná ustanovení
Navíc k zákonným zárukám mají uživatelé na výrobky PELLENC také komerční záruku pokrývající výměnu dílů shledaných za nepoužitelné v důsledku vadného zpracování, 
vadné montáže nebo vady materiálu, a to bez ohledu na příčinu.
Záruka tvoří s prodaným výrobkem PELLENC nedílný celek.

2. Náhradní díly
Komerční záruka pokrývá rovněž náhradní díly pocházející od společnosti PELLENC, bez započtení práce. Výjimku tvoří určité náhradní díly nezávislé na výrobku 
předaném při dodání.

B. Trvání záruky

1. Obecná ustanovení
Na výrobky PELLENC se vztahuje komerční záruka, která začíná doručením uživateli a trvá dva (2) roky v případě výrobků připojených k baterii PELLENC, nebo jeden 
(1) rok u ostatních výrobků PELLENC.

2. Náhradní díly
Na náhradní díly PELLENC vyměněné v rámci záruky výrobku se vztahuje komerční záruka, která začíná doručením výrobku PELLENC uživateli a trvá dva (2) roky v 
případě výrobků připojených k baterii PELLENC nebo jeden (1) rok u ostatních výrobků PELLENC.
V případě výrobků připojených k baterii Pellenc se na náhradní díly vyměněné v rámci záruky výrobku po 12. měsíci používání vztahuje záruka trvající jeden (1) rok.

C. Vyloučení záruky

Z komerční záruky jsou vyloučeny výrobky, které byly používány nesprávně nebo za podmínek a k účelům jiným než pro které byly vyrobeny, zejména v případech nedodržení 
podmínek předepsaných v tomto návodu k použití.
Záruka neplatí ani v případě otřesů, pádů, zanedbání, chyby dohledu nebo údržby, ani v případech úprav výrobku. Ze záruky jsou rovněž vyloučeny výrobky, na kterých 
uživatel provedl změny, úpravy či modifikace.
Záruka se nemůže vztahovat na opotřebované díly ani spotřební materiál.

III. Uplatnění komerční záruky

1. Uvedení výrobku do provozu a prohlášení o uvedení do provozu
Nejpozději osm dnů po předání zboží uživateli se DISTRIBUTOR zavazuje vyplnit elektronický formulář prohlášení o uvedení do provozu za účelem jeho aktivace na webu 
www.pellenc.com, část „extranet“, nabídka „záruky a informace“ s využitím identifikátoru předem obdrženého od společnosti PELLENC. 
V opačném případě nebude prohlášení o uvedení do provozu účinné, což zcela zamezí uplatnění komerční záruky PELLENC. DISTRIBUTOR musí následně sám uhradit 
finanční náklady bez možnosti požadovat úhradu nákladů na svůj záruční zásah na uživateli.
DISTRIBUTOR se zavazuje rovněž vyplnit záruční list nebo osvědčení o záruce a uvedení do provozu pro samohybné díly dodávané s výrobky. Tyto dokumenty je nutné 
nechat datovat a podepsat uživatelem. 

IV. Placený poprodejní servis

A. Obecná ustanovení

Předmětem placeného servisu, a to rovněž v průběhu trvání zákonné i komerční záruky, jsou závady, poruchy či poškození v důsledku nesprávného používání, nedbalosti 
či nesprávné údržby ze strany uživatele, ale také závady v důsledku běžného opotřebení výrobku. Součástí plnění souvisejícího s poprodejním servisem jsou rovněž opravy 
mimo zákonnou i komerční záruku, například mimo jiné údržba, seřizování, veškerá diagnostika, čištění.

B. Opotřebované díly a spotřební materiál

Opotřebované díly a spotřební materiál spadají rovněž do poprodejního servisu.
C. Náhradní díly

Placený poprodejní servis pokrývá rovněž náhradní díly pocházející od společnosti PELLENC, a to bez práce a až po uplynutí zákonné či komerční záruky.
V případě výměny náhradních dílů pocházejících od společnosti PELLENC v rámci poprodejního servisu se na tyto bude vztahovat komerční záruka trvající jeden rok od 
data montáže.

PELLENC S.A. GARANTI VE SATIŞ SONRASI HIZMETLERI
I. Yasal Garanti

A. Gizli kusurlara karşı garanti

Madde XX'e tabi olarak öngörülen ticari garantiden farklı olarak, Medeni Kanunun 1641. Maddesi şöyle demektedir: "satıcı, kullanım amacı için uygun olmamasına sebep 
olacak veya alıcının sahip olamayacak şekilde kullanımına zarar verecek veya kusurun farkına varması halinde daha düşük bir fiyat verilmesine sebep olacak şekilde 
satılan maddenin gizli kusurlarına dayanan bir garantiye tabidir".
Medeni Kanunun 1648. maddesi şöyle demektedir: "Gizli kusurlar nedeniyle ortaya çıkan sonuç alıcı tarafından kusurun fark edildiği andan itibaren iki yıl içerisinde ortaya 
konulmalıdır. "

B. Yasal uyumluluk garantisi

Tüketici Yasasının L.217-4 numaralı maddesi şöyle der: "Satıcı malları sözleşmeye uygun olarak teslim etmelidir ve teslimatta mevcut olan uygunlukla ilgili kusurlardan 
sorumludur.
Satıcı ayrıca sözleşmeye tabi olarak ambalaj, montaj veya kurulum talimatlarının kendi sorumluluğunda yapılması ya da sorumluluğu altında üretilmesi halinde bunlar 
nedeniyle ortaya çıkan uyumsuzluk nedeniyle sorumludur.
Tüketici Yasasının L.211-5 numaralı maddesi şöyle demektedir: "Sözleşmeye uygun hareket etmek amacıyla, ürün:
1) benzer mallardan beklenen amaçlara uygun olmalı ve uygun olan yerlerde:
- satıcı tarafından verilen açıklamayı karşılıyor ve numune ya da model olarak müşteriye tanıtılan niteliklere sahipse;
- özellikle reklam ya da etikette, satıcı, imalatçı ya da temsilci tarafından yapılan kamu bildirimlerinde müşterinin kanuni olarak bekleyebileceği nitelikleri taşıyorsa; 
2) Veya taraflar arasında ortak bir anlaşmayla belirlenmiş ya da satıcıya bildirilmiş ve satıcının kabul ettiği, tamamen müşterinin istediği özel bir kullanıma yönelik niteliklere 
sahipse. 
Tüketici Yasasının L.217-12 numaralı maddesi şöyle demektedir "uyumsuzluk nedeniyle ortaya çıkan yasal işlemler malların teslimatından itibaren iki yıl süreyle yapılabilir".

II. Pellenc Ticari Garantisi

A. İçerik:

1. Genel Bilgiler
Yasal teminatlara ek olarak, müşteri olan kullanıcılar PELLENC ürünleri ile ilgili kullanım dışı kabul edilen, işleme kusurları, montaj kusurları veya malzeme kusurları vb. 
nedeniyle ortaya çıkan parçaların değişimini kapsayan ticari garantiden faydalanırlar.
Bu garanti, PELLENC tarafından satılan ürün ile birlikte ayrılmaz bir bütün teşkil eder.

2. Yedek Parçalar
Ticari garanti aynı zamanda, teslim edilen her ürün için bazı yedek parçalar dışında işçilik haricinde, orijinal PELLENC yedek parçalarını da kapsamaktadır.

B. Garanti müddeti

1. Genel Bilgiler
PELLENC ürünleri, PELLENC bataryaları ile ilgili ürünler için müşteriye teslimden itibaren iki (2) yıl boyunca ve diğer PELLENC ürünleri için bir (1) yıl boyunca ticari garanti 
kapsamında teminat altındadır.

2. Yedek Parçalar
Ürün garantisi kapsamında değiştirilen PELLENC yedek parçaları, PELLENC bataryaları ile ilgili ürünler için PELLENC ürününün müşteriye tesliminden itibaren iki (2) yıl 
boyunca ve diğer PELLENC ürünleri için bir (1) yıl boyunca ticari garanti kapsamında teminat altındadır.
Pellenc bataryası ile ilgili ürünler olması halinde, 12 aylık kullanım süresinden sonra garanti kapsamında değiştirilen parçalar bir (1) yıllık garanti kapsamına alınır.

C. Garanti istisnaları

Ticari garanti kapsamı dışındaki ürünler anormal kullanıma maruz kalan veya özellikle kullanım kılavuzunda belirtilen koşullara uyumsuzluk olması durumunda üretim amacı 
dışında veya koşullarda kullanılan ürünler olarak sıralanabilir.
Bu durum darbe, düşme, ihmal, denetim veya bakım eksikliği için ya da ürünün dönüştürülmesi halinde geçerli değildir. Ayrıca, müşteri olan kullanıcı tarafından kurcalanan, 
değiştirilen veya modifiye edilen ürünler garanti kapsamı dışındadır.
Aşınan parçalar ve/veya sarf malzemeleri garanti kapsamında değildir.

III. Ticari garantinin uygulanması

1. Ürünü hizmete koyma ve hizmete koyma beyanı
DAĞITIMCI, kendisine PELLENC tarafından daha önce verilen kimlik bilgilerini kullanarak malın www.pellenc.com web sitesinde "extranet" menüsünde "garantiler ve 
eğitim" altında etkinleştirmek amacıyla bilgisayar devreye alma beyan formunu, malın müşteri olan kullanıcıya tesliminden itibaren en fazla sekiz gün içerisinde doldurmayı 
taahhüt etmektedir. 
Bu işlemin yapılmaması halinde, devreye alma beyanı geçerli olmaz ve PELLENC ticari garanti uygulaması gerçekleşmez. Bunun bir sonucu olarak, DAĞITIMCI, müşteri 
olan kullanıcıya maliyetleri aktarmaksızın garanti kapsamında müdahalesinin finansal sonuçlarından emin olmalıdır.
DAĞITIMCI ayrıca müşterinin imzalayıp tarih atmasından sonra garanti kartını veya garanti belgesini doldurmayı ve ürünle birlikte verilen kendiliğinden çalışan ekipmanları 
devreye almayı taahhüt etmektedir. 

IV. Ücretli satış sonrası servis

A. Genel Bilgiler

Müşteri olan kullanıcının sebep olduğu kötüye kullanım, ihmal veya yanlış kullanım nedeniyle ortaya çıkan arızalar, bozulmalar, kırılmalar ve ayrıca ürünün normal aşınması 
nedeniyle ortaya çıkan arızalar, yasal ve ticari garanti süresinde olsa bile satış sonrası servis ödemesine tabi olabilir. Yasal ve ticari garanti dışında kalan satış sonrası servis 
onarımları ayrıca herhangi bir sınırlama olmaksızın her türlü bakım, ayarlama, arıza teşhisini ve temizliği içerir.

B. Aşınan parçalar ve sarf malzemeleri

Aşınan parçalar ve sarf malzemeleri ayrıca satış sonrası servis kapsamındadır.
C. Yedek Parçalar

Ücretli satış sonrası servis ayrıca orijinal PELLENC yedek parçalarını kapsar; bundan işçilik ve yasal ve ticari garanti süresi hariçtir.
Orijinal PELLENC yedek parçalarının satış sonrası servis kapsamında değiştirilmesi halinde, bunlar montaj tarihinden itibaren bir yıl boyunca garanti kapsamındadır.



22

DÉCLARATION «CE» DE CONFORMITÉ

FABRICANT PELLENC SA
ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCE)

PERSONNE AUTORISÉE À CONSTITUER LE DOSSIER 
TECHNIQUE

PELLENC SA

ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCE)

PAR LA PRÉSENTE, NOUS DÉCLARONS QUE LE MATÉRIEL DÉSIGNÉ CI-APRÈS :

DÉNOMINATION GÉNÉRIQUE BATTERIE

FONCTION DESTINÉ À L’ALIMENTATION DES OUTILS ÉLECTROPORTATIFS PELLENC

NOM COMMERCIAL ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TYPE Li-Ion Battery

MODÈLE 1200 / 1500

N° DE SÉRIE
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

LA BATTERIE EST CONFORME AUX DISPOSITIONS DES DIRECTIVES EUROPÉENNES SUIVANTES :
 - 2014/30/UE Directive CEM
 - 2011/65/UE Directive ROHS
 - 1907/2006 Règlement Reach
 - 2006/66/CE Directive relative aux piles et accumulateurs

LA BATTERIE EST CONFORME AUX NORMES SUIVANTES :
 - EN 62133: 2013

FAIT À PERTUIS, LE 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Directeur Général Délégué

‘‘CE’’ STATEMENT OF CONFORMITY

MANUFACTURER PELLENC SA
ADDRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCE)

PERSON/ENTITY AUTHORISED TO COMPILE THE TECHNICAL 
DOSSIER

PELLENC SA

ADDRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCE)

WE HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE EQUIPMENT HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS :

GENERIC DENOMINATION BATTERY

FUNCTION INTENDED FOR POWERING HAND-HELD ELECTRIC PELLENC TOOLS

COMMERCIAL NAME ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TYPE Li-Ion Battery

MODEL 1200 / 1500

SERIAL No.
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

THE BATTERY COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE FOLLOWING EUROPEAN DIRECTIVES :
 - 2014/30/EU EMC Directive
 - 2011/65/EU ROHS Directive
 - 1907/2006 REACH Regulation
 - 2006/66/EC Directive relative to batteries and accumulators

THE BATTERY COMPLIES WITH THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS :
 - EN 62133: 2013

CONCLUDED AT PERTUIS, DATED 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Deputy Managing Director

«CE»-KONFORMITÄTSBESCHEINIGUNG

HERSTELLER PELLENC SA
ANSCHRIFT QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKREICH)

PERSON, DIE ZUR ZUSAMMENSTELLUNG DER TECHNISCHEN 
UNTERLAGEN BEFUGT IST

PELLENC SA

ANSCHRIFT QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKREICH)

HIERMIT ERKLÄREN WIR, DASS DAS NACHSTEHEND BEZEICHNETE MATERIAL :

GENERISCHE BEZEICHNUNG BATTERIE

FUNKTION ZUR VERSORGUNG DER ELEKTR. TRAGBAREN PELLENC-WERKZEUGE

HANDELSNAME ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TYP Li-Ion Battery

MODELL 1200 / 1500

SERIENNR.
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

DIE BATTERIE ENTSPRICHT DEN BESTIMMUNGEN DER FOLGENDEN EUROPÄISCHEN RICHTLINIEN :
 - EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU
 - Richtlinie 2011/65/EU (ROHS)
 - 1907/2006 REACH-Verordnung
 - 2006/66/EG Richtlinie über Batterien und Akkumulatoren

DIE BATTERIE ENTSPRICHT DEN FOLGENDEN NORMEN :
 - EN 62133: 2013

ERSTELLT IN PERTUIS, DEN 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Stellvertretender Geschäftsführer

DECLARACIÓN «CE» DE CONFORMIDAD

FABRICANTE PELLENC SA
DIRECCIÓN QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIA)

PERSONA AUTORIZADA PARA CONSTITUIR EL DOSSIER 
TÉCNICO

PELLENC SA

DIRECCIÓN QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIA)

POR LA PRESENTE, DECLARAMOS QUE EL MATERIAL DESIGNADO A CONTINUACIÓN :

NOMBRE GENÉRICO BATERÍA

FUNCIÓN PARA ALIMENTAR LAS HERRAMIENTAS ELECTROPORTÁTILES PELLENC

NOMBRE COMERCIAL ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TIPO Li-Ion Battery

MODELO 1200 / 1500

N° DE SERIE
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

LA BATERÍA CUMPLE CON LAS DISPOSICIONES DE LAS SIGUIENTES DIRECTIVAS EUROPEAS :
 - 2014/30/UE Directiva CEM
 - 2011/65/UE Directiva RoHS
 - 1907/2006 Reglamento REACH
 - 2006/66/CE Directiva relativa a las pilas y acumuladores

LA BATERÍA CUMPLE CON LAS SIGUIENTES NORMATIVAS :
 - EN 62133: 2013

HECHO EN PERTUIS, EL 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Director General Adjunto

DICHIARAZIONE "CE" DI CONFORMITÀ

PRODUTTORE PELLENC SA
INDIRIZZO QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIA)

PERSONA AUTORIZZATA A COSTITUIRE LA DOCUMENTAZIONE 
TECNICA

PELLENC SA

INDIRIZZO QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIA)

CON LA PRESENTE, DICHIARIAMO CHE IL MATERIALE DESIGNATO DI SEGUITO :

DENOMINAZIONE GENERICA BATTERIA

FUNZIONE DESTINATA ALL'ALIMENTAZIONE DEGLI ATTREZZI ELETTRICI PORTATILI PELLENC

NOME COMMERCIALE ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TIPO Li-Ion Battery

MODELLO 1200 / 1500

N° DI SERIE
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

LA BATTERIA È CONFORME ALLE DISPOSIZIONI DELLE SEGUENTI DIRETTIVE EUROPEE :
 - 2014/30/UE Direttiva EMC
 - 2011/65/UE Direttiva ROHS
 - 1907/2006 Regolamento Reach
 - 2006/66/CE Direttiva relativa alle pile e gli accumulatori

LA BATTERIA È CONFORME ALLE SEGUENTI NORME :
 - EN 62133: 2013

A PERTUIS, IL 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Direttore Generale Delegato

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE “CE” 

FABRICANTE PELLENC SA
MORADA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANÇA)

ENTIDADE AUTORIZADA A CONSTITUIR O DOSSIER TÉCNICO PELLENC SA

MORADA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANÇA)

DECLARAMOS, PELO PRESENTE, QUE O MATERIAL REFERIDO EM SEGUIDA :

DESIGNAÇÃO GERAL BATERIA

FUNÇÃO DESTINADA À ALIMENTAÇÃO DAS FERRAMENTAS ELÉCTRICAS PORTÁTEIS PELLENC

NOME COMERCIAL ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TIPO Li-Ion Battery

MODELO 1200 / 1500

N° DE SÉRIE
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

A BATERIA ENCONTRA-SE EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS DISPOSIÇÕES DAS SEGUINTES DIRETIVAS EUROPEIAS :
 - 2014/30/UE Diretiva CEM
 - 2011/65/UE Diretiva ROHS
 - 1907/2006 Regulamento Reach
 - 2006/66/CE Diretiva relativa a pilhas e acumuladores

A BATERIA ENCONTRA-SE EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS SEGUINTES NORMAS :
 - EN 62133: 2013

ELABORADO A PERTUIS, A 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Director-Geral Adjunto

'CE'-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

FABRIKANT PELLENC SA
ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIJK)

PERSOON GEMACHTIGD OM HET TECHNISCHE DOSSIER OP 
TE STELLEN

PELLENC SA

ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIJK)

HIERBIJ VERKLAREN WIJ DAT HET NAGENOEMDE MATERIAAL :

SOORTNAAM ACCU

FUNCTIE OM HET DRAAGBAAR PELLENC-GEREEDSCHAP VAN STROOM TE VOORZIEN

HANDELSNAAM ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TYPE Li-Ion Battery

MODEL 1200 / 1500

SERIENUMMER
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

DE BATTERIJ VOLDOET AAN DE BEPALINGEN VAN DE VOLGENDE EUROPESE RICHTLIJNEN :
 - 2014/30/EU, EMC-Richtlijn
 - 2011/65/EU, RoHS-Richtlijn 
 - 1907/2006, REACH-Verordening
 - 2006/66/EG, Richtlijn inzake batterijen en accu's

DE BATTERIJ VOLDOET AAN DE VOLGENDE NORMEN :
 - EN 62133: 2013

OPGESTELD IN PERTUIS, OP 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Plaatsvervangend algemeen directeur

"CE " DEKLARACIJA O USKLAĐENOSTI ZA UREĐAJE

PROIZVOĐAČ PELLENC SA
ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCUSKA)

OVLAŠTENA OSOBA ZA SASTAVLJANJE TEHNIČKE 
DOKUMENTACIJE

PELLENC SA

ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCUSKA)

OVIME IZJAVLJUJEMO DA JE ALAT POD NAZIVOM :

GENERIČKE OZNAKE BATERIJA

FUNKCIJA ZA PUNJENJE ELEKTRIČNIH PRIJENOSNIH ALATA PELLENC

KOMERCIJALNI NAZIV ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TIP Li-Ion Battery

MODEL 1200 / 1500

SERIJSKI BROJ
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

BATERIJA JE U SKLADU S ODREDBAMA SLJEDEĆIH EUROPSKIH DIREKTIVA :
 - Direktiva 2014/30/EU o elektromagnetskoj kompatibilnosti
 - Direktiva 2011/65/EU o ograničavanju uporabe određenih opasnih tvari u električnoj i elektroničkoj opremi
 - Uredba 1907/2006 o registraciji, evaluaciji, autorizaciji i ograničavanju kemikalija
 - Direktiva 2006/66/EZ o baterijama i akumulatorima i o otpadnim baterijama i akumulatorima

BATERIJA JE U SKLADU SA SLJEDEĆIM STANDARDIMA :
 - EN 62133: 2013

U PERTUISU, 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Zamjenik glavnog direktora

F-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING

FABRIKANT PELLENC SA
ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIG)

PERSON, DER ER ANSVARLIG FOR DET TEKNISKE DOKUMENT PELLENC SA

ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIG)

DET ERKLÆRES HERVED, AT DET UNDERNÆVNTE UDSTYR :

GENERISK BETEGNELSE BATTERI

FUNKTION TIL STRØMFORSYNING AF TRANSPORTABELT ELEKTRISK VÆRKTØJ FRA PELLENC

HANDELSNAVN ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TYPE Li-Ion Battery

MODEL 1200 / 1500

SERIENUMMER
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

BATTERIET OVERHOLDER FØLGENDE EU-DIREKTIVER :
 - EMC Direktiv 2014/30/EU
 - RoHS Direktiv 2011/65/EU
 - REACH Regulering 1907/2006
 - Direktiv 2006/66/EF om batterier 

BATTERIET OPFYLDER FØLGENDE :
 - EN 62133: 2013

UDSTEDT I PERTUIS, DEN 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Vicedirektør

CE-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

VALMISTAJA PELLENC SA
OSOITE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (RANSKA)

TEKNISEN ASIAKIRJAKOKONAISUUDEN LAATIJAKSI 
VALTUUTETTU HENKILÖ

PELLENC SA

OSOITE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (RANSKA)

ALLEKIRJOITTANEET VAKUUTTAVAT TÄTEN, ETTÄ SEURAAVASSA MAINITTU LAITE :

YLEISNIMI LÄMPÖTILA

TARKOITUS KANNETTAVIEN SÄHKÖTOIMISTEN PELLENC-TYÖKALUJEN VIRRANSYÖTTÖ

KAUPALLINEN NIMI ULTRA-LITIUM-AKKU

TYYPPI Litium-ioniakku

MALLI 1200 / 1500

SARJANRO
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

AKKU ON SEURAAVIEN EUROOPPALAISTEN DIREKTIIVIEN SÄÄNNÖSTEN MUKAINEN :
 - 2014/30/EU EMC-direktiivi
 - 2011/65/EU ROHS-direktiivi
 - 1907/2006 Reach-asetus
 - 2006/66/EY Paristoihin ja akkuihin liittyvä direktiivi

AKKU ON SEURAAVIEN STANDARDIEN VAATIMUSTEN MUKAINEN :
 - EN 62133: 2013

LAADITTU PERTUIS’SSA 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Varatoimitusjohtaja

ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ CE

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΉΣ PELLENC SA
ΔΙΕΎΘΥΝΣΗ QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (ΓΑΛΛΙΑ)

ΥΠΕΎΘΥΝΟΣ ΚΑΤΆΡΤΙΣΗΣ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΟΎ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΊΟΥ PELLENC SA

ΔΙΕΎΘΥΝΣΗ QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (ΓΑΛΛΙΑ)

ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ, ΔΗΛΩΝΟΥΜΕ ΟΤΙ Ο ΠΑΡΑΚΑΤΩ ΑΝΑΦΕΡΟΜΕΝΟΣ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΣ :

ΓΕΝΙΚΗ ΟΝΟΜΑΣΙΑ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΕΙΔΙΚΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΤΡΟΦΟΔΟΣΙΑ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΩΝ ΦΟΡΗΤΩΝ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΩΝ PELLENC

ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΗ ΟΝΟΜΑΣΙΑ ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

ΤΥΠΟΣ Li-Ion Battery

ΜΟΝΤΕΛΟ 1200 / 1500

ΑΥΞΩΝ ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

Η ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΝΕΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΞΗΣ ΕΥΡΩΠΑΪΚΩΝ ΟΔΗΓΙΩΝ :
 - 2014/30/ΕΕ Οδηγία CEM
 - 2011/65/EE Οδηγία ROHS
 - 1907/2006 Κανονισμός εμβέλειας
 - 2006/66/EK Οδηγία περί μπαταριών και συσσωρευτών

Η ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΝΕΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΑ :
 - EN 62133: 2013

ΣΥΝΤΑΧΘΗΚΕ ΣΤΟ PERTUIS, ΣΤΙΣ 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Αναπληρωτής Διευθύνων Σύμβουλος

«CE « DEKLARACIJA O USKLAĐENOSTI ZA UREĐAJE

GYÁRTÓ PELLENC SA
CÍM QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIAORSZÁG)

A MŰSZAKI DOKUMENTÁCIÓ ELKÉSZÍTÉSÉRE JOGOSULT 
SZEMÉLY

PELLENC SA

CÍM QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIAORSZÁG)

KIJELENTJÜK, HOGY AZ ALÁBBIAKBAN MEGJELÖLT BERENDEZÉS :

BROJČANE OZNAKE AKKUMULÁTOR

FUNKCIJA PELLENC HORDOZHATÓ ELEKTROMOS ESZKÖZÖK BETÁPLÁLÁSÁRA

KOMERCIJALNI NAZIV ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TIP Li-Ion Battery

MODEL 1200 / 1500

SERIJSKI BROJ
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

AZ AKKUMULÁTOR MEGFELEL AZ ALÁBBI EURÓPAI UNIÓS IRÁNYELVEK RENDELKEZÉSEINEK :
 - 2014/30/EU jelű EMC irányelv
 - 2011/65/EU jelű ROHS irányelv
 - 1907/2006/EK jelű REACH rendelet
 - 2006/66/EK jelű, elemekre és akkumulátorokra vonatkozó irányelv

AZ AKKUMULÁTOR MEGFELEL AZ ALÁBBI SZABVÁNYOKNAK :
 - EN 62133: 2013

KÉSZÜLT: PERTUIS, 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Ügyvezető-helyettes

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI CE

PRODUCENT PELLENC SA
ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCJA)

OSOBA UPOWAŻNIONA DO SPORZĄDZENIA DOKUMENTACJI 
TECHNICZNEJ

PELLENC SA

ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCJA)

Z PEŁNĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCIĄ OŚWIADCZAMY, ŻE WYPOSAŻENIE OPISANE PONIŻEJ :

NAZWA RODZAJOWA AKUMULATOR

FUNKCJA PRZEZNACZONY DO ZASILANIA ELEKTRYCZNYCH NARZĘDZI PRZENOŚNYCH PELLENC

NAZWA HANDLOWA: ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TYP Li-Ion Battery

MODEL 1200 / 1500

NR SERYJNY
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

AKUMULATOR SPEŁNIA WYMAGANIA NASTĘPUJĄCYCH DYREKTYW EUROPEJSKICH :
 - 2014/30/UE Dyrektywa EMC
 - 2011/65/UE Dyrektywa RoHS
 - 1907/2006 Rozporządzenie REACH
 - 2006/66/WE Dyrektywa w sprawie baterii i akumulatorów

AKUMULATOR JEST ZGODNY Z NASTĘPUJĄCYMI NORMAMI :
 - EN 62133: 2013

SPORZĄDZONO W PERTUIS, DNIA 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Zastępca dyrektora zarządzającego

«CE» SAMSVARSERKLÆRING

FABRIKANT PELLENC SA
ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIKE)

PERSON BEMYNDIGET TIL Å REDIGERE DE TEKNISKE 
DOKUMENTENE

PELLENC SA

ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIKE)

PAR LA PRÉSENTE, NOUS DÉCLARONS QUE LE MATÉRIEL DÉSIGNÉ CI-APRÈS :

GENERISK BETEGNELSE BATTERI

FUNKSJON BEREGNET TIL FORSYNING AV PELLENC BÆRBART ELEKTROVERKTØY

HANDELSNAVN ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TYPE Li-Ion Battery

MODELL 1200 / 1500

SERIENR.
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

BATTERIET ER I SAMSVAR MED BESTEMMELSENE I DE FØLGENDE EUROPEISKE DIREKTIVER :
 - 2014/30/EU EMC-direktivet
 - 2011/65/EU ROHS-direktivet
 - 1907/2006 Reach-forordningen
 - 2006/66/EC Direktiv om batterier og akkumulatorer

BATTERIET TILFREDSSTILLER FØLGENDE STANDARDER :
 - EN 62133: 2013

PERTUIS, DEN 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Vise direktør

EG-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE

TILLVERKARE PELLENC SA
ADRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIKE)

PERSON AUKTORISERAD ATT UPPRÄTTA DEN TEKNISKA 
DOKUMENTATIONEN

PELLENC SA

ADRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIKE)

VI FÖRKLARAR MED DENNA FÖRSÄKRAN ATT MATERIALET SOM BETECKNAS NEDAN :

ALLMÄN BENÄMNING BATTERI

FUNKTION FÖR ATT FÖRSÖRJA PELLENCS ELEKTRISKA BÄRBARA VERKTYG

HANDELSNAMN ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TYP Li-Ion Battery

MODELL 1200 / 1500

SERIENUMMER
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

BATTERIET UPPFYLLER KRAVEN I FÖLJANDE EUROPEISKA DIREKTIV :
 - 2014/30/EU EMC-direktivet
 - 2011/65/EU RoHS-direktivet
 - 1907/2006 Reach-förordningen
 - 2006/66/EC Direktiv om batterier och ackumulatorer

BATTERIET UPPFYLLER KRAVEN I FÖLJANDE NORMER :
 - EN 62133: 2013

UTFÄRDAD I PERTUIS, DEN 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Biträdande direktör

VYHLÁSENIE „ES“ O ZHODE

VÝROBCA PELLENC SA
ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCÚZSKO)

OSOBA OPRÁVNENÁ VYPRACOVAŤ TECHNICKÚ 
DOKUMENTÁCIU

PELLENC SA

ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCÚZSKO)

TÝMTO VYHLASUJEME, ŽE NIŽŠIE UVEDENÉ ZARIADENIE :

VŠEOBECNÉ OZNAČENIE AKUMULÁTOR

FUNKCIA URČENÝ NA NAPÁJANIE ELEKTRICKÝCH PRENOSNÝCH NÁSTROJOV SPOLOČNOSTI PELLENC

OBCHODNÝ NÁZOV ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TYP Li-Ion Battery

MODEL 1200 / 1500

SÉRIOVÉ Č.
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

AKUMULÁTOR JE V SÚLADE S NARIADENIAMI NASLEDUJÚCICH EURÓPSKYCH SMERNÍC :
 - Smernica 2014/30/EÚ o elektromagnetickej kompatibilite
 - Smernica ROHS 2011/65/EÚ
 - Nariadenie Reach 1907/2006
 - Smernica 2006/66/ES o batériách a akumulátoroch a použitých batériách a akumulátoroch

AKUMULÁTOR JE V SÚLADE S NASLEDUJÚCIMI NORMAMI :
 - EN 62133: 2013

V PERTUIS 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Zástupca generálneho riaditeľa

DEKLARACIJA O USTREZNOSTI "CE"

PROIZVAJALEC PELLENC SA 
NASLOV QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – FRANCE

OSEBA, POOBLAŠČENA ZA SESTAVO TEHNIČNE 
DOKUMENTACIJE

PELLENC SA 

NASLOV QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – FRANCE

S TEM DOKUMENTOM IZJAVLJAMO, DA JE SPODAJ NAVEDENA OPREMA :

GENERIČNO IME BATERIJA

FUNKCIJA NAMENJENA ZA NAPAJANJE PRENOSNIH ELEKTRIČNIH NAPRAV PELLENC

KOMERCIALNO IME ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TIP Li-Ion Battery

MODEL 1200 / 1500

ŠT. SERIJE
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

AKUMULATOR JE V SKLADU Z DOLOČILI NASLEDNJIH EVROPSKIH DIREKTIV :
 - Direktiva 2014/30/EU o elektromagnetni združljivosti
 - Direktiva 2011/65/EU o omejitvi uporabe določenih nevarnih snovi v električni in elektronski opremi
 - Uredba REACH 1907/2006
 - Direktiva 2006/66/ES o baterijah in akumulatorjih

AKUMULATOR USTREZA NASLEDNJIM STANDARDOM :
 - EN 62133: 2013

IZDELANO V PERTUISU, DNE 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Namestnik direktorja

PROHLÁŠENÍ "CE" O SHODĚ

VÝROBCE PELLENC SA
ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIE)

ZÁSTUPCE POVĚŘENÝ SESTAVENÍM TECHNICKÉ 
DOKUMENTACE

PELLENC SA

ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIE)

TÍMTO PROHLAŠUJEME, ŽE NÍŽE UVEDENÉ ZAŘÍZENÍ :

OBECNÉ OZNAČENÍ BATERIE

FUNKCE URČENÁ K NAPÁJENÍ PŘENOSNÝCH ELEKTRICKÝCH NÁSTROJŮ PELLENC

OBCHODNÍ NÁZEV ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TYP Li-Ion Battery

MODEL 1200 / 1500

VÝROBNÍ ČÍSLO
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

BATERIE SPLŇUJE USTANOVENÍ NÍŽE UVEDENÝCH EVROPSKÝCH SMĚRNIC :
 - Směrnice 2014/30/EU o elektromagnetické kompatibilitě
 - Směrnice 2011/65/EU ROHS 
 - Nařízení 1907/2006 REACH 
 - Směrnice 2006/66/ES o bateriích a akumulátorech

BATERIE SPLŇUJE POŽADAVKY NÁSLEDUJÍCÍCH NOREM :
 - EN 62133: 2013

V PERTUIS, DNE 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Náměstek generálního ředitele

"CE" UYGUNLUK BEYANI

ÜRETİCİ PELLENC SA
ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANSA)

TEKNIK DOSYAYI OLUŞTURMAYA YETKILI KIMSE PELLENC SA

ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANSA)

İŞBU BELGEYLE, AŞAĞIDAKI DONANIMIN :

TÜR ADI AKÜ

İŞLEVİ PELLENC TAŞINABİLR ELEKTRONİK AYGITLARIN BESLEMESİ İÇİN

TİCARİ ADI ULTRA LITHIUM BATTERY

TİPİ Li-Ion Battery

MODELİ 1200 / 1500

SERİ N°
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

BATARYA AŞAĞIDAKİ AVRUPA YÖNERGELERİNE UYGUNDUR :
 - 2014/30/EU CEM Yönergesi
 - 2011/65/EU ROHS Yönergesi
 - 1907/2006 Reach Düzenlemesi
 - 2006/66/EC Pil ve akümülatörlerle ilgili yönerge

BATARYA AŞAĞIDAKİ NORMLARA UYGUNDUR :
 - EN 62133: 2013

02/05/2017 TARİHİNDE, PERTUIS’DE KALEME ALINMIŞTIR.
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Müdür Yardımcısı
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DÉCLARATION «UE» DE CONFORMITÉ

FABRICANT PELLENC SA
ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCE)

PERSONNE AUTORISÉE À CONSTITUER LE DOSSIER 
TECHNIQUE

PELLENC SA

ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCE)

PAR LA PRÉSENTE, NOUS DÉCLARONS QUE LE MATÉRIEL DÉSIGNÉ CI-APRÈS :
DÉNOMINATION GÉNÉRIQUE CHARGEUR DE BATTERIE
FONCTION DESTINÉ À CHARGER LES BATTERIES OUTILS PELLENC
NOM COMMERCIAL CB
TYPE 3,0 A
MODÈLE CB5030HV

N° DE SÉRIE
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

EST CONFORME AUX DISPOSITIONS DES DIRECTIVES EUROPÉENNES SUIVANTES :
 - 2014/30/UE Directive CEM
 - 2014/35/UE Directive Basse tension
 - 2011/65/UE Directive ROHS
 - 1907/2006 Règlement Reach
 - 2012/19/UE Directive DEEE

LES NORMES EUROPÉENNES HARMONISÉES SUIVANTES ONT ÉTÉ UTILISÉES :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

LES AUTRES NORMES ET SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES SUIVANTES ONT ÉTÉ UTILISÉES :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

FAIT À PERTUIS, LE 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Directeur Général Délégué

"EU" DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

MANUFACTURER PELLENC SA
ADDRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCE)

PERSON/ENTITY AUTHORISED TO COMPILE THE TECHNICAL 
DOSSIER

PELLENC SA

ADDRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCE)

WE HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE EQUIPMENT HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS :
GENERIC DENOMINATION BATTERY CHARGER 
FUNCTION INTENDED FOR CHARGING PELLENC BATTERIES
COMMERCIAL NAME CB
TYPE 3,0 A
MODEL CB5030HV

SERIAL No.
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE FOLLOWING EUROPEAN DIRECTIVES :
 - 2014/30/EU EMC Directive
 - 2014/35/EU Low Voltage Directive
 - 2011/65/EU ROHS Directive
 - 1907/2006 REACH Regulation
 - 2012/19/EU WEEE Directive

THE FOLLOWING HARMONIZED EUROPEAN STANDARDS WERE USED :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

THE FOLLOWING OTHER STANDARDS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS WERE USED :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

CONCLUDED AT PERTUIS, DATED 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Deputy Managing Director

«UE»-KONFORMITÄTSBESCHEINIGUNG

HERSTELLER PELLENC SA
ANSCHRIFT QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKREICH)

PERSON, DIE ZUR ZUSAMMENSTELLUNG DER TECHNISCHEN 
UNTERLAGEN BEFUGT IST

PELLENC SA

ANSCHRIFT QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKREICH)

 HIERMIT ERKLÄREN WIR, DASS FÜR DIE NACHSTEHEND BEZEICHNETE MASCHINE : 
GENERISCHE BEZEICHNUNG AKKULADEGERÄT
FUNKTION ZUM LADEN VON PELLENC BATTERIEN VORGESEHEN
HANDELSNAME CB
TYP 3,0 A
MODELL CB5030HV

SERIENNR.
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

DEN ANORDNUNGEN FOLGENDER ANDERER EUROPÄISCHER RICHTLINIEN ENTSPRICHT : 
 - EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU
 - Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/UE
 - Richtlinie 2011/65/EU (ROHS)
 - 1907/2006 REACH-Verordnung
 - EWEEE-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU

ES WURDEN DIE FOLGENDEN HARMONISIERTEN EUROPÄISCHEN NORMEN VERWENDET :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

DIE ANDEREN FOLGENDEN NORMEN UND TECHNISCHEN SPEZIFIKATIONEN WURDEN VERWENDET :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

ERSTELLT IN PERTUIS, DEN 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Stellvertretender Geschäftsführer

DECLARACIÓN "UE" DE CONFORMIDAD

FABRICANTE PELLENC SA
DIRECCIÓN QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIA)

PERSONA AUTORIZADA PARA CONSTITUIR EL DOSSIER 
TÉCNICO

PELLENC SA

DIRECCIÓN QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIA)

POR LA PRESENTE, DECLARAMOS QUE EL MATERIAL DESIGNADO A CONTINUACIÓN :
NOMBRE GENÉRICO CARGADOR DE BATERÍA
FUNCIÓN DESTINADO À CARGAR LAS BATERÍAS PELLENC
NOMBRE COMERCIAL CB
TIPO 3,0 A
MODELO CB5030HV

N° DE SERIE
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

ESTÁ CONFORME A LAS DISPOSICIONES DE LAS DIRECTIVAS EUROPEAS SIGUIENTES :
 - 2014/30/UE Directiva CEM
 - 2014/35/UE Directiva de baja tensión
 - 2011/65/UE Directiva RoHS
 - 1907/2006 Reglamento REACH
 - 2012/19/UE Directiva RAEE

HAN SIDO UTILIZADAS LAS SIGUIENTES NORMAS EUROPEAS HARMONIZADAS :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

HAN SIDO UTILIZADAS LAS OTRAS NORMAS Y ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS, CITADAS A CONTINUACIÓN :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

HECHO EN PERTUIS, EL 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Director General Adjunto

DICHIARAZIONE "UE" DI CONFORMITÀ

PRODUTTORE PELLENC SA
INDIRIZZO QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIA)

PERSONA AUTORIZZATA A COSTITUIRE LA DOCUMENTAZIONE 
TECNICA

PELLENC SA

INDIRIZZO QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIA)

CON LA PRESENTE, DICHIARIAMO CHE IL MATERIALE DESIGNATO DI SEGUITO :
DENOMINAZIONE GENERICA CARICABATTERIE
FUNZIONE DESTINATO ALLA RICARICA DELLE BATTERIE PELLENC 
NOME COMMERCIALE CB
TIPO 3,0 A
MODELLO CB5030HV

N° DI SERIE
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

È CONFORME ALLE DISPOSIZIONI DELLE SEGUENTI DIRETTIVE CE :
 - 2014/30/UE Direttiva EMC
 - 2014/35/UE Direttiva Bassa Tensione
 - 2011/65/UE Direttiva ROHS
 - 1907/2006 Regolamento Reach
 - 2012/19/UE Direttiva RAEE

SONO STATE UTILIZZATE LE SEGUENTI NORME EUROPEE ARMONIZZATE :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

SONO STATE UTILIZZATE LE SEGUENTI ALTRE NORME E SPECIFICHE TECNICHE :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

A PERTUIS, IL 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Direttore Generale Delegato

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE “UE”

FABRICANTE PELLENC SA
MORADA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANÇA)

ENTIDADE AUTORIZADA A CONSTITUIR O DOSSIER TÉCNICO PELLENC SA

MORADA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANÇA)

DECLARAMOS, PELO PRESENTE, QUE O MATERIAL REFERIDO EM SEGUIDA :
DESIGNAÇÃO GERAL CARREGADOR DE BATERIA
FUNÇÃO DESTINADO A CARREGAR AS BATERIAS PELLENC
NOME COMERCIAL CB
TIPO 3,0 A
MODELO CB5030HV

N° DE SÉRIE
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

ENCONTRA-SE CONFORME AS DISPOSIÇÕES DAS DIRECTIVAS EUROPEIAS SEGUINTES :
 - 2014/30/UE Diretiva CEM
 - 2014/35/UE Diretiva Baixa Tensão
 - 2011/65/UE Diretiva ROHS
 - 1907/2006 Regulamento Reach
 - 2012/19/UE Diretiva REEE

FORAM UTILIZADAS AS NORMAS EUROPEIAS HARMONIZADAS SEGUINTES :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

FORAM UTILIZADAS AS OTRAS NORMAS Y ESPECIFICACOES TÉCNICAS, CITADAS A SEGUINTE :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

ELABORADO A PERTUIS, A 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Director-Geral Adjunto

'UE'-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

FABRIKANT PELLENC SA
ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIJK)

PERSOON GEMACHTIGD OM HET TECHNISCHE DOSSIER OP 
TE STELLEN

PELLENC SA

ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIJK)

HIERBIJ VERKLAREN WIJ DAT HET HIERNA VERMELDE MATERIEEL :
SOORTNAAM BATTERIJOPLADER
FUNCTIE BESTEMD VOOR HET LADEN VAN PELLENC-ACCU’S
HANDELSNAAM CB
TYPE 3,0 A
MODEL CB5030HV

SERIENUMMER
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

VOLDOET AAN DE VOORSCHRIFTEN VAN DE ANDERE HIERONDER VERMELDE EUROPESE RICHTLIJNEN :
 - 2014/30/EU, EMC-Richtlijn
 - 2014/35/EU, Laagspanningsrichtlijn
 - 2011/65/EU, RoHS-Richtlijn 
 - 1907/2006, REACH-Verordening
 - 2012/19/EU, WEEE-Richtlijn

HIERBIJ WERDEN DE VOLGENDE GEHARMONISEERDE EUROPESE NORMEN GEBRUIKT :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

ANDERE NORMEN EN TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES ER ZIJN INCIDENTELE GEBRUIKT :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

OPGESTELD IN PERTUIS, OP 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Plaatsvervangend algemeen directeur

"CE " DEKLARACIJA O USKLAĐENOSTI ZA UREĐAJE

PROIZVOĐAČ PELLENC SA
ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCUSKA)

OVLAŠTENA OSOBA ZA SASTAVLJANJE TEHNIČKE 
DOKUMENTACIJE

PELLENC SA

ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCUSKA)

OVIME IZJAVLJUJEMO DA JE ALAT POD NAZIVOM :
GENERIČKE OZNAKE PUNJAČ BATERIJA
FUNKCIJA ZA PUNJENJE BATERIJA PELLENC
KOMERCIJALNI NAZIV CB
TIP 3,0 A
MODEL CB5030HV

SERIJSKI BROJ
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

U SKLADU JE U SKLADU S ODREDBAMA SLJEDEĆIH EUROPSKIH DIREKTIVA :
 - Direktiva 2014/30/EU o elektromagnetskoj kompatibilnosti
 - Direktiva 2014/35/EU o niskom naponu
 - Direktiva 2011/65/EU o ograničavanju uporabe određenih opasnih tvari u električnoj i elektroničkoj opremi
 - Uredba 1907/2006 o registraciji, evaluaciji, autorizaciji i ograničavanju kemikalija
 - Direktiva 2012/19/EU o otpadnoj električnoj i elektroničkoj opremi

KORIŠTENI SU SLJEDEĆI EUROPSKI STANDARDI ZA USKLAĐIVANJE :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

PRIMIJENJENE SU SLJEDEĆE NORME I TEHNIČKE SPECIFIKACIJE :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

U PERTUISU, 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Zamjenik glavnog direktora

F-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING

FABRIKANT PELLENC SA
ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIG)

PERSON, DER ER ANSVARLIG FOR DET TEKNISKE DOKUMENT PELLENC SA

ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIG)

HERVED ERKLÆRES, AT MASKINEN, DER NÆVNES I DET FØLGENDE :
GENERISK BETEGNELSE BATTERIOPLADER
FUNKTION TIL OPLADNING AF PELLENC-BATTERIER
HANDELSNAVN CB
TYPE 3,0 A
MODEL CB5030HV

SERIENUMMER
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

ER I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED BESTEMMELSERNE I FØLGENDE ANDRE EU-DIREKTIVER :
 - EMC Direktiv 2014/30/EU
 - Lavspændingsdirektiv 2014/35/EU
 - RoHS Direktiv 2011/65/EU
 - REACH Regulering 1907/2006
 - WEE Direktiv 2012/19/EU

FØLGENDE HARMONISEREDE EUROPÆISKE STANDARDER ER BLEVET ANVENDT :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

FØLGENDE ANDRE STANDARDER OG TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER ER BLEVET ANVENDT :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

UDSTEDT I PERTUIS, DEN 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Vicedirektør

UE-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

VALMISTAJA PELLENC SA
OSOITE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (RANSKA)

TEKNISEN ASIAKIRJAKOKONAISUUDEN LAATIJAKSI 
VALTUUTETTU HENKILÖ

PELLENC SA

OSOITE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (RANSKA)

ALLEKIRJOITTANUT VAKUUTTAA TÄTEN, ETTÄ SEURAAVA KONE :
YLEISNIMI AKKULATURI
TARKOITUS TARKOITETTU PELLENC-AKKUJEN LATAAMISEEN
KAUPALLINEN NIMI CB
TYYPPI 3,0 A
MALLI CB5030HV

SARJANRO
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

ON SEURAAVIEN EUROOPPALAISTEN DIREKTIIVIEN JA STANDARDIEN SÄÄNNÖSTEN MUKAINEN : 
 - 2014/30/EU EMC-direktiivi
 - 2014/35/EU Matalajännitedirektiivi
 - 2011/65/EU ROHS-direktiivi
 - 1907/2006 Reach-asetus
 - 2012/19/EU Weee-direktiivi

ON NOUDATETTU SEURAAVIA YHDENMUKAISTETTUJA EUROOPPALAISIA NORMEJA :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

SEURAAVIA MUITA STANDARDEJA JA TEKNISIÄ ERITELMIÄ ON KÄYTETTY :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

LAADITTU PERTUIS’SSA 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Varatoimitusjohtaja

ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ UE

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΉΣ PELLENC SA
ΔΙΕΎΘΥΝΣΗ QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (ΓΑΛΛΙΑ)

ΥΠΕΎΘΥΝΟΣ ΚΑΤΆΡΤΙΣΗΣ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΟΎ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΊΟΥ PELLENC SA

ΔΙΕΎΘΥΝΣΗ QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (ΓΑΛΛΙΑ)

ΜΕ ΤΟ ΠΑΡΌΝ ΈΓΓΡΑΦΟ, ΔΗΛΏΝΟΥΜΕ ΌΤΙ Ο ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΌΣ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΆΦΕΤΑΙ ΠΑΡΑΚΆΤΩ :
ΓΕΝΙΚΗ ΟΝΟΜΑΣΙΑ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ
ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΩΝ PELLENC
ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΗ ΟΝΟΜΑΣΙΑ CB
ΤΥΠΟΣ 3,0 A
ΜΟΝΤΕΛΟ CB5030HV

ΑΥΞΩΝ ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

ΕΙΝΑΙ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΟΣ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΩΝ ΕΞΗΣ ΕΥΡΩΠΑΪΚΩΝ ΟΔΗΓΙΩΝ :
 - 2014/30/ΕΕ Οδηγία CEM
 - 2014/35/ΕΕ Οδηγία περί χαμηλής τάσης
 - 2011/65/EE Οδηγία ROHS
 - 1907/2006 Κανονισμός εμβέλειας
 - 2012/19/EE Οδηγία DEEE

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΘΗΚΑΝ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ ΕΝΑΡΜΟΝΙΣΜΕΝΑ ΕΥΡΩΠΑΪΚΑ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΑ :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΘΗΚΑΝ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ ΑΛΛΑ ΠΡΟΤΥΠΑ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

ΣΥΝΤΑΧΘΗΚΕ ΣΤΟ PERTUIS, ΣΤΙΣ 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Αναπληρωτής Διευθύνων Σύμβουλος

„UE” MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT

GYÁRTÓ PELLENC SA
CÍM QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIAORSZÁG)

A MŰSZAKI DOKUMENTÁCIÓ ELKÉSZÍTÉSÉRE JOGOSULT 
SZEMÉLY

PELLENC SA

CÍM QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIAORSZÁG)

EZENNEL KIJELENTJÜK, HOGY AZ ALÁBBIAKBAN MEGNEVEZETT GÉP :
BROJČANE OZNAKE AKKUMULÁTORTÖLTŐ
FUNKCIJA PELLENC AKKUMULÁTOROK TÖLTÉSÉRE SZOLGÁL
KOMERCIJALNI NAZIV CB
TIP 3,0 A
MODEL CB5030HV

SERIJSKI BROJ
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

MEGFELEL AZ ALÁBBI EGYÉB EURÓPAI IRÁNYELVEK RENDELKEZÉSEINEK : 
 - 2014/30/EU jelű EMC irányelv
 - 2014/35/EU jelű, kisfeszültségű berendezésekre vonatkozó irányelv
 - 2011/65/EU jelű ROHS irányelv
 - 1907/2006/EK jelű REACH rendelet
 - 2012/19/EU jelű EEBH irányelv

KORIŠTENI SU SLJEDEĆI EUROPSKI STANDARDI ZA USKLAĐIVANJE :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

A KÖVETKEZŐ EGYÉB SZABVÁNYOKAT ÉS MŰSZAKI ELŐÍRÁSOKAT ALKALMAZTÁK :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

KÉSZÜLT: PERTUIS, 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Ügyvezető-helyettes

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI "UE"

PRODUCENT PELLENC SA
ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCJA)

OSOBA UPOWAŻNIONA DO SPORZĄDZENIA DOKUMENTACJI 
TECHNICZNEJ

PELLENC SA

ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCJA)

Z PEŁNĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCIĄ OŚWIADCZAMY, ŻE URZĄDZENIE, OPISANE PONIŻEJ :
NAZWA RODZAJOWA ŁADOWARKA DO AKUMULATORÓW
FUNKCJA PRZEZNACZONA DO ŁADOWANIA AKUMULATORÓW FIRMY PELLENC
NAZWA HANDLOWA CB
TYP 3,0 A
MODEL CB5030HV

NR SERYJNY
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

JEST ZGODNA Z ROZPORZĄDZENIAMI INNYCH, NASTĘPUJĄCYCH DYREKTYW EUROPEJSKICH : 
 - 2014/30/UE Dyrektywa EMC
 - 2014/35/UE Dyrektywa LVD
 - 2011/65/UE Dyrektywa RoHS
 - 1907/2006 Rozporządzenie REACH
 - 2012/19/UE Dyrektywa WEEE

WYKORZYSTANO NASTĘPUJĄCE, ZHARMONIZOWANE NORMY EUROPEJSKIE :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

ZASTOSOWANO INNE NORMY I SPECYFIKACJE TECHNICZNE :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

SPORZĄDZONO W PERTUIS, DNIA 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Zastępca dyrektora zarządzającego

«UE» SAMSVARSERKLÆRING

FABRIKANT PELLENC SA
ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIKE)

PERSON BEMYNDIGET TIL Å REDIGERE DE TEKNISKE 
DOKUMENTENE

PELLENC SA

ADRESSE QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIKE)

HERVED ERKLÆRER VI AT MASKINEN ANGITT UNDER :
GENERISK BETEGNELSE BATTERILADER
FUNKSJON BEREGNET TIL Å LADE OPP PELLENC-BATTERIER
HANDELSNAVN CB
TYPE 3,0 A
MODELL CB5030HV

SERIENR.
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

TILFREDSSTILLER BESTEMMELSENE I DE ANDRE FØLGENDE DIREKTIVER : 
 - 2014/30/EU EMC-direktivet
 - 2014/35/UE Lavspenningsdirektivet
 - 2011/65/EU ROHS-direktivet
 - 1907/2006 Reach-forordningen
 - 2012/19/EU WEEE-direktivet

FØLGENDE EUROPEISKE HARMONISERTE STANDARDER ER ANVENDT :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

FØLGENDE ANDRE STANDARDER OG TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJOENR ER ANVENDT :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

PERTUIS, DEN 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Vise direktør

EU-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE

TILLVERKARE PELLENC SA
ADRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIKE)

PERSON AUKTORISERAD ATT UPPRÄTTA DEN TEKNISKA 
DOKUMENTATIONEN

PELLENC SA

ADRESS QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANKRIKE)

VI INTYGAR HÄRMED ATT MASKINEN SOM ANGES NEDAN :
ALLMÄN BENÄMNING BATTERILADDARE
FUNKTION FÖR ATT LADDA PELLENC-BATTERIER
HANDELSNAMN CB
TYP 3,0 A
MODELL CB5030HV

SERIENUMMER
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

ÖVERSTÄMMER MED BESTÄMMELSERNA I DE ÖVRIGA FÖLJANDE EUROPADIREKTIVEN : 
 - 2014/30/EU EMC-direktivet
 - 2014/35/UE Lågspänningsdirektivet
 - 2011/65/EU RoHS-direktivet
 - 1907/2006 Reach-förordningen
 - 2012/19/EU WEEE-direktivet

FÖLJANDE HARMONISERADE EUROPASTANDARDER HAR ANVÄNTS :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

ÖVRIGA STANDARDER OCH FÖLJANDE TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER HAR ANVÄNTS :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

UTFÄRDAD I PERTUIS, DEN 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Biträdande direktör

VYHLÁSENIE „UE“ O ZHODE

VÝROBCA PELLENC SA
ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCÚZSKO)

OSOBA OPRÁVNENÁ VYPRACOVAŤ TECHNICKÚ 
DOKUMENTÁCIU

PELLENC SA

ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCÚZSKO)

TÝMTO VYHLASUJEME, ŽE PRE NIŽŠIE UVEDENÉ STROJOVÉ ZARIADENIE JE :
VŠEOBECNÉ OZNAČENIE NABÍJAČKA BATÉRIÍ
FUNKCIA URČENÁ NA NABÍJANIE BATÉRIÍ PELLENC
OBCHODNÝ NÁZOV CB
TYP 3,0 A
MODEL CB5030HV

SÉRIOVÉ Č.
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

JE V SÚLADE S USTANOVENIAMI INÝCH NASLEDUJÚCICH EURÓPSKYCH SMERNÍC : 
 - Smernica 2014/30/EÚ o elektromagnetickej kompatibilite
 - Smernica 2014/35/UE o nízkom napätí
 - Smernica ROHS 2011/65/EÚ
 - Nariadenie Reach 1907/2006
 - Smernica OEEZ 2012/19/EÚ

POUŽILI SA NASLEDUJÚCE HARMONIZOVANÉ EURÓPSKE NORMY :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

BOLI POUŽITÉ NASLEDUJÚCE ĎALŠIE ŠTANDARDY A TECHNICKÉ POŽIADAVKY :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

V PERTUIS 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Zástupca generálneho riaditeľa

DEKLARACIJA O USTREZNOSTI "CE"

PROIZVAJALEC PELLENC SA 
NASLOV QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – FRANCE

OSEBA, POOBLAŠČENA ZA SESTAVO TEHNIČNE 
DOKUMENTACIJE

PELLENC SA 

NASLOV QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX – FRANCE

S TEM DOKUMENTOM IZJAVLJAMO, DA JE SPODAJ NAVEDENA OPREMA :
GENERIČNO IME POLNILEC BATERIJA
FUNKCIJA NAMENJEN ZA POLNJENJE BATERIJ PELLENC
KOMERCIALNO IME CB
TIP 3,0 A
MODEL CB5030HV

ŠT. SERIJE
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

JE V SKLADU Z DOLOČILI NASLEDNJIH EVROPSKIH DIREKTIV :
 - Direktiva 2014/30/EU o elektromagnetni združljivosti
 - Direktiva 2014/35/EU o nizki napetosti
 - Direktiva 2011/65/EU o omejitvi uporabe določenih nevarnih snovi v električni in elektronski opremi
 - Uredba REACH 1907/2006
 - Direktiva 2012/19/EU o odpadni električni in elektronski opremi

UPORABLJENI SO BILI NASLEDNJI HARMONIZIRANI EVROPSKI STANDARDI :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

UPORABLJENI SO BILI NASLEDNJI DRUGI STANDARDI IN TEHNIČNE SPECIFIKACIJE :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

IZDELANO V PERTUISU, DNE 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Namestnik direktorja

PROHLÁŠENÍ "UE" O SHODĚ

VÝROBCE PELLENC SA
ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIE)

ZÁSTUPCE POVĚŘENÝ SESTAVENÍM TECHNICKÉ 
DOKUMENTACE

PELLENC SA

ADRESA QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANCIE)

TÍMTO PROHLAŠUJEME, ŽE NÍŽE UVEDENÉ STROJNÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ :
OBECNÉ OZNAČENÍ NABÍJEČKA BATERIÍ
FUNKCE PRO NABÍJENÍ BATERIÍ PELLENC
OBCHODNÍ NÁZEV CB
TYP 3,0 A
MODEL CB5030HV

VÝROBNÍ ČÍSLO
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

SPLŇUJE PŘEDPISY A USTANOVENÍ DALŠÍCH, NÍŽE UVEDENÝCH EVROPSKÝCH SMĚRNIC :
 - Směrnice 2014/30/EU o elektromagnetické kompatibilitě
 - Směrnice 2014/35/EU o nízkém napětí
 - Směrnice 2011/65/EU ROHS
 - Nařízení 1907/2006 REACH
 - Směrnice 2012/19/EU OEEZ

BYLY POUŽITY NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ HARMONIZOVANÉ EVROPSKÉ NORMY :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

DALŠÍ NORMY A TYTO SPECIFIKACE BYLY POUŽITY :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

V PERTUIS, DNE 02/05/2017
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Náměstek generálního ředitele

"UE" UYGUNLUK BEYANI

ÜRETİCİ PELLENC SA
ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME

ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANSA)

TEKNIK DOSYAYI OLUŞTURMAYA YETKILI KIMSE PELLENC SA

ADRES QUARTIER NOTRE-DAME
ROUTE DE CAVAILLON - CS 10047
84122 PERTUIS CEDEX (FRANSA)

İŞBU BELGEYLE, AŞAĞIDAKI DONANIMIN :
TÜR ADI PIL ŞARJ CIHAZI
İŞLEVİ PELLENC BATARYALARIN ŞARJI İÇİN KULLANILIR
TİCARİ ADI CB
TİPİ 3,0 A
MODELİ CB5030HV

SERİ N°
56R00001 - 56R49999
56S00001 - 56S49999
56T00001 - 56T49999

AŞAĞIDA BELİRTİLEN DİĞER AVRUPA DİREKTİFLERİNİN HÜKÜMLERİNE UYGUNLUĞUNU  :
 - 2014/30/UE CEM Yönergesi
 - 2014/35/UE Alçak Gerilim Yönergesi
 - 2011/65/EU ROHS Yönergesi
 - 1907/2006 Reach Düzenlemesi
 - 2012/19/UE DEEE Yönergesi

AŞAĞIDA BELİRTİLEN UYUMLU AVRUPA NORMLARI DİKKATE ALINMIŞTIR :
 - EN 60335-1 :2012

AŞAĞIDA BELİRTİLEN DİĞER NORMLAR VE TEKNİK KOŞULLAR KULLANILMIŞTIR :
 - IEC 60335-1:2010 +A1:2013
 - IEC 60335-2-29:2002+A1:2004+A2:2009
 - IEC 61000-6-1:2005
 - IEC 61000-6-3:2006/A1:2010
 - IEC 62233:2005

02/05/2017 TARİHİNDE, PERTUIS’DE KALEME ALINMIŞTIR.
JEAN MARC GIALIS
Müdür Yardımcısı




